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Preface

During the formative years of the community college movement
the priority of resources focused on growth. Educational energies
were directed toward attempts to keép up with increasing numbers
of students. New programs were launched, new facilities were lo-
cated or constructed and governance structures were hastily planned
to involve the community, the faculty and the students in making
decisions.

Now, as community colleges approach the beginning of the 80's,
they are experiencing the first effects of the "steady state." i
Concern is expressed less with the quantity and more with the quality f
of educational programs offered to students. Quality education, with
its myriad of definitions, does not depend primarily on the numbers
of students, or on the diversity of programs, or on new devices for
decision making although these factors certainly contribute. The
quality of education depends primarily on the quality of the in-
structional program. If the community college of the future is to
realize even a modicum of its potential, faculty and administrators
will have to begin to pay as much attention to the\outputs of in-
structional programs as to the number of students,  buildings, and 1
organizational structures.

The'purpose of this study was to examine student outcomes in

the seven curriculum programs of the Division of Allied Health and

~ Natural Sciences at New York City Community College. Outcome
measures were defined in terms of their status as descriptors of
student achievement and measured in accord with the following

variables: student background, college achievement, student per-

ceptions of the college experience, performance on certification




and licensure examinations, faculty perceptions of student de-
velopment, employer perceptions of student performance, and faculty

and student perceptions of an Allied Health Learning Center. These

"factors in single and combined form wereused to evaluate student per-

formance during three stages of their relationship with the college:
pre-tenure, tenure, and post-tenure. A combination of research tech-
niques were used at various stages in the investigation to collect
data. They elicited a wealth of information concerning the nature
and quality of student outputs, all of which is reported in the
following pages.

Our indebtedness to many persons is very great. This study
would not have come to fruition were it not for the cooperatiqn of

department chairpersons and faculty in the following programs:

Program Name

Medical Laboratory Prof. M. Tolkoff
(Biological Science)

Pre-Pharmacy (Chemistry) Prof. T. Alfieri
Dental Hygiene Prof. L. Warren
Dental Lab Technology Prof. Martinelli
Nursing ‘ Prof. McGinnis
Ophthalmic Dispensing Prof. Evans
Radiologic Technology Prof. H. Wiig
Allied Health Learning Prof. L. Beitler

Center

ﬁong hours and enormous amount of work were invested in the
design and data collection stages of this investigation. We would
like to acknowledge the efforts of Dr. Ira E. Perelle and members
of his staff in the implementation, tabulation and interpretation
of research data. Probably one of the most ambitious longitudinal

studies of student outcomes ever undertaken in the community college,

the research design provided in this investigation can be made




generalizeable to studies conducted by different researchers in

different institutions.
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ABSTRACT

Modification of the teaching process, whether it be in
method, course content, evaluation, or any other aspect

of the formal education structure, rarely is made as a
result of a thorough, searching investigation of pré-
cedures currently used, ana the utility of such procedures
for achieving desired educational objectives. The Division
of Allied Health and Sciences (the Division) of New York
City Community College (N.Y.C.C.C.) has commenced a series
of measures that may make it one of the rare educational
institutions that do take significant but considered action

]
as a result of the findings of a meticulous study.

This study, an evaluation of the graduates, their back-
ground, their perceptions of Division courses, their
faculty, their employers, and the Allied Health Learning
Center, provides a knowledge base from which to implement
change to att;in the sought objectives. 1In-some depart-
ments, graduate performance on the pértinent licensing
and/or certification examinations could be improved

to allow them to become employed in their chosen discipline.
The Allied Health Learning Cente;ﬁgstablished to provide an
internal organization with a broad mandate to reduce deficits
in basic learning skills related to science and career

curricula in the various departments.
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Several significant findings were discovered. It will be
found in the Graduate Biographical section that more than
40% of graduates of the Chemical Technology, Dental Laﬁora-
tory, and Medical Laboratory departments have lgft their
respective disciplines for various reasons. The Graduate
Perceptions section indicates a sizeable variation in
perceived value and difficulty of course components between
departments. Chemical Technology department graduates
perceived lectures to be excellent learning experiences;
Dental Labora :ory department‘graduates perceived lectures
to be less effective learning experiences. Faculty are
aware that if they downgrade the level of course content

in order to reduce the difficulty of the course, they will

reduce the quality of education and thus do the student

a disservice.

Sections 2 through 7 examine graduates' perceptions of their
N.Y.C.C.C. courses, course components, instructors, and
teaching strategies in relation to the various licensure/
certification examinations. Wide variations in scores are
shown to exist within all examinations. In all departments,
some graduates required more than one attempt to pass the

licensure/certification examination. These sections also

provide the results of correlations computed between course
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grades and licensure/certification examination scores.

The Faculty Analysis section is subdivided into three sub-
sections providing an analysis of the faculty of the
Division by department, an analysis of faculty per-
ceptions of their department and students prior to open
admissions and currently, and an analysis of instruc-
tional strategies and techniques. It will be found that
faculty perceive virtually no change in their department
between the period prior to open admissions and currently,
but do perceive a sizeable difference between "regular"
students and open admissions studénts. Faculty perceive
a sizeable percentage of their students to be unprepared
in basic skills. The Employer Perceptions section pro-
vides a limited analysis of perceived characteristics of

N.Y.C.C.C. graduates as employees.

The Allied Health Learning Center (AHLC) section is sub-
divided into four subsections: an analysis.of AHLC clients,
both faculty and student, patterns of utilization of\AHLC

services by both faculty and students, perceived effective-

ness of AHLC, and synthesis of open ended response. Among

the findings in this section is the highly significant
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difference in attendance at Freshman Skills Laboratory by

students whose instructors explained services available at

AHLC and students whose instructors did not explain AHLC

services. It may also be seen in this section that AHLC

appears to be understaffed to provide all tutorial services
“4o these )

desired who use the service and many students were completely

unaware of the services available at AHLC until requested to

complete the questionnaire for this study.

Data for this evaluation was obtained from graduates, students,
faculty and employers, as well as from official records of
graduates. Information for the Graduate Biographical section
and Graduate Perceptions section was provided‘by 595 gréduate
respondents to questionnaires mailed to 2700 Division gradu-
ates. Appropriate licensure/certification questionnaires were
also mailed to graduates, with their responses providing éart
of the data for the licensure/certification sections. Approxi-
mately 100 telephone interviews were conducted with graduates
who did not respond in writing, to verify the validity of the

mail responses. No significant differences were found between

mailedvand telephone responses.

Data for the Faculty Analysis section and the faculty subsection
of AHLC was obtained by questionnaires distributed directly

to faculty. Approximately 50% return was received. Students
provided information for the student subsections of AHLC

section by responding to a questionnaire, as did employers for

the Employer Perceptions section.

ERIC 10




each section of the study. Copies of all questionnaires

will be found in the appendix.

For convenience, all tables will be found at the end of
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Graduate Biographical Data

Graduates of the Allied Health and Natural Sciences Division of New

York City Community College (N.Y.C.C.C.) were asked to respond to
qdestionnaires eliciting information describing their N.Y.C.C.C.
experiences, their post-graduate education if any, their Health Services
career, their general perceptions of the various components of their
college training, and their specific perceptions of their college
training as it related to licensure/certification. This section describes ,

and analyzes the graduates' prior and current biographical data.

Five hundred ninety-five responsés were received from graduates of
NiY.C.C.C. Allied Health programs. An analysis of the graduates across
departments is provided in Tables B-1 through B-6. It can be seen from
Table B-1 that the greatest number of responses (271) were received from
Nursing departﬁént graduates and the smallest number (9) received from
Radiologic Technology department graduates. Table B-2 indicates that
full-time-day student graduates provided 63.9% of the responses received,

with part-time-evening student graduates providing the next highest

proportion (19.5%).




The enrollment pattern of almost all respondents was continuous (93.9%)
as shown in Table B-3. Data, therefore, will not be subdivided by
enroliment pattern because non-continuous enroliment graduates are too
few in number to provide meaningful results. Table B-4 provides a
distribution of graduates by age. It can be seen that the age group
containing the largest number of graduates is age 25-30 (37.8%).
Approximately 25% of the responding graduates are younger than age 25,

19.7% age 30-40, and 16.5% over age 40.

Tables B-5 and B-6 provide data describing the starting year and q{adu-
ation year for responding graduates. It can be seen that the greatest
number of respondents started their training at N.Y.C.C.C. in 1968
(18.5%). The response follows a relatively normal distribution pattern
to the tails, 1965 and 1972 (5.2% and 5.0% respectively). The year
reported by the greatest number of respondents as their graduation year

was 1973 (22.2%) with a skewed distribution tapering to 1968 (8.9%).

Attendance category, ége, starting year, and graduation year were
examined by department. The results are provided in Tables B-7 through
B-10. It can be seen in Table B-7 that Dental Laboratory, Opthalmic
Dispensing, and Radiologic Technology Department graduates were Full-Time-
Day students only. It may also be seen in Table B-7 that less than 50%
of the Nursing Department graduates were Full-Time-Day students. Table

B-8, providing Age data, shows that the youngest respondents tend to be
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graduates of the Dental Hygiene Department; the oldest graduates tend
to be graduates of the Nursing Department. Tables B-9 and B-10 show no
significant trends except for a slight tendency for the graduates of

1968-1970 to be from the Medical Laboratory and Nursing Departments.

Approximately 10% of responding graduates transferred 3 or more college
credits into N.Y.C.C.C. on entering, and approximately 40% of responding
graduates had prior experience in the Health Services. Thisrdafa is
presented by Department in Tables B-11 and B-12. It can be seen in
Table B-11 that the total percentages of students transferring college
credit into N.Y.C.C.C. by Department tends to follow the percentages

of respondents, by Department, with the exception of Radiologic Technology
graduates who did not transfer any credits into N.Y.C.C.C. There are
no significant trends relative to credit transfer among the departments.
Table B-12 indicates that the ﬁajority of graduates with prior Health
Service experience are Nursing Department graduates with prior exper-
ience as Licensed Practical Nurses (55.6%). The next sizeable category

is Nursing Department graduates with prior experience as Aides (13.6%).

Employment during matriculation at N.Y.C.C.C. is presented in Table B-13.
It can be seen in this table that apprOximatelP 75% of responding

No significant trends are evident in the data.




Questions eliciting information describing the graduates' post-N.Y.C.C.C.
education were included in the questionnaire. Data providedvby the
responses is presented in Tables B-14 through B-16. It can bevseen in
Table B-14 that of the 330 respondents (55.5%) attempting an advanced
degree progrém, 92 respondents (15.5%) have completed their program and
189 respondents (31.8%) are still attending. Table B-15 provide;§
information relative to the degrees earned, showing the B.S. degrée as
that earned most often. It can also be determined from Table B-15 that

the Chemical Technology Department graduates report the largest percen-

~ tage of respondents receiving degrees (43.5%) and the Opthalmic Dispensing

Department graduates report the smallest percentage of respondents
receiving degrees (4.8%). Tabie B-16 shows that of the 303 graduates
(50.9%) transferring credit from N.Y.C.C.C. to other schools, 255 (84.2%)

transferred more than 50 credits.

Tables B-17 through B-19 describe the data relating to graduates' current
employment, and Tables B-20 and B-21 provide information indicating
reasons for current n0n-employment in the health field for which gradu-
ates were trained at N.Y.C.C.C. It can be noted in Table B-17 that
almost 80% of all responding graduates are employed either fu11 time

or part time in the field for which they were trained at N.v.C.C.C., but
this figure is deceptive. MNinety-one percent of all Nursing Department
graduates are currently employed in the nursing field, and, because

nursing graduates represent 45% of all respondents they tend to skew

the overall results. Table B-17 makes it clear that close to 50% of




Chemical Technolbgy and Dental Laboratory Department graduates have left
their respective fields as have almost 40% of Medical Laboratory Depart-
ment graduates. The reasons stated by 124 graduates leaving their
fields are analyzed in Table B-20 where it is shown that the largest
number (46/35.4%) are continuing their education and the second signi-
ficant'grdup (26/20%) are married and/or raising children. Just three
graduates, 0.5% of those responding, left their field because of

non-certification.

Table B-18, providing data on current salary of graduates, indicates
that the modal range is $11,000.00 - $13,000.00. The field indicating
the highest mean salary is Radiologic Technology; the field indicating
the lowest mean salary is Dental Laboratory Techno]dgy. Table B-19
states the employment mobility of N.Y.C.C.C. graduates by department.
Approximately 41% of respondents have had only one position since
graduation and only 23.5% have had more than two positions. Table B-21
shows reasons for changing employment to a health related field other
than the one for which the respondent trained at N.Y.C.C.C., but the
data represent only 27 responses, 4.5% of total responses, and must

be used cautiously. The primary reason given for changing fields is

to obtain more interesting employment.

Except for those described above, no significant trends related to any
of the tabulated variables were detected. A1l cross tabulations provided
proportions statistical]y similar to the sample proportions provided.

No significant Chi Squares were obtained.
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Graduate Respondents
by Department
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“Table B-2

Graduate Respondents by
Attendance Category

Respondents Full Time Part Time Full Time Part Time No
. Day Day Evening Evening Response

Number 375 14 84 116 6

% of total 63.0 2.4 14.1 19.5 1.0




Table B-3

Graduate Respondents by
Enroliment Pattern

No Response

Respondents Continuous Non-continuous
Number 559 29 7
% of total 93.9 4.9 1.2




= 10
Table B-4
Graduate Respondents
by Age
Respondents 19 20 21 22 23 24 25-30 30-40 over 40 No Response
i
 Number 1 14 19 27 43 45 225 117 98 6

% of total 0.2 2.4 3.2 45 7.2 7.6 37.8 19.7 16.5 1.0
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Table B-5

Graduate Respondents
by Starting Year

No
Respondents 1965 1966 1967 1968 1969 1970 1971 1972  Response
Number 31 66 95 110 99 65 80 30 19

% of total 5.2 11.1 16.0 18.5 16.6 10.9 13.4 5.0 3.2




Table B-6

Graduate Respondents by
Year of Graduation

12

“No
Respondents 1968 1969 1970 1971 1972 1973 1974 1975 Response
Number 53 69 75 85 98 132 73 1 9
12.6 14.3  16.5  22.2  12.3 0.2 1.5

-% of total 8.9 11.6




Tabie B-7

Attendance Category of Respondents
by Department

13

total

41

-t O Ig l-g r-§ = 90 - 0 -
-1 S5 &9 oa S na ag S
Category 32 385 3§ s 42 g3 5% &g
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Eull time, Number 52 91 23 57 122 21 9 375
ay
% of 83.9 77.1 100.0 63.3 45.9 100.0  100.0 63.7"
dept. :
Part time, Number 2 5 0 1 6 0 0 14
Day
% of 3.2 4.2 0.0 1.1 2.3 0.0 0.0 2.4
dept.
Full time, MNumber 0 12 0 13 59 0 0 84
Evening ‘
% of 0.0 10.2 0.0 14.4 22.2 0.0 0.0 14.3
dept.
Part time, Number 8 10 0 19 79 0 0 116
Evening
% of 12.9 8.5 0.0 21.1 29.7 0.0 0.0 19.7
dept.
 *percent of
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Table B-8

Age of Respondents
by Department

Age 23 g% 5% &% £ 2§ 2% g
33 wde ¢t Q O =i w o T wde [-1)
3 = oo ~ o ~ 0 e D o 30 -
o0 o3 - N - o v =3 o et O o
- Q) o * o ot [Ve} w3 - O
e = $ < Sa 34
< < < [r=] <0
19 Number 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
% of dept. 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2
20 Number 0 10 2 1 0 1 0 14
% of dept. 0.0 8.5 8.7 1.1 0.0 4.8 0.0 - 2.4
21 Number 1 11 0 2 3 2 0 19
% of dept. 1.6 9.3 0.0 2.2 1.1 9.5 0.0 3.2
22 Number 2 13 2 3 6 1 0 27
% of dept. 3.3 11.0 8.7 3.3 2.2 48 - 0.0 4.6
23 Number 5 17 4 4 9 "3 1 43
% of dept. 8.2 14.4 17.4 4.4 3.4 14.3 11.1 7.3
24 Number 8 15 6 4 9 1 2 45
% of dept. 13,1 12.7 26.1 4.4 3.4 4.8 22.2 7.6
25-30 Number 31 37 8 60 72 12 5 225
% of dept. 50.8 31.4 34.8 66.7 27.0 57.1 55.6 38.2
30-40 Number 11 7 1 13 85 0 0 117
| % of dept.  18.0 5.9 4.3 144 31.8 0.0 0.0 19.9
over 40 Number 3 7 0 3 83 1 1 98

% of dept. 4.9 5.9 0.0 3.3 31.1 4.8 11.1 16.6
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Table B-9

Starting Year of Respondents

by Department

- X ™o |l -= o0 - -

Year 3 &% ¥ = =2 28 27 )

¥ 3 —to o Q ot © wde o T e [- T
= I [ '] ~ ™ - O -t [ -] 3 0 o—d
QO e B o =] o = Q =
— 0 [4] ct ct ot (] w3 -l O
8= g g =5 82
3 - < < 7= < o

1965 Number 8 2 0 9 12 0 0 31
% of 13.8 1.7 0.0 10.7 4.5 0.0 0.0 5.4
dept.

% 1966 Number 6 11 5 20 24 0 0 66
| % of 10.3 9.5 21.7  23.8 9.0 0.0 0.0 11.5
dept.

1967 Number 12 16 0 18 45 2 2 95
% of 20.7 13.8 0.0 21.4 16.9 10.0 22.2 16.5
dept.

1968 Number 5 14 5 15 66 2 3 110
% of 8.6 12.1 21.7 17.9 24.8 10.0 33.3 19.1
dept.

11969 Number 11 22 3 5 56 1 1 99
% of 19.0 19.0 13.0 6.0  21.1 5.0  11.1 17.2
dept. - '

1970 Number =~ ¢ 14 5 5 27 5 3 65
% of 10.3 12.1  21.7 6.0 10.2  25.0 33.3 11.3
dept.

1971 Number 9 21 3 10 32 5 0 80
% of 15.5 18.1 13.0 11.9 12.0  25.0 0.0 13.9
dept.

1972 Number 1 16 2 2 4 5 0 30
% of 1.7 13.8 8.7 - 2.4 ™ 1.5  25.0 0.0 5.2
dept.
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Table B-10

Graduation Year of Respondents
by Department

(=) - -

Year 22 EF 5% s g e ¥ g

>3 - ct Q ct Q - 7 T > I - o
b~ 0 [+ -] -~ o -0 wdo [1- 3N 30 -
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S~ S S Sa S <.
< < < (r=] <o

1968 Number 8 12 4 18 11 0 0 53
% of 13.3 10.2 17.4 20.7 4.1 0.0 0.0 9.0
dept.

1969 Number 6 14 1 17 27 2 2 69
% of 10.0 11.9 ° 4.3 19.5 10.0 10.0 22.2 11.8
dept.

1970 MNumber 9 9 5 12 36 1 3 75
% of 15.0 7.6 21.7 13.8 13.4 5.0 33.3 12.8
dept.

1971 Humber 13 14 3 10 43 2 0 85
% of 21.7 11.9 13.0 11.5  16.0 10.0 0.0 14.5
dept.

1972 Number 11 19 4 4 53 5 2 98
% of 18.3 16.1 17.4 4.6 19.7 25.0 22.2 16.7
dept.

1973 Number 12 25 4 16 69 4 2 132
% of 20.0 21.2 17.4 18.4  25.7 20.0 22.2 22.5
dept.

1974 Number 1 25 2 9 30 6 0 73
% of 1.7 21.2 8.7 10,3 11.2  30.0 0.0 12.5
dept.

1975 Number 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2

dept.




~_ Table B-11

College Credit Transferred into N.Y.C.C.C.
by Graduates, by Department

17

Credits f? §§ 55 gi § §§ §§ §
Transferred §'§ ;z;' g 3 g 3 5' = § & , g ) 2
g= " g g~ % 22 g8
< < < @ <o
3-5 Number 1 - 0 1 0 5 2 0 9
%* 16.7 0.0 100.0 0.0 17.9  40.0 0.0 15.0™*
6-10 Number 1 5 0 2 9 1 0 18
% 16.7 41.7 0.0 25.0 .32.1 20.0 0.0 30.0
11-15  Number 0 7 0 1 6 0 0 14
% 0.0 58.3 0.0 12.5 21.4 0.0 0.0 23.3
16-20  Number 2 0 0 1 3 0 0 6
% 33.3 0.0 0.0 12.5 10.7 0.0 0.0 10.0
21-25  Number 0 0 0 3 1 0 0 4
% 0.0 0.0 0.0 37.5 3.6 0.0 0.0 6.7
26-35  Number 1 0 0 0 4 1 0 6
% 16.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 14.3 20.0 0.0 10.0
36-50  Number 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 2
% 16.7 0.0 0.0 12.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.3
51-75 Number O 0 0 0 0 0 0 0,
% 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
76-100 Number 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
% 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 20.0 0.0

:gercentage of department transferring credits
Percentage of total transferring credits .
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Table B-12

Prior Health Services 'EXperience
- of Graduates by Department .-

Experience 2a a3 =] > a S * o oa =4
33 -t O t+ O =l " < T 5 e [+
b [1- 3] < o <0 e D 30 —t
o0 S - [ [N 3 S e O i
-t Q) [1] (=g t ot [Te} w3 - O
a - S 3 Sa oS
< < < [7=] < n
Aide Number 1 11 0 5 33 0 1 51
%" 8.3 73.3 0.0 20,0  18.0 0.0  50.0 20.9**
LPN Number 0 0 0 1 135 0 0 136
% 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.0 73.8 0.0 0.0 55.9
Technician Number 8 4 3 15 8 3 0 41
% 66.7 26.7 100.0 60.0 4.4 100.0 0.0 16.9
Orderly Number 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 2
% 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.0 50.0 0.8
Corpsman  Number 3 0 0 4 6 0 0 13
% 25.0 0.0 0.0 16.0 3.3 0.0 0.0 5.3

*
Percentage of Departmeént with prior experience

**Percentage of total with prior experience
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Table B-13

Average Hours Employed while a

Student at N.Y.C.C.C. by Department

hours 35 $% E¥ :f F 38 §E @

:-3 5 ot Ot O =4 w o> > - o
3 = [ 3 ~S o - O wde (1 3 3 0 o—d
30 I e N ﬂ!e:‘ ‘g asl 2‘-0-'
g= " g g =z 3%
< < < (7= «<on

1-10 Number 12 26 4 12 20 5 0 79
% of 25.5 29.9 26.7 19.7 9.6 29.4 0.0 17.9
dept.

11-20  Number 17 34 5 17 54 7 2 136
% of 36.2 39.1. 33.3 27.9 25.8 41.5 33.3 30.8
dept. o

21-30  Number 6 10 6 6 28 3 1 60
% of 12.8 11.5 40.0 9.8 13.4 17.6 16.7 13.6
dept.

31-40  Number 9 15 0 21 98 1 3 147
% of 19.1 17.2 0.0 34.4 46,9 5.9 50.0 33.3
dept.

over 40 Number 3 2 0 5 9 1 0 20

"4 of 6.4 2.3 0.0 8.2 4.3 5.9 0.0 4.5

dept.




_ 20
Table B-14
Status of Continuing Education since
Graduating from N.Y.C.C.C. by Department
status 3¢ &% 3% §E f g8 3§ &
>3 — ot O ot 8' e (7] - 3 e o
3 32 3= 3gg 3 g 33 .=
— (¢ ct cF - w [ -} -0
8~ S S 5a 82
< < < @ <o
Attending, Number 11 7 2 11 41 4 0 76
Full time «
% of 23.4 18.4 16.7 17.5 26.3 40.0 0.0 23.0
dept. .
Attended Number 16 7 3 16 30 0 3 75
Full time,
Completed % of 34.0 18.4 25.0 25.4 19.2 0.0 75.0 22.7
~ dept.
Attended Number 3 1 4 5 4 1 1 19
Full time,
Withdrew % of 6.4 2.6 33.3 7.9 2.6 10.0 25.0 5.8
dept.
Attending Number 10 ‘ 17 3 20 61 2 0 113
Part time
% of 21.3 44.7 25.0 31.7 39.1 20.0 0.0 34.2
dept. :
Attended  Number 4 1 0 5 7 0 0o 17
Part time,
Completed % of 8.5 2.6 0.0 7.9 4.5 0.0 0.0 5.2
depnt.
Attended  Number 3 5 0 6 13 3 0 30
Part time,
Withdrew % of 6.4 13.2 0.0 9.5 8.3 30.0 0.0 9.1
dept.

*
Percent of total

18" o
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Table B-15

Degree Earned After Graduating

from N.Y.C.C.C. by Department

Degree 2z 3% ¥ ¥ 2 9g 28 g

53 o ot QO o+ Q = 3 '8 = & e [+
3a 82 s 2 o = S a2 -
— (1] [=a t - w w3 - O
8=~ S g R )
< < < « < n

B.A. Number 1 2 3 3 7 0 0 16
% of 3.7 14.3 60.0 10.3  14.6 0.0 0.0 12.6"
dept.

B.S. Number 24 9 2 21 34 1 3 94
% of 88.9 64.3 40.0 72.4 70.8 100.0 100.0 74.0
dept.

M.A. Number 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.1 0.0 0.0 0.8
dept.

M.S. Number 2 3 0 5 5 0 0 15
% of 7.4 21.4 0.0 17.2 10.4 0.0 0.0 11.8
dept.

M.D.,Ph.D. Number 0 0 0 0 - 1 0 0 1
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.1 0.0 0.0 0.8
dept.

*Percent of total
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Table B-16

by Department

— x (=] - -

Credits 53 3§ E¥ Ef F 28 FF &

- >3 -t Q ¢+ Q = w b2 =T wde ]
S = [ 31 - ~“ 0O -de [ -] 3 0 d
on 5 = D =t [V = 3 ed Q e
- o o+ ot - Qa w3 -0
a8~ S S Sa 29
< < 3 a s

1-10 Number 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 2
% of 0.0 3.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 14.3 0.0 0.7"
dept.

11-20 Number 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 4
% of 0.0 6.3 20.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.3
dept.

21-30 Number 1 3 2 1 4 1 0 12
% of 2.1 9.4 20.0 1.7 2.8 14.3 0.0 4.0
dept.

31-40 Number 0 . 2 0 2 10 2 0 16
% of 0.0 6.3 0.0 3.3 6.9 28.6 0.0 5.3
dept.

41-50 Number 5 1 0 3 5 0 0 14
% of 10.6 3.1 0.0 5.0 3.5 0.0 0.0 4.6
dept.

Over 50 Number 41 23 6 54 125 3 3 255
% of - 87.2 71.9 60.0 90.0 86.8 42.9 100.0 84.2
dept.

*Percent of total
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Table B-17

Current Employment Related to N.Y.C.C.C.

Department, by Department !

. -4 O X —ro ~x -= [war J on } -~ 0 -
Related 2z 5% EF EE £ 28 gFF @
Enployment g 3= 3& 3¢ £ 8% 33 =
v — o o o - =3 w3 -0

8~ S 3 3o 8%
< < < @ <o

Yes, Number 30 66 11 46 215 - 17 8 393

Full time
% of 48.4 55.5 47.8 51.1 79.3 80.9 8.9 66.1
dept.

Yes, Number 3 28 1 10 33 2 1 - 78

Part time
% of 4.8 23.5 4.4 11.1 12.2 9.5 1.1 13.1
dept.

No Number 29 25 11 34 23 2 0 124
% of 46.7 21:0 47.8 37.8 - 8.5 9.5 0.0 20.8
dept.

*

Percent of total
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Table B-18

Current Salary
by Department

24

O x — — = DO - 0 -
Salary 2 ¥ ¥ 5F 2 > 2& 3
(Dollars) 33 8 Se So = o 3o =
on - = B [ YK ") = R O =
o= ® S g~ a 2.3 o8
g < < a° Sa
Less than Number 1 8 4 9 10 1 0 33
5,000 *
. % of 2.1 8.2 20.0 12.3 3.9 5.9 0.0 6.3
dept.
5,000- Number 1 13 1 7 14 1 0 37
7,000
% of 2.1 13.3 5.0 9.6 5.5 5.9 0.0 7.1
dept.
7,001- Number 10 18 10 8 7 0 0 53
9,000 )
% of 20.8 18.4 50.0 11.0 2.7 0.0 0.0 10.2
dept. '
9,001- Number 12 40 2 20 24 3 1 102
11,000
% of 25.0 40.8 10.0 27.4 9.4 17.6 11.1 19.6
dept.
11,001- Number 14 12 0 8 102 6 3 145
13,000 ’
% of 29.2 12.2 0.0 11.0 39.8 35.3 33.3 27.8
dept.
13,001- Number 6 5 2 14 71 3 2 103
15,000 ,
% of 12.5 5.1 10.0 19.2 27.7 17.6 22.2 19.8
dept. : .
15,001- Number 1 2 0 4 22 1 3 33
17,000
9 of 2.1 2.0 0.0 5.5 8.6 5.9 33.3 6.3
dept.
Over Number 3 0 1 3 6 2 0 15
17,000
% of 6.3 0.0 5.0 4.1 2.3 11.8 0.0 2.9
dept. s

*percent of total
\‘1
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Table B-19

Number of Positions since

Graduation by Department

v _‘ . 3
Positions 2z S§ ¥ :f E 28 @B g
¥ 3 ~de ¢t Q ¢+ [= TN w = R of el -1}
3 o m o -~ -~ 0O wde D o 30 -

Y 2" o o a a3 2a

-~ S S Sa <.

< < < @ < 0

1 Number 23 34 7 26 90 5 3 197
% of 4.2 34,7 36.8 36.6 46.9  35.7 37.5 41.6

- dept.

2 Number 16 28 6 27 78 6 4 165
% of 30.8 28.6 31.6 38.0 37.0 42.9 50.0 34.9
dept.

3 Number 9 26 2 15 17 3 1 73
Y of 17.3 26.5 10.5 21.1 8.1 21.4 12.5 15.4
dept.

4 Number 2 6 2 2 11 0 0 23
% of 3.8 6.1 10.5 2.8 5.2 0.0 0.0 4.9
dept.

5 Number 1 1 2 1 5 0 0 10
% of 1.9 1.0 10.5 1.4 2.4 0.0 0.0 2.1
dept.

More Number 1 3 0 0 1 0 0 5

than

5 % of 1.9 3.1 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.0 1.1

dept.
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Table B-20

Reasons for Non-employment in N.Y.C.C.C.
Department Related Field, by Department

PR <% &5 5 & = 2§ > =y

Reasons Sa a3 &S Fa € " o o a a

>3 wds -t Q Q = wn T I b~ 1]
= [ 3N-"] ~ =<0 i [ 3K~} 30 -t
[= o] =] N - [THE-T) 3 S e O o=
- (¢} ct ct ot Vo] w3 - O
g~ g S & 8¢
g 3 3 3 S

Continuing Number 15 2 2 12 12 3 0 46

Education .

% of 51.7 8.0 18.2 38.7 40.0 75.0 0.0 35.4
dept.

Inadequate  Number 4 0 2 2 0 0 0 8

Salary
% of 13.8 0.0 18.2 6.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.2
dept.

Married Number 0 12 1 8 5 0 0. 26

and/or

Raising % of 0.0 48.0 9.1 25.8 16.7 0.0 0.0 20.0

Children dept.

Health Number 0 3 0 0 2 0 0 5
% of 0.0 12.0 0.0 0.0 6.7 0.0 0.0 3.8
dept.

Loss of Number 1 1 3 0 0 0 0 5

Interest
% of 3.4 4.0 27.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.8
dept.

No Positions Number 5 2 3 7 3 0 0 20

Available
% of 17.2 8.0 27.3 22.6 10.0 0.0 0.0 15.4
dept.

Not Number 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 3

Certified
% of 0.0 12.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.3
dept. '

Other Number 4 2 0 2 8 1 0 17
% of 13.8 8.0 0.0 6.5 26.7 25.0 0.0 13.1
dept.

o4
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Table B-21
Reasons for Changing from N.Y.C.C.C.
Department Related Field to Another
Health Field, by Department
-t =
Reasons 3 % f:éc‘g g‘g gi 5 §§ c‘?g §
>3 — ot O et Q = ] o> b Y
&3 = [1: 381} -~ o e ) o [ -3} 30 d
o0 =3 = B = T -T) 3 P B [=
-l O3 [1] (g t ot [fe] w3 - O
'9—l (=] o ande wade o wv
g 3 2 2° €3
Better Number 2 0 2 2 1 1 0 8
Salary
% of 20.0 0.0 40.0 33.3 25.0 106.0 0.0 29.6
dept.
More Op-  Number 4 0 1 1 1 0 0 7
portunity '
for % of 40.0 0.0 20.0 16.7 25.0 0.0 0.0 25.9
Advance-  dept.
ment
More Number 2 0 ‘ 0 0 0 0 0 2
Positions
Available % of 20.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 7.4
dept. ;
More Number 2 1 2 3 2 0 0 10
Interesting
Employment % of 20.0 100.0 40.0 50.0 50.0 0.0 0.0 37.0
dept.
-
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Graduate Perception Section
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This section of the Evaluation of the Allied Health Division of New
York City Community College analyzes the perceptions, of graduates bf
the Division, of their courses, their former instructors, and their
curriculum. Graduates were asked to rate components of their courses
in terms of career preparation difficulty and value as a learning
experience, and were asked to rate their instructors in terms of

ability, interest, assistance provided, etc.

The result of graduate perception analysis is subdivided by department

and is presented in three subsections:
Course Perceptions |
Instructor Perceptions ' . | T
Curriculum Perceptions. |

A1l results are provided in the appendix to this section.
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Course Perceptions

Graduates were asked to rate components of their General Education courses
as learning experiences. The componenis rated were:

Lectures

Class Discussions

Laboratories

Reading Materials

Written Assignments

Teacher Comments

Examinations.
The results of these ratings by Department, can be found in Tables GP 1
through GP 7. The overall results were fairly consistent for the seven
categories; 7%-15% perceived the various components as excellent learning
experiences, 20%-35% as very good learning experiences, 35%-50% as good
learning experiences, 8%-21% as fair learning experiences, and 1%-4% as

poor learning experiences.

There were considerable variations by department. Chemical Technology
graduates perceived lectures, laboratories, and reading materials to be
excellent learning experiences at a greater rate than otﬂér department
graduates and did not perceive these same components to be poor in any
instance. Dental Laboratory graduates did not perceive lectures or written
assignments to be excellent learning experiences at all, and did perceive
tectures, class discussions, written assignments, and read%ng materials to

be poor learning experiences at a greater rate than other departments,
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Very few respondents (10: 2-Dental Hygiene; G-Nursing) perceived examina-
tions to be poor learning experiences, but a greater proportion of

respondents perceived theh to be fair learning experiences than any other -
component. Opthalmic Dispensing graduates tended to rate components

higher than graduates of any other department.

Graduates were asked to rate their perceptions of the same components
of their Career Learning courses as learning experiences. The results
of their ratings are presented in Tables GP 8 through GP 14. It can be
seen in these tabies that the range of graduates' perceptions in each
category is at considerable variance from the ranges perceived in general
education courses. The range of percentage of graduates perceiving
components as excelient learning experiences was 7% to 15% for general
education courses and was 10% to 25% for Career Learning courses. The
range of percentage of graduates perceiving Career Learning componehts
as very good learning experiences was 25% to 35%; as good: 28% to 41%;
as fair: 6% to 20%; as poor: 0.5% to 2.8%.

Overall, the highest percentage of graduates perceived Career Learning
lectures and laboratories as excellent learning experiences, and the
lowest percentage of graduates perceived Career Learning written assign-
ments and examinations as excellent learning experiences. The highest
percentage of graduates perceived career learn}hé laboratories and
written assignments as poor learning experiences and the lowest percentage
of graduates perceived lectures and examinations as poor learning

experiences.
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By department, Chemical Technology and Opthalmic Dispensing graduates had
a higher perception of the quality of most components than other depart-
ment graduates although for the laboratory component 50% of the Dental
Laboratory graduates perceive an excellent rating. The lowest quality

rating for most components was perceived by Dental Laboratory graduates.

Graduates rated their pei‘Fptions of the difficulty of the various com-
ponents (excluding Teacher Comments) of their Career Learning courses.
These perceptions are given in Tables GP 15 through GP 20. It can be
observed that the percentage of graduates whose perception of difficulty
of the various components is extremely difficult or very difficult ranges
from 0.3% to 5.5%. The majority of graduates perceived most combonénts
as not difficult with the exception of Career Learning laboratories and
examinations, which were perceived as somewhat difficult. Classroom
discussions was perceived as the easjest component by approximately 25%
of the responding graduates.

When analyzed by department, Chemical Technology graduates, appear to
rate the highest perceived difficulty in all components except Laboratory.
A higher percentage of Opthalmic Dispensing graduates tend to perceive

the various components as easy than do graduates of other departments.

Graduates of the division were asked their perception of the frequency
of cheating on examinations. This data is presented in Table GP 21.
[t can be seen that, almost 50% of the graduates perceived cheating on

esaminations as rare, while 19% perceived cheating as occurring often,
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very often, or always. By department, Dental Hygiene graduates perceived
cheating to a significantly greater level than any other department

(p <.04).

When compared with faculty perceptions of cheating on examinations (see
Table F-17, Faculty Perception Section), the graduate perceptions appear
more widely qispersed. Faculty reporting perceptions greater than "some-
times" was 3;3%; graduates 17.6%. Faculty reporting perceptions of
"sometimes" was 58.1%; graduates 32.9%. Faculty reporting perceptions
less than "sometimes" was 35.5%; graduates 47.5%. Graduates generally
perceived a greater amount of cheating'than did faculty. As indicated
above, Dental Hygiene graduates perceived significantly more cheating
than did other departments. Similarly, Dental Hygiene faculty perceived

more cheating than did faculty of other departments.
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Instructor Perceptions .

Graduates were asked to provide their perceptions of their former Career
Learning instructors as teachers, in the classroom, as to their subject,
and as to their students. These perceptions are shown in Tables GP 22
through GP 25. The data shown in Table GP 22 indicates that approximately
75% of the graduates responding perceived their Career Learning instructors
as being interesting or very interesting, and 19% perceiving them as
inspirational. Less than 5% perceived their instructors as being unin-
teresting or dull. Graduates of the Opthalmic Dispensing department had
the highest perception of their instructors: 80% found them inspirational
or very interesting. Graduates of the Radiologic Technology department
had the lowest perception of their instructors; with graduates of Dental
Hygiene a very close second: 12.5% and 12.2% respectively pe;ceived

their instructors uninteresting.

Table GP 23 gives the perceptions of graduates of their former Career
Learning instructors' classroom preparation. The majority of graduates
(55.8%) perceived their instructors to be well-prepared in class, 32.8%
perceived them to be very well-prepared, and 11.2% perceived them to be
moderately prepared. By department, 100% of Opthalmic Dispensing grad-
uates perceived their instructors to be very well-prepared or well-prepared,
the highest perception. The lowest perception of classroom preparation

was by graduates of Radiologic Technology and Dental Hygiene; 33.3% and

22.4% of responding graduates respectively perceived their instructors

to be moderately prepared.
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Graduates' perception of th%‘interest of their Career Learning instructors
in their ;ubject is shown iﬁ Table GP 24. It can be seen that 56.7% of
graduates perceived their former instructers to be interested, 31.8%
perceived their former instructors to be enthusiastic, and 11.1% perceived
some interest. By department, 100% of Opthalmic Dispensing graduates
perceived enthusiastic or interested instructors, while 96% of Chemical
Technology graduates perceived similar subject interest. Dental Hygiene
and Radiologic Technology graduates perceived the least subject interest

in their former instructors.

Table GP 25 analyzes graduates' perceptions of their former instructors'
interest in students. Forty-five percent perceived their instructors

to be concerned, 28.5% perceived their instructors to have some concern
for their students, and 24.5% perceived their instructors to be very
concerned. Graduates of Opthalmic Dispensing'department perceived the
greatest concern in their instructors: 70% perceived instructors to-be
very concerned. Dental Hygiene and Chemical Technology graduates per-

ceived least concern in their former instructors.

The amount of individual assistance sought from, received from, and
offered by former instructors can be seen in Tables GP 26, GP 27, and

GP 28. Most graduates (72.6%) requested individual help seldom or a

few times, while 17.7% requested help often or very often, and 9.6% never
requested individual help. Of those requesting individual help, 69%

received the help they requested often or very often, 21.9% reported
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receiving requested help a few times, and 9.2% reported seldom or never.
Opthalmic Dispensing graduates reported requesting and receiving the
greatest amount of individual help. Dental Hygiene graduates requésted
the least individual help: 48.7% reported seldom or never requesting
assistance; they also reported receiving the least individual help:

16.7% reported seldom or never receiving assistance when needed.

The amount of individual help offered by instruc*ors without being
requested is tabulated in Table GP 28. Thirty-four percent of reporting
graduates perceived instructors as offering help often, 22.1% reported

a few times, 21.7% reported very often, 15.0% reported seldom, and 6.7%
reported never. The greatest amount of individual help offered, by
department, was reported by Radiologic Technology graduates: 87.5%
responded very often and often. The least perceived offered individual
help was by graduates of Dental Hygiene department: 35.0% reported

individual help was offered seldom or never,

Tables GP 29 through: GP 33 provide graduates' perceptions of their Career
Learning instructors on non-teaching functions. The functions specified
are:

Availability for consultation

Ease of communication

Help with problens

Help with program planning

Accuracy of information.
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It can be seen in these tables that the correlation perceived between
non-teaching tasks is relatively high. The most common response to

this section was usually, chosen by 35% to 51% of respondents. The
range of percentage was 31% to 36% for always, 10% to 20% for sometimes,

1.6% to 6.6% for seldom and 0.4% to 3.8% for never.

The non-teaching category rece%ving the highest percentage of positive
responses was Accuracy of information: 87.3% selected always or usually;
2.4% selected seldom or never. The non-teaching category receiving the
lowest percentage of positive responses was Help with program planning:
69% selected always or usually; 10.4% selected seldom or never. As is
apparent in prior analysis, Opthalmic Dispensing graduates rated their
former instructors highest: 95% to 100% selected always or usually

for all non-teaching functions. Dental Hygiene graduates rated their
former instructors lowest: 4.4% to 17.4% selected seldom or never for

all non-teaching functions.

Data indicating the frequency of college counselor interviews by graduates
of the division is presented in Table GP 34. It is apparent that 62.7%
of the responding graduates did not see a college counselor at all during
their enrollment at N.Y.C.C.C. 6¥;the 37.3% who did report interviews
with a college counselor 62.2% reported 1 or 2 visits, 28.9% reported 3 to
5 visits, and 9.1% reported more than 5 visits. With the exception of
Radiologic Technology graduates, graduates of all departments reported
similar visit percentages. Radiologic Technology graduate percentages

are distorted by the extremely small number reporting.

65 LG




38

Curriculum Perceptions

Graduates were questioned as to the activity most conducive to satis-
factory completion of their Career Learning curriculum at N.Y.C.C.C.

The results are shown in Table GP 35. It can be seen in this table that
41.9% of responding graduates perceive high school to be the most signi-
ficant factor in satisfactory curriculum completion, although there is
considerable variation by department. 77.4% of Chemical Technology
department graduates perceive high school to be the primary factor but
only 16.0% of Medical Laboratory graduates perceive this to be true.
Conversely 49.4% of Medical Laboratory graduates perceive the Biology
Audio-tutorial laboratory to be the most important single factor in
satisfactory curriculum completion but 0.0% of Chemical Technology
graduates perceive this. The percentages shown for most other depart-.

ments are not significantly different from the total percentages,

Graduates' perception of differences in techniques taught at N.Y.C.C.C.
and those used in actual practice are shown in Table GP 36. It can be
seen that 79.6% perceive no difference in techniques taught and used,
with Tittle variation among departments. The single exception is
Medical Technology graduates: 41.7% perceive a difference between

taught and used methods to exist.

Table GP 37 presents the graduates' perception of N.Y.C.C.C. curriculum
as career preparation. Approximately 90% perceive the curriculum as

good, very good, or excellent. The two departments whose graduates
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perceive the highest ratings are Medical Laboratory and Chemical Technology. .
Eighty-three percent and 79% respectively perceived the curriculum as
excellent or very good; 2.3% and 3.3% respectively perceived the curriculum
“as fair or poor. The two departments whose graduates perceive the lowest
retings are Dental Laboratory and Nursing: 22.7% and 16.1% respectively

of their graduates perceive the curriculum to be fair or poor.

It is apparent from the perceptions discussed in this sectiog that a

very large percentage of responding graduates perceive their experience

and training at N.Y.C.C.C. to have been very good. Most graduates E
perceive their general education courses to have been beneficial and an 1
even greater percentage perceive the various componente of their Career '
Learning courses to have been very helpful. Most graduates perceive

their instructors to have been competent in class and helpful in

non-teaching functions and almost all graduates perceive the entire

N.Y.C.C.C. curriculum as having prepared them properly for their Health

Service Career.
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Table GP 1

Graduate perception of general education

lectures as a learning experience, by

department

-0 o =] X = oo - 0 -t

Perception a g S S o3 Ta 5 w e aa %

32 35 S8 S3 & ®E s A
3 0 g -‘-”-‘ ; — f. & b= = 3 w—d
g> ® g g~ = 23 28
& < < a® 87
Excellent  Number 11 7 0 17 43 1 1 80
p %of  18.6 6.1 0.0 19.1 16.3 4.8 11.1 13.8"
i dept.

Very Number 26 32 7 38 - 88 12 3 206

Good
% of 44,1 27.8 30.4 £2.7 33.3 57.1 33.3 35.5
dept.

Good Number 19 52 10 28 114 6 3 232
% of 32.2 45.2 43.5 31.5 43.2 28.6 33.3 40.0
dept. .

Fair Number 3 17 6 4 15 0 2 47
% of 5.1 14.8 26.1 4.5 5.7 0.0 22.2 8.1
dept.

Poor Number 0 4 0 1 2 0 0 7
% of 0.0 3.5 0.0 1.1 0.8 0.0 0.0 1.2
dept. .

. Not Number 0 3 0 1 2 2 o ' 8

Applicable
% of 0.0 2.6 0.0 1.1 0.8 9.5 0.0 1.2
dept.

*Percent of total

¥ .
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Table GP 2

Graduate perception of general learning

class discussions as a learning experience,

by department

-0 x o ~ o -~ = oo - 2 -
Perception 22 &9 3 Ta 5 > o ] a S

>3 -do ¢ O o O i w0 - =5 =t -

= n v -~ v -~ O [ n o = O -

o0 3 - O = -1 =) N O -

- o P o - ("= w3 - O

g- e & == 8%

< < < @ <o

Excellent Number 8 10 1 4 19 2 1 45
9 of  13.8 8.6 4.3 4.6 7.1 9.5 11.1 7.8"
dept.

Very Number 13 15 6 32 72 8 2 148

Good
% of 22.4 12.9 26.1 36.8 27.1 38.1 . 22.2 25.5
dept.

Good Number 24 58 9 31 116 7 4 249
% of 41.4 50.0 39.1 35.6 43.6 33.3 44.4 42 .9
dept.

Fair Number 9 25 6 17 44 2 1 104 ;
% of 15.5  21.6 26.1 19.5 16.5 9.5 11.1 17.9
dept. '

Poor Number 3 7 1 2 9 0 1 23
% of 5.2 6.0 4.3 2.3 3.4 0.0 11.1 4.0
dept.

Not Number 1 1 0 1 6 2 0 11

Applicable :

% of 1.7 0.9 0.0 1.1 2.3 9.5 0.0 1.9
dept. -

*Percent of total
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K
Percent of total

70

S

Table GP 3

Graduate perception of general education.

laboratories as a learning experience,

by department

Perception o3 &9 =3 T a 5 » o 3a S

>3 -~ ot O O = w o> P [~
3 = o o = o <0 —de o o 30 -—
o0 =& - ) - o 3 b el QO =
— 1] ot ct - (Ve w 3 - O
O = o o wnde wdy o w
[Ya] =3 -3 S0 0 wde
< < < a < o

Excellent  Number 23 11 7 22 22 2 1 88
% of 38.3 9.6 304 247 8.2 9.5 11.1 15.1" ,
dept. '

Very Number 17 21 2 28 72 7 2 149

Good
% of 28.3 18.3 8.7 31.5 27.0 33.3 22.2 25.5
dept.

Cood Number 12 48 7 25 108 5 4 209
% of 20.0 41.7 30.4 28.1 40.4 23.8 44 .4 35.8
dept. '

Fair Number 3 17 5 6 53 5 2 91 ‘
% of 5.0 14.8 21.7 6.7 19.9 23.8 22.2 15.6 'ﬂ
dept. ;

Paor Number 0 4 1 1 4 1 0 11 L
% of 0.0 3.5 4.3 1.1 1.5 4.8 0.0 1.9 :
dept.

Not Number 5 14 1 7 8 1 0 36 :

Applicable
% of 8.3 12.2 4.3 7.9 3.0 4.8 0.0 6.2
dept. .
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Table GP 4

_ Graduate perception of general education

reading materials as a learning experience,

. by department

-t O %O = r= = 90 -4 0 -y

Perception 27 &5 &S o a S = 2a =

>3 -ds o Q ot Q =t wn T T = =do o
3 5} Q_L S <O wds 1] & 3 2‘ b
28 3~ &~ 8> & a3 23
8- S S 57 8%
< < < @ <0

Excellent  Number 9 5 1 16 46 2 0 79
% of 15.3 4.3 4.3 18.6 17.2 9.5 0.0 13.6*
dept.

Very Number 13 27 4 21 70 4 5 144

ood
% of 22.0 23.5 17.4 24.4 26.2 19.0 55.6 24.8
dept.

& Good Number 25 58 12 37 123 11 3 269
% of 42.4 50.4 52.2 43.0 46.1 52.4 33.3 46.4
dept.

Fair Number 10 20 3 12 24 2 1 72
% of 16.9 17.4 13.0 14.0 9.0 9.5 11.1 12.4
dept.

'.

Poor Number 0 4 3 0 2 1 0 10
% of 0.0 3.5 13.0 0.0 0.7 4.8 0.0 1.7
dept.

Not Number 2 1 0 0 2 1 0 L6

Applicable
% of 3.4 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.7 4.8 0.0 1.0
dept.

B 4
Percent of total




Tabie GP 5

Graduate perception of general education
written assignments as a learning experience,

by department
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Perception 82 &3 oS o o 5 "o oo p]
> 3 -do ¢+ Q Q (74 T T 5 -4 Y]
=& - D - -~ O ado D =20 -—
on 3 - D - o v =3 33 e [= ]

- ) 1] (=g h =t (-] v 3 -— 0
8~ S 3 33 8¢
< < < a <o

Excellent  Number 4 4 0 5 27 i 0 41
% of 6.7 3.5 0.0 5.6 10.2 5.0 0.0 7.1
dept.

Very Number 16 12 5 18 61 4 4 120

Good
% of 26.7 10.4 21.7 20.2 23.0 20.0 44.4 20.7
dept. ’

Good Number 28 55 10 47 137 6 3 286
% of 46.7 47.8 43.5 52.8 51.7 -30.0 33.3 49.2
dept.

Fair Number 11 34 4 16 34 6 2 107
% of 18.3 . 29.6 17.4 18.0 12.8 30.0 22.2 18.4
dept.

Poor Number 1 h 3 1 4 2 0 17
% of 1.7 5.2 13.0 1.1 1.5 10.0 0.0 2.9
dept.

Not Number 0 4 1 2 2 1 0 10

Applicable )

% of 0.0 3.5 4.3 2.2 0.8 5.0 0.0 1.7
dept.

*
Percent of total

O

72
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Table GP 6

Graduate perception of general education

teacher comments as a learning experience,

by department

-t O o o —'x = oo _EF. -
Perception a § S8 &3 §-3 5 e oB -4

3z o8 Se S0 v -1 3o ot

[« o} - [ - TR 2 = - O

-'!_Il_‘ 4] ot ot - (7= 2.3 -t Q

a S S S a 'S,

< < < @ <o

Excellent  Number 5 7 4 14 26 4 2 62
% of 8.5 6.1 17.4 15.7 . 9.8 19.0 22.2 10.6"
dept. :

Very Number 18 20 5 21 61 5 1 131

Good _
% of 30.5 17.4 21.7 23.6 23.0 23.8 11.1 22.5
dept.

Good Number 24 47 7 39 116 8 3 244
% of 40.7 40.9- 30.4 43.8 43.8 38.1 33.3 42,0
dept. .

Fair Number 9 32 6 9 52 2 2 112
% of 15.3 27.8 26.1 10.1 19.6 9.5 22.2 19.3°
dept.

'Poor Number 2 6 1 4 4 0 1 18
% of 3.4 5.2 4,3 4.5 1.5 0.0 11.1 3.1
dept.

Not Number 1 3 0 2 6 2 0 14

Applicable
% of 1.7 2.6 0.0 2.2 2.3 9.5 0.0 2.4
dept.

*

Percent of total =
.73
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" Table GP 7 |

Graduate perception of general education
examinations as a learning experience,
by department

U - N

- O x O —ro r=x = DO -_ O - !
Perception 2§ s3 %% ¥ 5§ g% B2 g |
3 = . S Sa e - 3o o {
o0 3 - D oo 3 3 - o= ]
-4 0 (1] ct t - v w3 -t O i
- S S Sa &% .
< < < a <o I
Excellent Number 5 4 1 10 21 2 1 44
% of 8.3 3.4 43 11.2 80 9.5 11.1 7.6
dept. '
Very Number 12 17 a4 . 26 64 5 5 133 :
Good . §
% of 20.0 14.7 17.4 29.2 24.2 23.8 55.6 22.9 ;
dept. . . , g
!_
Good Number 31 57 9 39 117 10 1 264 [
% of  51.7 49.1 39.1 43.8 44.3 47.8 11.1 45.4 f
dept. ' ?
i
Fair Number 12 34 9 13 54 - 3 2 127 ;
% of 20,0 29.3 3.1 14.6 20.5 14.3 22.2 21.8
dept.
J
Poor Number 0 2 0 0 6 0 0 8 i
% of 0.0 1.7 0.0 0.0 2.3 0.0 0.0 1.4
dept.
Not Number O 2 0 1 2 1 o i 6
Applicable
% of 0.0 1.7 0.0 1.1 0.8 4.8 0.0 1.0 :
dept. ' ‘ - ‘
*Percent of total
-y 3
74 ‘
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Table GP 8

X

Graduate perception of Career Learning
Tectures as a learning experience,
by department

i

Perception

Abaouyday
[edtway)
3uaLbAY
Lejuag
Ai0jeaoqe]
Lejuag
Aa03ea0qe]
LedLtpay
bursany
bursuadstg
dtwieyadp
Abojouyda}
dibojotpey
tejol

144

N
—

Excellent Number 24 2

w
Py

57

o
o

’ % of 35.0 20.7 10.0 3.2 22.4 42.9 0.0 25.3"
dept.

Very Number 26 35 7 34 87 9 5 203

Good
% of 43.3 30.2 35.0 38.6 34.1 42.9 55.6 35.7
dept. ‘

Good Number 11 41 5 19 97 2 3 178
% of 18.3 35.3 25.0 21.6 38.0 9.5 33.3 31.3
dept.

Fair Number 2 14 ) 4 10 0 1 37
% of 3.3 12.1 30.0 4.5 3.9 0.0 11.1 6.5
dept.

Poor Number 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 3
% of 0.0 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.5
dept. '

Not Number 0 1 0 0 2 1 0 ' 4
Applicable
% of 0.0 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.8 4.8 0.0 0.7
dept.

*
Percent of total 75
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Table GP 9

Graduate perception of Career Learning

class discussions as a learning

experience, by department

—S O To — o -~ = = oo —~ 2 - .

Perception a § SS =3 a8 S o oa >

P~ el ng Q ct+ O = w0 o J T wde <1}
3o m o S o S0 y o o 30 -
o0 S e V- (- >3 S e O ==
— (4] (=g [ = i 0 w3 - O
Cha - 35 8¢
< < < @ <o

Excellent Number 10 18 4 18 25 8 1 84
% of 16.9 15.5 20.0 20.7 9.8 38.1 12.5 14.8"
dept.

Very Number 26 25 4 29 83 9 3 179

Good _

% of 44.1 21.6 20.0 33.3 32.4 42,9 37.5 31.6
dept. .

Good ‘Number 15 46 7 23 100 1 3 195
% of 25.4 39.7 35.0 26.4 39.1 4.8 37.5 34.4
dept.

Fair Number 5 19 4 14 36 2 1 81
% of 8.5 16.4 20.0 16.1 14.1 9.5 12.5 14.3
dept.

Poor Number 2 . 4 1 1 7 0 0 15
% of 3.4 3.4 . 5.0 1.1 2.7 0.0 0.0 2.6
dept.

Not Number 1 4 0 2 5 1 0 P13

Applicable ’ ‘

% of 1.7 3.4 0.0 2.3 2.0 4.8 0.0 2.3
dept.

*

Percent of total | - A

\(o 76
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Table GP 10

Graduate perception of Career Learning
laboratories as a learning experience,
by department

Lejog

Perception

Abo{ouyosa}
Lesiusy)
auatbAy
Le3uaqg
Kaojeaoqe]
Lejuag
A4ao0jeaoqe]
LedLpaun
bursany
buisuadstqg
diwpeyidp
Abojouyday
dibojoLpey

29 135

N
o
[
o
A
(3]
w
(3]
(8]
[

Excellent  Number

2.8  50.0 29.5 13.6 23.8 11.1 23.6"

£
o]
w

I % of
dept.
Very Number 21 21 2 33 75 7 2 167
Good
_ % of 35.0 23.1 10.0 37.5 29.2 33.3 22.2 29.2
dept. :
Good _ Number 7 34 3 20 87 7 4 162
% of 11.7 29.1 15.0 22.7 33.9 33.3 44.4 28.3
dept. .
Fair Number 2 22 4 8 45 1 2 84
% of 3.3 18.8 20,0 9.1 17.5 4.8 22.2 14.7°
dept.
Poor Number 1 5 1 0 12 0 0 19
% of 1.7 4.3 5.0 0.0 4.7 0.0 0.0 3.3
dept.

Not Number 0 0 0 1 3 1 0 ; 5

Applicable
7 of 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.1 1.2 4.8 0.0 0.9

dept.

*percent of total ' ' - -
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Table GP 11

Graduate percéption of Career Learning
- reading materials as a learning experience,
by department K

-t Y o sl o —roQ r= = DO - X o |

Perception 3 § S 3 &S & a 5 prp=d aa o

32 M Ss Sa it BB So o
o n S = O - Y 3 S e O =
-— o ot ot - (=] w3 - O,
8~ s & 5 g4
< < < Q €n

Excellent  Number 12 19 4 24 53 4 0 116
%of . 203 16.2 20.0 28.4 20.4 19.0 0.0 20.3*
dept.

Very Number 21 31 7 18 83 5 5 170

Good :

% of 35.6 36.5 35.0 21.2 31.9 23.8 55.6 29.8
dept.

Good Number 16 46 4 37 101 7 3 214
% of 27.1 39.3 20.0 43.5 38.8 33.3 33.3 37.5
dept.

Fair Number 7 18 3 5 18 2 1 54
% of 11.9 15.4 15.0 5.9 6.9 9.5 11.1 ~ 9.5
dept.

Poor Number 1 3 2 1 -3 2 0 12
% of 1.7 2.6 10.0 1.2 1.2 9.5 0.0 2.1
dept. '

Not Number 2 0 0 0 2 1 0o | 5

Applicable ‘

% of 3.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.8 4.8 0.0 0.9
dept. '

%*
Percent of total -
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Table GP 12

Graduate perception of Career Learning

written assignments as a learn1ng

experience, by department

-1 o — Qo [l 4 = [ = ) o) - 0 -f

Perception ® g g =3 oA 5 ne aoa ]

352 &8 S8 S5 < 8% I3 J
on S = [ o 3 S - Q =
- m ct - (=] n 3 - O
g~ g & 5 8¢
< < < @ <o

Excellent  Number 12 9 2 10 21 2 . 0 56
% of 20.0 7.8 10.5 11.8 8.1 10.0 0.0 9.9*
dept.

Very Number 18 12 3 24 80 3 4 144

Good ,
% of 30.0 10.3 15.8 28.2 31.0 15.0 44 .4 25.4
dept.

Good Number 20 59 5 36 106 8 3 237
% of 33.3 50.9 26.3 42.4 41.1 40.0 33.3 41.8
dept. ,

Fair Number 8 28 6 12 42 1 2 99
% of 13.3 24.1 31.6 14.1 16.3 5.0 22.2 17.5°
dept.

Poor Number 1 5 3 0 5 2 0 16
% of 1.7 4.3 15.8 0.0 1.9 10.0 0.0 2.8
dept.

Not Number 1 3 0 3 4 4 0 15

Applicable
% of 1.7 2.6 0.0 3.5 1.6 20.0 0.0 2.6
dept. -

*Percent of total




Table GP 13

Graduate perception of Career Learning
teacher comments as a learning experience,
by department

Perception a § S92 =3 ol = > o 3a +
- = =4 o Q ct Q (7] - b g -
3 - oo -~ o -~ O -ty [ 30 ol

-O_‘O - - D = [ V] 3 - - e 3-6‘

g= ® g g & 22 2§

g T  Q a° €3

Excellent  Number 14 20 5 23 35 9 2 108
% of 2.1 17.2 25.0 26.4 13.5 429 22,2 18.9*
dept. .

Very Number 17 26 5 24 74 8 2 156

Good
% of 29.3 22.4 25.0 27.6 28.6 38.1 22.2 27.4
dept.

Good Number 23 40 4 32 99 2 3 203
% of 39.7 34.5 20.0 36.8 38.2 9.5 33.3 35.6
dept.

Fair Number 2 23 6 6 43 1 2 83

| % of 3.4  19.8 30.0 6.9 16.6 4.8 22.2 14.6
dept.

Poor Number 1 6 0 0 ‘ 3 0 0 10
% of 1.7 5.2 0.0 0.0 1.2 0.0 0.0 1.8
dept.

Not Number 1 1 0 2 5 1 0 | 10

Applicable
% of 1.7 0.9 0.0 2.3 1.9 4.8 0.0 1.8
dept.

*Percent of total
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Table GP 14

Graduate perception of Career Learning

- examinations as a learning experience,
by department

- O €ro ~— ~— = = [wo l = - X -]

l Perception 3 § s 93 o3 o a 5 sa 8a =3
32 8 Se Sa 2 &B 3o o,
28 8~ &~ &8 § 3z &3
g~ g & 35 2%
~< < < (=] <0

Excellent Number 12 8 3 16 22 4 1 66
% of 20.0 6.9 150 18.6 8.6 19.0 11.1 11.6"
dept.

Very Number 20 22 2 28 75 8 6 161

Good
% of 33.3 19.0 10.0 32.6 29.2 38.1 66.7 28.3
dept.

Good Number 17 48 8) 33 107 5 0 218
% of 28.3 41.8 40.0 38.4 41.6 23.8 0.0 38.3

% dept. ,

Fair Number 11 37 6 9 44 3 2 112
% of 18.3 31.9  30.0 10.5 17.1 14.3 22.2 19.7
dept. )

Poor Number 0 0 1 0 7 0 0 8
% of 0.0 0.0 5.0 0.0 2.7 0.0 0.0 1.4
dept. .

Not Number 0 1 0 0 2 1 0 ‘ 4

Applicable ‘

% of 0.0 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.8 4.8 0.0 0.7,
dept.

*
Percent of total . 81
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Table GP 15

Graduate perception of difficulty of

Career Learning lectures, by department

] —t O T O ro 3 =2 oo — 2 -t
Perception 88 <3 &% gk S =2 832 o
:’g -t e+ O e+ O (7] oY b [~
3 o m o = o S0 - m o 30 -

o0 =~ [T [ TR -1} =} - e O =

= m ct ct - « ﬂ?.. - O

8 g & 35 82

< < < @ <0

Extremely  Number 0 0 1 1 3 0 0 5

Difficult ‘ .
% of 0.0 0.0 4.8 1.1 1.1 0.0 0.0 0.9
dept.

Very Number 1 2 0 1 1 0 0 5

Difficult '

% of 1.7 1.7 0.0 1.1 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.9
dept.

Screwhat Number 23 24 0 27 40 4 2 120

Difficult
% of 38.3. 20.7 0.0 30.7 15.3 20.0 22.2 20.9
dept.

Not Number 27 74 14 42 165 8 7 337

Difficult v
% of 45.0 63.8 66.7 47.7 63.2 40.0 77.8 58.6
dept.

Easy Number 9 14 6 15 46 7 0 97
% of 15.0 12.1 28.6 17.0 17.6 35.0 0.0 16.9
dept.

Not Number 0 2 0 2 6 1 0 ' 11

Applicable
% of 0.0 1.7 0.% 2.3 2.3 5.0 0.0 1.9
dept.

* )

Percent of total = ° %

‘G( 82 l
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Table GP 16

Graduate perception of difficulty of

Career Learning class discussions,
by department

55

*Percent of

total

. -4 D €xr O — o —=x -= [ =] - 0 —f
Perception o= SS9 ] 2] g g @ S
:’3 -t O ¢+ O ~ v . b= T ke o
35 3= 3 33 3 32 32 =

— ) 1) [ng ct ot [7=] w3 -0

8- S 3 35 8%

< < < a <o

Extremely Number 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 3

Difficult
% of 0.0 0.0 4.8 1.1 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.5
dept.

Very Number 3 1 0 0 1 0 0 5

Difficult ‘

% of 5.2 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.9
dept. - '

Somewhat  Number 12 6 0 12 26 1 1 58

Difficult g
% of 20.7 5.2 0.0 13.6 9.9 5.0 11.1 10.1
dept. o

Not Number 27 71 13 46 164 8 7 336

Difficult . : '
% of 46.6 61.2  61.9 52.3 62.4 40.0 77.8 58.4.
dept.

Easy Number 13 31 7 21 59 10 0 141
% of 22.4 26.7 33.3 23.9 22.4 50.0 0.0 4.5
dept.

Not Number 3 7 0 8 12 1 1 32

Applicable
% of 5.2 6.0 0.0 9.1 4.6 5.0 1.1 5.6
dept.
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Table GP 17
Graduate perception of difficulty of
Career Learning laboratories, by
department
Perception 2= € b 3 E g §§ 38 g
P 4 g -t o QO o Q = wn < T o3 b g
55 32 g% 3z 3z 8B 39 -
- Q) 7] P o - (<] »w 3 —d
2~ g 3§ 7 &< |
< < < @ <0 .
Extremely  Number 0 1 0 0 5 0 0 6
Difficult , *
% of 0.0 0.9 0.0 0.0 1.9 0.0 0.0 1.0
dept. :
~ Very Number 2 4 0 0 12 0 0 18
Difficult
% of 3.3 3.4 0.0 0.0 4.5 0.0 0.0 3.1
dept.
Somewhat  Number 22 57 7 32 1 5 2 236
Difficult
% of 35.1 48.7 33.3 36.8 42.0 '25.0 22.2 40.8
dept.
Not Number . 23 41 7 41 98 6 4 220
Difficult :
% of 37.7 35.0 33.3 47.1 37.1 30.0 44 .4 38.0
dept.
Easy Number 13 13 6 14 33 8 3 90
% of 21.3 11.1 28.6 16.1 12.5 40.0 33.3 15.5
dept.
Not Number 1 1 1 0 5 1 o . 9
. Applicable )
% of 1.6 0.9 4.8 G.0 1.9 0.5 0.0 1.6
dept. '
* .
Percent of total -e = &




Table GP 18

Graduate perception of difficulty of
Career Learning reading materials,

by department
Perception 2§ 53 %3 % 5§ @3 8% S
:-3 I o O - »n o> > - N
b~ [( -3 S -0 o [1- 3] 3 0O Ed
o0 e Q) wad [ -] =3 D e O
— (5] (=g [ = (=] w3 -0 ’
8- g 3 35 8%
< < < @ <o
Extremely  Number 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 3
Difficult , "
% of 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.5
dept.
Very Number 0 4 - 0 0 1 1 0 6
| Difficult - .
% of 0.0 3.5 0.0 0.0 0.4 5.0 0.0 1.0
r dept.
Somewhat  Number 22 24 2 27 44 7 3 129
Difficult
% of 36.1 20.9 9.5 31.0 16.7 35.0 33.3 22.4
dept.
|
Not Number 30 73 11 48 170 8 3 343
Difficult
% of 49,2 63.5 52.4 55.2 64.6 40.0 33.3 59.5
h dept.
. k]
Easy Number 6 12 8 1 40 3 2 82
% of 9.8 10.4 38.1 i2.6 15.2 15.0 22.2 14.2
dept.
)
L “Not Number 2 2 0 1 6 1 1 13
Applicable
_ % of 3.3 1.7 0.0 1.1 2.3 5.0 11.1 2.3
dept.
*
Percent of total o
o 835
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Table GP 19

Career Learning written assignments,
"by department

Graduate perception of difficulty of
|

. -0 To -o -X = oo - X — g
Perception 2 &3 &3 & 5 g3 &% S |
‘ S8 - ot O 8 = n -4 =T o ,
S = - oo ~ o S0 e no So —
on = e [ o = - et O = .
-t Q) 4] t ct = w w3 - O !
Q = [=) [=} wede anbe O W .
g S S 2~ gz |
- 1
Extremely  Number 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 :
Difficult . * ;
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.3 :
dept. |
Very Number 0 2 0 3 7 0 1 13 .
Difficult
% of 0.0 1.7 0.0 3.4 2.6 0.0 11.1 2.2
dept.
Somewhat Number 27 28 o2 16 82 3. 0 158
Difficult ‘
%of - 44.3 23.9 9.5 18.4 30.9 15.8 0.0 27.3
dept.
Not. Number 30 72 12 <50 142 9 5 320.
Difficult , .
% of 49.2 61.5 57.1 57.5 53.6 47.4 55.6 55.3
dept. E
Easy Number 3 12 5 12 25 3 2 62
% of 4.9 10.3  23.8 13.8 9.4 15.8 22.2 ' 10.7
dept.
Not Number 1 3 2 6 7 4 1 g 24
Applicable '
r % of 1.6 2.6 9.5 6.9 2.6 21.1 11.1 4.1
dept. i
* -
Percent of total - &

| 86




53
Table GP 20
Graduate perception of difficulty of
~ Career Learning examinations, by
department
i Py &85 & o g 238 a7 )
Perception o8 - o3 oa =5 n e 0oa s
¥ .t O ot Q wn <o P ]
3 = M -3 SO -do [1 Y 30 —
oo 3 - N - R 3 S - o =
e~ ] P o = ('=] w3 -0
8- s 3 35 8%
< < < v <0

Extremely  Number 0 1 0 0

Difficult -
% of 0.0 0.9 0.0 0.0
dept.

Difficult
% of 5.0 7.7 0.0 9.1
dept.

Somewhat  Number 36 63 6 46

Difficult
' % of 60.0 53.8 28.6 52.3

dept.

Not Number 16 37 11 28

Difficult
% of 26.7 31.6 52.4 31.8

dept.

Easy _ Number 4 5 4 6

- % of - 6.7 4.3 19.0 6.8
- | dept.
Not Number 1 2 0 0

Applicable
% of 1.7 1.7 0.0 0.0

dept.

' Very Number 3 9 0 8

e *Percent of total

87
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Table GP 21

Graduate perception of frequency of
cheating on examinations by

department :
=4 O o ~—Q ~—Xx = [or J oo ] - X . -
- 2§ S S T3 ] 5 oo 3 a >
Frequency 32 o8 S8 Sa Z. B 35 =
[= 2N o] o3 e B = o = =3 = Q =
-'G_D_‘ (1] ot t+ o (V=1 23 -t O
a S S Sa <.
< < < (=1 < 0

Always Number 0 7 1 3 9 1 1 : 22
% of 0.0 7.1 . 1.7 4.5 5.1 5.6 14.3 5.3" .
dept.

Very Number 1 13 0 0 8 1 0 23

Often
% of 2.6 13.1 0.0 0.0 4.5 5.6 0.0 5.5
dept.

~ Often Number 1 12 1 3 16 3 1 37
% of 2.6  12.1 - 7.7 4.5 9.0 16.7  14.3 8.8
dept.

Sometimes Number 15 34 32 56 8 1 138
% of 39.5  34.3 23.1 31.8 31.5 44.4 14.3 32.9
dept.

Rarely Number 21 33 8 39 89 5 4 199
% of 55.3 33.3 61.5 59.1 50.0 27.8 57.1 47.5
dept.

*

Percent of total




Table GP 22

Graduate perception of Career Learning
instructors as teachers, by department

61

- b i —~o L= = 0O - O -

132 < o o o 0 < - -1 o

5y <92 gz F2 & g% 5% g
Perception 2= o8 39 39 — o EX) =

- Q) o o o+ = a w 3 -0

Q = o o wde amde ‘89-

< . < 3° =

Inspira- Number 8 17 2 25 54 3 0 169

tional
% of 13.3 14.8 8.7 29.1 21.0 14.3 0.0. 19.1
dept.

Very Number 26 21 6 36 66 14 1 170

Interesting
% of 43.3 18.3 26.1 41.9 25.7 66.7 12.5 29.8
dept.

Interesting Number 25 63 14 24 128 4 6 264
% of 41.7 54.8 60.9 27.9 49.8 19.0 75.0 46.3
dept.

Uninter-  Number 0 14 1 0 8 . 0 1 24

esting :

% of 0.0 12.2 4.3 0.0 3.1 0.0 12.5 4.2
dept.

Dull Number 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 3
% of = 1.7 0.0 0.0 1.2 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.5

dept.

89




Table GP 23

Graduate perception of Career Learning
instructors in.class, by department .

62

Moderately Number
Prepared
% of
dept.

Unpre- Number
pared )
% of
dept.

10.0

0.0

tejog '

72 &5 ¥ EF E %8 @F
53 23 &3 g2 4 &z s=
Perception 3 oo 39 390 = oS 3o
- (1] [ng ot o (T} w 3 - Q
8~ g g 55 8<
< < < @ <o
Very well Number 15 31 7 39 81 12 3 188
Prepared .
% of 25.0 26.7 30.4 44.3 31.6 57.1 33.3 32.8
dept.
Well Number 39
Prepared
% of 65.0
dept.
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Table GP 24

Graduate perception of Career Learning
instructors' subject interest, by

+ department
— O TO ro -z =z oo — 0 -
. m < o o M £ - ® B o
Perception S8 Sa 3 g * s g g
o3 =i 0 v -~ ~~ O w—to o 30 L
o0 S — o — Y = L o -
pety-Y ) ot ot - (=] »n 3 -0
Q — [« . (=] e wade [« Mo}
(e} -5 -~ 360 3 e
< < < (=] < 0
Enthusi- Number 19 34 8 41 66 12 1 181
astic
% of 31.7 29.3 34.8 47.1 26.0 57.1 11.1 31.8
dept.
Interested Number 39 55 13 41 160 9 6 323
% of  65.0 47.4 56.5 47.1  63.0  42.9  66.7 56.7
.dept.
Some Number 2 26 2 5 26 0 2 © 63
Interest
% of 3.3 22.4 8.7 5.7 10.2 0.0 22.2 11.1
dept.
Not Number 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
Interested ' )
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.2
dept.
Negative  Number 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 2
% of 0.0 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.9 0.4
dept.
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Table GP 25

- Graduate perception of Career Learning
instructors' student interest, by

department
- X o —ro rXx -= O -— 0 -—f
[4: 2 < @ 2 (. mg | = w-de O D (=]
. s§. <3 gz g8 & g3 28 g
Per‘ceptlon S . M o - <0 s o o 30 at
o0 S - N [T -1 > S - O =
-t Q) (4] o b o [Te] w3 - O
O — o o wdy ads ogg-
< < < a° <3
Very Numter 12 21 4 25 56 14 2 134
Concerned
-~ .., % of 21.1 18.8 20.0 29.1 22.9 70.0 25.0 24.5
‘dept. :

Concerned Number . 31 52 10 38 109 4 5 249
% of 54.4 46.4 50.0 44.2 44.5 20.0 62.5 45.4A
dept. ‘

Some Number 12 34 6 22 79 2 1 156

foncern ‘

% of 21.1 © 30.4 30.0 25.6 32.2 10.0 12.5 28.5
dept.

Uncon- Number 2 3 0 1 1 0 0 8

cerned ‘
% of 3.5 3.6 0.0 1.2 0.4 0.0 0.0 1.5
dept.

Antagon-  Number 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1

istic
% of 0.0 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2

dept.




Table GP 26

Amount of individual help sought

from instructors, by department

-4 [N O o | ~ o — < - O - X —

Frequency Tz 52 %3 % 5§ g3 8% S

>3 -4 o O O = (7] o = =de foV)
e JEEY Y D W - Xl -y o 30 e
o0 e o - o = o T d O -
-t (1] cr t o [Te] w 3 -— )
8- S 3 55 8¢
< < ~< [F=] < O

Very Number 1 3 2 6 12 0 1 25

Often *
% of 1.8 2.6 10§.0 6.8 4.6 0.0 12.5 4.4
dept.

Often  Number 9 7 4 18 30 7 -1 76
% of 15.8 6.0 1 20.0 20.5 11.5 35.0 12.5 13.3
dept.

Few Number 21 50 10 35 102 10 3 231

Times .

% of 36.8 42.7 50.0 39.8 39.2 50.0 37.5 40.5
dept. . ‘

Seldom Number 20 40 4 26 89 2 2 183
% of 35.1 - 34.2 20.0 29.5 34.2 10.0 25.0 32.1
dept.

Never Number 6 17 0 3 27 1 1 55
% of 10.5 14.5° 0.0 3.4 10.4 5.0 12.5 9.6
dept.

*Percent of total

93
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Table GP 27

Amount of individual help received

from instructors when requested,

by department

-t O e ol -~ o = =2 o0 - 0 -

Frequency 23 S8 23 32 S 23 2313 S

g’ 3 -+ O o+ O - (] h = R P~ ea_‘
32 2% g& 39 5 32 32
- 1] (g t - w2 ©n 3 - O
g~ s 5 55 g%
< < < @ <o

Very  Number 22 32 7 32 61 12 2 168

Often *
% of 37.9 29.6 35.0 37.2 25.0 60.0 25.0 30.9
dept.

Often  Number 23 36 6 31 100 7 4 207
% of 39.7 33.3 30.0 36.0 41.0 35.0 50.0 38.1
dept.

Few Number 9 22 6 18 63 0 1 119

Times
% of 15.5 20.4 30.0 20.9 25.8 0.0 12.5 21.9
dept. * .

Seldom Number 4 11 1 ° 4 15 0 0 35
% of 6.9 10.2"* 5.0 4.7 6.1 0.0 0.0 6.4
dept.

Never  Number 0 7 0 1 5 1 1 15
% of 0.0 6.5 0.0 1.2 2.0 5.0 12.5 2.8
dept.

*

Percent of total
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Table GP 28

Amount of individual help offered
by instructors, by department

- O oo ™~ O ~— X = D0 -0 -

Frequency 82 &3 &S5 ga S o8 - a1 =

>3 — QO [« D 7] T T Xl 1]
3 = M - - 0O -do o 30 e
[« o] 3 - T j<THR - T] 3 3 - O -
-t Q) (1] t ct — [Te] wn 3 - O
e~ S S Sa S<
< < < (=1 < 0

Very Number 17 15 3 23 50 8 4 120

Often *
% of 30.4 13.2 15.0 26.4 20.1 44.4 50.0 21.7
dept.

Often  Number 17 36 7 29 92 6 3 190
% of 30.4 31.6 35.0 33.3 36.9 33.3 37.5 34.4
dept.

Few Number 15 23 7 21 53 2 1 122

Times
% of 26.8 20.2 35.0 24.1 21.3 11.1 12.5 22.1
dept. '

Seldom Number 5 29 3 _ 8 36 2 0 83
% of 8.9 25.4 " 15.0 9.2 14.5 11.1 0.0 15.0
dept.

Never  Number 2 11 0 6 18 0 0 37
% of 3.6 9.6 0.0 6.9 7.2 0.0 0.0 6.7
dept. '

*Percent of total

95
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Table GP 29

Graduate perception of Career Learning
instructors' availability for consultation
by department

Frequency S ® ® 3 = o8 g =Y
O «a 3 o3 o Qa -3 n ctr O 0O (ud
: >3 -ds ot QO t O - (7] = B = wde <7}
b~ M v - - O wde [ 3T 30 L
on =~ Q) - o e | [~ IR O
-— o P o = (0o wn 3 - Q)
g~ g & & 8<
< < < ] <o

Always Number 17 24 7 27 88 10 2 175
% of  29.8 20.7 36.8 30.7 34.8 50.0 25.0 31.2"
dept.

Usually Number 30 52 9 43 113 10 5 262
% of 52.6 44.8 47.4 48.9 44.7 50.0 62.5 46.7
dept.

Sometimes  Number 8 34 3 17 47 0 1 110
% of 14.0 29.3 15.8 19.3 18.6 0.0 12.5 19.6
dept.

Seldom Number 1 3 0 1 q 0 0 9
% of 1.8 2.6 0.0 1.1 1.6 0.0 0.0 1.6
dept.

Never Number 1 3 0 o i 0 0 5
% of 1.8 2.6 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.9
dept.

*percent of total
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Table GP 30

Graduate perception of Career Learning o

instructors' ease of communication,

by department

Frequency Py <o o &® = S oa )

[ 1] «a 3 o3 o N -3  cr OO +
> 3 -+ O ot O (7] T T o - <Y
3 - 0 S -5 O e o @ =3 O -—
o0 S — N — o oo = S e o =
— ™ or o — (7= wn 3 -—_ O
O — (o] (o] —te e [el7e}
[Te] -3 -3 =560 0
< < < « <o

Always Number 17 22 6 37 77 14 3 176
% of 29.8 18.8 31.6 42.0 30.4 70.0 37.5 31.3*
dept.

Usually Number 26 51 8 32 114 5 3 239
% of 45.6 43.6 42.1 36.4 45.1 25.0 37.5 42.5
dept.

Sometimes  Number 14 36 5 17 56 1 1 130
% of 24.6 30.8 - 26.3 19.3 22.1 5.0 12.5 23{1
dept. '

Seldom Number 0 6 0 1 5 0 0 12
% of 0.0 5.1 0.0 1.1 2.0 0.0 0.0 2.1
dept. '

Never Number 0 2 0 1 1 0 1 5
% of 0.0 1.7 0.0 1.1 0.4 . 0.0 12.5 0.9
dept. _

*percent of total
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Table GP 31 ‘

Graduate perception of Career Leérning

instructors' help with problems, by

department

Frequency S &% L8 LF g =S 2B Y

S8 Ca g3 g s “ 59 S5 &
g Enad m - <O e m o 3 O —
g &~ &- =2 § 33 282
O — 2D (o] ade w=deo Olg
g = 2~ 23
Always Number 24 19 6 35 72 14 2 172
. . *
% of 41.4 16.5 31.6 39.8 29.3 70.0 25.0 31.0
dept.

Usually  Number 26 50 9 /112 6 3 241
% of 44.8 43.5 47.4 39.8 45.5 30.0 37.5 43.5
dept.

Sometimes  Number 7 30 4 17 53 0 2 113
%of  12.1 2.1 21.1  19.3 2.5 0.0  25.0 20.4
dept. i .

Seldom Number 1 12 0 1 8 0 1 23
% of 1.7 10.4 0.0 1.1 3.3 0.0 12.5 4.2
dept.

Never Number 0 4 0 0 1 0 0 5
% of 0.0 3.5 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.9
dept.

*Percent of total




Table GP 32

Graduate perception of Career Learning
instructors' help with program planning,
by department

71

Frequency S92 ZI$ 5% wa g 298 e~ =y
(@31 '] w3 o3 o Q -3 v ct O Q ct
> 3 -t O ct QO - (7] Tz - [-]

= o @V < <O -l 0 o 30 -
on0n = I o — o > [ o —
- 1)) ot t —t [1e] w 3 -0
g- g 3 3% 8¢
< < < [7=] " e}

Always Number 24 24 8 34 81 13 3 187
% of 42.1 21.1 44.4 38.6 * 33.2 68.4 37.5 34.1*
dept.

Usually Number 18 39 3 30 93 5 3 191
% of 31.6 34.2 16.7 34.1 38.1 26.3 37.5 34.9
dept.

Sometimes  Number 11 30 -5 18 48 0 1 113
% of 19.3 26.3 27.8 20.5 19.7 0.0 12.5 20.6
dept. .

Seldom Number 2 13 1 5 13 1 1 36
% of 3.5 11.4 5.6 5.7 5.3 5.3 "~ 12.5 6.6
dept. -

Never Number 2 8 1 1 9 0 0 21:
% of 3.5 7.0 5.6 1.1 3.7 0.0 0.0 3.8
dept.

*Percent of total

99
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Table GP 33

Graduate perception of Career Learning

instructors' accuracy of information,

by department

Frequency s <5 b ® 5o g 28 »a 3

O 0 O o o > [« =W -3 wn O Q -t
> 3 -+ O + O s w0 v b o
35 o o < o S0 - o o So -—
o0 I -~ D = 2 3 T O
- Q) [1] t ct - [Te] w 3 - 0O
g~ - =5 8
< < < @ <o

Always Number 24 28 9 38 87 11 2 199
% of 42.1  24.6 47.4 43.7 34.4 55.0  25.0 35.7"
dept. ‘

Usually Number 30 63 9 43 128 9 6 288
% of 52.6 55.3 47.4 49.4 50.6 45.0 75.0 51.6
dept.

Sometimes  Number 3 18 1 5 31 0 0 58
% of 5.3 15.8 5.3 5.7 12.3 0.0 0.0 10.4
dept.

»

Seidom Number 0 4 0 1 6 0 0 11
% of 0.0 3.5 0.0 1.1 2.4 0.0 0.0 2.0
dept. '

P

Never Number « O 1 0 0 1 0 0 2
% of 0.0 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.4
dept.

*
Percent of total

100
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Table GP 34

Frequency of graduate interviews
with college counselor during

enroliment, by department ‘.
— 0O o ! —ro —=x = oo — 0 —
[ = < [ <) o = - [s- 2N Q
(a3 Q3 o3 oo -3 wn O QO [xd
>3 ~ ot O Q - n b= e -]

Frequency 8z 3% 2% 33 3 g2 3§ =

o o o o — @ n 3 — 0
Q — o (=] wds auds [NV}
(times) ] 3 3 30 Q =
1-2 Number 15 20 5 26 70 2 0 138
L J
% of 65.2 62.5 55.6 65.0 63.1 66.7 0.0 62.2*
dept.

3-5 Number 3 11 3 10 33 1 3 64
% of 13.0 37.4 33.3 25.0 29.7 33.3 75.0 28.9
dept.

6-13 Number 3 0 0 1 7 0 0 11
% of 13.0 0.0 0.0 2.5 6.3 0.0 0.0 5.0

: dept. '

11-15  Number 1 0 1 3 0 0 0 5
% of 4.3 0.0 11.1 7.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.3
dept.

over 15 Number 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 4
% of 4.3 3.1 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.0 25.0 1.8
dept.

*Percent of total

101




74
Table GP 35
Graduate perception of educational
activities most conducive to satisfactory
completion of N.Y.C.C.C. curriculum
o= & BB &2 3 s o & o
. s <23 g2 g2 & g5  g= g
Activity 3 3. o o S o 30 - oo So -
23 ’- &~ 3 & 33 3§
8~ S S 55 8%
< < < ("=} < 0
High Number 4] 45 8 13 99 10 2 218
School _
% of 77.4 46.4 36.4 16.0 - 40.9 58.8 25.0 41.9
dept.
Biology Number 0 7 2 40 18 1 1 69
Audio-
Tutorial % of 0.0 7.2 9.1 49.4 7.4 5.9 12.5 13.3
Lab. dept.
AHLC Number 2 15 3 , 7 - 57 2 1 87
Student
Services % of 3.8 15.5 13.6 8.6 23.6 11.8 12.5 16.7
dept.
Develop- Number 2 8 2 4 18 2 1 37
mental
Skills % of 3.8 8.2 9.1 4.9 7.4 11.8 12.5 7.1
Program dept.
Other Number 8 22 7 17 50 2 3 109
% of 15.1 22.7 31.8 21.0 20.7 11.8 37.5 21.0

dept.

o , 102




Table GP 36

Perceived difference in techniques
taught at N.Y.C.C.C. vs. techniques
used, by department

75

- O o r-.c — = = oo — -t

[1: 2o “«< 2 0D v 0 = - D o

O 0 3 [ @ gl | oo -3 [ I o (e~ [nd
Difference 33 g =N == “, B3 EY o

o0 b~ [~V [~V -] =3 3 - O

- 1] Pxs ot — w0 n 3 - Q

e~ S g 3o 82

~< «< «< V=] “«< 0

Yes Number 8 18 2 30 43 3 1 105
% of 19.0 17.3 14.3 41.7 16.8 15.8 1245 20.4
dept. .

No  Number 34 86 12 42 213 16 7 410
% of 81.0 82.7 85.7 58.3 83.2 84.2 87.5 79.6
dept.

[]
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Table GP 37

Graduate perception of N.Y.C.C.C.
curriculum as career preparation,
by department

- O o O —o —rXx = [we N ew ] e -

Perception 3 § S 3 =3 3 5 =t oa o

= - ot O ot O = 73 - > 5 o o
I e (s 2-") - <O -t D =30 -
o0 3 - [« TR o p | P g O
-~ 1) ot o ot (7= w3 -0
8- g 5 o 8%
< < < @ < 60

Excellent  Number 26 19 6 33 33 6 0 123
% of 42.6 16.4 27.3 37.9 12.3 28.6 0.0 21.1
dept.

Very Number 22 a¢ 3 39 100 10 6 266

Good
% of. 36.1 39.7 13.6 44.8 37.3 47.6 66.7 38.7
dept.

Good Number 11 "41 8 13 92 5 2 172
% of 18.0 35.3 36.4 14.9 34.3 23.8 22.2 29.5
dept.

Fair Number 2 10 4 2 38 0 1 57
% of 3.3 8.6 18.2 2.3 14.2 - 0.0 11.1 9.8
dept.

Poor Number 0 0 1 0 5 0 0 6
% of 0.0 0.0 4.5 0.0 1.9 - 0.0 0.0 1.0
dept.
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Dental Hygiene Licensure Section
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>,

Touevaluate the success of graduates of the‘Dental Hygiene department

of New York City Community College (N.Y.C.C.C.) on the National Board

Dental Hygiene Licensing (NBDHL) examination, and to determine their
perception of the value of various components of their N.Y.C.C.C.

curriculum as preparation for the NBDHL examination, this section of

the division evaluation was prepared. One-hundred-nineteen Dental //
Hygiene department graduates responded to this questionnaire mailed

to all graduates; 99 respondents (83.2%) indicated they attempted the

NBDHL examination. The data herein is representative of these

respondents.
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As stated above, 99 graduates reported taking the NBDHL examination.
Table DC-1 provides data describing the actual scores 6btained by
graduates of N.Y.C.C.C. who reported taking the NBDHL examination and

7 graduates of N.Y.C.C.C. who did not report taking the examination.
Table DC-1 also provides selected statistics derived from the NBDHL
scores reported. It can be seen in Table DC-1 that approximately

76% of Deﬁta] Hygiene department graduétes attempting NBDHL examingtion
scored 71 or over. The range of graduates' scores appears rather high
(83) with a high score of 93 and a low score of 10. Approximately

7% of the graduates attempting the examination scored 40 or below.

Tables DC-2 and DC-3 provide data showing the number of attempts
necessary to pass the NBDHL examination and the years in which the
first and second attempt were made. It is evident from Table DC-2 that
95% of Dental Hygiene department graduates reporting passed the NBDHL
examination in their first or second attempt; 2% did not pass at all.
Table DC-3 shows 1974 to be the peak examination year for responding

graduates.

Respondents were asked to provide information about their attempts
at other certification examinations. Table DC-4 indicates that
approximately 85% of Dental Hygiene department graduates attempted
the New York State Practical Examination, the Northeast Regional

Board Examination, or both examinations. This was a slightly greater
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percentage of graduates than reported attempting the NBDHL examination.

Tables DC-5 through DC-14 contain Dental Hygiene department graduates'
perception of the value of specific courses, in their curriculum at
N.Y.C.C.C., as preparation for each section of NBDHL examination. It
‘can be seen in Table DC-5 that graduates perceived Oral Hygiene Practice
II and Oral Hygiene Practice III to be the most valuable and second
most valuable courses respectively as preparation for the Oral Inspec-
tion section, and Public Health and Dental Specialties to be the least
valuable and second least valuable courses, respectively, as preparation
for the same section. Table DC-6 shows that the graduates perceive
Dental Radiology Lab I to be the most valuable course and Dental
Radiology Lab II the second most valuable course, and Organic Chemistry
to be the least valuable course and Public Health to be the second

least valuable course as preparation for the Radiograph section of

NBDHL examination. .

Data in Table DC-7 provide information relative to the Diagnostic

Aids section of NBDHL. It is apparent that graduates perceive Oral
Hygiene Practice II to be the most valuable course and Oral Hygiene
Practice IV the second most valuable course as preparation for this
section. They also perceive Organic Chemistry to be the least valuable
course and Public Health to be the second least valuable Course as

preparation for the same section. The relative perceived value of

courses as preparation for the Prophylaxis (Hand Scaling) section is
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shown in Table DC-8. Oral Hygiene Practice III and Oral Hygiene
Practice II are considered the most valuable course and second most
valuable course, respectively; Public Health and Organic Chemistry

are considered the least valuable course and second least valuable
course, respectively. Table DC-9 provides the information that Dental
Hygiene department graduates perceived Oral Hygiene Practice IV to be
the most valuable course as preparation for the Prophylaxis (Ultra-
sonics) section of NBDHL and Oral Hygiene Practice IIT to be the second
most valuable course as preparation for the same section; Organic
Chemistry and Dental Specialties to be the least valuable course and
Dental Specialties to be the second least valuable course as preparation

for the same section.

Table DC-10 presents evidence that Oral Hygiene Practice IV and Oral
Hygiene Practice III are perceived to be the most valuable and second
most valuable course, respectively, as preparation for the Topical
Agents section of NBDHL. Dental Radiology Lab I and Dental Specialties
are perceived to be the least valuable and second least valuable
course, respectively, for the Topical Agents section. Perceived value
of courses as preparaticii for the Oral Health Instruction section is
shown in Table DC-11. Oral Hygiene Practice IV is rated as most
valuable and Oral Hygiene Practice III as second most valuable by
graduates of Dental Hygiene. Dental Radiology Lab I and Dental Radiology
Lab II are rated as least valuable and second least valuable, respec-

tively. It can be seen in Table DC-12 that graduates perceive Dental
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Assisting and Dental-Materials to be the most valuable course and second
most valuable course as preparation for the Supportive Treatment settion,
and Organic Chemistry and Microbiology to be the least valuable course

and second least valuable course, respectively, for the same section.

Table DC-13 shows graduates of Dental Hygiene perceive Pharmacology to

be the most valuable course as preparation for the Emergencies section
| of'NBDHL examination, and Oral Hygiene Theory to be the second most
valuable course as preparation for the same section. They also perceive
Organic Chemistry and Dental Specialties to be the least valuable and
second least valuable courses as preparation for the Emergencies
section. The relative value of courses as pfeparation for the
Community Health section are shown in Table DC-14. It can be seen
that graduates perceive Public Health to be the most valuable course,
Current Concepts in Dentistry the second most valuable course, Organic
Chemistry the least valuable course, and Dental Materials the second

least valuable course as preparation for this section.

Table DC-15 extends the same course by course ratings to Dental Hygiene
department graduates' perception of value as preparation for actual job
conditions. It can be seen from this table that graduates perceive
Oral Hygiene Practice III to be the most valuable and Oral Hygiene
Practice II to be the second most valuable course, respectively, and
Organic Chemistry to be the least vaiuab]e and Dental Assisting to be

the second least valuable course, respectively, as preparation for their
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actual health service employment. It should be noted that of 22
possible most valuable, or second most valuable, course preferences,
Oral Hygiene Practice II is specified five times, Oral Hygiene Practice
IIl is specified six times, and Oral Hygiene Practice IV is specified
four times. Of the 22 possible least valuable, or second least
valuable, course preferences, Organic Chemistry is specified eight
times, Dental Specialties is specified four times, and Public Health

is specified four times, but Public Health is also specified most

valuable one time.

Table DC-16 provides course grades of graduates of the Dental Hygiene
department for selected Career Learning courses. It can be seen that
the mean grade varies from 2.389 (Human Anatomy II) to 3.386 (Oral
Hygiene Practice IV), a difference that is statistically significant
at the .0001 level. The three courses perceived most valuable by
graduates of the department, Oral Hygiene Practice II, Oral Hygiene
Practice III, and Oral Hygiene Practice IV are also the three courses
in which the graduates scored the highest grades. The three courses
perceived least'valuable by the graduates, Organic Chemiétry, Public
Health, and Dental Specialties showed close to the lowest mean grades
and, in the case of Dental Specialties, showed no record of any

graduate.

Graduates' perception of the course component that was the best

preparation for each section of NBDHL is provided in Table DC-17.
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It can be seen that the highest percentage of Dental Hygiene.depart-
ment graduates perceive Laboratories to be the best preparation for
the Oral Inspection section, Radiographs section, Diagnostic Aids
section, Prophylaxis (Hand Scaling) section, Prophylaxis (Ultrasonics)
section, Topical Agents section and Supportive Treatment section.
They also perceive Lectures to be fhe best preparation for the Oral
Health Instruction section, Emergencies section, and Community Health
; sectidn. Extremely few graduates perceived Written Assignments to

be valuable as preparation for ahy section.

| Tables DC-18 and DC-19 present Dental Hygiene department graduates'

E perception of their Career Learning instructors and teaching strategies
{ as preparation for the various sections of NBDHL. It can be deter-

| mined from Table DC-18 that the majority of graduates perceived their
instructors to be Very Good or Excellent as help‘in preparing for

the Oral Inspection section, Radiograph section, Prophylaxis Hand
Sca]ing section, ;nd Oral Health section. The majority of graduates
perceived their instructors to be Good, Very Good, or Excellent as
help in preparing for all other sections of NBDHL. Instructors' help
was rated highest for the Oral Inspection section, lowest for the
Community Health section. Table DC-19 shows the graduates' perception
of teaching strategies most helpful as preparation for NBDHL. It

can be seen from this table that Subject Matter Stressed is rated

as most helpful for the Oral Inspection section; Method of Presenta-

tion is rated most helpfui for the Radiographs section, Diagnostic

Aids section, Topical Agents section, Oral Health section, Emergencies
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section, Supportive Treatment section and  ommunity Health section;
Individual Assistance is rated most helpful for both Prophylaxis

sections.

Tables DC-20 and DC-21 show Dental Hygiene department graduates'’
perceptions of their N.Y.C.C.C. curriculum as preparation for NBDHL
and for each section of NBDHL. It can be seen in Table DC-20 that
86% of the graduates perceive their overall training to be Good,

Very Good, or Excellent preparation for NBDHL and only 1.0% perceive
it to be poor preparation for the examination. When analyzed by
individual sections, as shown in Table DC-21, an extremely wide range
of value is perceived by graduates. From a maximum of approximately
85% of department graduates who perceive their N.Y.C.C.C. training to
be Good or Excellent preparation for the Prophylaxis Hand Scaling
section of NBDHL, the percentage drops to a minimum of 25% who
perceive their training to be Good or Excellent preparation for the
Community Health section. Confirmatidn of this spread of perception
is seen in the percentage of graduates who perceive their training

as Poor or Very Poor. Only 1% of graduates selected either of these
ratings for the Prophylaxis Hand Scaling section preparation whereas
31% selected them for Community Health section preparation. With

the exception of preparation for Prophylaxis Ultrasonics, Supportive
Treatment, Emergencies, and Community Health sections, over 85% of
responding graduates of the Dental Hygiene department perceived their
training to be Adequaté, Good, or Excellent for the various sections

of NBDHL.
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To determine whether one or more course grades were predictive of
success on the NBDHL examination, correlations between graduates'
scores on the NBDHL and their course grades were computed. The
following subjects, listed in decreasing order of significance,
correlated at a significant level (P > .01) with the NBDHL:

Dental Radiology Lab I

| Pharmacology

Human Anatomy and Physiology.
A high grade in Dental Radiology Lab I was most predictive of a high
grade on the NBDHL examination, for all responding graduates of the

Dental Hygiene department.

The correlations computed, although significant at the 0.01 level,
were not particularly high. The highest correlation (Dental Radiology
Lab I) was r = 0.301. With a sample of this size, correlations of

the order of 0.5 and greater, with a significance level of 0.001, would
be expected. Additionally, no correlation was found between graduates’
course grades and the N.Y.S. Practical Examination or Northeast
Regional Board Examination, indicating that graduates’ gradés at
N.Y.C.C.C. were no indication of preparation for these examinations.

It is suggested that the methods of evaluation of subject mastery in
the Dental Hygiene'department be thoroughly investigated as an initial
step to make student grades at N.Y.C.C.C. more predictive of students'
subject knowledge, ability, and eventual success on the various

licensing examinations.
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Table DC-1

Graduates' scores on National
Board Dental Hygiene Licensing

Examination

10-25  26-40  41-55  56-70  71-85  86-100  Total
Number 4 3 3. 15 59 22 106
Percent 3.8 2.8 2.8 4.2 557  20.8  100.0
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Table DC-2

Graduates' report of number of attempts

needed. to pass National Board Dental
Hygiene Licensing Examination

88

More than Did not
1 2 . 3 4 5 5 pass
Number 84 12 1 1 0 1 2
Percent 83.2 11.9 1.0 1.0 0.0 1.0 2.0
116
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Table DC-3

Year of graduates' attempts at
National Board Dental Hygiene Licensing

Examination

Year 1st attempt 2nd attempt Total
1968 -11 0 11
1969 10 0 10
-1.9'70 6 0 6
1971 15 0 15
1972 - 14 ' 0 14
1973 -2 0 - 21 |
1974 23 1 | 24
1975 0 2 2
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Tab]g DC-4

Graduates' report of other
examinations attempted

90

Examination Number Percentage
N.Y.S. Practical Examination 35 29.4
Northeast Regional Board 10 8.4
Examination

Both above examinations 56 47.1
None 18 15.1
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Table DC-5 91
Graduates' perception of the value
of specific courses as preparation for
the Oral Inspection section of the
National Board Dental Hygiene Licensing
examination
Very Very Does not
Courses Useful  Useful  Useless  Useless apply Rating
Oral Hygiene Number 41 46 18 2 4 9
Theory
% 36.9 41.4 16.2 1.8 3.6
Oral Hygiene Number 70 23 13 2 2 4
Practice I
% 63.6 20.9 11.8 1.8 1.8
Oral Number 73 27 10 3 0 3
Anatomy
% 64.6 23.9 8.8 2.7 0.0
Microbiology Number 26 a7 18 7 11 13
g 23.9 43.1 16.5 6.4 10.1
Oral Hygiene Number 78 23 5 4 1 1
Practice II
% 70.3 20.7 4.5 3.6 0.9
Dental Number 14 35 32 13 16 16
Assisting
% 12.7 31.8 29.1 11.8 14.5
Human Number 20 59 21 7 6 11
Anatomy :
L % 17.7 52.2 18.6 6.2 5.3
Organic Number 5 25 36 21 25 12
Chemistry :
% 4.5 22.3 32.1 18.8 22.3
Pathology Number 62 38 7 6 0 6
% 54.9 33.6 6.2 5.3 0.0
Oral Hygiene Number 78 22 6 3 2 2
Practice III ‘
% 70.3 19.8 5.4 2.7 1.8
Pharmacology Number 14 53 20 10 16 15
) 12.4 46.9 17.7 8.8 14.2
Dental Radiology MN.imber 60 24 9 11 6 8
Lab I
% 10.0 5.5

54.5 21.8 8.2
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92

(Table DC-5 continued)
Very Very Does not

Courses Useful Useful Useless  Useless apply Rating
Periodontics Number 50 36 2 12 9 10

% 45.9 33.0 1.8 11.0 8.2 '
Public Number 12 30 34 16 21 19
Health

% 10.6 26.5 30.1 14.2 18.6
Oral Hygiene Number 73 23 7 6 3 5
Practice 1V

% 65.2 20.5 6.3 5.4 2.7
Dental Number 15 39 22 12 20 17
Materials ) '

% 13.9 36.1 20.4 11.1 18.5
Dental Radio~ Number 62 26 12 5 6 7
logy Lab 11 _

y4 55.9 23.4 10.8 4.5 5.4
Current Number 23 42 16 5 14 14
Concepts in
Dentistry % 23.0 42.0 16.0 5.0 14.0
Dental Number 15 39 12 1 29 18
Specialties

% 15.6 40.6 12.5 1.0 30.2
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Table DC-6

Graduates' perception of the value of 93
specific courses as preparation for
the Radiographic section of the National
Board Dental Hygiene Licensing examination
Very ~ Very Does not

Courses Useful  Useful  Useless  Useless apply Rating
Oral Hygiene Number 21 34 28 6 18 11
Theory

% 19.6 31.8 26.2 5.6 16.8
Oral Hygiene Number 24 38 24 2 18 10
Practice [

% 22.6 35.8 22.6 1.9 17.0

Oral Number 63 32 3 6 5 3
Anatomy

% 57.8 29.4 2.8 5.5 4.6
Microbiology Number 7 24 28 5 30 14

% 7.4 25.5 29.8 5.3 31.9
Oral Hygiene Number 30 38 24 0 17 7
Practice I1I . ’

% 27.5 34.9 22.0 0.0 15.6
Dental Number 6 26 38 9 29 13
Assisting

% 5.6 24.1 35.2 8.3 26.9
Human Number 23 43 24 5 13 8
Anatomy

% 21.3 39.8 22.2 4.6 12.0
Organic Number 5 7 42 36 10 19
Chemistry

% 4.6 6.4 38.5 17.4 33.0
Pathology Number 52 42 8 1 5 4

% 43.7 35.3 6.7 0.8 4.2

Oral Hygiene Number 36 31 15 0 15 9
Practice 111

% 37.1 32.0 15.5 0.0 15.5
Pharmacology Number 10 19 35 6 36 15

% 9.4 17.9 33.0 5.7 34.0
Dental Radiology Number 85 20 3 1 1 1
Lab I .

A 77.3 18.2 2.7 0.9 0.9
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(Table DC-6 continued) 94
Very Very Does not
Courses Useful Useful Useless Useless apply Rating
Periodontics  Number 33 53 9 0 13 6
9 30.6 49.1 8.3 0.0 12.0
Public Number 5 12 40 12 40 18
Health
A 4.6 11.0 36.7 ( 11.0 36.7
Oral Hygiene Number 33 39 15 8 14 5
Practice IV
o 30.3 35.8 13.8 7.3 12.8
Dental Number 6 27 24 12 37 16
Materials
A 5.7 25.5 22.6 11.3 34.9
Dertal Radio- Number 72 24 4 4 6 2
logy Lab II '
o 65.5 21.8 3.6 3.6 5.5
Current Number 14 28 23 6 27 12
Concepts in
Dentistry % 14.3 28.6 23.5 6.1 27.6
Dental Number 6 23 16 7 44 17
Specialties _ ..
% 6.3 24.0 16.7 7.3 45.8
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Table DC-7

123

Graduates' perception of the value of 95
specific courses as preparation for the
Diagnostic Aids section of the Mational
Board Dental Hygiene Licensing examination
Courses Very Very Does not
ur Useful Useful Useless Useless apply Rating
Oral Hygiene  Number 39 40 3 6 6 7
Theory ‘
% 41.5 42.6 3.2 6.4 6.4
Oral Hygiene Number 42 37 4 2 8 6
Practice | ’
% 45.2 39.8 4.3 2.2 8.8
Oral Number 39 37 5 8 1 5
Anatomy
% 43.3 41.1 5.6 8.9 1.1
Microbiology Number 21 32 19 4 16 13
% 22.8 34.8 20.7 - 4.3 17.4
Oral Hygiene  Number 45 37 0 0 4 1
Practice II '
% 52.3 43.0 0.0 0.0 4.7
Dental Number 16 40 19 3 12 12
Assisting
% 17.8 44.4 21.1 3.3 13.3
Human Number 17 4] 12 5 15 14
Anatomy
% 18.9 45.6 13.3 5.6 16.7
Organic Number 0 17 29 13 29 19
Chemistry
9 0.0 19.3 33.0 14.8 32.9
Pathology Number 30 45 4 7 4 9
X4 33.3 50.0 4.4 7.8 4.4
~Oral Hygiene Number 38 40 2 3 6 8 .
Practice III
% 42.7 44.9 2.3 3.4 6.7
Pharmacology Number 5 33 - 17 8 14 16
% 6.5 42.9 22.1 10.4 18.2
Dental Radiology Number 38 37 5 3 6 3
Lab I
% 42.7 41.6 5.6 3.4 6.7
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(Table DC-7 continued) 96

Very Very Does not

Courses Useful Useful Useless Useless apply Rating
Periodontics  Number 25 44 4 1 12 10

% 29.1 51.2 4.7 1.2 14.0
Public Number 6 21 27 9 24 18
Health '

% 6.9 24.1 31.0 10.3 27.5
Oral Hygiene  Number 42 39 0 0 9 2
Practice 1V , ,

% 46.7 43.3 0.0 0.0 10.0
Dental Number 10 31 21 4 17 15
Materials

% 12.0 37.3 25.3 4.8 20.5
Dental Radio- Number 36 38 3 1 8 4
logy Lab II

% 41.9 44.2 3.5 1.2 9.3
Current Number 19 39 - 13 1 12 11
Concepts in
Dentistry % v 22.6 46.4 15.5 1.2 14.3
Dental Number 12 28 16 2 26 17
Specialties _

% 14.3 33.3 19.0 2.4 31.0
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Table DC-8
97
Graduates' perception of the value of
specific courses as preparation for the
Prophylaxis A section of the National
Board Dental Hygiene Licensing examination
Courses Very Very Does not
Useful Useful Useless Useless apply Rating

Oral Hygiene Number 55 29 5 2 4 6
Theory .

% 57.9 30.5 5.3 2.1 4.2
Oral Hygiene Number 86 18 1 0 1 3
Practice I

% 79.6 16.7 2.8 0.0 0.9
Oral Number Y 29 5 0 6 5

- Anatomy : ,

% 62.6 27.1 4.7 0.0 5.6
Microbiology = Number 18 32 28 5 23 13

% 17.0 30.2 26.4 4.7 21.7

- Oral Hygiene ° Number 84 22 1 0 0 2

Practice 1[I

% 78.5 20.6 0.9 0.0 0.0
Dental Number 10 31 31 8 23 16
Assisting

% 9.7 30.1 30.1 7.8 22.3
Human Number 18 39 22 8 18 10
Anatomy

% 17.1 37.1 21.0 7.6 17-.1
Organic Number 5 19 34 14 32 18
Chemistry

% 4.8 18.3 32.7 13.5 30.8
Pathology Number 36 35 20 S | 14 8

% 34.0 33.0 18.9 0.9 13.2

" Oral Hygiene  Number 88 16 2 0 0 1

Practice III

% 83.0 15.1 1.9 0.0 0.0
Pharmacology Number 17 30 21 7 30 15

% 16.2 28.6 20.0 6.7 28.6
Dental Radiology Number 17 38 22 2 26 12
Lab I

% 16.2 36.2 21.0 1.9 24.8

(Cont. next page)
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98

(Table DC-8 continued)
Very Very Does not

Courses Useful  Useful  Useless  Useless apply Rating
Periodontics  Number 62 30 3 1 7 7

% 60.2 29.1 2.9 1.0 6.8
Public Number 6 19 31 14 35 19
Health

% 5.7 18.1 29.5 13.3 33.3
Oral Hygiene Number 84 17 5 1 1 4
Practice IV

% 77.8 15.7 4.6 0.9 0.9
Dental Number 18 33 22 4 28 14
Materials

% 17.1 31.4 21.0 3.8 26.7
Dental Radio- Number 25 32 19 2 25 11
logy Lab II

% 24.3 31.1 18.4 1.9 24.3
Current Number 21 34 19 2 21 9
Concepts in
Dentistry % 21.6 35.1 19.6 2.1 21.6
Dental Number 6 28 19 2 38 17
Specialties v

% 6.5 30.1 - 20.4 2.2 40.9
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Graduates' perception of the value of
specific courses as preparation for the
. Prophylaxis B section of the National
- Board Dental Hygiene Licensing examination
' Very . Very Does not
Courses : Useful  Useful  Useless  Useless apply Rating
Oral Hygiene  Number 26 32 14 6 8 5 .
Theory
g 30.2 -37.2 16.3 7.0 9.3
-Oral Hygiene Number 37 26 18 7 10 6
Practice I
9 37.8 26.5 18.4 7.1 10.2
 Oral Number 36 31 14 -4 .14 7
- Anatomy
| 7 36.4  31.3 14.1 4.0 14.1
? Microbiology Number 14 21 32 6 26 1
o % 14.1 21.2 32.3 6.1 26.3
Oral Hygiene Number 40 32 12 4 10 3
Practice II
% 40.8 32.7 12.2 4.1 10.2
Dental Number 8 28 26 10 24 13
Assisting
9 8.3 29.2 27.1 10.4 25.0
Human Number 7 24 34 7 .27 15
Anatomy - ,
% 7.1 - 24.2 34.3 . 7.1 27.3
Organic Number 6 10 36 15 31 19
Chemistry : '
% 6.1 10.2 36.7 15.3 31.6
Pathology Number 13 30 23 7 23 9
% 13.5 31.3 24.0 7.3 24.0
Oral Hygiene Number 55 28 8 3 5 2
Practice III
% - 55.6 28.3 8.1 3.0 5.1
Pharmacology Number 11 18 30 7 30 16
% 11.5 18.8 31.3 7.3 31.3
‘Dental Radiology Number 11 24 28 6 29 14
Lab I
' % 11.2 24.5 28.6 6.1 29.6

(Cont. next page)

Zﬁ?ﬁk;“ e e 127 e




. 100
(Table pc-9 centinued)
Very Very Does not

Courses Useful . Useful Useless  Useless apply Rating
Periodontics  Number 40 31 9 5 13 4

% 40.8 31.6 9.2 5.1 13.3
Public Number 7 15 33 15 26 17
Health

% 7.3 15.6 33.4 15.6 27.1

. Oral Hygiene Number 59 27 5 4 26 1

Practice IV

% 59.0 27.0 5.0 4.0 5.0
Dental . Number 15 26 25 4 26 10
Materials

% 15.6 27.1 26.0 4.2 27.1
Dental Radio- Number 12 24 27 5 28 12
logy Lab II

% 12.5 25.0 28.1 5.2 29.2
Current Number 23 24 16 3 25 8
Concepts in
Dentistry % 25.3 - 26.4 17.6 3.3 27.5
Dental Number 7 16 25 2 32 18
Specialties

% 5.9 13.4 21.0 1.7 26.9
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~ Table DC-10
Graduates' perception of the value of 101
specific courses as preparation for the
Topical Agents section of the National
Board Dental Hygiene Licensing examination
Very Very Does not
Courses Useful Useful Useless  Useless apply Rating
Oral Hygiene Number 35 a7 6 1 6 4
Theory '
% 36.8 49.5 6.3 1.1 6.3
Oral Hygiene Number 34 38 12 3 9 5
Practice I :
% ~ 35.4 39.6 12.5 3.1 9.4
Oral Number 23 36 19 3 - 15 : 6
Anatomy
% 24.0 37.5 19.8 3.1 15.6
Microbiology Number 8 27 32 4 25 14 B
‘ % 8.3 28.1 33.3 4.2 26.0
Oral Hygiene Number 48 34 8 1 5 3
Practice II
% 50.0 35.4 8.3 1.0 5.2
Dental Number 7 45 25 5 15 9
Assisting
% 7.2 46.4 25.8 5.2 15.5
Human Number 8 20 36 6 25 15
Anatomy ,
% 8.4 21.1 37.9 6.3 26.3
Organic Number 5 21 37 8 24 16
Chemistry '
% 5.3 22.1 38.9 8.4 25.3
Pathology Number 9 32 28 3 23 12
% 9.5 33.7 29.5 3.2 24.3
Oral Hygiene Number 59 28 3 2 4 2
Practice III .
% 49.6 23.5 2.5 1.7 3.4
Pharmaco]ogy. Number 15 38 21 4 18 10
% 15.6 39.6 21.9 4.2 18.8
Dental Radiology Number 8 18 30 4 35 19
~ Lab I : '
% 8.4 18.9 31.6 4.2 36.8
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. 102
{Table DC-10 continued)

Very Very Does not
Courses Useful Useful Useless Useless apply Rating
Periodontics  Number 9 32 21 2 25 13
% 10.1 36.0 23.6 2.2 28.1
Public Number 14 28 30 6 17 11
Health . ~
% 14.7 29.5 31.6 6.3 17.9
Oral Hygiene Number 58 30 3 2 3 1
Practice IV
‘ % 60.4 31.3 3.1 2.1 3.1
Dental Number 15 39 24 2 14 7
Materials
% 16.0 41.5 25.5 2.1 14.9
Dental Radio- Number 9 20 30 3 33 17
logy Lab II
% 9.5 21.1 31.6 3.2 34.7
Current Number 14 38 14 2 20 8
Concepts in
Dentistry % 15.9 43.2 15.9 2.3 22.7
Dental Number 7 21 20 2 31 18 -
Specialties
% 8.6 25.9 24.7 2.5 . 38.3
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Table DC-11

Graduates' perception of the value of 103
specific courses as preparation for the
Oral Health Instruction section of the National
 Board Dental Hygiene Licensing examination
Courses Very Very Does not
r Useful Useful = Useless Useless apply Rating
Oral Hygiene Number 51 42 8 3 3 4
Theory )
% a7.7 39.3 7.5 2.8 2.8
Oral Hygiene Number 48 42 12 4 1 5
Practice I
% 44.9 39.3 11.2 3.7 0.9
Oral Number 34 42 16 1 14 8
Anatomy
% 31.8 39.3 15.0 0.9 13.1
Microbiology Number 24 47 17 0 15 9
% 23.1 45.2 16.3 0.0 15.4
Oral Hygiene Number 56 43 6 1 1 3
Practice 11 '
% 52.3 40.2 5.6 0.9 0.9
Dental Number 12 36 30 7 20 15
Assisting
% 11.4 34.3 28.6 6.7 19.0
Human Number 18 34 28 6 20 13
Anatomy
% 17.0 32.1 26.4 5.7 18.9
Organic Number 11 30 33 5 25 16
Chemistry '
% 10.6 28.8 31.7 4.8 24.0
Pathology Number 35 52 7 1 10 7
% 33.3 49.5 6.7 1.0 9.5
Oral Hygiene Number 62 39 5 1 b 2
Practice III ‘
% 57.9 36.4 4.7 0.9 0.0
Pharmacology Number 15 43 26 3 17 11
% 14.4 41.3 25.0 2.9 16.3
Dental Radiology Number 12 23 27 3 36 19
Lab 1
- % 11.9 22.8 26.7 3.0 35.6
" - (Cont. next page)
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(Table DC-11 continued)

104

Very Very Does not

COUFSGS Useful Useful Useless ~  Useless apply Rating
Periodontics  Number 40 49 7 1 5 6

% 39.2 48.0 6.9 1.0 4.9
Public Number 19 36 23 8 17 12
Health

% 18.4 35.0 22.3 7.8 16.5
Oral Hygiene Number 68 36 2 1 0 1
Practice IV

% 63.6 33.6 1.9 0.9 0.0
Dental ~ Number 15 36 22 7 19 14
Materials

% 15.2 36.4 22.2 7.1 19.2
Dental Radio- Number 11 30 27 2 32 18
logy Lab II

% 10.8 29.4 26.5 1.0 31.4
Current Number 25 4] 10 1 19 10
Concepts in
Dentistry % 26.0 42.7 10.4 1.0 19.8
Dental Number 11 32 18 1 28 17
Specialties

% 12.2 35.6 20.0 1.1 31.1
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Table DC-12

Graduates' perception of the value of 105 |
" specific courses as preparation for the
Supportive Treatment section of the National
Board Dental Hygiene Licensing examination
Very Very Does not

Courses Useful  Useful  Useless  Useless apply Rating
Oral Hygiene Number 15 39 17 0 14 5
Theory

% 17.6 45.9 20.0 0.0 16.5
Oral Hygiene Number 15 32 21 1 15 7
Practice 1 .

% 17.9 38.1 25.0 1.2 17.9
Oral Number 7 31 24 2 27 13
Anatomy ‘

% : 7.7 34.1 26.4 2.2 29.7
Microbiology Number 7 13 35 0 37 18

g 7.6 - 14.1 38.0 0.0 40.2
Oral Hygiene Number 24 33 19 0 16 4
Practice I1

% 26.1 35.9 20.7 0.0 o 17.4
Dental Number 27 47 14 1 4 1
Assisting

9 29.0 50.5 15.1 1.1 4.3
Human Number 9 19 30 1 33 16
Anatomy

g - 9.8 20.7 32.6 1.1 35.9
Organic Number 3 20 28 6 35 19
Chemistry

g 3.3 21.7 30.4 6.5 38.0
Pathology Number 6 27 25 2 31 15

A 6.6 29.7 27.5 2.2 - 34.1
Oral Hygiene Number 22 32 19 . 1 17 6
Practice 111

% 24.2 35.2 - 20.9 1.1 18.7
Pharmacology Number 8 36 23 3 22 11

A 8.7 39.1 25.0 3.3 23.9
Dental Radiology Number 14 28 25 0 27 12 -
Lab I

% 14.9 29.8 26.6 0.0 28.7

_ (Cont. next page) |
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106

(Table DC-12 continued)
Very Very Does not

Courses Useful Useful Useless Useless apply Rating
Periodontics  Number 11 31 23 0 24 9

% 12.4 34.8 25.8 0.0 27.0
Public Number 6 14 32 7 31 17
Health

% 6.7 15.6 35.6 7.8 34.4
Oral Hygiene Number '25 38 14 0 14 3
Practice IV

% 28.3 41.3 15.2 0.0 15.2
Dental Number 42 25 15 2 9 2
Materials .

% 45.2 26.9 16.1 2.2 9.7
Dental Radio- Number 14 27 25 2 : 24 10
logy Lab II

% 15.2 29.3 27.2 2.2 26.1
Current Number 11 34 19 2 20 8
Concepts in
Dentistry % 12.8 39.5 22.1 2.3 ' 23.3
Dental Number 10 25 18 2 27 14
Specialties

% 12.2 30.5 22.0 2.4 32.9
Q 1 34




Table DC-13
Graduates' perception of the value of 107
specific courses as preparation for the
Emergencies section of the National
Board Dental Hygiene Licensing examination
Very Very Does not
Courses Useful  Useful  Useless  Useless apply Rating
Oral Hygiene Number 26 37 15 1 13 2
Theory v
% 28.3 40.2 16.3 l.1 . 14.1
~ Oral Hygiene  Number 21 31 27 2 10 6
Practice I
% 23.1 34.1 29.7 2.2 11.0
Oral Number 15 34 18 1 24 10
Anatomy
% 16.3 37.0 19.6 1.1 26.1
Microbiology ~ Number 8 21 28 4 29 15
% 8.9 23.3 31.1 4.4 32.2
Oral Hygiene Number 23 33 19 1 14 7
Practice II
% 25.€ 36.7 21.1 1.1 15.6
Dental Number 18 45 16 2 10 4
Assisting
% 19.8 49.5 17.6 2.2 11.0
Human Number 15 38 19 2 17 9
Anatomy _
% 16.5 41.8 20.9 2.2 -18.7
Organic Number 3 9 33 4 39 19
Chemistry
% 3.4 10.2 37.5 4.5 44.3
Pathology Number 23 33 14 1 18 8
% 25.8 37.1 15.7 1.1 20.2
~ Oral Hygiene Number 27 29 19 1 12 3
~ Practice 111
% 30.7 33.0 21.6 1.1 13.6
Pharmacology Number 28 35 13 2 12 ‘ 1
% 31.1 38.9 14.4 2.2 13.3
Dental Radiology Number 11 16 26 1 . 34 16
Lab I
% 12.5 18.2 29.5 1.1 38.6
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(Table DC-13 continued) 108
Very Very Does not
Courses Useful  Useful  Useless  Useless apply Rating
Periodontics  Number 13 21 20 1 28 12
% 15.7 25.3 24.1 1.2 33.7
Public Number 8 20 26 7 26 14
Health
% 9.2 23.0 29.9 8.0 29.9
Oral Hygiene Number 23 33 18 1 14 5
Practice 1V {
A 25.8 37.1 20.2 1.1 15.7
Dental Number 8 29 19 3 28 13
Materials
% 9.2 33.3 21.8 3.4 32.2
Dental Radio- Number 10 17 26 0 . 34 17
logy Lab II
% 11.5 19.5 29.9 0.0 39.1
Current Number 12 29 15 4 21 11
Concepts in
Dentistry 9 14.8 35.8 18.5 4.9 25.9
Dental Number 7 18 18 4 31 18
Specialties
9 9.0 23.1 23.1 5.1 39.7
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Table DC-14
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Graduates' perception of the value of 109
specific courses as preparation for the
Community Health section of the National
Board Dental Hygiene Licensing examination
Very Very Does not
Courses Useful Useful Useless Useless apply Rating
Oral Hygiene Number 15 30 .17 4 18 4
Theory
% 17.9 35.7 20.2 4.8 21.4
Oral Hygiene Number 12 22 22 6 21 10
Practice I °
% 14.5 26.5 26.5 7.2 25.3
Oral Number 11 23 24 7 27 15
Anatomy
% 12.0 25.0 26.1 7.6 29.3
Microbiology Number 13 21 25 5 27 12
% 14.3 23.1 27.5 5.5 29.7
Oral Hygiene Number 19 24 23 3 22 5
Practice I1I
4 20.9 26.4 25.3 3.3 24.2
Dental Number 17 24 20 5 24 8
Assisting
% 18.9 26.9 22.2 5.6 26.7
" Human Number 11 22 26 7 26 14
Anatomy
% 12.0 23.9 28.3 7.6 28.3
Organic Number 3 13 30 10 35 19
Chemistry
% 3.3 14.3 33.0 11.0 38.5
Pathology Number 12 30 22 5 24 9 -
% 12.9 32.3 23.7 5.4 25.8
Oral Hygiene Number 15 31 21 3 22 6
Practice III
4 16.3 33.7 22.8 3.3 23.9
Pharmacology Number 7 . 32 21 5 27 13
4 7.6 34.8 22.8 5.4 29.3
Eegtal Radiology Number 17 12 24 8 31 17
Lab I '
% 18.5 13.0 26.1 . 8.7




(Table DC-14 continued) 110

Very Very Does not

Courses Useful Useful Useless Useless apply Rating
Periodontics  Number 13 29 19 4 23 "7

% 14.8 33.0 21.6 4.5 26.1
Public Number 37 26 19 8 5 1
Health

% 38.9 27.4 20.0 8.4 5.3
Oral Hygiene Number 20 28 19 3 22 3
Practice [V

of 21.7 30.4 20.7 3.3 23.9
Dental Number 13 16 24 4 32 18
Materials

9 14.6 18.0 27.0 4.5 36.0
Dental Radio- Number 17 11 27 4 32 16
logy Lab II

% 18.7 12.1 29.7 4.4 35.2
Current Number 17 33 16 6 14 2
Concepts in :
Dentistry % 19.8 38.4 18.6 7.0 16.3
Dental Number 11 24 18 4 26 11
Specialties

% 13.3 28.9 21.7 4.8 31.3
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Table DC-15
Graduates' perception of the value of 111
specific courses as preparation for
actual employment conditions
Very o - Very Does not
Courses Useful ~ Useful  Useless  Useless apply Rating.
- Oral Hygiene Number 42 47 7 1 6 10
"Theory
% 40.8 45.6 6.8 1.0 5.8
Oral Hygiene Number 53 32 9 3 5 8
Practice !
% 52.0 31.4 8.8 2.9 4.9
Oral Number - 52 44 3 0 2 3
Anatomy '
3 51.5 43.6 3.0 0.0 2.0
Microbiology Number 19 49 18 10 6 _ 14
% 18.6 48.0 17.6 9.8 5.9
Oral Hygiene Number 63 | 27 6 1 4 2
Practice II
3 62.4 26.7 5.9 1.0 4.0
Dental Number 25 38 24 10 3 18
Assisting
3 25.0 38.0 24.0 10.0 3.0
Human Number 25 55 15 3 4 13
Anatomy
3 24.5 53.9 14.7 2.9 3.9
Organic Number 8 18 42 21 13 19
Chemistry
3 7.8 17.6 41.2 20.6 12.7
~ Pathology Number 45 . 48 6 0 2 7
3 44.6 47.5 5.9 0.0 2.0
| Oral Hygiene Number 68 23 8 0 3 1
Practice III "
‘ % 66.7 22.5 7.8 0.0 2.9
Pharmacology Number 22 61 13 4 2 12
% 21.6 59.8 12.7 3.9 2.0
Dental Radiology Number 57 32 10 1 2 6
Lab I
% 55.9 31.4 9.8 1.0 2.0

(Cont. next page)
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" . (Table DC-15 continued) 112

‘ Very Very Does not
Courses Useful Useful Useless Useless apply Rating
Periodontics  Number 46 40 5 0 7 9
% 46.9 40.8 5.1 0.0 7.1
Public Number 21 30 33 14 5 17
Health
% 20.4 29.1 32.0 13.6 4.9
Oral Hygiene Number 73 21 6 0 3 4
Practice IV
% 70.9 20.4 5.8 0.0 ~ 2.9
Dental Number 26 43 18 5 6 15
Materials _ ‘
% 26.3 43.4 18.2 5.1 6.1
Dental Radio- Number 60 31 7 2 2 5
logy Lab II
% 58.8 30.4 6.9 2.0 2.0
Current Number 32 44 5 6 N 11
Concepts in )
Dentistry % 34.4 47.3 5.4 6.5 6.5
Dental Number 21 36 11 3 - 16 16
Specialties
% 24.1 41.4 12.6 3.4 18.4

140




Table DC-16
Graduates' grades for selected
Career Learning courses
Mean Grade
Course ‘
A B c D Other  Standard Deviatid
Oral Hygiene Number 10 16 10 0 83 3.000
Theory
% 8.4 13.4 8.4 0.0 - 69.7 0.756
Oral Hygiene Number 32 49 19 2 17 3.088
Practice 1
% 26.9 41.2 16.0 1.7 14.3 0.759
Oral Hygiene Number 34 57 12 0 16 3.214
Practice 2 '
% 28.6 47.9 10.1 0.0 13.4 0.636
Oral Hygiene Number 27 67 5 1 19 3.200
Practice 3 .
% 22.7 56.3 4.2 0.8 16.0 0.569
Oral Hygiene Number 2 56 3 0 18 3.386
Practice 4
% 35.3 47.1 2.5 0.0 15.1 0.547
Oral Number 37 44 20. 2 16 3.126
Anatomy
- % 31.1 37.0 16.8 1.7 13.4 0.778
Microbiology Number 16 33 23 5 42 2.779
1
| % 13.4 27.7 19.3 4.2 35.3 0.853
~ Dental Number 29 49 17 2 22 3.082
Assisting.
% 24.4 41.2 14.3 1.7 18.5 0.745
Human Number 15 35 40 13 16 2.505
Anatomy 1
% 12.6 29.4 33.6 10.9 13.4 0.895
Human Number 1 7 8 2 101 2.389
Anatomy 2
) 0.8 5.9 6.7 1.7 84.9 0.778
Organic Number 29 33 38 3 16 2.854
Chemistry

p4 24.4 - 27.7 31.9 2.5 13.4 0.868

(continued next page)
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(Table DC-16 continued)

114

Mean Grade

Course
A B C D Other Standard Deviatio

Pathology Number 5 21 8 1 84 2.857

% 4.2 17.6 6.7 0.8 70.§ 0.692
Pharmacology Number 19 61 19 3 17 2.941

% 16.0 51.3 16.0 2.5 14.3 0.701
Dental Number 21 46 32 3 17 2.833
Radiology 1 '

17.6 38.7 26.9 2.5 14.3 0.785
Dental Number 13 '59 26 2 19 2.830
Radiology 2
10.9 49.6 21.8 1.7 16.0 0.667

Dental Number 21 30 29 2 37 2.819
Radiology
Lab % 17.6 25.2 24.4 1.7 31.1 0.885
Periodontics Number 2 8 7 1 101 2.611

% 1.7 6.7 5.9 0.8 84.9 0.778
Public Number 28 36 32 7 16 2.825
Health

% 23.5 30.3 26.9 5.9 13.4 0.912
Dental Number 2 15 3 0 99 2.950
Materials

% 1.7 12.6 2.5 0.0 83.2 0.510
English Number 24 47 16 3 29 3.022
Composition

% 20.2 39.5 13.4 2.5 24.4 0.764
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- Table DC-17

' Gr-:duates' perception of course
 components for each section of
- National Board Dental Hygiene

Licensing Examination

115

Reading Written Review

Section "Labs  Material Assignments Exams Seminars Lectures Discussion
Oral Number 68 10 0 3 8 10 10
Inspection

3 62.4 9.2 0.0 2.8 7.3 9.2 9.2
Radiographs  Number 53 4 2 7 10 24 9

% 48.6 3.7 1.8 6.4 9.2 22.0 8.3
Diagnostic Number 37 15 3 4 11 17 14
Aids . _

% 36.6 14.9 3.0 4.0 10.9 16.8 13.9
Prophylaxis  Number 84 1 1 0 2 2 4
a. Hand

Scaling % 89.4 1.1 1.1 0.0 2.1 2.1 4.3
b. Ultra- Number 62 11 0 0 1 5 9
sonics

% 70.5 12.5 0.0 0.0 1.1 5.7 10.3
Topical Number 63 15 2 3 3 7 14
Agents
(fluorides) % 58.9 14.0 1.9 2.8 2.8 6.5 13.0
Oral Health  Number 6 20 8 8 2 45 19
Instruction
Nutrition 2 5.8 19.4 7.8 7.8 1.9 43.7 13.6
Emergencies  Number 6 26 3 2 7 44 12

% 6.0 26.0 3.0 2.0 7.0 44.0 12.0
Supportive Number 29 32 1 2 9 23 6
Treatment
Dental Mat. % 28.4 31.4 1.0 2.0 8.8 22.5 5.9
Communi ty Number 1 21 4 3 9 39 19
Health

% 1.0 21.9 4.2 3.1 9.4 40.6 19.8
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Table DC-18 116

Graduates' perception of Career

Learning instructors' help as

preparation for each section of

National Board Dental Hygiene Licensing examination

Very
Section Excellent Good Good Fair Poor
Oral Number 50° 30 19 2 2
Inspection
g 48.5 29.1 18.4 1.9 1.9
Radiographs  Number 42 25 16 14 6
A 40.8 24.3 15.5 13.6 5.8
Diagnostic Number 16 26 34 15 0
Aids
_ % 17.6 28.6 37.4 16.5 0.0
Prophylaxis  Number 60 18 12 6 0
a. Hand ‘
Scaling % 62.5 18.8 12.5 6.3 0.0
b. Ultra- Number 22 12 25 20 14
sonics
% 23.7 12.9 26.9 21.5 15.1
Topical Number : 15 24 39 12 4
Agents
(fluorides) % 16.0 25.5 41.5 12.8 4.3
Oral Health  Number 25 27 34 8 0
Instruction
Nutrition % 26.6 28.7 36.2 8.5 0.0
Emergencies  Number 11 12 35 25 10
% 11.8 12.9 37.6 26.9 10.8
Supportive  Number 14 27 27 19 3
Treatment
Dental Mat. % 15.6 30.0 30.0 21.1 3.3
Communi ty Number 10 11 22 35 17
Health
9 10.5 11.6 23.2 36.8 17.9
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Graduates' perception of teaching strategy
as best preparation for each section of
Rational Board Dental Hygiene Licensing
examination
Subject Method of
matter presentation Response to Teachers' Individual Teaching

Section stressed of material questions  comments assistance ‘aids
Oral Number 35 13- 4 18 30 9
Inspection . ‘
- 4 32.1 11.9 3.7 16.5 27.5 8.2 .
Radiographs  Number 24 29 7 10 24 11

1 22.9 27.6 6.7 9.5 . 22.9 10.5
Diagnostic Number 14 26 5 9 15 13
Aids
' 4 17.1 31.7 6.1 11.0 18.3 15.9
Prophylaxis  Number 23 14 2 8 45 5
a. Hand _

Scaling % 23.7 14.4 2.1 8.2 46.4 5.2
b. Ultra- Number 7 15 6 . 7 39 : 14
sonics

p 8.0 17.0 6.8 8.0 44.3 15.9
Topical Number 19 45 8 3 21 -7
Agents
(fluorides) % 18.4 43.7 7.8 2.9 20.4 6.8
Oral Health Number 35 42 13 13 1 3
Instruction
Nutrition 2 32.7 39.3 12.1 12.1 0.9 2.8
Emergencies  Number 27 30 24 13 2 6

% 26.5 29.4 23.5 12.7 2.0 5.9
Supportive  Number 23 36 16 13 2 9
Treatment ‘
Dental Mat. % 23.2 36.4 16.2 13.1 2.0 9.1
Communi ty Number 20 42 15 19 0 5
Health .

% 19.8 41.6 14.9 18.8 0.0 5.0
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Table DC-20

Graduates' perception of N.Y.C.C.C.
curriculum as preparation for the
National Board Dental Hygiene Licensing

118

examination
Very
Excellent Good Good Fair Poor Total
Number 15 28 43 13 1 100
Percent 15.0 28.0 43.0 13.0 1.0 100.0




Table DC-21 _ 119

~ Graduates' perception of N.Y.C.C.C.
curriculum as preparation for each
section of National Board Dental
Licensing examination

| Very
Section Excellent Good Adequate Poor Poor
Oral Number 45 34 19 1 -0
Inspection
3 45.5 34.3 19.2 1.0 0.0
Radiographs  Number 28 32 23 11 .4
4 28.6 32.7 23.5 11.2 4.1
Diagnostic Number 15 33 44 1 0
- Alds ,
3 16.1 35.5 47.3 1.1 0.0
Prophylaxis Number 49 34 14 1 0
a. Hand
Scaling 3 50.0 34.7 14.3 1.0 0.0
b. Ultra- Number 11 18 33 26 9
sonics :
3 11.3 18.6 34.0 26.8 9.3
Topical Number 14 29 45 6 2
Agents
(fluorides) % 14.6 30.2 46.9 6.3 2.1
Oral Health Number 28 37 27 7 0
Instruction
Nutrition ] 28.3 37.4 27.3 7.1 0.0
Emergencies  Number 8 25 41 18 4
3 8.3 26.0 42.7 18.8 4.2
Supportive Number 3 25 35 28 : 7
Treatment
- Dental Mat. % 3.1 25.5 35.7 28.6 7.1
~ Community Number 5 20 43 20 11
~ Health .
4 5.1 20.2 43.4 20.2 11.1
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Medical Laboratory Certification Section
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To measure the success of graduates of the Medical Laboratory Department
of N.Y.C.C.C. on the MLT/ASCP Certification Examination (MLT/ASCP)

and to evaluate their perception of the value of various components of
N.Y.C.C.C. curriculum as preparation for MLT/ASCP, this section of the
division evaluation was prepared. Eighty-nine Medical Laboratory
department graduates responded to the questionnaire mailed té éll
graduates; 16 respondents (17.9%) indicated they took the MLT/ASCP.

The data herein is representative of these respondents.
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As indicated above, 16 Medical Laboratory department graduates reported
taking the MLT/ASCP. Of that number, 13 reported passing the examination
on the first attempt and 3 reported not passing the examination. None
of the 3 graduates reporting non-passing reported a second attempt at
passing. Scores on the MLT/ASCP were obtained for 5 graduates. They

are presented in Table MC-1. It can be seen that the mean score is

84.60, the lowest score is 60, and the highest score is 101.

Table MC-2 provides information indicating the year in which Medical
Laboratory department graduates attempted the MLT/ASCP. It can be

seen that the earliest year reported was 1969, and that the year in
which the greatest number of graduates (43.8%) attempted the examination
was 1973. Table MC-3 lists the number of respondents who attempted

other examinations. Thirty-eight Medical Laboratory department graduates

reported an attempt at one of the three examinations listed.

Tables MC-4 through MC-10 contain Medical Laboratory department grad-
uates' perception of the value of specific courses, in their curriculum
at N.Y.C.C.C., as preparation for each section of MLT/ASCP. It can

be seen in Table MC-4 that graduates perceive Clinical Lab (Hospital)

to be the mostlvaluable course and Histology to be the least valuable
course as preparation for the Microbiology section of MLT/ASCP. Table
MC-5 indicates graduates' perception of the most valued course and least

valued course as preparation for the Serology section to be Clinical
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Lab (Hospital) and Clinical Lab (Chemistry) respectively. Table MC-6
presents data showing C]inicalrLab (Hospital) to be perceived as the
most valuable course as preparation for the Clinical Chemistry section
and Histology to be perceived as the least valuable course as prepara-

tion for the same section.

It is evident from Table MC-7 that Hemotology is the course perceived
most valued as preparation for the Hemotology section of MLT/ASCP, and
Microbiology I is thé least valued course as preparation for the same
section. The most valuable course as preparation for the Urinalysis
section is perceived to be Clinical Lab (Hospital), as shown in Table
MC-8. For the same section, Microbiology I is perceived to be the least
valuable course. Table MC-9 shows Medical Laboratory department grad-
uates' perception of the most valuable course as preparation for the
Blood Banking section is again Clinical Lab (Hospitél) and the course
perceived least valuable as preparation for this section is Histology.
Table MC-10 lists the graduates' perception of the value of courses as
preparation for the Parasitology section. Clinical Lab(Hospital) is
perceived to be most valuable and Clinical Lab (Chemistr})is perceived

the least valuable.
Table MC-11 extends the same course by course ratings to Medical

Laboratory department graduates' perception of value as preparation

for actual job conditions. It can be seen in this table that graduates
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perceive Clinical Lab (Hospital) as the most valuable course, and
Histology as the least valuable course as preparation for actual health
service employment. It is apparent that certain courses are perceived
most valuable and least valuable as preparation for both actual employ-
ment conditions and MLT/ASCP sections. Clinical Lab (Hospital) was
perceived to be the most valuable course for six of the seven sections

of MLT/ASCP, and also for acual employment conditions. Histology was
perceived to be the least valuable course for three of the seven sectjons

of MLT/ASCP and also for actual employment conditions.

Table MC-12 provides course grades of graduates of the Medical Laboratory
department for selected Career Learning courses. It should be noted
that except for the three mathematics courses taken by less than 50%

of graduates, slightly more than 50% of the responding graduates took
any of the courses. It can be seen that the mean grade varies from a
high of 3.130 (Microbiology II) to a low of 2.037 (Math Analysis 2)

a difference that is statistically significant to a probability level

of .0001.

Graduates' perception of the course component that was the best pre-
paration for each section of the MLT/ASCP is provided in Table MC-13.
It can be seen that the highest percentage of Medical Laboratory
department graduates percefved Lectures to be the best preparation for

the Microbiology section of the MLT/ASCP; Reading Material to be the
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best preparation for the Serology section; Laboratories to be the best
preparation for the Clinical Chemistry and Urinalysis sections;
Lectures to be the best prepération for the Hemotology section; Reading
Material to be the best preparation for the Blood Banking and Parasi-

tology sections.

Tables MC-14 and MC-15 present Medical Laboratory graduates' perception
of their Career Learning instructors and their teaching strategies as
help in preparing for the various sections of the MLT/ASCP. It can be
determined from Table MC-14 that the majpfity of graduates perceived
their instructors to be excellent, very good, or good a§ help in
preparing for all sections of the examination, but considerable varia-
tion existed between the various sections. Instructors' help- was most
highly rated for the Microbiology section, lowest rating for the
Parasitology section. Table MC-15 shows the graduates' perceptions of
teaching strategies most helpful as preparation for the MLT/ASCP
sections. It can be seen that for Clinical Chemistry and Hemotology,
subject matter stressed by the instructor was considered most helpful;
for Microbiology, Serology and Urinanalysis,method of presentation of
material was perceived most helpful;.for Blood Banking and Parasitology

the data is inconclusive.

Tables MC-16 and MC-17 supply Medical Laboratory department graduates'

perceptions of their N.Y.C.C.C. curriculum as preparation for the
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MLT/ASCP and for each section of MLT/ASCP. It can be seen in Table
MC-16 that 70% of all the graduates perceive their training at N.Y.C.C.C.
to be good, very good, or excellent preparation for MLT/ASCP and 10%
perceive the training to be poor preparation for the examination. A
section by section examination as shown in Table MC-17 indicates that
although a majority of graduates consider the N.Y.C.C.C. curriculum

to be good or excellent preparatioh for the Microbiology, Clinical
Chemistry, and Hemotology sections, a majority also consider the
N.Y.C.C.C. curriculum to be poor or very poor as preparation for the

Serology, Blood Banking, and Parasitology sections.

To determine whether one or more course grades were predictive of
success on the MLT/ASCP, correlations between graduates' scores on
the MLT/ASCP and their course grades were computed. The following
subject correlated at a significant level (P> .001) with the MLT/ASCP:

_ Microbiology I.
A high grade in Microbiology I was predictive of success in the MLT/ASCP
for responding graduates of the Medical Laboratory department. It is
suggested that the relatively small number of respondents who indicated
they attempted the MLT/ASCP be considered before any firm conclusions

be drawn from these results.
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Table MC-1

Graduates' scores on MLT/ASCP
Certification Examination

60 80 85 97 101 Total

1 1 1 1 1 5
Mean Score 84.60

- ‘Standard Deviation 16.19
Median Score 86.75

Q liiiif
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Table MC-2

MLT/ASCP Certification
Examination year

1969 1970 1971 1972 1973 1974 1975 Total
Humber 1 0 . 2 1 7 3 2 16
% of 6.3 0.0 12.5 6.3 43.8 18.8 12.5 100.0

respondents
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Table MC-3

Graduates' report of other
examinations attempted

129

157

Examination Number Percentage
Medical Tech/ASCP 15 16.9
N.Y.C. Dept. of Health/ 17 19.1
Medical Technologist

N.Y.C. Dept. of Health/ 6 6.7
Medical Technician

None 51 87.3
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Table MC-4
Graduates' perception of the value of
specific courses as preparation for
the Microbiology section of the MLT/ASCP
Certification Examination
Courses : Very Very Does not
Useful = Useful Useless Useless apply Rating
Clinical Lab Number 7 7 2 1 5 5
Science |
(Hemotology) % of 31.8 31.8 9.1 4.5 22.7
dept.
Microbiology I  Number 15 5 0 2 0 3
% of 68.2 22.7 0.0 9.1 0.0
dept.
Clinical Lab Number 8 v 6 3 0 5 4
Science 11
(C1. Chem.) % of 36.4 27.3 13.6 0.0 22.7
dept. -
Histology Number 6 3 6 0 5 6
% of 30.0 15.0 30.0 0.0 25.0
dept.
Microbiology II Number 18 3 0 0 1 2
L % of 81.8 13.6 0.0 0.0 4.5
dept. -
Clinical Lab  Number 16 5 0 0 0 1
Practice
(Hospital) % of 76.2 23.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
dept.
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Table MC-5

Graduates' perception of the vaiue of
specific courses as preparation for
the Serology section of the MLT/ASCP
Certification Examination

Courses Very Very Does not
Useful Useful Useless Useless apply Rating
Clinical Lab Number 9 6 3 0 1 2
Science 1
(Hemotology) % of 47.4 31.6 15.8 0.0 5.3
dept.
Microbiology I  Number 5 8 3 1 2 4
% of 26.3 42.1 15.8 5.3 10.5
dept. : ‘
Clinical Lab  Number 5 4 2 0 7 6
Science I1I '
(C1. Chem.) % of 27.8 22.2 11.1 0.0 38.9
dept.
Histology Number 3 2 7 0 7 5
% of 15.8 10.5 36.8 0.0 36.8
dept. '
{
| Microbiology 11 Number 6 10 1 0 2 3
! % of 31.6 52.6 5.3 0.0 10.5
| dept.
Clinical Lab  Number 12 3 2 0 o 1
Practice
(Hospital) % of 66.7 16.7 11.1 0.0 5.6
dept.
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Table MC-6

Graduates' perception of the value of
specific courses as preparation for the
Clinical Chemistry section of the
MLT/ASCP Certification Examination

Courses ' Very Very Does not
Useful Useful Useless Useless apply Rating

Clinical Lab Number 8 4 3 0 5 3
Science |
(Hemotology) % of 40.0 20.0 15.0 0.0 25.0

dept.
Microbiology I  Number -~ 3 3 6 0 8 5 |

, |

% of 15.¢ 15.0 30.0 0.0 40.0 \

dept. ‘
Clinical Lab Number 14 4 0 1 0 2
Science 11 |
(Cl1. Chem.) % of 73.7 21.1 0.0 5.3 0.0 '

dept.
Histology Number 3 2 6 0 9 6

% of 15.0 10.0 30.0 0.0 45.0

dept.
Microbiology 11 Number 4 3 5 0 8 4

% of 20.0 15.0 25.0 0.0 40.0

dept.
Clinical Lab Number 15 4 0 0 0 1
Practice
(Hospital) % of 78.9 21.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

dept.
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Table MC-7

Graduates' perception of the value of
specific courses as preparation for the
Hemotology section of the MLT/ASCP
Certification Examination

Courses Very Very Does not

Useful Useful Useless Useless apply Rating
Clinical Lab Number 16 4 1 0 0 1
Science |
(Hemotology) % of 76.2 19.0 4.8 0.0 .. 0.0
dept. : :
Microhiology I  Number 5 3 2 0 7 6
% of 23.8 14.3 28.6 0.0 33.3
dept. .
Clinical Lab Number 8 +3 3 0 . 6 3
Science II
- (C1. Chem.) % of 40.0 15.0 '15.0 0.0 30.0
dept.
Histology Number 7 4 4 0 6 4
% of 33.3 19.0 19.0 0.0 28.6
dept.
~ Microbiology I1 Number 5 4 5 0 7 5
% of 23.8 19.0 23.8 0.0 33.3
dept. .
Clinical Lab Number 14 4 0 0 1 2
Practice
(Hospital) % of 73.7 21.1 0.0 0.0 5.3
dept.
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Table MC-8

Graduates' perception of the value of

specific courses as preparation for the

Urinalysis section of the MLT/ASCP
Certification Examination

Courses Very Very Does not
Useful Useful Useless Useless apply Rating
Clinical Lab.  Number 11 6 2 1 1 2
Science 1
(Hemotology) % of 52.4 28.6 9.5 4.8 4.8
| dept.
|
Microbiology 1 Number 4 5 3 1 6 6
' % of 21.1 26.3 15.8 5.3 31.6
dept.
Clinical Lab Number 6 7 1 0 5 3
Science 11
(C1. Chem.) % of 31.6 36.8 5.3 0.0 26.3
dept. :
Histology Number 4 4 6 0 5 5
% of 21.1 21.1 31.6 0.0 26.3
dept.
Microbiology II Number 4 6 4 0 5 -4
% of 21.1 31.6 21.1 - 0.0 26.3
dept.
CFinical Lab Number 14 3 1 0 1 1
Practice
(Hospital) 9 of 73.7 15.8 5.3 0.0 5.3
dept.
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Table MC-9

Graduates' perception of the value of
specific courses as preparation for the
Blood Banking section of the MLT/ASCP
Certification Examination

135

163

Courses Very Very Does not
Useful Useful Useless Useless apply Rating
Clinical Lab Number 8 8 2 1 0 2
Science I
(Hemotology) ¥ of 42.1 42.1 10.5 5.3 0.0
dept.
Microbiology I  Number 2 3 4 0 9 4.5
9 of 11.1 16.7 22.2 0.0 50.0
dept.
Clinical Lab Number 4 3 3 0 8 3
Science I
(C1. Chem.) % of 22.2 16.7 16.7 0.0 44 .8
dept.
Histology Number 2 1 6 0 9 6
% of 11.1 5.6 33.3 0.0 50.0
dept.
Microbiology Il Number 2 3 4 0 9 4.5
% of 11.1 16.7 22.2 0.0 50.0
+ dept.
Clinical Lab Number 14 3 0 0 1 1
Practice
(Hospital) % of 77.8 16.7 0.0 0.0 5.6
' dept.
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Table MC-10

Graduates' perception of the value of
specific courses as preparation for the
Parasitology section of the MLT/ASCP
Certification Examination

Courses Very Very  Does not
Useful Useful Useless Useless apply Rating
Clinical Lab Number k! 5 3 0 7 4
Science 1
(Hemotology) % of 16.7 27.8 16.7 0.0 38.9
dept.
Microbiology I  Number 5 4 5 0 4 3
% of 27.8 22.2 27.8 0.0 22.2
dept.
Clinical Lab Number 3 2 4 0 9 6
Science 11
(C1. Chem.) % of 16.7 11.1 22.2 0.0 50.0
‘ dept.
Histology Number 2 5 3 0 7 5
% of 11.8 29.4 17.6 0.0 41.2
dept.
Microbiology II Number 6 5 4 0 3 2
% of 33.3 27.8 22.2 0.0 16.7
dept. '
Clinical Lab Number 11 3 1 0 2 1
Practice
(Hospital) 9 of 64.7 17.6 5.9 0.0 11.8

dept.
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Table MC-11

Graduates' perception of the value of
specific courses as preparation for
actual employment conditions

Courses Very - ' Very Does not
: Useful Useful Useless Useless apply Rating
Clinical Lab Number 20 13 2 0 1 : 3
Science | :
(Hemotology) % of 55.6 36.1 5.6 0.0 2.5
: dept.
Microbiology I  Number 15 19 2 1 0 5
9 of 40.5 51.4 5.4 2.7 0.0
dept.
Clinical Lab Number 20 12 2 0 2 4
Science 11 _ ,
(CY. Chem.) % of 55.6 33.3 v. 6 0.0 5.6
’ dept.
Histology Number 8 16 10 0 1 6
% of 22.9 45.7 28.6 0.0 2.9
dept.
Microbiology Il Number 18 16 0 0 1 2
% of 51.4 45.7 0.0 0.0 2.9
dept.
Clinical Lab Number 26 6 1 0 1 .1
Practice
(Hospital) % of 76.5 17.6 2.9 0.0 2.9
dept.
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Table MC-12

Graduates' grades for selected
Career Learning courses

Mean Grade"

. Course A B C D Other Standard Deviation
Biology Number 13 17 19 1 39 2.840
Percent  14.6 19.1 21.3 1.1 43.8 0.842
General Number 8 14 27 2 38 2.549 ‘
Chemistry
1 Percent 9.0 15.7 30.3 - 2.2 42.7 0.808
General Humber 6 12 16 14 41 2.208
Chemistry
2 Percent 6.7 13.5 18.0 15.7 46.1 1.010
~ Anatomy and Number 5 3 9 0 72 2.611
~ Physiology '
; Percent 5.6 3.4 10.1 0.0 80.9 1.002
Microbio- Number 13 18 19 1 38 2.843
Togy 1
| Percent 14.6 20.2 21.3 1.1 42.7 0.834
Microbio-  Number 17 20 7 2 43 3.130
logy 2
Percent 19.1 22.5 7.9 2.2 48.3 0.833
Histology  Number 9 28 11 2 39 2.880
Percent 10.1 31.5 12.4 2.2 43.8 0.746
Clinical Number 13 15 17 3 41 2.792
Lab
Science 1 Percent 14.6 16.9 19.1 | 3.4 46.1 0.922
Clinical Number 8 14 24 0 43 2.652
Lab :
Science 2 Percent 9.0 15.7 27.0 0.0 ; 48.3 0.766
'Based on: A=4, B=3, (=2, D=1 , 166
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(Table MC-12 continued)
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Mean Grade"

Course A B C D Other Standard Deviatio
Physiology  Number 4 9 14 2 60 2.517

Percent 4.5 10.1v 15.7 2.2 67.4 0.829
Fundamentals Number 5 3 3 1 77 3.000
of Math

Percent 5.6 3.4 3.4 1.1 86.5 1.044
Math Number 10 9 14 10 46 2.442
Analysis 1

Percent 11.2 10.1 15.7 11.2 51.7 1.098
Math . Number 3 6 8 9 63 2.037
Analysis 2

Percent 3.4 6.7 9.0 10.1 70.8 1.001
English Number 12 15 17 1 44 2.844
Composition

Percent - 13.5 16.9 19.1 1.1 49.4 0.852

| *Based on: A=4, B=3, C=2, D=1

167




Table MC-13

Graduates' perception of course

component as best preparation for each
section of MLT/ASCP Certification
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168

Examination
‘ Reading Written Review

Section Labs Material Assignments Exams Seminars  Lectures Discussions

Microbiology Number 5 3 2 3 0 6 1
% of 25.0 15.0 10.0 15.0 0.0 30.0 5.0
dept.

Serology Number 0 6 3 1 2 2 0
% of 0.0 42.9 21.4 7.1 14.3 14.3 0.0
dept. ‘

Clinical Number 6 3 1 1 1 4 2

Chemistry
% of 33.3 16.7 5.6 5.6 5.6 22.2 11.1
dept.

§ Hemotology Number 4 3 2 2 1 6 0
% of 22.2 16.7 11.1 11.1 5.6 33.3 0.0
dept.

Urinalysis Number 6 4 1 2 1 2 2
% of 33.3 22.2 5.6 11.1 5.6 11.1 11.1
dept.

Blood Banking Number 3 9 0 1 1 1 0
% of 20.0 60.0 0.0 - 6.7 6.7 6.7 0.0
dept.

Parasitology Number 1 9 0 1 2 2 0
% of 6.7 60.0 0.0 6.7 13.3 13.3 0.0
dept.




Table MC-14

Graduates' perception of Career
Learning instructors' help as
preparation for each section of
MLT/ASCP Certification Examination

141

Very

Section Excellent Good Good Fair Poor

Microbiology Number 17 5 1 0 0
% of 73.9 21.7 4.3 0.0 0.0
dept.

Serology Number 2 5 4 3 5
% of 10.5 26.3 21.1 15.8 26.3
dept.

Clinical Number 9 7 4 0 2

Chemistry ,

% of 40.9 31.8 18.2 - 0.0 9.1
dept.

Hemotology Number 7 10 3 0 2
% of 31.8 45.5 13.6 0.0 9.1
dept. :

Urinalysis Number 3 11 3 0 5
% of 13.6 50.0 13.6 0.0 22.7
dept.

Blood Banking Number 2 6 3 3 7
% of 9.5 28.6 14.3 14.3 33.3
dept.

Parasitology Number 1 2 5 2 6
% of 6.3 12.5 31.3 12.5 37.5
dept.
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Table MC-15 142
Graduates' perception of teaching
strategy as best preparation for each
section of MLT/ASCP Certification
Examination '
5g 53 2% g 5T =3
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Microbiology Number 6 9 0 1 0 - 2
% of 33.3 50.0 0.0 5.6 0.0 C11.1
dept.

Serology Number 1 4 1 : 0 2 2
% of 10.0 40.0 10.0 0.0 20.0 20.0
dept.

Clinical Number 6 3 2 3 2 1

Chemistry
% of 35.3 17.6 11.8 17.6 11.8 5.9
dept.

Hemotology Number 7 3 2 2 1 0
4 of 46.7 20.0 13.3 13.3 6.7 0.0
dept. .

Urinalysis Number 1 5 2 1 1 0
% of 7.7 38.5 15.4 7.7 7.7 0.0
dept.

Blood Banking Number 3 2 1 0 1 3
% of 30.0 20.0 10.0 0.0 10.0 30.0
dept. :

Parasitology Number 2 0 2 0 3 3
% of 20.0 0.0 20.0 0.0 30.0 30.0
dept.




" Table MC-16

Graduates' perception of N.Y.C.C.C.
curriculum as preparation for the
MLT/ASCP Certification Examination

143

Very
Excellent Good Good Fair Poor Total
Number 2 ' 6 6 4 2 20
Percent 10.0 30.0 30.0 20.0 10.0 100.0
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Table MC-17

Graduates' perception of N.Y.C.C.C.
curriculum as preparation for each section
of MLT/ASCP Certification Examination

. . Very
§9Ct1°" Excellent Good Adequate Poor Poor
Microbiology Number 10

% of 47.6
dept.

Serology Number 3
% of 18.8
dept.

Clinical Number 4

Chemistry
% of 20.0
dept. 4

Hemotology Number 7
% of 38.9
dept.

Urinalysis  Number 4
Y of 22.2
dept.

Blood Banking Number 1
% of 5.9
dept.

Parasitology Number 0
% of 0.0

dept.




Nursing Licensure Section
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One of the significant milestones in a nursing career is the New York
State Board Licensure Examination (NYSBLE). This examination consists
of 5 sections:

Medical

Surgical

Obstetrics

Pediatrics

Psychiatry.
To practice nursing as a professional in New York State an applicant

must receive a passing score on the examination.

To evaluate the success of N.Y.C.C.C. graduates on the NYSBLE and
their perception of the value of components of their N.Y.C.C.C.
curriculum as preparation for the NYSBLE, this section of the

division evaluation was prepared. Two hundred seventy-one Nursing
department graduatés responded to the questionnaire mailed to all
graduates; 255 respondents (94.1%) indicated they attempted the NYSBLE.

The"data herein is representative of these respondents.
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vable NC-1 provides data describing the actual scores obtained by gradu-
ates of N.Y.C.C.C. on the NYSBLE, and Table NC-2 provides selected
statistics based on the actual scores in order to properly analyze the
data presented. It can be seen in Table NC-2 that the variation in

mean score obtained for each section énd for each repeat section was
re]étively small: approximately 5.6% for all sections and approximateiy
14% for all repeat sections. Graduates, therefore, are not scoring
widely differently on the various sections of the NYSBLE, although the
differences between the lowest mean (Surgical section) and the other

four means are all significant at the .01 level.

Much more apparent, however, is the wide range of individual scores

" obtained in the various sections. From Table NC-1 it can be seen that
there were 20 scores below 300 on the Pediatrics section. From Table NC-2
it can be seen that the lowest score on the Pediatrics section was 24.
and the highest score 698. The range is unusually high, particularly

for a certification examination.

It can also be noted in Table NC-2 that the greatest range of scores
(690) was for the Surgical section; the lowest range of scores (520)
was for the Obstetrics section. This would indicate that there is
considerably less difference in level of preparation in Obstetrics

among the graduates of the Nursing Department than there is in the

level of preparation for other sections.
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It will be noted in Tables NC-1 and NC-2 that mean scores for the five
repeat sections of NYSBLE all tend to be significantly lower than the
first attempt scores. It should also be noted, however, that the minimum
scores for each repeat section are considerably higher (except in the
Obstetrics section) than the first attempt minimum scores. Although

the mean of the Psychiatry section is not the highest mean of the repeat -
section means, the highest maximum score and median were both on the

Psychiatry section.

Tables NC-3 and NC-4 provide data showing the number of attempts neces-
sary to pass HYSBLE and the years in which graduates took the examinations.
It can be seen in Table NC-3 that 43.1% of Nursing Departments required
two or more attempts to pass NYSBLE, and 2.7% have not passed at the

time of responding. It is evident from Table NC-4 that the largest

number of respondents attempted NYSBLE the first time in 1973; the same

year the largest number of respondents made their second attempt to pass.

Tables NC-5 through NC-9 contain Nursing Department graduates' perception
of the value of specific courses,in their curriculum at N.Y.C.C.C., as
preparation for each section of NYSBLE. It is evident from Table NC-5
that the graduates perceive Anatomy and Physiology I to be the most
valuable course and Maternal Health the second most valuable course as
preparation for the Medical section of NYSBLE. It is also apparent that
Psychology of Adolescence and Anatomy and*Physiology I1 were perceived

to be the least valuable course and second least valuable course,
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respectively, as preparation for the Medical section of NYSBLE.

Data in Table NC-6 show graduates to perceive Anatomy and Physiology I
and Psychiatric Nursing to be the most valuable course and second most
valuable course, respectively, as preparation for the Surgical section
of NYSBLE. Psychology of Adolescence and Maternal Health were perceived
to be the least valuable course and second least valuable course,
respectively, as preparation for the Surgical section. Table NC-7
referencing the Obstetrics section of NYSBLE shows graduates' perception
of the most valuable course and second most valuable course as prepara-
tion was Maternal Health and Anat imy and Physiology I respectively.

The least valuable course and second least valuable course as prepara-
tion for the same section was Psychology of Adolescence and Child

Psychology, respectively.

The relative value of courses as preparation for the Pediatrics section
of NYSBLE is provided in Table NC-8. Child Psychology and Anatomy and
Physiology I were perceived to be the most valuable course and second
most valuable course respectively, and Anatomy and Physiology II and
Microbiology were perceived to be the least valuable course and second
least valuable course, respectively, as preparation for this section.
Table NC-9 indicates that Nursing Department graduates perceived Psychi-
atric Nursing and Child Psychology to be the most valuable course and
second most valuable course, respectively, as pfeparation for the

Psychiatry section of NYSBLE. The graduates also perceived Microbiology
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and Anatomy and Physiology II to be the least valuable course and second

least valuable course, respectively, as preparation for the same section.

Table NC-10 extends the same codrse by course ratings to Nursing Depart-
ment graduates' perception of value as preparation for actual job
conditions. It can be seen in this tabie that graduates perceived
Psychiatric Nursing and Introduction to Psychology as the most valuable
course and second most valuable course, respectively, and Anatomy and
Physiology II and Microbiology as the least valuable course and second
least valuable course respectively, as preparation for their actual
health service employment. It should be noted that Anatomy ahd Physio-
logy II is rather consistently perceived as one of the least most
valuable courses as preparation for the various sections of NYSBLE

and actual employment.

Table NC-11 provides course grades of graduates of the Nursing Depart-
ment for selected Career Learning courses. It can be seen that the

mean grade varies from 2.506 (Anatomy and Physiology) to 2.944 (Develop-

mental Psychology), a difference that is statistically significant to

a levei of .0001. There is undoubtedly a relationship between the
significantly lower mean grade received for Anatomy and Physiology-and

the consistency of low ratings for value given Anatomy and Physiology II
by graduates. It should also be noted that although one of the strongest,
most often repeated criticisms expressed by faculty (see Faculty Analysis

Section, page 7) was the inability nf students to read and/or communicate,
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the mean score for English Composition was one of the highest listed.
Graduates' perception of the course component that was the best prepara- “
tion for each section of NYSBLE is ﬁrovided in Table NC-12. It can be

seen that the highest percentzge of Nursing Department graduates

perceive reading material to be the best preparation for the Medical

section of NYSBLE; lectures to be the best preparation for the Surgical

section, the Obstetrics section, and the Pediatrics section; discussions

to be the best preparation for the Péychiatry section.

Tables NC-13 and NC-14 present Nursing Départment graduatés' pgrception
of their Career Learning instructors and teaching strategies as prepara-
tion for the various sections of NYSBLE. It can be determined from
Table NC-13 that the majority of graduates perceived their instructors'
efforts to be excellent or very good as help in preparing for all sections
of NYSBLE. Instructo;s' help was rated highest for the Medical section,
lowest for the Pediatrics section. Table NC-14 shows the graduafes'
perceptions of teaching strategies most helpful as preparation for
NYSBLE. It can be seen thét for every section, subject matter stressed
by the instructor was considered most helpful as preparation for the
section, and the method of presentation of material the second most
heipful strateay. Teaching aids were perceived to be least helpful

as preparation for the various sections of NYSBLE.

Tables NC-15 and NC-16 provide Nursing Department graduates' perceptions

of their N.Y.C.C.C. curriculum as preparation for NYSBLE and for each
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section of NYSBLE. It can be seen in Table NC-15 that 80.4% of gradu-
ates perceive their training at N.Y.C.C.C. to be good, very good, or
excellent preparation for NYSBLE and only 5.8% perceive their training

to be poor preparation for the examination. When analyzed by NYSBLE
section, several interesting observations can be made. Although the
smallest percentage of graduates (15.9%) perceive their N.Y.C.C.C.
curriculum to be excellent preparation for the Medical section of NYSBLE,
the smallest percentage (6.9%) also perceive it to be poor or very poor
preparation for the samé section. The largest percentaéé of gradUates
(30.8%) perceive their N.Y.C.C.C. curriculum to be excel]ént preparation
for the Psychiatry section of NYSBLE, but the largest percentage (13.5%)
also perceive it to be poor or very boor preparation for the same _
section. This apparent anomaly is undoubtedly related to the variation
in range of scores recéived in the sections of NYSBLE. as shown in

Table NC-2. It will be recalled that the greatest range, as well as

the highest mean score, was in the Psychiatry section. Overall analysis
of Table NC-16 indicates that although there is a slight deviation in
perceived quality of the N.Y.C.C.C. curriculum from that shown in

Table NC-15, the mean perception of N.Y.C.C.C. curriculum is adequate

to good with approximately 90% of Nursing Department graduates perceiving

their curriculum as adequate, good, or excellent preparation for NYSBLE.

To determine whether one or more course grades were predictive of success
on the various sections of NYSBLE, correlations between graduates'

scores on each section of NYSBLE and their course grades were computed.

&
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The following subjects, listed in decreasing order of significance,
correlated af a significant level (P >.001) with all sections of
NYSBLE:

P and M Illness I

Childhood Health

Matefna] Health

Microbiology

Fundamentais of Nursing

Anatomy and Physiology

P and M Illness II

Principles of Chemistry and Biology.
A high grade in P and M I]]ness‘l was most predictive of a high grade
in all sections of NYSBLE, for the responding Nursing department gradu-
afes, than any other single factor analyzed in this study. It is
suggested that the structure, content, and evaluation techniques of this
course be thoroughly examined and used as a model for those courses not
providing content or evaluation consistent with needs and requirements

of students.
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Table NC-1

Graduates®' scores on sections of the
N.Y.S. Board Licensure Examination

154

Section § E § § _ § § § :ﬁ "S ,"_’.‘ ,?. g.
wn ] ] ] ] 1
w E- (34 (3, o N ~J ~ —
< § &8 & 8 &8 8 & g ¢
S
Medical  Number 26 19 31 29 28 27 12 9 8 1 - 190
) Percent 13.7  10.0 16.3 15.3 14.7 14.2 6.3 4.7 4.2 0.5 100.0
Surgical  Number 31 24 30 38 26 13 16 5 4 3 190
Percent 16.3 12.6 15.8 20.0 13.7 6.8 8.4 2.6 2.1 1.6 100.0
Obstetrics Number 23 27 35 26 27 20 18 6 6 0 188
Percent 12.2 14.4 18.6 13.8 14.4 10.6 9.6 3.2 3.2 0.0 100.0
Pediatrics Number 20 27 28 26 31 19 15 9 6 0 181
Percent 11.0 14.9 15.5 14.4 17.1 10.5 8.3 4.9 3.3 0.0 100.0
Psychiatry Number 23 16 37 21 30 23 14 10. 3 3 180
Percent 12.8 8.9 20.6 11.7 16.6 12.8 7.8 5.6 1.7 1.7  100.0
Medical  Number 6 5 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 16
Repeat .
Percent 37.5 31.3 12.5 18.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0
Surgical  Number 8 8 6 4 0 0 0 0 0 o0 26
Repeat :

. Percent 30.8 30.8 23.1 15.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0
Obstetrics Number 5 4 4 4 0 0 0 0 0 .0 17
Repeat ‘

Percent 29.4 23.5 23.5 23.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0
Pediatrics Number 6 4 6 5 2 0 0 0 0 0 23
Repeat v

Percent 26.1 17.4 26.1 21.7 8.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0
Psychology Number 7 2 6 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 19
Repeat :
: Percent  36.8 10.5 31.6 10.5 5.3 5.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0
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Table NC-2

~ Selected statistics for each section of
the New York State Board Licensure Examination

Section Standard Minimum Maximum
Mean Deviatian ~ Score Score Median

Medical 430.624 123.914 91
Surgical 408.526 130.588 33
Obstetrics 428.377 111.531 . 171
Pediatrics 430.569 116.123 24
Psychiatry 436.366 120.770 73
Medical

..~Repeat 304.438 Qi;fgf///_ﬂ\\ 121
Surgical ”’—/////_~\\
Repeat 326.154 79.818 141
Obstetrics
Repeat 325.588 93.943 102
Pediatrics
Repeat 349.522 77.707 221
Psychiatry
Repeat 328.947 103.260 112

It g
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-Table NC-3

Graduates' report of number of attempts
required to pass N.Y.S. Board Licensure
Examination

156

more than did not ,
1 2 3 4 5 5 ~ pass total
Number 148 69 27 3 5 1 7 260
% of 56.9  26.5 104 1.2 1.9 0.4 2.7 100.0

respondents
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Table NC-4

N.Y.S. Board Licensure Examination
- year by attempt

157

1st 2nd 3rd ath
Year attempt attempt attempt attempt
1968 | 10
1969 24
1970 32 2
1971 43 4 1
1972 50 3 1
1973 63 9 2
1974 36 5 >~
1975 ! 4 2 2
O : 185




Table NC-5

158

Graduates' perception of the value of
specific courses as preparation for the
Medical section of the N.Y.S. Board
Licensure Examination
Very Very | Does not Rating
Courses Useful Useful Useless Useless Apply:
Fundamentals Number 124 107 9 1 11 3
of Nursing :
' % of dept. 49.2 42.5. 3.6 0.4 4.4
Microbiology Number 66 148 27 4- 2 9
% of dept. 26.6 59.7 10.9 1.6 0.8.
Intro. to Number 105 105 27 3 5 6
Psychology
: % of dept. 42.9 42.9 11.0 1.2 2.0
Maternal Number 100 99 17 1 25 11
Health : .
% of dept. 41.3 40.9 7.0 0.4 10.3
Psychiatric Number 139 92 12 1 3 2
Nursing . '
% of dept. 56.3 37.2 4.9 0.4 1.2
Anatomy and Number 142 101 6 0 4 1
Physiology I .
% of dept. 56.1 39.9 2.4 0.0 1.6
Chiid Number 87 117 - 20 2 15 10
Psychology
% of dept. 36.1 48.5 8.3 0.8 6.2
Adult and Child Number 112 111 3 0 14 4
Nursing I ' .
| % of dept. 46.7 46.3 1.3 0.0 5.8
Adult and Child Number 110 106 2 0 15 5
Nursing II
% of dept. 47.2 45.5 0.9 0.0 6.4
Anatomy and  Number 102 90 4 0 35 12
Physiology II
% of dept. 44.2 39.0 1.7 0.0 15.2
Psychology of  Number 78 96 15 1 38 13
Adolescence
% of dept. 34.2 42.1 6.6 0.4 16.7
" Adult and Child Number 107 104 1 0 19 7
Nursing III - : _
% of dept. 39.5 38.4 0.4 0.0 8.2
Adult and Child Number 107 - 103 2 0 20 8
el v
* Q 7"9 IV
' ERIC % of dept.  39.5 38.0 0.7 0.0 7.4 186




Table NC-6 ' 4 159
‘Graduates' perception of the value of specific
courses as preparation for the Surgica! section
Very | Very Does not Rating
Courses Useful Useful Useless Useless Apply
Fundamentals Number : 117 108 10 1 9 3
' of Nursing
| . % of dept.  47.8 44.1 4.1 0.4 3.7
Microbiology  Number 91 120 23 4 78
% of dept. 37.0 48.8 9.3 1.6 2.8
Intro. to Number 80 121 25 4 12 9
Psychology ,
% of dept. 33.1 50.0 10.3 '1.7 5.0
Maternal Number 58 119 26 1 33 12
Health v .
4 % of dept. 24.5 50.2 11.0 -7 0.4 13.9
Psychiatric Number 123 97 16 o1 7 2
Nursing
% of dept. 50.4 39.8 6.6 0.4 2.9
- Anatomy and Number 150 95 2 2 2 1
Physiology 1 ,
| ’ % of dept. 59.8 37.8 0.8 0.8 . 0.8
'L .
Child Number 65 122 26 3 22 11
 Psychology .
| % of dept. 27.3 51.3 10.8 1.3 9.2
‘Adult and Child Number 102 118 5 0 13 4
Nursing I .
% of dept. 42.9 49.6 2.1 0.0 5.5
Adult and Child Number 96 117 ' 3 1 15 7
Nursing I1
| % of dept. 41.0 50.0 1.3 0.4 6.4
Anatomy and Number 114 76 0 0 36 10
Physiology II
% of dept. 50.4 33.6 0.0 0.0 15.9
Psychology of  Number 64 96 21 0 - 45 13
Adolescence -
% of dept. 28.3 42.5 9.3 0.0 19.9
Adult and Child Number 102 105 3 0 19 5
Nursing III '
% of dept. 44.5 45.9 1.3 0.0 - 8.3
Adult and Child Number 101 103 4 0 19 6
Nursing IV . :
% of dept. 44.5 45.4 1.8 0.0 8.4

187




R

Graduates' perception of the value of specific
| courses as preparation for the Obstetr:cs section
~ of the N.Y.S, Board Licensure Examination

, Very Very Does not Rating

Courses Useful Useful Useless Useless Apply |
Fundamentals Number 92 112 | 15 2 15 4
of Nursing

% of dept. 39.0 47.5 6.4 0.8 6.4
Microbiology Number 50 121 38 « 3 19 11

% of dept. 21.6 - 52.4 16.5 1.3 8.2
Intro. to Number 91 102 18 2 15 5
Psychology :

% of dept. 39.9 44.7 7.9 0.9 6.6
Maternal Number 177 61 1 0 3 1
Health

% of dept. 73.1 25.2 0.4 0.0 1.2
Psychiatric Number 122 95 8 1 8 3
Nursing

% of dept.  52.1 40.6 3.4 0.4 3.4
Anatomy and Number 135 98 5 0 2 2
Physiology 1

% of dept.  56.3 40.8 2.1 0.0 0.8
Child Number 56 97 30 2 ' 35 12
Psychology ' v

% of dept. 25.5 44.1 13.6 0.9 15.9
Adult and Child Number 89 101 9 o 21 6
Nursing 1

% of dept.  45.5 45.9 4.1 0.0 9.5
Adult and Child Number 84 - 103 9 0 25 7
Nursing 11

% of dept. 38.0 46.6 4.1 0.0 11.3
Anatomy and Number 102 72 9 ) 35 8
Physiology II : :

% of dept. 46.8 33.0 4.1 0.0 16.1
Psychology of  Number 53 92 22 2. 46 13
Adolescence '

% of dept.  24.7 42.8 10.2 0.9 21.4
Adult and Child Number 82 99 10 0 | 29 9
Nursing III : ‘ :

% of dept. 37.3 45.0 4.5 . 0.0 13.2 |
Adult and Child Number 78 104 9 0 29 10
Nursing IV

% of dept.  35.5 47.3 4.1 - 0.0 - 13.2
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Table NC-8

161
Graduates' perception of the value of specific
courses as preparatiop for the Pedjatrjcs section
Very Very Does not Rating

Courses Useful Useful Useless Useless Apply
Fundamentals Number 98 101 16 2 15 9
of Nursing '

% of dept. 42.2 43.5 6.9 0.9 6.5
Microbiology Number - 64 109 37 4 16 12

% of dept. 27.7 47.2 16.0 1.7 6.9
Intro. to Number 107 104 11 2 9 5
Psychology

% of dept. 45.9 44.6 4.7 0.9 3.9
Maternal Number 85 117 14 1 15 10
Health

% of dept. 36.6 50.4 6.0 0.4 6.5
Psychiatric Number 122 97 11 1 5 3
Nursing

% of dept. 51.7 41.1 4.7 0.4 2.1
Anatomy and Number 118 103 6 0 6 2
Physiology I

% of dept. 50.6 44.2 2.6 0.0 2.6
Child Number 174 60 2 -0 2 1
Psychology
, % of dept. 73.1 25.2 0.8 0.0 0.8
Adult and Child Number 120 101 2 0 9 4
Nursing I

% of dept. 51.7 43.5 0.9 0.0 3.9
Adult and Child Number 108 98 2 0 17 6
Nursing I1

% of dept. 48.0 43.6 0.9 0.0 7.6
Anatomy and Number 83 90 6 1 38 13
Physiology 11

% of dept. 38.1 41.3 2.8 0.5 17.4
Psychology of - Number 106 83 7 0 26 11
Adolescence ;

% of dept. 47.7 37.4 3.2 0.0 11.7
Adult and Child Number 105 95 3 0 21 8
Nursing II1I '

) % of dept. 46.9 42.4 1.3 0.0 9.4

Adult and Child Number 102 94 2 0 20 7
Nursing IV ,

% of dept. 46.8 43.1 0.9 0.0
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Table NC-9

162
| Graduates' perception of the value of specific
| courses as preparation for the Psychiatry section
~ of the N.Y.S. - Board Licensure Examination
. Very Very Does not Ratin
Courses Useful Useful Useless  Useless Apply ?
Fundamentals Number 65 92 42 5 27 9
of Nursing
% of dept. 28.1 39.8 18.2 2.2 11.7
Microbiology Number 21 66 78 14 51 13
% of dept. 9.1 28.6 33.8 6.1 22.1
Intro. to Number - 143 91 6 2 2 3
Psychology
% of dept. 58.6 37.3 2.5 0.8 0.8
Maternal Number 53 104 32 3 35 11
Health
% of dept. 23.3 45.8 14.1 1.3 15.4
Psychiatric.  Number -182 59 3 3 1 1
Nursing
% of dept. 73.4 23.8 1.2 1.2 0.4
Anatomy and Number 68 102 34 3 28 10
Physiology I ‘
% of dept. 28.9 33.4 14.5 1.3 11.9
Child Number 150 82 4 0 6 2
Psychology - '
% of dept. 62.0 33.9 1.7 0.0 2.5
Adult and Child Number 64 124 11 2 22 5
Nursing I
% of dept. 28.7 55.6 4.9 0.9 9.9
Adult and Child Number ~ 60 124 10 2 26 6
Nursing II
% of dept. 27.0 55.9 4.5 0.9 11.7
Anatomy and Number 53 89 25 2 54 12
Physiology I1
% of dept. 23.8 39.5 11.2 0.9 24.2
Psychology of  Number 130 77 3 1 25 4
Adolescence ‘
% of dept. 55.1 32.6 1.3 0.4 10.6
Adult and Child Number 64 118 9 2 30 7
Nursing I}
% of dept. 28.7 52.9 4.0 0.9 -13.5
Adult and Child Number 63 117 11 2 30 8
Nursing IV :
% of dept. 28.3 52.5° 4.9 0.9 13.5
O
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~Table NC-10

v\)
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Graduates' perception of the value of specific 163
courses as preparat1on for actual employment
conditions N
Very Very Does not Rating

Courses Useful Useful Useless Useless Apply
Fundamentals Number 128 96 6 3 12 5
of Nursing ]

% of dept. 52.5 39.2 2.4 1.2 4.9
Microbiology Number 82 122 25 6 . 9 12

% of dept. 33.6 50.0 10.2 2.5 3.7
Intro. to Number 138 100 8 1 2 2
Psychology

. % of dept. 55.4 40.2 3.2 0.4 0.8

Maternal ‘Number 115 118 3 0 11 6
Health '

% of dept. 46.6 47.8 1.2 0.0 4.5 .
Psychiatric Number 160 79 5 1 6 1
Nursing .

% of dept. 63.7 31.5 2.0 0.4 2.4
Anatomy and Number 134 100 6 0 7 4
Physiology 1

% of dept. 54.3 40.5 2.4 0.0 2.8
Child Number 133 108 3 0 7 3
Psychology -

% of dept. 53.0 43.0 1.2 0.0 2.8
.Adult and Child Number 119 102 1 0 15 7
Nursing I .

% of dept. 50.2 43.0 0.4 0.0 6.3
Adult and Child Number 111 102 1 0 19 8
Nursing II

% of dept. 47.6 43.8 0.4 0.0 8.2
Anatomy and Number 91 91 3 0 35 13
Physiology 11

% of dept. 41.4 41.4 1.4 0.0 15.9
Psychology of  Number 118 89 4 0 22 9
Adolescence :

% of dept. 50.6 38.2 1.7 0.0 9.4
Adult and Child Number 109 95 1 0 22 11
Nursing III

% of dept. 48.0 41.9 0.4 0.0 9.7
Adult and Child Number 109 97 1 0 21 10
Nursing IV :

% of dept. 47.8 42.5 0.4 0.0 9.2




Table NC-11
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Graduates' grades for selected
Career Learning courses
3 ) o T - Mean grade®
~ Courses A B C D Other  standard deviation
Fundamentals Number 25 90 75 10 71 2.650
of Nursing
% of dept. 9.2 33.2 27.7 3.7 26.2 0.762
Microbiology Number 46 89 88 14 34 2.705
% of dept. 17.0 32.8 32.5 5.2 12.5 0.847
Intro. to Number 66 59 83 12 50 2.805
Psychology .
% of dept. 24.4 21.8 30.6 4.8 - 18.5 ~ 0.936
Maternal Number 27 112 76 9 47 2.701
Health
% of dept. 10.0 41.3 28.0 3.3 17.3 0.730
‘Developmental Number 75 78 74 7 37 2.944
Psychology ' '
% of dept. 27.7 28.8 27.3 2.6 13.7 0.870
Anatomy and Mumber 43 71 80 39 38 2.506
Physiology
% of dept. 15.9 26.2 29.5 14.4 14.0 0.979
Chi1dhood Number 42 106 65 10 43 2.807
Health
» of dept. 15.5 39.1 24.0 3.7 17.7 0.790
P&M Number 19 106 94 15 37 '2.551
Illness I
% of dept. 7.0 39.1 34.7 5.5 13.7 0.735
P&M Number 24 111 87 11 38 2.635
I11ness II
% of dept. 8.9 41.0 32.1 4.1 14.0 0.731
P&M Number 22 110 92 11 36 2.609
I11ness III ‘
% of dept. 8.1 40.6 33.9 4.1 13.3 0.722
P&M Number 32 115 84 5 35 2.737
I11ness IV '
% of dept. 11.8 42.4 31.0 1.8 12.9 0.714
Principles of  Number 39 80 81 33 38 2.536
Chemistry and
Biology % of dept. 14.4 29.5 29.9 12.2 14.0 0.933 192
English Number 47 100 63 7 54 2,862
C-—-@ “tion .
[fRJj: % of dept. 17.3 36.9 23.2 2.6 19.9 0.787
L A v provaea o eric .



Table NC-12
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Graduates' perception of course component

as begst preparation for each section of

N.Y.S. Board Licensure Examination

) Reading Written Review n

Section Labs  material assignments Exams seminars Lectures Discussions

Medical Number 25 67 26 25 21 53 25
% of 10.3 27.7 10.7 10.3 8.7 21.9 10.3
dept. ,

Surgical Number 17 51 20 25 34 80 16
% of 7.0 21.0 8.2 10.3 14.0 32.9 6.6
dept. :

Obstetrics Number 34 51 20 22 13 68 24
% of 14.7 22.0 8.6 9.5 5.6 29.3 10.3
dept.

Pediatrics Number 22 70 14 19 12 75 27
% of 9.2  29.3 59 7.9 5.0 31.4 11.3
dept.

Psychiatry Number 41 51 12 16 21 48 54
% of 16.9 21.0 4.9 6.6 8.6 19.8 22.2
dept.

Q 193




Table NC-13 166

Graduates' perception of Career

Learning instructors' help as

preparation for each section of

N.Y.S. Board Licensure Examination

( : Very
_Section Excellent Good Good Fair Poor

Medical Number 90 85 63 17 4
% of " 34.7 32.8 24.3 6.6 1.5
dept.

Surgical Number 97 - 67 63 24 8
% of 37.5 25.9 24.3 9.3 3.1
dept. .

Obstetrics Number : 92 54 60 34 9
% of 36.9 21.7 24.1 13.7 3.6
dept.

Pediatrics Number 84 . 67 62 30 10 ’
7 of 33.2 26.5 24.5 11.9 . 4.0 -
dept.

Psychiatry Number 101 61 37 33 26
% of 39.1 23.6 14.3 12.8 10.1
dept. :
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Table NC-14
t

Graduates' perception of teaching strategy
as best preparation for each section of
N.Y.5. Board Licensure Examination

167
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Medical Number 98 66 17 27 8 13
% of 42.8 28.8 7.4 11.8 3.5 5.7
dept. . .

Surgical  Number 95 n 16 31 14 8
% of 40.4 30.2 6.8 13.2 6.0 3.4
deptc .

Ubstetrics Number 74 69 17 39 10 11
% of 33.5 31.2 7.7 17.6 " 4,5 5.0
dept.

Pediatrics Number 82 > 77 12 37 9 | 9
% of 36.3 .1 5.3 . 16.4 4.0 4.0
dept.

Psychiatry Number 80 66 20 40 15 9
% of 34.8 28.7 8.7 17.4 6.5 3.9
dept.

Q 195
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Q9
Table NC-15

Graduates' perception of N.Y.C.C.C. curriculum
as preparation for N.Y.S. Board Licensure
Examination
‘ Very
Excellent Good Good Fair Poor
- Number ' 46 - 83 80 36 15
% of respondents 17.7 31.9 30.8 13.8 5.8 -
%
Q 15)(i.
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raduates' perception of N.Y.C.C.C.
urriculum as preparation for each
ection of N.Y.S. Board Licensure

Fxamination '
Section o Very
Excellent Good Adequate Poor Poor

edical Number 39 98 91 14 3
% of 15.9 40.0 37.1 5.7 1.2
dept. .

urgical Number 52 88 79 20 6
% of 21.2 35.9 32.2 8.2 2.4
dept.

Obstetrics Number 63 80 69 21 6

% of 26.4 33.5 28.9 8.8 2.5
dept.

Pediatrics Number 49 % 1 17 10
9 of 20.2 39.5 29.2 7.0 4.1
dept.

Psychiatry Number 73 70 62 20 10
% of 30.8 29.5 26.2 8.4 5.1
dept.
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Opthalmic Dispensary Licensure Section
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To evaluate the success of New York City Community College (N.Y.C.C.C.)
graduates of the Opthalmic Dispensing department on the New York State

Board for Opthalmic Dispensary Licensure (NYSBODL) examination, and to

measure their perception of the value of various components of their

N.Y.C.C.C. curriculum as preparation for NYSBODL, this section of the
division evaluation was prepared. Twenty-one Opthalmic Dispensing
graduates responded to the questionnaire mailed to all graduates;

20 respondents (95.2%) indicated they attempted the NYSBODL examination.

The data herein is representative of these respondents.

199




172

Table 0C-1 provides data describing the scores achieved by graduates of
the Optihalmic Dispensing department of N.Y.C.C.C. on the NYSBODL
examination, and Table 0C-2 provides selected statistics based on the
actual scores obtained, in order to properly analyze the data presented.
It can be seen in Table 0C-1 that a wide variation exists in the number
of graduates attempting each section, from a low of four graduates
attempting Contact Lenses, Writtern and Contact Lenses, Oral Procedures
sections to a high of thirteen attempting the Contact Lenses, Practical
section. Table 0C-2 shows the mean of graduates' scores of each section
to be relatively similar, that is, within 12%. High and low scores

for each section vary considera’:ly, however. It can be seen in Table
0C-2 that sections on which some graduates scored lowest are the same
sections on which other graduates scored nighest (e.g. Contact Lenses,
Fitting); a situation which is confirmed by the unusually high standard

deviation for those sections.

Tables 0C-3 and 0C-4 show the number of attempts reported necessary

io pass the NYSBODL examination, and the year reported for first and
second attempt. It can be seen in Table 0C-3 that 60% of Opthalmic
Dispensing Qraduates reported passing NYSBODL on their first attempt;
10% did not pass at all. Table 0C-4 indicates that 1971 and 1972 were
the peak reported years for graduates to attempt the NYSBODL examina-
tion; six respondents attempted the examination in each year. 1969 was

the earliest year of attempt reported by any respondent.
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Table 0C-5 1ists the graduate respondents reporting an attempt to pass
tne American Board of Opticianary Certification Examination. It can
be seen in the table that 7 graduates (33.3%) indicated they did attempt

this examination.

Tables 0C-6 through 0C-15 contain Opthalmic Dispensing department
graduates' perception of the value of specific courses, in their curri-
culum at N.Y.C.C.C., as preparation- for each section of NYSBODL. It

can be seen in Table 0C-6 that graduates perceived Principles of Optics I
as the most valuable course as preparation for the Theoretical Optics
section of NYSBODL and Contact Lenses II as the least valuable course

as preparation for the same section.

Table OC-7 indicates that graduates perceive Anatomy and Physiology

of the Eye and Opthalmic Materials III to be the most valuable course
and least valuable course, respectively, as preparation for the
Anatomy/Physiology section of NYSBODL. The perceptions of graduates

of the Opthalmic Dispensing department indicate, as shown in Table 0C-8,
Opthalmic Dispensing I to be the most valuable course as preparation
for the Opthalmic Dispensing section, and Contact Lenses II to be the |
least valuable course as preparation for the same section. Table 0C-9
provides data relative to the Opthalmic Materials section of NYSBODL.
Graduates are shown to perceive Opthalmic‘Materials [ to be the most
valuable coursé and Anatomy and Physiology of the Eye to be the least

valuable course, respectively, as pbeparation for this section.
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Table 0C-1J indicates that graduates' perceptions of the most valuab]e
course and least valuable course as preparation for the Opthalmic
Optics section are Principles of Optics II and Contact Lenses I1,
respectively. Opthalmic Dispensing department graduates perceive
Opthélmic Dispensing I to be the most valuable course as preparation
for the Practical Dispzasing section and Contact Lenses II to be the
lTeast valuable course as preparation for the same section,‘as shown

in Table 0C-11. Table 0C-12 showing graduates' pérceptions of most
valuable course as preparation for the Contact Lenses Written section

is Contact Lenses I and the least valuable course as preparation for

L}

the same section is Opthalmic Materials II.

Table 0C-13 provides information indicating graduates of the Opthalmic
Dispensing department perceive the most valuable course as preparation
for the Contact Lenses Oral Procedures section is Contact Lenses IT,

and the least valuable course as preparation for the same section is
Opthalmic Materials I. Table 0C-14 shows graduates' perception of the
most valuable course and least valuable course as preparation for the
Con;act Lenses Fitting section are Contact Lenses II and Opthalmic
Materials I, respectively. Graduates' perceptions of the most

valuable course énd least valuable course as preparation for the Contact
Lenses Practical section are shown in Table 0C-16. The courses are

Contact Lenses I and Opthalmic Materials II, respectively.

Table 0C-16 extends the same course by course ratings to Opthalmic
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Dispensing department graduates' perception of ‘'value as preparation

for actual employment conditions. It can be seen in this table that
graduates perceive Opthalmic Dispensing II to be the most valuable
course and Special Visual Aids to be the least va]uab]é course as pre-
paration for their health service employment. It can be determined

from Tables 0C-6 through 0C-16 that of the 22 possible choices as most
valuable and second most valuable course as preparation for the various
sections of NYSBODL and actual employment, Contact Lenses I was selected

five times, Contact Lenses II and Opthalmic Dispensing I were selected

. four times each and Opthalmic Dispensing II was selected three times.

Of the 22 possible choices as least valuable and second least valuable

course as preparation for the same areas, Contact Lenses II and Opthalmic

Materials I were selected five times each and Opthalmic Materials II

was selected four times.

Table 0C-17 lists the course grades, of graduates of the Opthalmic
Dispensing department, for selected Career Learning courses. It can

be seen that the mean grade varies from 2.842 (Contact Lenses I) to

3.842 (Opthalmic Materials I) a difference that is statistically signi-
ficant to a level of .0001. The mean grade for English Composition,
2.615, is unusually low, based on the mean grades for Engli;h Composition

of other departments in the division.

Graduates' perception of the course component that was the best

preparation for each section of NYSBODL is shown in Table 0C-18. It

2J3
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can be seen that graduates of the Opthalmic Dispensing department

perceive Lectures to be the best preparétion for the Theoretical Optics
section, Opthalmic Dispensing section, and Opthalmic Optics section.

They parceive Lectures and Reading Material to be equally good prepara-
tion for the Aﬁatomy/Physiology section and Contact Lenses Oral Procedures
section; Laboratories to be the best preparation for the Opthalmic
Materials section, Practical Dispensing section, Contact Lenses Fftting
section, and Contact Lenses Practical section; Discussion to be the best

preparation for the Contact Lenses Written section.

Tables 0C-19 and 0C-20 present the Opthalmic D1spens1ng department
graduates' perception of thelr Career Learning 1nstrucfbr;h;;d ?;a;h{ngh‘“‘“ o
strategies as preparation for the various sections of NYSBODL. It can
be seen in Table 0C-19 that the majority of graduates perceived their
instructors to be Very Good or Excellent as help in preparing for all
sections of the examination. Instructors' help was rated highest for
the Opthalmic Dispensing and Opthalmic Materials séctions; lowest for
the Anatomy/Physiology and Contact Lenses Written section where 36.8%
and 22.2% of the graduates,'respectively, rated instructors’ help as
Poor. Table 0C-20 indicates graduates' perceptions of teaching strategy
most helpful as preparation for the various sections of NYSBODL. It

is shown that graduates perceive Subject Matter Stressed to be most

helpful for all sections except Opfhalmic Dispensing and Opthalmic

Materials for which graduates'perceive Teachers' Comments and Method

of Presentation , respectively, to be most helpful.
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Tables 0C-21 and 0C-22 provide Opthalmic Dispensing department graduates'’
perception of their N.Y.C.C.C. curriculum as preparation for NYSBODL
and for each section of NYSBODL. It can be seen in Table 0C-21 that
47.6% of graduates perceive their training at N.Y.C.CLC. to be Very
Good or Excellent preparation for NYSBODL and only 4.8% perceive their
training to be poor preparation for the e;amination. Table 0C-22

| provides an analysis by section and shows a rather wide variation in

perception of N.Y.C.C.C. curriculum as preparation for NYSBODL.

Eighty to ninety percent of the graduates perceive their curriculum

to be Excellent or Good as preparation for the Opthalmic DiSpénsing

i section, Opthalmic Materials section, and Practical Dispensing section.

Less than 40% of graduates perceive their training to be Excellent or

Good preparation for the Contact Lenses Written section, Contact Lenses
Oral section, and Contact Lenses Fitting section. Twenty percent or
greater perceive their N.Y.C.C.C. curriculum to be Poor or Very Poor for
the Anatomy/Physiology section, Contact Lenses Written section, Contact
Lenses Fitting section, and Contact Lenses Practical section.

Referring back to Table (C-21, however, more than 85% of‘graduates
perceive their N.Y.C.C.L. training to be Good, Very Good, or Excellent,

on an overall basis.

To determine whether one or more course grades were predictive of success
on-the various sections of NYSBODL, correlations between graduates'
scores on each section of NYSBODL and their course grades were computed.

The following subjects, listed in order of decreasing significance,

LRIC | =R
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correlated at a significant lgvel (P > .01) with the'NYSBODL seﬁtions
indicated:
Contact Lenses I - Contact Lenses, wriften
Physics I - Ocular Anatomy
Opthalmic Materials IV- Mathematics
Principles of Chemistry and Biology - Contact Lenses, Practical
Principles of Optics I - Contact Lenses, Fitting
Principles of Optics I - Opthalmic Dispensing
Principles of Optics II - Physics.
A high grade in the above listed subjects was predi;tive of a high grade

in the NYSBODL section indicated, for Opthalmic Dispensing graduates.

Several high negative corre]ations were also found. Graduates' grades
in Special Visual Aids were found to have an inverse relationship with
all sections of NYSBODL except Theoretical Optics. This would indicate
that a high grade in Special Visual Aids was predictive of a low grade
in all sections of NYSBODL except Theoretical Optics. Additional

non-significant, but negative, correlations were also found.

Because of the relative low significance of the positive correlations,
the fact that except for Contact Lenses I courses do not correlate at
all with their respective NYSBODL sections, and the completely unaccep-
table negative correlations, it is suggested that a thorough review of

the methods of evaluation, used by the faculty of the department, be
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instigated. Evaluation of students' subject knowledge and ability

should be highly predictive of their success on the NYSBODL examination.

- ERIC 297




Table 0C-1

Graduates' scores on each section of N.Y.S. 180

.ngrd for Opthalmic Dispensary Licensyre Examipnatjon

Section - 41-50 51-60 61-70 71-80 81-90 91-100 Total ;
Physics 1 0 0 2 3 1 7

Math 0 0 1 1 1 3 6

Opthalmic 0 0 1 4 5 1 11

Materials ‘ :

Opthalmic 0 0 1 3 6 0 © 10

Optics : .

Opthalmic 0 1 0 6 5 0 4 12

Dispensing

Contact Lenses, 1 1 2 2 3 2 11

Fitting

Contact Lenses, 0 0 0 1 11 H 13

;Practical

Theoretical 0 0 0 1 4 0 5

Optics

Ocular 0 0 0 4 1 0 5

Anatomy

Contact Lenses, 0 0 0 2 2 0 4 i

Written :
ontact Lenses, 0 0 0 1 2 1 4

ral Procedures
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Selected statistics describing sections of N.Y.S.
Board for Opthalmic Dispensary Licensure Examination
Section Mean Standard Low High Median
e Deviation Score Score Score f
Physics 76.857 17.004 40 90 82.00
Math 84,667 10.577 68 _ 95 87.00
Opthalmic 82.500 7.379 68 9%5 . 82.50 |
Materials ] o
Opthalmic 78.250 10.244 51 , 89 ° 80.00
Optics
Opthalmic 79.750 8.069 60 90 79.75
Dispensing : )
Contact Lenses, 75,909 15.488. 44 96 - 77.75
Fitting ' .
Contact Lenses, 85.231 4.304 78 93 84.25
Practical
Theoretical 82.400 2.966 78 86 82.25
Optics
Ocular 79.000 3.082 75 83 79.25
Anatomy ..
Contact Lenses, 78.000 4,546 72 82 79.00
Written
Contact Lenses, 84:250 6.131 ‘ 78 92 83.50
Oral Procedures

2J9
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Table 0C-3

Number of attempts necessary
for graduates to pass N.Y.S
Board for Opthalmic Dispensary
Licensure Examination

More than - Did not Total

Graduates 1 2 3 4 5 5 pass

Number 1z 2 3 0 0 1 2 20

Percent 60.0 10.0 15.0 0.0 0.0 5.0 10.0 100.0
* -
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Table OC-4

N.Y.S. Board for Opthaimic Dispensary
Licensure Examination year, by attempt

Year 1st attempt - 2nd attempt - Total

1969 2 0 2
1970 2 0 2
1971 6 0 6
1972 6 | 0 . 6
1973 4 1 | 5
1974 1 1 2

ERIC | 2t
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Table 0C-5

Graduates' attempt at American Board of
~QOpticianary Certification Examination

Graduates Yes . No
Number 7 14
Percent 33.3 66.7
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Table 0C-6

Graduates' perception of the value of specific
courses as preparation for the Theoretical Optics o
section of N.Y.S. Board for Opthalmic Dispensary Licensure Examination

185\3 ,

o - - -

Does not

. Very Very
Courses Useful Useful Useless Useless apply Rating
Opthalmic Number 7 7 2 0 3 7
materials I
% 36.8 36.8 10.5 0.0 15.8
Opthalmic Number 8 6 2 0 3 5
materials II
) 42.1 31.6 10.5 0.0 15.8
Anatomy and Number 5 7 3 2 3 10
Physiology .
of Eye % 26.3 36.8 10.5 10.5 15.8
Principles ofNumber 12 6 1 0 0 1
Optics I
) 63.2 31.6 5.3 0.0 0.0
Opthalmic Number 6 8 2 0 3 8
materials III -
% 31.6 42.1 10.5 0.0 15.8
Opthalmic Number 6 7 2 1 1 4
Dispensing I _
35.3 41,2 11.8 5.9 5.9
Principles ofNumber 11 6 1 0 0 2
Optics II .
- 61.1 33.3 5.6 0.0 0.0
Contact Number 3 7 5 0 2 9
Lenses I
) 17.6 41.2 29.4 0.0 11.8
Opthalmic Number 8 4 3 0 2 3
Dispensing II
47.1 23.5 17.6 0.0 11.8
Special Number 7 5 3 1 2 6
Visual Aids .
38.9 27.8 16.7 5.6 11.1
Contact Number 3 6 6 0 2 11
Lenses Il ’ :
9 17.6 35.3 35.3 0.0 11.8
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Table 0C-7 186
Graduates' perception of the value of specific courses
as preparation for the Anatomy/Physiology section of N.Y.S.
Board for Opthalmic Dispensary Licensure Examination
. | Very Very Does not
Courses, Useful Useful Useless Useless apply Rating
Opthalmic Number 1 6 4 1 6 6
materials I ;
' % 5.6 33.3 22.2 5.6 33.3
Opthalmic Number 1 6 4 1 6 7
materials II
% 5.6 33.3 22.2 5.6 33.3
Anatomy and Number 9 4 2 2 1 1
Physiology
of Eye % 50.0 22.2 11.1 11.1 5.6
Principles ofNumber 3 9 1 1 4 5
Optics 1
% 16.7 50.0 5.6 5.6 22.2
Opthalmic Number 1 7 4 1 5 11
materials III
Y 5.6 38.9 22.2 5.6 27.8
Opthalmic  Number 3 6 2 1 6 10
Dispensing I
16.7 33.3 11.1 5.6 33.3
Principles ofNumber 4 8 1 1 4 4
Optics 11
- % 22.2 44 .4 5.6 5.6 22.2
Contact Number 6 8 1. 0 2 2
Lenses 1 :
% 35.3 47.1 5.9 0.0 " 11.8
Opthalmic Number 4 6 2 1 5 . 9
Dispensing 11
% 22.2 33.3 11.1 5.6 27.8
Special Number 3 8 1 1 4 8
Visual Aids
% 17.6 47.1 5.9 5.9 23.5
Contact Number 5 7 1 1 2 3
Lenses 11
% 31.3 43.8 6.3 6.3 12.5




Table 0C-8
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Graduates' perception of the value of specific courses as ‘
. preparation for the Opthalmic Dispensing section of N.Y.S.
. Board for Opthalmic Dispensary Licensure Examination
ﬂ—.—g;;}. o Very Does not
Courses Useful Useful Useless Useless apply Rating
Opthalmic Number 7 10 1 0 0 5
materials I :
9 38.9 55.6 5.6 0.0 0.0
Opthalmic Number 8 9 1 0 0 4
materials II
9 44 .4 50.0 5.6 0.0 0.0
Anatomy and Number 4 -6 2 1 4 7
Physiology
Principles ofNumber 5 7 1 1 2 8
Optics 1
9 31.3 43.8 6.3 6.3 12.5
Opthalmic Number 8 9 1 - 0 0 3
materials III
9 44.4 50.0 5.6 0.0 0.0 .
Opthalmic Number 15 3 . 0 0 0 1
Dispensing I
83.3 16.7 0.0 0.0 0.0
Principles of Number 6 7 1 1 2 6
Optics II
- v 35.3 41.2 5.9 5.9 11.8
Contact Number 2 7 4 0 3 10
Lenses 1
% 12.5 43.8 25.0 0.0 18.8
Opthalmic Number 13 4 0 0 0 2
Dispensing II
Pensng 76.5 23.5 0.0 0.0 0.0
Special Number 4 8 0 1 4 9
Visual Aids
% 23.5 47.1 0.0 5.9 23.5
Contact Number 2 7 3 0 4 11
Lenses 11
% 12.5 43.8 18.8 0.0 25.0
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Table 0C-9 188

Graduates' perception of the value of specific courses
as preparation for the Opthalmic Materials section of
N.Y.S. Board for Opthalmic Dispensary Licensure Examination

Coursee Very. ~Very  Does not 1
o Useful Useful Useless Useless apply Rating
Opthalmic Number 15 -3 0 0 0 1 ;
materials I :‘
g 83.3 16.7 0.0 . 0.0 0.0
Opthalmic  Number 15 3 o 0o 0 2 .
materials II e P
9 83.3 16.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 ’
Anatomy and Number 1 . 6 3 3 4 11 Z |
Physiology , .
of Eye 9 5.9 35.3 17.6 17.6 23.5 ‘J
Principles ofNumber 5 7 3 1 2 6 5
Optics I .
L 27.8 38.9 16.7 5.6 11.1
Opthalmic  Number 13 4 0 0 1 3
materials III
y 72.2 22.2 0.0 0.0 5.6
Opthalmic  Number 7 - 11 0 0 :0 4
Dispensing 1 .
1spensing 38.9 61.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
Principles ofNumber 5 6 3 1 2 7
Optics I1
- 9 29.4 35.3 17.6 5.9 11.8
Contact Number 2 6 4 1 3 8
Lenses I
enses 9 12.5 37.5 25,0 6.3 18.8
Opthalmic Number 7 10 S | 0 0 5
i i I1
Dispensing I 38.9. 55.6 5.6 0.0 0.0
Special Number 3 7 2 1 4 9
Visual Aids ;
e 17.6 41.2 11.8 5.9 23.5
Contact Number 2 6 4 0 4 10
I
tenses 11 12.5 37.5 25.0 0.0 25.0
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Table 0C-10 | 189

Graduates' perception of the value of specific courses as
preparation for the Opthalmic Optics section of N.Y.S.
Board for Opthalmic Dispensary Licensure Examination

\ Very. N  Very Does not
Courses Useful Useful Useless Useless apply Rating
Opthalmic Number . ¢ 4 4 0 2 5
materials I ‘
% 37.5 25.0 25.0 0.0 12.5
Opthalmic Number 5 5 4 0 2 6
materials 11
% 31.3 31.3 25.0 0.0 12.5
Anatomy and Number 5 6 1 3 3 8
Physiology
of Eye % 27.8 33.3 5.6 16.7 16.7
Principles ofNumber 10 4 0 1 2 ' 3
Optics I _
% 58.8 '23.5 0.0 5.9 . 11.8
Opthalmic Number 5 5 4 0 2 7
materials III )
% 31.3 31.3 25.0 . 0.0 12.5
Opthalmic  Number g 5 2 0 1 2
Dispensing I
50.0 31.3 12.5 0.0 6.3
Principles ofNumber g 6 0 1 1 1
Optics II
- % 52.5 - 35.3 0.0 5.9 5.9
Contact Number 4 5 3 1 3 9...
Lenses I : -
% 25.0 31.3 18.8 6.3 18.8
Opthalmic Number 7 7 1 0 2 4
Dispensing 11
41.2 41.2 5.9 0.0 11.8
Special Number 4 4 4 0 4 10
Visual Aids
% 25.0 25.0 25.0 0.0 25.0
Contact Number 4 3 3 1 4 11
Lenses II '
% 26.7 20.0 20.0 6.7 26.7
Q 21 7 ,
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Table 0C-11

. 190
Graduates' perception of the value of specific courses as
preparation for the Practical Dispensing section of N.Y.S. -
Board for Opthalmic Dispensary Licensure Examination l
c , Very. ' Very Does not
vourses Useful Useful Useless  Useless apply Rating {
Opthalmic Number 10 6 2 0 0 3
materials I .
% 55.6 33.3 11.1 0.0 0.0
Opthalmic Number 10 6 2 0 0 4
materials II
% 55.6 33.3 11.1 0.0 0.0 ,
Anatomy and Number 5 4 2 2 4 10 ;
Physiology I
of Eye % 29.4 23.5 11.8 11.8 23.5 i
Principles ofNumber 7 3 2 ‘ '2 3 8 :
Optics 1 ‘ '
% 41.2 17.6 11.8 11.8 17.6 :
Opthalmic  Number 1o 6 2 0 0 5 t
materials III ;
% 55.6 33.3 11.1 0.0 0.0 :
Opthalmic Number 15 3 0 0 0 1
Dispensing I o .
83.3 16.7 0.0 0.0 0.0
Principles ofNumber 8 4 1 1 3 6 ;
Optics I1 . f
- % 47.1 23,5 5.9 5.9 17.6 '
Contact Number 3 6 3 1 3 9 e
Lenses I . . : :
% 18.8 37.5 18.8 6.3 18.8
Opthalmic  Number 13 4 1 0 0 2 :
Dispensing 11 :
72.2 22.2 5.6 0.0 0.0 '
Special Number 5 5 3 0 3 7
Visual Aids
% 31.3 31.3 18.8 0.0 18.8 |
Contact Number 2 6 3 0 4 11 |
Lenses il ,
% 13.3 40.0 20.0 0.0 26.7 '
B :
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Table 0C-12

Graduates' perception of the value of specific courses as
preparation for the Contact Lenses Written section of
N.Y.S. Board for Opthalmic Dispensary Licensure Examination

191

e Very | Véry Does not
Courses Useful Useful Useless Useless apply Rating
Opthalmic Number 3 4 3 1 4 10
materials I
% 20.0 26.7 20.0 6.7 26.7
Opthalmic Number 3 4 3 1 4 11
materials II '
% 20.0 26.7 20.0 6.7 26.7
Anatomy and Number 7 ' 4 1 3 0 4
Physiology ,
of Eye % 46.7 26.7 6.7 20.0 0.0
Principles ofNumber 5 7 2 0 2 5
Optics I '
% 31.3 43.8 12.5 . 0.0 12.5
Opthalmic Number 3 6 2 1 3 7
materials III
% 20.0 40.0 13.3 6.7 20.0
Opthalmic Number 4 5 2 1 3 6
Dispensing I
26.7 33.3 13.3 6.7 20.0
Principles ofNumber 6 7 ' 2 0 1 3
Optics II
-k 37.5 43.8 12.5 0.0 6.3
]
Contact Number 12 4 0 0 1 1
Lenses I
% 70.6 23.5 0.0 0.0 5.9
Opthalmic Number 4 5 2 1 4 9
Dispensing Il
' % 25.0 31.3 12.5 6.3 25.0
Special Number 5 3 2 1 4 8
Visual Aids '
% - 33.3 20.0 13.3 6.7 26.7
Contact Number 10 4 0 0 2 2
Lenses II
% 62.5 25.0 0.0 0.0 12.5
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Table 0C-13

220.

192
‘Graduates' perception of the value of specific courses as
preparation for the Contact Lenses Oral Procedures section .
of N.Y.S. Board for Opthalmic Dispensary Licensure Examination
C " Very. Very Does not
Loursc ' Useful Useful Useless Useless apply Rating
Opthalmic Number 1 5 2 0 5 11
materials I
% 7.7 38.5 154 0.0 38.5
Opthalmic  Number 1 5 2 0 5 10
materials II .
% : 7.7 38.5 15.4 0.0 38.5
Anatomy and Number 5 5 0 2 2 3
Physiology :
of Eye y4 35.7 35.7 0.0 14.3 14.3
Principles ofNumber 3 6 1 1 3 4
Optics I
% 21.4 42.9 7.1 7.1 21.4
Opthalmic Number 2 5 1 0 6 9
materials III '
% 14.3 35.7 7.1 0.0 42.9
Opthalmic  Number 2 5 1 0 5 7
Dispensing 1 '
15.4 38.4 7.7 0.0 38.5
Principles ofNumber 3 6 1 1 3 5
Optics II
- % 21.4 42.9 7.1 7.1 21.4
Contact Number 8 5 0 0 2 2
Lenses 1
% 53.3 33.3 0.0 - 0.0 13.3
Opthalmic Number 2 4 2 0 5 8
Dispensing II :
15.4 30.8 15.4 0.0 38.5
Special Number 3 © 4 1 0 5 6
Visual Aids
L 23.1 30.8 7.7 0.0 38.5
Contact Number 9 4 0 0 1 1
Lenses II
64.3 28.6 0.0 0.0 7.1




Table 0C-14

193
Graduates' perception of the value of specific courses as
preparation for the Contact Lenses Fitting section of ’
N.Y.S. Board for Opthalmic Dispensary Licensure Examination
Lourses Very Very Does not
‘ Useful Useful Useless Useless apply Rating
Opthalmic Number 2 3 1 1 6 11
materials I
% -15.4 23.1 7.7 7.7 46.2
Opthalmic Number 2 4 1 1 -5 10
materials II
) 15.4 30.8 7.7 7.7 38.5
Anatomy and Number 8 1 0 2 3 3
Physiology .
of Eye % 57.1 7.1 0.0 14.3 21.4
Principles ofNumber 3 5 0 1 4 5
Optics 1
) 23.1 36.5 0.0 7.7 30.8
Opthaimic Number 2 4 1 1 5 9
materials III
% 15.4 30.8 7.7 7.7 38.5
Opthalmic Number 3 3 1 1 5 8
Dispensing I
23.1 23.1 7.7 1.7 38.5
Principles ofNumber 5 5 0 0 4 4
Optics 11 '
- % 35.7 35.7 0.0 0.0 28.6
Contact Number 10 3 0 0 1 2
Lenses 1
) 71.4 21.4 0.0 0.0 7.1
Opthalmic Number 5 2 1 1 5 6
Dispensing 11 .
35.7 14.3 7.1 7.1 - 35.7
Special Number 4 2 1 1 6 7
Visual Aids
% 28.6 14.3 7.1 . 7.1 42.9
Contact Number 11 2 0 0 1 1
Lenses 11
) 78.6 14.3 0.0 0.0 7.1
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Table 0C-15 194

| .
| i
- Graduates' perception of the value of specific courses
as preparation for the Contact Lenses Practical section
of N.Y.S. Board for Opthalmic Dispensary Licensure Examination
| — .
. Very Very Does not
Coursc« Useful Useful Useless Useless apply Rating
Opthalmic _ Number 1 4 2 2 4 10
- materials I a
' ‘ ! % 7.7 30.8 15.4 15.4 30.8
Opthalmic  Number 1 4 2 2 4 11
materials 11 : )
% 7.7 30.8 15.4 .15.4 30.8 _
Anatomy and Number 8 1 0 3 3 3
~ Physiology . :
of Eye % 53.3 6.7 0.0 20.0 20.0
Principles ofNumber 4 4 1 2 3 5
Optics I
» % 28.6 28.6 7.1 14.3 - 21.4 :
Opthalmic  Number 2 4 2 2 5 9
materials III :
% 13.3 26.7 13.3 13.3 33.3 ‘ ,
Opthalmic Number =~ 4 2 2 2 3 6 i
Dispensing 1 _ ‘
30.8 15.4 15.4 15.4 23.1
Principles of Number 4 6 _ 1 1 4 .4
Optics 11 ~
S 25.0 37.5 6.3 6.3 25.0
Contact Number 11 3 1 0 0 1 :
Lenses 1 |
% 73.3 20.0 6.7 0.0 0.0 ° i
I Opthalmic Number 4 3 2 2 4 | 7
Dispensing 11 :
I 26.7 20.0 13.3 13.3 26.7
{ Special Number 4 3 LT 1 5 8 !
~ Visual Aids - j
| ~ v 26.7 20.0 - 13.3 6.7 33.3 %
! Contact Number 11 2 1 0 1 2 . f
[ Lenses 11 , §
| % 73.3 13.3 -6.7 0.0 6.7 §




~Lable 0C-16

195
Graduates' perception of the value of specific’
courses as preparation for actual employment
conditions
T T Very Very Does not A
Course: Useful Useful Useless Useless apply Rating
Opthaimic Number 8 12 0 0 0 5
materials I
% 40.0 60.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Opthalimic Number 9 11 0 0 0 4
materials II
% 45.0 55.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Anatomy and Number 6 8 2 3 1 10
Physiology
of Eye 30.0 40.0 10.0 15.0 5.0
Principles ofNumber 5 13 0 1 1 6
Optics 1
% 15.0 65.0 0.0 5.0 5.0
Opthalmic Number 10 10 0 0 0 3
materials III '
% 50.0 50.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Opthalmic Number 13 7 0 0 0 2
Dispensing I
65.0 35.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Principles ofNumber 6 11 1 1 1 7
Optics II
-k 30.0 55.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Contact " Number 7 9 0 3 1 8
Lenses 1
% 35.0 45.0 0.0 15.0 5.0
Opthalmic Number 15 5 0 0 0 1
Dispensing II
' 75.0 25.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Special Number 4 8 6
Visual Aids 1 ! 1
% 20.0 40.0 30.0 5.0 5.0
Contact Number 7 9 0 2 2 9
Lenses I1I
% 35.0 45.0 0.0 10.0 10.0
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Table 0C-17 106

Graduates' grades for selected
Career Learning courses

: Mean Grade
A B C D Other —_——
Courses ’ Standard Deviation
Opthalmic Number 16 3 0 0 2 3.842
materials [ . ~
% 76.2 14.3 0.0 0.0 9.5 0.375
Opthalmic Number 15 3 0 1 2 3.684
nmaterials II
% 71.4 14,3 0.0 4.8 9.5 0.749
Opthalmic Number 9 7 2 1 2 3.263
materials III
% 42.9 33.3 9.5 4.8 . 9.5 0.872
Anatomy and Number 9 7 2 1 2 3.263
Physiology
of Eye % 42.9 33.3 9.5 4.8 v 9.5 0.872
Principles Number 7 7 5 0 2 3.105
of Optics I
% 33.3 33.3 23.8 0.0 9.5 0.809
Principles of Number 6 7 5 1 2 2.947
Optics 11
% 28.6 33.3 23.8 4.8 9.5 0.911
Opthalmic Number 11- 7 1 0 2 3.526
Dispensing I
% 52.4 33.3 4.8 0.0 9.5 0.612
Opthalmic Number 9 8 2 0 2 3.368
Dispensing 11
% 42.9 38.1 9.5 0.0 9.5 0.684
Contact Lenses Number 5 6 8 0 2 2.842
I
% 23.8 28.6 “ 38.1 0.0 9.5 0.834
Contact Lenses Number 5 9 2 ' 0 5 3.188
II
% 23.8 42.9 9.5 0.0 - 23.8 0.655
Special Number 4 10 5 . 0 2 2.947
Visual Aids :
% 19.0 47.6 23.8 0.0 9.5 0.705
English Number 1 6 6 0 8 2.615
Composition
% 4.8 28.6 28.6 0.0 38.1 0.650
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Table 0C-18 | 197
Graduates' perception of course component as

best preparation for each section of N.Y.S. Board
for Opthalmic Dispensary Licensure Examination

p—

-+ — bwr A e mas. . e e e meran e e - a e
e - .. N o e m e v ra——— st e 4 fdre s - S S - .- . . e —

Reading Written Review
Labs  Material Assignments Exams Seminars Lectures Discussion

r— - -— . R wia e .- e e rm weee 3w . . . . -

Theoretical Number 1 4 1 1 3 A 7 1
Optics .

% 5.6 22.2 5.6 5.6 16.7 38.9 5.6
Anatomy/ Number 0 6 1 1 4 6 0
Physiology

% 0.0 33.3 5.6 5.6 22.2 33.3 0.0
Opthalmic Number 1 1 0 1 4 10 1
Dispensing

% 5.6 5.6 0.0 5.6 22.2 55.6 5.6

- Opthalmic Number 8 0 0 1 4 4 1

Materials

% 44 .4 0.0 0.0 5.6 22.2 22.2 5.6
Opthalmic Number 0 2 1 1 6 7 1
Optics

% 0.0 11.1 5.6 5.6 33.3 38.9 5.6
Practical Number 13 0 0 0 2 3 0
Dispensing

% 72.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 11.1 16.7 0.0
Contact Lens Number 0 5 1 1 3 4 2
Written

% 0.0 31.3 6.3 6.3 18.8 25.0 12.5
Contact Lens Number 1 3 0 1 2 3 4
Oral

% 7.1 21.4 0.0 7.1 14.3 21.4 28.6
Contact Lens Number 8 2 0 0 2 2 1
Fitting

% 53.3 13.3 0.0 0.0 13.3 13.3 6.7
Contact Lens Number 11 2 0 0 2 1 1
Practical .

9 64.7 11.8 0.0 0.0 11.8 5.9 5.9




g Table 0C-19

198
Graduates perception of Career Learning
instructors® help as preparation for each
section of N.Y.S. Board for Opthalmic
Dispensary Licensure Examination
Very
Excellent Good Good Fair Poor
Theoretical Numnber 11 4 3 1 0
Optics .
% 57.9 21.1 15.8 5.3 0.0
. Anatomy/ Number 6 4 2 0 7
Physiology _ .
% 31.6 21.1 o 10.5 0.0 36.8
Opthalmic Number 11 7 1 0 0
Dispensing ‘
% : 57.9 36.8 5.3 0.0 0.0
Opthalmic Number 11 7 1 0 0
Materials ' _
% 57.9 . 36.8 5.3 0.0 0.0
Opthalmic Number 8 5 4 0 1
Optics
% 44 .4 27.8 22.2 0.0 5.6
Practical Number 9 5 4 : 0 1
Dispensing
. % 47.4 26.3 21.1 0.0 5.3
Contact Lens Number 5 | 6 2 1 4
Written
% 27.8 . 33.3 11.1 5.6 22.2
Contact Lens Number 5 4 3 3 1
Oral
9 31.3 25.0 18.8 18.8 6.3
Contact Lens Number 6 3 3 4 0
Fitting
% 37.5 18.8 18.8 25.0 0.0
Contact Lens Number 6 7 1 4 0
Practical ' :
% 33.3 38.9 5.6 22.2 0.0
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Table 0C-20 199

Graduates' perception of teaching strategy
as best preparation for each section of N.Y.S.
Board for Opthalmic Dispensary Licensure

f Examination
D Subject  Method of  Response
matter presentation to Teachers' Individual Teaching
stressed of material questions comments assistance aids
Theoretical Number 6 5 1 2 2 1
Optics
% 35.3 29.4 5.9 11.8 11.8 5.9
Anatomy/ Number 6 3 | 3 2 1
Physiology :
% 37.5 18.8 6.3 18.8 12.5 6.3
Opthalmic Number 4 4 2 6 0 1
Dispensing
% 23.5 23.5 11.8 35.3 0.0 5.9
Opthalmic Number 5 6 1 4 0 1
Materials .
4 29.4 35.3 5.9 23.5 0.0 5.9
Opthalmic Number 4 2 2 3 3 2
Optics
% 25.0 12.5 12.5 18.8 18.8 12.5
Practical Number 7 2 1 4 1 1
Dispensing '
% 43.8 12.5 6.3 25.0 6.3 6.3
Contact Lens Number 5 5 1 1 1 1
Written
9 35.7 35.7 7.1 7.1 7.1 7.1
Contact Lens Number 4 2 1 3 2 1
Oral :
o 30.8 15.4 7.7 23.1 15.4 7.7
Contact Lens Number 5 1 2 2 1 1
Fitting ‘
7% 38.5 7.7 15.4 15.4 7.7 7.7
« Contact Lens Number 5 2 1 3 2 2
Practical
' 5 33.3 13.3 6.7 20.0 13.3 13.3
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Table 0C-21

Graduates' perception of their N.Y.C.C.C.
curriculum as preparation for N.Y.S. Board
for Opthalmic Dispensary Licensure Examination

200

Very

Graduates Excellent Good Good Fair Poor

Number 5 5 8 1 1

Percent 23.8 23.8 38.1 4.8 4.8
Q 23253 ‘




Table 0C-22

Graduates' perception of N.Y.C.C.C. curriculum
as preparation for each section of N.Y.S. Board
of Opthalmic Dispensary Licensure Examination

Excellent Good Adequate

Theoretical Number 4 11 4
Optics

% 20.0 55.0 20.0
Anatomy/ Number 4 7 3
Physiology

% 20.0 35.0 15.0
Opthalmic Number 11 5 4
Dispensing

) % 55.0 25.0 20.0

Opthalimic Number 11 7 2
Materials

9 £5.0 35.0 10.0
Opthalmic Number 4 10 3
Optics

% 20.0 50.0 15.0
Practical Number 10 6 ' 1
Dispensing

9 50.0 30.0 5.0
Contact Lens Number 2 5 8
Written

9 10.0 25.0 40.0
Contact Lens Number 3 3 10
Oral

o 16.7 16.7 55.6
Contact Lens Number 2 5 5
Fitting

9 11.1 27.8 27.8
Contact Lens Number 4 6 6
Practical

% 20.0 30.0 30.0
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Radiblogic Technology Licensure Section
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To_determine the success of graduate§ of the Radiologic Technology
departmen: of New York City Community Collegq (N.Y.C.C.C.) on the

New York}State Licensing Examination (NYSL), and the graduates’
perception of their N.Y.C.C.C. curriculum as preparation for the

NYSL examination.'this section of the division evaluation was

prepared. Nine graduates of Radiologic Technology responded to the
questionnaire mailed to all graduates; all nine respondents indicated
they attempted thg NYSL examination. The data herein is representative
of the ninle respondents, but caution should be exercized in generalizing
conclusion based on data from this relatively small sample to the entire

population of graduates.

o
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Table RC-1 provides data describing scores obtained by responding
graduates of Radiologic Technology department of N.Y.C.C.C. on the
NYSL examination. Selected statistics describing the scores are also
presented in Table RC-1. It can be seen that six graduates (66.7%)
scored 70 or over on the examination. The highest scofe was 91;

the lowest score was 52. Additional information provided by the
respondents indicates that eight graduates (88.9%) made one attempt |
at the examination; one graduate (11.1%) made two attempts. Only
one graduate provided information about the year of NYSL examination
attempt: 1971. Eight respondents: (88.9%) stated they also attempted

the American Registry of Radiologic Technologists examination.

Tables RC-2 through RC-9 contain Radiologic Technology graduates'
perception of the value of specific courses, in their curriculum at
N.Y.C.C.C., as preparation for each section of the NYSL exaﬂ?nation.
Each table provides the number and percentage of responding graduates
selecting each perceived value listing, as well as a rating of each
course relative to the other listed courses. Because of the small
number of respondents, and therefore the identity of value means,
more thqg one course may occupy each rating position. It can be seen
in Table=RC-2 that Radio]ogic Technology graduates' perception of the

most valuable course as preparation for the Radiographic Techniques

section of NYSL examination was Radiologic Technique Lab II and
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Clinical Practice II. Graduates' perception of the least valuable
course as preparation for the same section was Dental Radiography.
Graduates' perception of the most valuable course and least valuable
course as preparation for the Standard Positioning section zre shown
in Table RC-3. They are Positioning II and Radiation Therapy,

respectively.

Table RC-4 presents Radiologic Technology graduates' perception of

the most valuable courses as preparation for the Anatomy and Physiology
section. The courses selected are Positioning II and Positioning III.
The least valuable courses for the same section are perceived to be
X-Ray Physics and Radiation Therapy. Table RC-5 shows the graduates
perceived X-Ray Physics to be the most valuable course as preparation
for the X-Ray Physics section and Dental Radiography to be the least
valuable course as preparation for the same section. Graduates'
perception of the most valuable course and least valuable course as
preparation for the Radiation Therapy section is shown in Table RC-6

to be X-Ray Physics and Dental Radiography, respectively.

Table RC-7 indicates graduates of the Radiologic Technology department
perceived Special Procedures to be the most valuable course as pre-
paration for the Special Procedures section and Radiation Therapy to
be the least valuable course as preparation for the same secfion.

The course graduates perceived to be the most valuable as preparation

for the General Physics section is shown in Table RC-8 to be X-Ray
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Physics. The course perceived to be least valuable as preparation
for the same section is Dental Radiography. It can be seen from
Table RC-9 that graduates perceived their Radiation Therapy course
to be‘the best preparation for the Therapy section and Dental Radio-

graphy to be least valuable as preparation for the same section,

Table RC-10 extends the same course by course ratings to Radiologic
Technology graduatés' perception of value as preparation for actual
employment conditions. It can be seen in Table RC-10 that graduates
perceived Positioning III to be the most valuable course as prepara-
tion for their actual health service employment and Radiation Therapy
to be the least valuable course as preparation for employment. It
can be determined from Tables RC-2 through RC-10 that of a possible
nine selection positions, X-Ray Physics was selected as most valuable
course three times and least valuable course one time. Radiation
Therapy was selected as least valuable course four times and most
valuable course one time. Dental Radiography was selected as least

valuable course five_times.

Table RC-11 provides course grades of graduates of the Radiologic
Technology department for selected Career Learning courses. It can

be seen that the mean grade varies from a low of 1.875 (X-Ray Physics)
to a high of 3.625 (Clinical Practice II). This difference is statis-
tically significant to a level of 0.01. There is undoubtedly a

relationship between the relatively low mean grade for Radiation
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Therapy and its choice as least valuable course by a large percentage
of graduates. Dental Radiography, the course perceived least valuable
by a majority of graduates is not listed because no grades were

reported for this course for responding graduates.

Graduates' perception of the course component that was perceived best
preparation for eéch section of NYSL examination is provided in

Table RC-12. It can be seen that Laboratories are perceived by ”
Radiologic Technology graduates to be the best preparation for the
Radiographic Technique section and Standard Positioning section.
Reading Material is perceived to be the best preparation for the
Radiation Therapy section, Special Procedures section, and General
Physics section. ‘No component is clearly selected as best preparation

for the Anatomy/Physiology section, X-Ray Physics section, or Therapy

section..

Tables RC-13 and RC-14 present Radiologic Technology department
graduates’ perception of their Career Learning instructors and
teaching strategies as preparation for the various sections of NYSL
examination. It can be determined from Table RC<13 that the majority
of graduates perceived their instructors to be Excellent as help in
preparing for the Anatomy/Physiology section, Very Good or Excellent
as help in preparing for the Radiographic Techniques“section and

Standard Positioning section, and Good, Very Good, or Excellent as
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help in preparing for the X-Ray Physics section, Radiation Therapy
section, and Special Procedures section. .The majority of graduates
perceived their instructors to be Good, or Very Good as help in
preparing for the General Physics section and Therapy section.

Their instructors were perceived as least helpful as preparation for
the Special Procedures section and General Physics section where

44.4% of graduates perceived their instructors’ help as Fair or Poor.

Table RC-14 shows graduates' perceptions of teaching strategies most
helpful as preparation for NYSL examination. It can be seen in this
table that Subject Matter Stressed was perceived to be the most help

as preparation for the Radiographic Techniques section, Standard
Positioning section, and X-Ray Physics section. Method of Presentation
of Material was perceived to be the most help as preparation for the
Anatomy/Physiology section and General Physics section. Teachers'
Comments was perceived to be the most help as preparation for the
Radiation Therapy section and, with Method of Presentation of

Material, t?e Therapy section.

Tables RC-15 and RC-16 provide Radiologic Technology graduates'
perceptions of their N.Y.C.C.C. curriculum as preparation for NYSL
examination, and for each section of the examination. It.can be seen
in Table RC-15 that 88.9% of the respondents perceive their overall
training at N.Y.C.C.C. to be Good, Very Good, or Excellent. None

of the respondents perceive their training to be Poor. When analyzed

236

208




209

by NYSL section, as shown in Table RC-16, it is evident that 44% of
responding graduates perceived their training at N.Y.C.C.C. to be
poor or very poor for the Therapy section and Special Procedures

section, and 22% perceived their training to be poor or very poor

for the General Physics section and Radiation Therapy section. A
majority of respondents, however, perceived their training at N.Y.C.C.C.
to be Excellent, Good, or Adequate for all sections of the NYSL

examination,

To determine whether one or more course grades were predictive of

success on the NYSL examination, correlations between graduates' scores
on the NYSL and their course grades were computed. The following

subjects, listed in decreasing order of significance, correlated at a

significant level (P > .025 ) with the NYSL examination:
Radiographic Technique I
Clinical Practice III
Radiographic Technique II
Positioning I.
A high grade in the above four subjects was predictive of success in
the NYSL examination for the nine responding graduates of the Radiologic

'Technology department. It is suggested that a larger sample of Radiologic

Technology graduates be examined before any firm conclusions be drawn

from thesé results.
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210
' Table RC-1
 Graduates' scores on the New York
. State Licensing Examination
 Graduates 50-59 60-69 70-79  80-89 90-99
|
'Number 1 1 2 3 ]
Percent 12.5 12.5 25.0 37.5 12.5

Mean Score 75.875
Low Score 52
High Score 91
Median Score  79.50
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Table RC-2 211

sraduates' perception of the value of
specific courses as preparation for the
Radiographic Techniques section of N.Y.S.
Licensing Examination

Very Very Does not

Courses Useful Useful Useless Useless apply Rating
Radiologic Number 3 5 0 0 0 5
Technic 1

% 37.5 62.5 0.0 0.0 ~~ 0.0
Radiologic Number 5 4 0 0 0 3
Technic Lab I ,

% 55.6 44.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
Pocitioning I  Number 3 5 1 0 0 7

% 33.3 55.6 11.1 0.0 0.0
Gross Number 3 6 0 0 0 6
Anatomy 1

% 33.3 66.7 0.0 0.0 0.0
Radiologic Number 5 4 0 0 0 3
Technic 11

% 55.6 44.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
Radiologic Number 6 3 0 0 0 -1
Technic Lab II

% 66.7 33.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
Positioning II Number 5 4 0 0 0 3
. % 55.6 44.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
Clinical Number 4 5 0 0 0 4
Practice I

% 44.4 55.6 0.0 0.0 0.0
iGross Number 5 4 0 0 0 3
Anatomy II

% 55.6 43.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
Clinical Number 6 3 0 0 0 1
Practice II _

% 66.7 33.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
Medical/ Number 5 4 0 0 0 3
Surgical '
Diseases % 55.6 44.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
Positioning III Number 5 4 0, 0 0 3

% 55.6 48.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Very Very Does not
Courses Useful Useful Useless Useless apply Rating
Patient Number 1 8 0 0 0 8
Care
% 11.1 88.9 0.0 0.0 0.0
Radiologic Number 4 4 1 0 0 6
Technic III .
% 44.4 43.4 11.1 0.0 0.0
Clinical Number 5 3 0 0 0 2
Practice IlI
% 62.5 37.5 0.0 0.0 0.0
X-Ray Physics Number 2 6 1 0 0 8
% 22.2 66.7 11.1 0.0 0.0 N
~ Radiation Number 1 6 1 1 0 10
Therapy :
% 11.1 66.7 11.1. 11.1 0.0 \\
Dental Number 1 5 2 0 1 11
Radiography \
% 11.1 55.6 22.2 0.0 11.1
Special Number 1 6 2 0 0 9
Procedures
% 11.1 66.7 22.2 0.0 0.0
Clinical Number 5 4 0 0 0 3.
Practice IV
% 55.6 43.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
Clinical Number 5 4 0 0 0 3
Practice V
' % 55.6 44.4 0.0 0.0 0.0

(Table RC-2 continued)
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Table RC-3 ' 213
Graduates' perception of the value of
specific courses as preparation for the
Standard Positioning section of N.Y.S.
Licensing Examination
Very Very Does not
Courses Useful Useful Useless Useless apply Rating
Radiologic Number 2 6 0 0 1 6
Technic I
% 22.2 66.7 0.0 0.0 11.1
Radiologic Number 3 5 0 0 1 5
Technic Lab I
* % 33.3 55.6 0.0 0.0 ‘ 11.1
Positioning I  Number 6 3 0 0 0 2
% 66.7 33.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
Gross Number 6 3 0 0 0 2
Anatomy I
66.7 33.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
Radiologic Number 2 6 0 0 1 6
Technic II ,
% 22.2 66.7 0.0 0.0 11.1
Radiologic Number 3 5 0 0 1 5
Technic Lab II
% 33.3 55.6 0.0 0.0 11.1
‘Positioning II  Number 7 2 0 0 0 1
% 77.8 22.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
Clinical Number 6 3 0 0 0 2
Practice I
_ % 66.7 33.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
(
{Gross Number 6 3 0 0 0 2
Anatomy II _
% 66.7 33.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
Clinical Number 6 3 0 0 0 2
Practice II
) 66.7 33.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
Medical/ Number 3 4 1 0 1 6
Surgical :
Diseases % 33.3 44.4 1.1 0.0 11.1
Positioning III Number 6 3 0 0 0 2
% 66.7 33.3 0.0 0.0 - 0.0

241 (continued next page) :




214
(Table RC-3 continued)
Very Very Does not

Courses Useful Useful Useless Useless apply Rating
Patient Number 0 8 0 0 1 7
Care .

% 0.0 88.9 0.0 0.0 11.1
Radiologic Number 4 4 0 0 1 4 '
Technic 111 ]

% 44.4 44.4 0.0 0.0 11.1
Clinical Number 6 3 0 0 0 2
Practice III

% 66.7 33.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 ?
X-Ray Physics HNumber 1 5 2 0 1 8

% 11.1 55.6 22.2 0.0 11.1
Radiation Number 2 3 2 1 1 9
Therapy

% 22.2 33.3 22.2 11.1 11.1
Dental Number 0 7 1 0 1 - 8
Radiography ‘

% 0.0 77.8 11.1 0.0 11.1
Special Number 1 7 1 0 0 - 5
Procedures

% 11.1 77.8 11.1 0.0 0.0
Clinical Number 6 3 0 0 0 2
Practice IV

A 66.7 33.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
Clinical Number 6 3 0 0 0 2
Practice V

% 66.7 33.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Table RC-4

215
Graduates' perception of the value of
specific courses as preparation for the
Anatomy Physiology section of N.Y.S.
Licensing Examination
Very Very Does not

Courses Useful Useful Useless Useless apply Rating
Radiologic Number 2 5 1 0 1 9
Technic I

% 22.2 55.6 11.1 0.0 11.1
Radiologic Number 2 , 6 0 0 1 8
Technic Lab I

% 22.2 66.7 0.0 0.0 11.1 .
Positioning I  Number 5 4 0 0 0 3

% 55.6 44.4 0.0 0.0 . 0.0
Gross Number 6 3 0 0 0 2
Anatomy I

% 66.7 33.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
Radiologic Number 2 5 1 0 1 : 9
Technic I1I ;

% 22.2 55.6 11.1 0.0 11.1
Radiologic Number 3 5 0 0 1 7
Technic Lab II

% 33.3 55.6 0.0 0.0 11.1
Positioning II Number 7 2 0 0 0 1
. % 77.8 22.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
Clinical Number 6 3 0 0 0 2
Practice I

' % 66.7 33.3 0.0 - 0.0 0.0
Gross Number 5 4 0 0 0 3
Anatomy II
55.6 44 .4 0.0 - 0.0 0.0 -

Clinical . Number 6 3 0 0 0 2
Practice II ‘ .

% 66.7 33.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
Medical/ Number 4 5 0 0 0 4
Surgical
Diseases % 44.4 55.6 0.0 0.0 0.0
Positioning III Number 7 2 0 0 0 1

% 77.8 22.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
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(Table RC-4 continued)

216

244

Very Very Does not
Courses Useful Useful Useless Useless apply Rating
Patient Number 1 4 3 -0 1 10
. Care
% 11.1 44.4 33.3 u.0 11.1
Radiologic Number 5 3 0 0 1 5
Technic II1
% 55.6 33.3 0.0 0.0 11.1
Clinical Number 5 3 0 0 1 5
Practice II1
% 55.6 33.3 0.0 0.0 11.1
X-Ray Physics Humber 1 3 4 0 1 11
% 11.1 33.3 44 .4 0.0 11.1
Radiation Number 1 3 4 0 1 11
Therapy :
% 11.1 33.3 44.4 0.0 11.1
Dental Number 1 4 3 c 1 10
Radiography
% 11.1 44.3 33.3 0.0 11.1
Special Humber 4 4 0 0 1 6
Procedures v
% 44.4 44.4 0.0 0.0 11.1
Clinical Number 6 3 0 0 0 2
Practice IV
% 66.7 33.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
Clinical Number 6 3 0 0 0 2
Practice V
9 66.7 33.3 0.0 0.0 0.0




Table RC-5

217

O

245 (continued next page)

Graduates' perception of the value of
specific courses as preparation for the
X-Ray Physics section of N.Y.S.
Licensing Examination
Very Very Does not """""""
Courses Useful Useful Useless Useless apply Rating
Radiologic Number 4 4 1 0 0 2
Technic I
% 44.4 44.4 11.1 0.0 0.0
Radiologic Number 3 4 1 0 0 3
Technic Lab I
37.5 50.0 12.5 0.0 0.0
Positioning I  Number 1 2 4 0 1 9
% 12.5 25.0 50.0 0.0 12.5
Gross Number 1 3 3 0 1 8
Anatomy I
12.5 37.5 37.5 0.0 12.5
Radiologic Number 3 4 2 0 0 4
Technic Il
% 33.3 44.4 22.2 0.0 , 0.0
Radiologic Number 3 3 2 0 L 4
Technic Lab Il
37.5 37.5 25.0 0.0 0.0
Positioning II Number 1 3 3 0 1 8
' % 12.5 37.5 37.5 0.0 12.5
Clinical Number 2 3 2 0 1 6
Practice I
) % 25.0 37.5 25.0 0.0 12.5
jGross Number 0 5 2 0 1 8
Anatomy Il
% 0.0 62.5 25.0 0.0 12.5
Clinical Number 2 3 2 0 1 6
Practice Il
% 25.0 37.5 25.0 0.0 12.5
Medical/ Number 1 4 2 0 1 7
. Surgical
Diseases % 12.5 50.0 25.0 0.0 12.5
Positioning III Number 2 2 3 0 1 7
% 25.0 25.0 37.5 0.0 .5




218
(Table RC-5 continued)
, Very - Very Does not
Courses Useful Useful Useless Useless apply Rating
Patient . ... Number 0 4 3 0 1 9
Care : o .
% 0.0 50.0 37.5 0.0 12.5
{
Radiologic Number 5 2 2 0 ) 0 2 |
Technic II1 !
% 55.6 22.2 22.2 0.0 0.0
Clinical Number 1 4 2 0 1 7
Practice III
12.5 50.0 25.0 0.0 12.5 ?
X-Ray Physics Number 5 3 0 0 0 1
% 62.5 37.5 0.0 0.0 0.0
Radiation Number 3 3 2 1 0 5
Therapy
% 33.3 33.3 22.2 11.1 0.0
Dental . Number 0 2 4 1 1 10
Radiography
% 0.0 25.0 50.0 12.5 12.5
| |
~ Special Number 1 4 2 0 1 7
} Procedures
| % 12.5 50.0 25.0 - 0.0 12.5
Clinical Number 2 3 1 1 - 1 7
Practice IV
% 25.0 37.5 12.5 12.5 12.5
Clinical Number 2 3 1 1 1 7
Practice V
% 25.0 37.5 12.5 12.5 12.5
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Table RC-6

219
Graduaies' perception of the value of
specific courses as preparation for the
Radiation Therapy section of N.Y.S.
Licensing Examination
Very Very Does not
Courses Useful Useful Useless Useless apply Rating
Radiologic Number 2 4 1 0 1 3
Technic I |
% 25.0 50.0 12.5 0.0 12.5
Radiologic Number 2 3 2 0 1 4
Technic Lab I
% 25.0 37.5 25.0 0.0 12.5
Positioning I  Number 3 2 2 0 1 3
% 37.5 25.0 25.0 0.0 12.5
Gross Number 2 4 1 0 1 3
Anatomy I
% 25.0 50.0 12.5 0.0 12.5
Radiologic Number 2 4 2 0 1 4
Technic Il
9% 22.2 443.4 22.2 0.0 11.1
Radiologic Number 0 ' 3 3 0 1 6
Technic Lab II v
% 0.0 42.9 42.9 0.0 14.3
Positioning Il Number 2 3 2 0 1 4
. % 25.0 37.5 25.0 0.0 12.5
Clinical ' Number 2 4 1 0 1 3
Practice I .
% 25.0 50.0 12.5 0.0 12.5
4 %
;Gross Number 2 4 1 0 1 3
Anatomy II
% 25.0 50.0 12.5 0.0 12.5
Clinical Number 2 4 1 0 1 3
Practice II
% 25.0 50.0 12.5 0.0 12.5
Medical/ Number 1 4 2 0 1 5
Surgical
Diseases % 12.5 50.0 25.0 0.0 12.5
Positioning III Number 2 3 2 0. 1 4
% 25.0 37.5 25.0 0.0 12.5
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(Table RC-6 continued)

220

Very Very Does not

Courses Useful Useful Useless Useless apply Rating
Patient Number 2 3 2 0 1 4
Care .

4 25.0 37.5 25.0 0.0 12.5
Radiologic Number 2 3 3 0 1 5
Technic 111

% 22.2 33.3 33.3 0.0 11.1
Clinical Number 2 4 1 0 1 3
Practice II1I

% 25.0 50.0 12.5 0.0 12.5
X-Ray Physics Humber 4 3 2 0 0 1

9 44.4 33.3 22.2 0.0 0.0
Radiation Number 5 2 1 0 1 2
Therapy .

% 55.6 22.2 11.1 0.0 11.1
Dental Number 0 2 4 1 1 7
Radiography

9 0.0 25.0 50.0 12.5 12.5

| Special Number 0 5 2 0 1 6

Procedures

9 0.0 62.5 25.0 0.0 12.5
Clinical Number 2 4 0 1 1 4
Practice IV )

% 25.0 50.0 0.0 12.5 12.5
Clinical Number 2 4 0 1 1 4
Practice V

9 25.0 50.0 * 0.0 12.5 12.5
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Table RC-7 : 221

Graduates' perception of the value of
specific courses as preparation for the
Special Procedures section of N.Y.S.
Licensing Examination

Very Very Does not

Courses Useful Useful Useless Useless apply Rating
Radioilogic Number 1 3 2 0 2 7
Technic I \ '

% 12.5 37.5 25.0 0.0 25.0
Radiologic Number 1 4 1 0 2 6
Technic Lab I

% 12.5 50.0 12.5 0.0 25.0
Positioning I  Number 3 4 0 ] 1 3

% 37.5 50.0 0.0 0.0 12.5
Gross Number 4 3 0 0 1 2
Anatomy I

% 50.0 37.5 0.0 0.0 12.5
Radiologic Number 1 5 0 0 2 5
Technic I1

% 12.5 62.5 0.0 0.0 25.0
Radiologic Number 1 5 0 0 2 5
Technic Lab II

% 12.5 62.5 0.0 0.0 25.0
Positioning I1 Number 3 4 0 0 1 3
. % 37.5 50.0 0.0 0.0 12.5
Clinical Number 4 2 0 1 " 1 4
Practice 1 _

% 50.0 25.0 0.0 12.5 12.5
iGross Number 4 3 0 0o 1 2
Anatomy II

4 50.0 37.5 0.0 0.0 12.5
Clinical Number 4 3 0 0 1 2
Practice II .

% 50.0 37.5 0.0 0.0 12.5
Medical/ Number 4 2 1 0 1 3
Surgical
Diseases % 50.0 25.0 12.5 0.0 12.5
Positioning 111 Number 4 -3 0 (] 1 2

% 50.0 37.5 0.0 0.0 12.5
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(Table -RC-7 continued)
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Very Very Does not

Courses Useful Useful Useless Useless apply Rating
Patient Number 1 4 1 0 2 6
Care .

% . 12.5 50.0 12.5 0.0 25.0
Radiologic Number 2 3 1 0 2 5
Technic III

A 25.0 37.5 12.5 0.0 25.0

. Clinical Number 4 3. 1 0 1 2

Practice III

A 44.4 33.3 11.1 0.0 11.1
X-Ray Physics HNumber 1 4 1 0 2 6

A 12.5 50.0 12.5 0.0 25.0
Radiation Number 0 2 3 0 3 9
Therapy

A 0.0 25.0 37.5 0.0 37.5
Dental Number 0 2 3 1 2 8
Radiography

% 0.0 25.0 37.5 12.5 25.0
Special Number 6 1 0 0 0 1
Procedures

% 85.7 14.3 0.0 0.0 ‘0.0
Clinical Number 4 3 0 0 1 2
Practice IV

% 50.0 37.5 0.0 0.0 12.5
Clinical Number 4 3 0 0 1 2
Practice V

% 50.0 37.5 0.0 0.0 12.5

P




Table RC-8

Graduates' perception of the value of
specific courses as preparation for the
General Physics section of N.Y.S.
Licensing Examination

223

Very Very Does not

Courses Useful Useful Useless Useless apply Rating
Radiologic Number 3 4 2 0 0 2
Technic 1

3 33.3 44.4 22.2 0.0 0.0
Radiologic Number 2 q 2 0 1 4
Technic Lab I

% 22.2 44.4 22.2 0.0 11.1
Positioning I  Number 0 4 3 0 2 7

% 0.0 44.4 33.3 0.0 22.2
Gross Number 0 3 4 0 2 8
Anatomy I

9 0.0 33.3 43.4 0.0 22.2
Radiologic Number 2 5 i 0 1 3
Technic 11

% 22.2 55.6 11.1 0.0 11.1
Radiologic Number 2 4 2 0 1 4
Technic Lab II

% 22.2 44.4 22.2 0.0 11.1
Positioning II Number 0 3 4 0 2 8
' g 0.0 33.3 44.4 0.0 22.2
Clinical Number 1 3 3 0 2 6
Practice I .
, % 11.1 33.3 33.3 0.0 22.2
]
Gross . Number 0 3 4 0 2 8
Anatomy. I1

% 0.0 33.3 44.4 0.0 22.2
Clinical Number 1 4 2 0 2 5
Practice II v

% 11.1 44.4 22.2 0.0 22.2
Medical/ Number 0 3 4 0 2 8
Surgical v
Diseases % 0.0 33.3 443.4 0.0 - 22.2
Positioning III Number 0 2 5 0 2 9

) 0.0 22.2 ° 55.6 0.0 22.2

O
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224
(Table RC-8 continued)
Very ’ Very Does not

Courses Useful Usefu) Useless Useless apply Rating
Patient Number 0 3 4 0 2 8
Care

% 0.0 33.3 44.4 0.0 22.2 _
Radiologic Number 1 0 7 0 1 4 ‘
Technic III '

% 11.1 0.0 77.8 0.0 11.1
Clinical Number 0 4 3 0 2 7
Practice III

% 0.0 44.4 33.3 0.0 22.2 :
X-Ray Physics Number 3 6 0 0 0 1

% 33.3 66.7 0.0 0.0 0.0
Radiation Number 2 4 2 1] 1 4
Therapy

% 22.2 44.4 22.2 0.0 11.1
Dental Number - 0 ‘ 1 5 1 2 10
Radiography

% 0.0 11.1 55.6 11.1 22.2
Special Number 0 3 4 0 2 8
Procedures

% 0.0 33.3 44.4 0.0 22.2
Clinical Number 1 4 2 0 2 5
Practice IV

% 11.1 44.4 22.2 0.0 22.2
Clinical Number 1 4 2 0 2 5
Practice V

% 11.1 44 .4 22.2 0.0 22.2




Table RC-9

225
Graduates' perception of the value of
specific courses as preparation for the
Therapy section of N.Y.S. Licensing
Examination
Very Very Does not

Courses Useful Useful Useless Useless apply Rating
Radiologic Number 1 4 1 ‘ 1 1 8
Technic 1

% 12.5 50.0 12.5 12.5 12.5
Radiologic Number 1 4 S | 1 1 8
Technic Lab I

% 12.5 50.0 12.5 12.5 12.5
Positioning I  Number 2 2 2 1 1 8

% 25.0 25.0 25.0 12.5 12.5
Gross Number 2 5 1 0 _ 0 2
Anatomy I

% 25.C 62.5 12.5 0.0 0.0
Radiologic Number 1 4 o 1 1 8
Technic I1

% 12.5 50.0 12.5 12.5 12.5
Radiologic Number 1 4 1 1 1 8
Technic Lab II

% 12.5 50.0 12.5 12.5 12.5
Positiocning II Number 2 2 2 1 1 8

% 25.0 25.0 25.0 12.5 12.5
Clinical Number 3 1 , 1 1 2 9
Practice 1 ‘
] _ % 37.5 12.5 : 12.5 12.5 25.0
1Gross Number 2 5 1 0 0 2
Anatomy II .

| % 25.0. 62.5 12.5 0.0 0.0

Clinical Number 3 2 1 0 2 7
Practice II :

% 37.5 25.0 12.5 0.0 25.0
Medical/ Number 2 5 1 0 0 2
Surgical .
Diseases % 25.0 62.5 12.5 0.0 0.0
Positioning I11 Number 2 2 2 1 1 8
Q % 25.0 25.0 o 25.0 12.5 12.5 |
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(Table RC-9 continued)
Very Very Does not

Courses Useful Useful Useless Useless apply Rating
Patient Number 2 4 S | 1 1 4
Care

% 22.2 44.4 11.1 11.1 11.1
Radiologic Number 2 2 2 1 1 8 !
Technic 111 '

% 25.0 25.0 25.0 12.5 12.5
Clinical Number 3 2 1 1 ) 1 6
Practice I1I

% 37.5 25.0 12.5 12.5 12.5 f
X-Ray Physics Number 3 3 1 0 1 3

% 37.5 37.5 12.5 0.0 12.5
Radiation Number 4 3 0 0 1 1
Therapy

% 50.0 37.5 0.0 0.0 12.5
Dental Number 0 1 4 1 2 11
Radiography

% 0.0 12.5 50.0 12.5 25.0
Special Number 0 4 2 0 2 10
Procedures X

% 0.0 50.0 25.0 0.0 25.0
Clinical Number 3 2 1 1 1 5
Practice 1V

% 37.5 25.0 12.5 12.5 12.5
Clinical Number 3 3 0 1 1 4
Practice V .

% 37.5 37.5 0.0 ~12.5 12.5




Table RC-10

. 227
Graduates' percepticn of the value of .
specific courses as preparation for
actual employment conditions

Very Very Does not

_Courses Useful Useful Useless Useless apply Rating
Radiologic Number 1 6 1 0 0 9
Technic I :

% 12.5 75.0 12.5 0.0 0.0
Radiologic Number 1 6 1 0 0 9
Technic Lab I

% 12.5 75.0 12.5 0.0 0.0
Positioning I  Number 4 3 1 0 0 6

% 50.0 37.5 12.5 0.0 0.0
Gross Number 5 3 0 0 0 3
Anatomy I

% 62.5 37.5 0.0 0.0 0.0
Radiologic Number 1 7 0 0 0 8
Technic II

% - 12.5 87.5 0.0 0.0 0.0
Radiologic Number 1 7 0 0 0o 8
-Technic Lab II

% 12.5 87.5 0.0 0.0 0.0
Positioning II Number 6 3 0 0 0 2

‘ 9 66.7 33.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
Clinical Number 6 3 -0 0 0 2
Practice I

% 66.7 33.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
;Gross Number 5 3 0 0 0 3
Anatomy II ‘

3 62.5 37.5 0.0 0.0 0.0
Clinical Number 6 3 0 0o 0 2
Practice II

9 66.7 33.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
Medical/ Number 4 4 0 0 0 4
Surgical . .
Diseases % 50.0 - 50.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Positioning III Number 6 2 0 0 0 1

9 % 75.0 25.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 255




(Table RC-10 continued)

228

Very Very Does not

Courses Useful Useful Useless Useless apply Rating
Patient Number 3 5 0 0 0 )
Care

% 37.5 62.5 0.0 0.0 0.0
Radiologic Number 2 6 0 0 0 7
Technic I11

% 25.0 75.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Clinical Number 4 5 0 0 0 5
Practice IIl

% 44 4 55.6 0.0 0.0 0.0
X-Ray Physics HNumber 6 2 0 0 0 10

% 75.0 25.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Radiation Number 0 2 4 2 0 12
Therapy

% 0.0 25.0 50.0 25.0 0.0
Dental Number 0 3 3 2 0 11
Radiography _

% 0.0 37.5 37.5 25.0 0.0
Special Number 0 7 0 0 0 9
Procedures

% 0.0 . 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Clinical Number ) 3 0 0 0 2
Practice 1V

9 66.7 33.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
Climical Number 6 3 0 0 0 2
Practice V

9 66.7 33.3 - 0.0 0.0 0.0
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 Table RC-11
. 229
Graduates' grades for selected
Career Learning courses
Mean Grade
Course A B C D Other Standard Deviation
Radiographic  Number 1 4 1 2 1 2.500
Technique I _

‘ % 11.1 443 .4 11.1 22.2 11.1 1.069
Radiographic  Number 0 3 0 0 6 3.000 °
Technique
Lab I % 0.0 33.3 0.0 0.0 66.7 0.000
Positioning  Number 2 4 2 0 1 3.000
I

% 22.2 44.4 22.2 0.0 11.1 0.756
Gross Number 1 1 5 1 1 2.250
Anatomy I

% 11.1 11.1 55.6 11.1 11.1 0.886
Radiologic Number 0 7 1 0 1 2.875
Technique 11

% 0.0 77.8 11.1 0.0 11.1 0.354
Positioning Number 4 1 3 0 1 3.125
II

% 44 .4 11.1 33.3 0.0 11.1 0.991
Gross Number 3 2 2 1 1 2.875
Anatomy II . .

% 33.3 22.2 22.2 11.1 11.1 1.126

Clinical Number 6 1 1 0 1 3.625
Practice 11

% 66.7 11.1 11.1 0.0 11.1 0.744
Radiographic  Number 3 5 0 0 1 3.375 N
Technique III

% 33.3 55.6 0.0 0.0 11.1 0.518
Clinical Number 1 4 1 0 3 3.000
Practices III

% 11.1 44.4 11.1 0.0 33.3 0.632
X-Ray Number 0 1 5 2 1 -~ 1.875
Physics )

% 0.0 11.1 55.6 22.1 11.1 0.641
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(Table RC-11 continued)

Mean Grade

Course ,
: A B C D Other Standard Deviation
Radiation  Number 0 3 3 2 1 2.125
Therapy .

0.0 33.3 33.3 22.2 11.1 . 0.835
Clinical Number 1 0 1 0 7 3.500
Practice IV

% 11.1 0.0 11.1 0.0 77.8 0.707

English Number 0 2 5 1 1 2.125
Composition ;

0.0 22.2 55.6 11.1 11.1 0.641
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Table RC-12 | 231

Graduates' perception of course component
as best preparation for each section of
New York State Licensing Examination

Section Labs Material Assignments Exams Seminars Lectures Discussion
Radiographic Number 4 2 0 0 1 0 1
Techniques ‘
% 50.0 25.0 0.0 0.0 12.5 0.0 12.5
Standard Number 4 0 0 1 1 1 2
Positioning
% 44.4 0.0 0.0 11.1 11.1 11.1 22.2
Anatomy/ Number 2 2 2 0 1 0 2
Physiology
% 22,2 22.2 22.2 0.0 11.1 0.0 22.2
X-Ray Number 1 2 1 1 1 1 2
' Physics '
! % 11.1 22.2 11.1 11.1 11.1 11.1 22.2
" Radiation  Number. O 3 2 0 0 2 1
i Therapy :
: 0.0 37.5 25.0 0.0 0.0 25.0 12.5
i
P : )
i Special Number 1 3 1 0 0 2 1
Procedures
| 9 12.5 37.5 12.5 0.0 0.0 25.0 12.5
*  General Number 1 3 1 1 0 2 0
- Physics '
% i2.5 37.5 12.5 12.5 0.0 25.0 0.0
Therapy Number 1 2 0 1 1 2 0
% 14.3 28.6 0.0 14.3 14.3 28.6 0.0
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'Table RC-13

~ Graduates' perception of Career Learning
instructors' help as preparation for each
section of the New York State Licensing

Examination
Section Excellent Good Good Fair Poor
Radiographic Number 1 5 3 0 0 '
Techniques - '
11.1 55.6 33.3 0.0 0.0

Standard Number 4 1 4 0 0
Positioning 3

% 44.4 11.1 44 .4 0.0 0.0
Anatomy/ Number 6 1. 1 1 0
Physiology

9 66.7 11.1 11.1 11.1 0.0
X-Ray Number 3 1 3 1 1
Physics

% 33.3 11.1 33.3 11.1 11.1
Radiation Number 1 2 3 2 1
Therapy

9 11.1 22.2 33.3 22.2 11.1
Special Number 1 1 3 | 2 2
Procedures

9 11.1 11.1 33.3 22.2 22.2
General Number 0 3 2 2 2
Physics

9 0.0 33.3 22.2 22.2 22.2
Therapy Number 0 2 5 2 0

g 0.0 22.2 55.6 22.2 0.0




Table RC-14

Graduates' perception of teaching strategy
as best preparation for each section of New

York State Licensing Examination

233

Subject Method of
matter presentagion Response Teachers' Individual Teaching

Section Stressed  of material to questions comments assistance aids
Radiographic Number 5 1 1 1 0 0
Techniques

echniqu 5.6 1.1 11.1 11.1 0.0 0.0
Standard Number 4 1 0 0 2 2
Positioni

ositiomng 44.4 11.1 0.0 0.0 22.2 22.2
Anatomy/ Number 3 4 1 1 0 0
Physiology 33.3 44.4 11.1 11.1 0.0 0.0
X-qu Number 4_ 1 ‘ 0 2 1 0
Physics q 50.0 12.5 0.0 25.0 12.5 0.0
Radiation  Number 1 2 2 3 o 0
Therapy 12.5 25.0 25.0« 37.5 0.0 0.0
Special Number 2 2 2 1 1 0
Procedures 25.5 25.5 25.5 12.5 12.5 0.0
Genera] Number 1 4 0 3 0 0
Physics y 12.5 50.0 0.0 37.5 0.0 0.0 .
Therapy Number 1 3 0 3 1 0

" 12.5 37.5 0.0 37.5 12.5 0.0
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Table RC-15 .
|

Graduates' perception of their N.Y.C.C.C.
curriculum as preparation for New York
State Licensing Examination

|
|
|
|
|

|

| Very

Graduates Excellent Good Good Fair Poor
‘Number , 1 4 3 1 0
Percent 11.1 44 .4 33.3 11.1 0.0
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Table RC-16

Graduates' perception of N.Y.C.C.C.
as preparation for each section of New
York State Licensing Examination

. - Very
Section Excellent Good Adequate Poor - Poor
Radiographic Number 1 5 3 0 .0
Techniques
11.1 55.6 33.3 0.0 0.0
Standard Number 3 3 3 : 0 ‘ 0
Positioning
. % 33.3 33.3 33.3 0.0 : 0.0
Anatomy/ Number 5 2 1 1 0
Physiology :
% 55.6 22.2 11.1 11.1 0.0
X-Ray Number 1 2 5 ' 0 S |
Physics :
% 11.1 22.2 55.6 0.0 11.1
Radiation Number 0 3 4 1 1
Therapy
% 0.0 33.3 44 .4 11.1 11.1
Special Number 0 3 2 2 2 .
Procedures
9 0.0 33.3 22,2 22.2 22.2
General . Number 0 3 4 2 0
Physics
9 0.0 33.3 44.4 22.2 0.0
Therapy Number 0 2 3 2 2
% 0.0 22.2 33.3 22.2 22.2
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Faculty Analysis Section
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One component of the evaluation of the Allied Health Learning vaision
of New York City Community College is an analysis of the faculty, its
perceptions, and its instructional methods and techniques. This section
of the report of the evaluation considers these factors. The section
is divided into three main subsections: |

I. The Faculty

1I. Faculty Perceptions

I11. Instructional Methods and Techniques.

Subsection I provides an analysis of the faculty by department, position,
rank, tenure, length of service and prior teaching experience. Number

of respondents and percentages are provided where applicable.

Subsection 11 analyzes faculty perceptions of their department and
their students prior to open admissions and currently as well as their
perceptions of certification/licensure examination importance, impact
of student evaluations on instructional practices, graduates, and

examination cheating.
Subsection III1 is an analysis of current teaching Toads for various

instructional activities and extent of use of selected instructional

techniques.
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I. The Faculty

Ninety-three faculfy members responded to the questionnaire circulated )
to obtain data on which this study is based. Faculty were divided by

department as shown in Table F-1.

To fukther determine the composition of faculty respondents, faculty
were subdivided by Position, Rank, Tenure, Length of Service, and Prior
Teaching Experience. The results of this subdivision are shown in
Tables F-2 through F-6. It can be seen from Table F-2 that only four
adjunct faculty responded to the questiohnaire. Analysis by position,
therefore, will not be attempted. Table F-3 shows a normal distribution
of faculty by rank; Table F-4 shows an even distribution of faculty by

tenure.

Table F-5 showing length of service at N.Y.C.C.C. by department also

provides the data to determine that mean length of service is 8.69 years

with a standard deviation of 7.5 years. Median length of service is
6.67 years, while maximum is 28 years. Table F-6 provides the data
to determine that mean prior teaching experience is 4.95 years with a
standard deviation of 6.49 years. Median prior teaching experience is

3.08 years, and maximum is 39 years.
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II.

Faculty Perceptions

One of the primary purposes of this inquiry was to examine faculty
perceptions of their department, their students, the relative importance
of licensure/certification (if applicable), and the effects of student

evaluation on selected areas of instruction. Faculty were also asked
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their perceptions of certain factors both before and after open admission.

Faculty perceptions have been tabulated and are presented below.

Faculty perceptions of the academic quality of their department, by
department, are shown in Tables F-7 and F-8. It can be seen from these
two tables that with the exception of the Dental Laboratory and Nursing
departments, faculty perceive the academic quality of their departments
as having increased since the advent of open admissions. Considering
the division as a whole, and eliminating "No Response" category, the
percentage of the division responding "Very High" and "High" was 60.2%
for perception of academic quality prior to open admissions and 60.0%
currently. When analyzed by rank, faculty perception of their depart-

ments was evenly dispersed across rank by category.

Tables F-9 through F-11 outline faculty perceptions of academic quality
of students prior to open admissions and currently. It is immediately
apparcn; from these tables that there is considerable difference in the
perceivéd academic quality of students by faculty when grouped by
department.- Prior to open admissions 0.0 percent of Chemica] Technology

faculty perceived their students as "Very High" or "High" and 83.3%
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perceived their students as "Average". During this same period 58.4%

of Dental Hygiene faculty perceived their students as "Very High" or
"High" and 40% of Nursing faculty perceived their students as "Very High"
or "High". In this same period only 8.6% 6f faculty of the Division
perceived their students' academic quality as "Low" and none perceived

their students as "Very Low."

There is virtually no change in faculty perceptions of academic quality

of students between the period prior to open admissions and the present,
both by department subdivision and the division as a whole. Forty-seven
percent of division faculty perceived their students to be of "Average"
academic quality prior to open admissions and 46.2% currently. There

is, however, a significant difference in perceptions of current regular
students and open admi sions students. Tables F-9 and F-10 show that
division faculty perceive the percentage of current regular students

rated "Low" and "Very Low" in academic quality to be 15.1%; the percen-
tage of current open admissions students perceived in the same categories
is'56.0%. Only 25.8% of open admissions students are perceived as
"Average" or "High," while 66.4% of current regular students are perceived
as being in these quality categories. Most departments follow the division
percentages with the exception of Opthalmic Dispensing and Radiologic
Technology. The percentage of Opthalmic Dispensing faculty to perceive
the academic quality of their students to be "Average" or "High" is

71.4%. The percentage of Radiologic Technology faculty to respond to

the same categories is 0.0%.
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To determine faculty perceptions of students completing their program

and graduates of the Allied Health Division, faculty were asked to respond
to questions soliciting this information. Their responses, by department,
are tabulated in Tables F-12 and F-13. It can be seen that almost all
faculty of4Chemical Technology, Dental Hygien~, Dental Laboratory and
Medical Laboratory perceive less than 26% of their advanced students to

be without adequate preparation, but only 33.3% of the Nursing faculty,
57.2% of the Opthalmic Dispensing Faculty and 60% of the Radiologic
Technology faculty perceive the same percentage of unpreparedness to

be true. Fifty-eight percent of the Nursing faculty perceive the
unprepared percentage of their students to be between 26% and 100%.

Similar results can be seen in Table F-13 which indicates 91.7% of
Chemical Technology faculty and 100.0% of Dental Hygiene and Medical
'Laboratory faculty perceive their graduates to possess necessary know-
ledge and skill for satisfactory job performance while only 66.7% of

Nursing faculty perceive this to be true.

Faculty perceptions of the importance of passing the certification/

licensure examination are shown in Table F-14. For those departments

whose students must pass a certification/licensing examinatfon prior to
obtaining employment in their discipline there is unanimity in the
perception that passing the examination is "Extremely" or "Very" important.
When queried as to the importance of passing or obtaining a high score

in the examination, 81.0% of those respondents from departments whose
students must take certification/1icensing examinations indicated that

"Passing" was most important; only 19.0% perceiyed "Obtaining a*High

o 269




242

Score" to be most important. .

The number and percentage of faculty by department, perceiving ary effect
of student evaluation on selected instructional components is shown in
Table F-15. It can be seen that faculty of Chemical Technology and

Dental Laboratory perceive almost no influence of student evaluation while
other departments perceive increasing influence in varying degrees.
Overall, the division appears to perceive the maximum influence affecting
lectures and laboratories; the least affecting seminars and grading. When
subdivided by condition of tenure, a statistically significant difference
appears between non-tenured and tenured faculty in their perception of
effect of student evaluation on lectures, laboratories, and testing. These

results are displayed in Table F-16.

The occurrence of cheating on examinations as perceived by faculty is
shown in Table F-17. It is apparent that most of the division faculty,
92.5%, perceive cheating occurs “"Rarely" or "Sometimes." There is very

little discrepancy by department from the overall division perceptions.

Faculty were asked to provide their comments and opinions of weaknesses

in the Allied Health program, the manner in which students can be better
served by their department, and perceptions of open admissions students.
Many comments in the first two categories overlapped and will be grouped
for synthesis:

Unprepared students are being admitted

Laboratory classes are too large
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Program should be brought up to industry currency
More equipment needed

Laboratory/clinic hours inappropriate
Insufficient clinical experience for students

Department standards should be raised.

The above comments were repeated many times in various ways as were those
related to open admissions students:

Inability to read

Extremely poor academic background

Lack of basic skills.
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III. Instructional Methods and Techniques

An analysis of the relative ambunt of time spent in various instructional
functions teaching general course related materials, as opposed to
teaching specifically for the certification/licensure examination, was
made. The results, by teaching function, cross tabulated by department,
are shown in Tables F-18 through F-29. The results of this analysis
indicate that a significant number of faculty do not utilize seminars or
individualized instruction at any time, nor laboratory or evaluation

techniques when teaching specifically toward the certification/licensure

examinations. The faculty was further subdivided by rank and tenure to
determfne whether any significant differences in time spent in various
instructional functions were related to these variables. When subdivided
by tenure, no differences were found. The results of the subdivision by
rank are shown in Tables F-30 thEnghﬁF-41. It can be seen in these tables
that faculty with the rank of Professor do not use seminars for any
instructional function, whereas other faculty make some use of this
instructional technique. It can also be seen that considerable portion

of the faculty indicate they spend no time on evaluation and tesfiﬁg

for any instructional function.

The extensiveness of use of several other instructional techniques was
investigated including:
Pass/Fail examinations

Curve grading

Behavioral Objectives




Individualized instruction

Audio/visual media
The results of this investigation divided by department are shown in
Tables F-42 through F-46. From these tables it can be seen that there
is a wide disparity in the use of all the instructional techniques listéd,
except individualized instruction, by department. Pass/fail examinations
are never used by Chemical Technology and Radiologic Technology depart-
ments but are used in varying degrees by up to 50% of other departments.
Curve grading is never used by Radiologic Technology but is used in varying
degrees by up to 100% of oth2r departments. Behavioral objectives are
used "Always" or "Usually" vy 100% of the Nursing department and 91% of
the Dental Hygiene department but in decreasing amounts to 24% of the
Chemical Technology department. Audid/visual media are used "Always" or
"Usually" by 80% of the Radiologic Technology department and in deéreasing
amounts to 0.0% for the Opthalmic Dispensing department for the same
category responses. This should not suggest that the Opthalmic Dispensing
department does not utilize audio/visual media -; 71% of the department
indicate they use audio/visual media "Sometimes" -- the prior figures

pertain only to the "Always" and "Usually" responses.

To further investigate the patterns of use of the selected instructional
techniques the facu]tj responses were divided by rank. The results are
presented in Tables F;47 through F-51. These tables show that the use
of the specified instructional techniques is relatively evenly dispersed
across rank by response category. There are no sfgn1???ant exceptions

to the response patterns.
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Table F-1

Faculty Respondents
by Department

Chemical Dental Dental Medical Opthalmic Radiologic
Department Technology Hygiene Lab Lab Nursing Dispensing Technology Total

Number of
respondents 12 12 6 20 31 7 5 93

Percentage of : -
respondents 12.9 12.9 6.5 21.5 33.3 7.5 5.4 100.0
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~ Table F-2

Faculty Position
- by Department

Chemical . Dental Dental Medical - Opthalmic Radiologic
Department Technology Hygiene Lab Lab Nursing Dispensing Technology Total
Position:
Full time Number of
respondents 12 11 6 20 31 5 4 89

Percent. of
respondents 12.9 11.8 6.5 21.5 33.3 5.4 4.3 95.7

Adjunct  Number of
respondents 0 1 0 0 0 2 1 4

Percent. of
respondents 0.0 1.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.2 1.1 4.3

| ‘ | - “ 275




Table F-3

Faculty Rank by Department
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o <& & ©® Y e o "y
O 0 Q3 o3 gn. -3 " s N [
Department 332 ? e S8 S o B8 5o &
o0 3 - D - » o S 3 e O =
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8" 3 S 55 82
< < < - <0
Rank:
Professor Number of
respondents 5 3 1 2 ; 1 0 13
% of . *
respondents 41.7 25.0 16.7 10.0 3.2 14.3 0.0 14.0
Assoc. Number of :
Professor respondents 3 4 2 3 3 1 1 17
% of )
respondents 25.0 33.3 33.3 15.0 9.7 14.3 20.0 18.3
Assist. Number of
Professor respondents 4 2 1 7 14 2 2 32
% of - ‘
respondents 33.3 16.7 16.7 35.0 45.2 28.6 40.0 34.4
Lecturer Number of )
respondents 0 1 0 2 9 2 2 16
% of ‘
respondents 0.0 8.3 0.0 10.0 29.0 28.6 40.0 17.2
Instructor Number of
- respondents 0 2 2 6 4 1 0 15
% of ' : :
respondents 0.0 16.7 33.3 30.0 12.9 14.3 0.0 16.2

 *Percentage of total




Table F-4

Faculty Tenure by Department
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o E® D Ei 3 24 oa o .
s§ <z &gz &2 i g3 3= g
= [1 3] ~ -5 0O ds [ 3 30 -t
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Department 5% ® S s~ @ =3 o8
e < < a° ea
Tenured Number of
respondents 12 7 3 7 12 3 1 45
% of ‘
dept. 100.0 58.3 50.0 35.0 38.7 42.9 20.0 . 48.4
Non- Number of
tenured respondents 0 5 3 13 19 4 4 48
% of
dept. 0.0 41.7 50.0 65.0 61.3 57.1 80.0 51.6

*Percentage of total




Table F-5

Faculty Length of
Service by Department
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o0 b~ ] Q) = o o 3 el Q ==
Department S ™ o o — @ w3 >3
= < < a° es
Length of Service:
1 year Number of
respondents O 1 1 5 1 0 1 9
% of "
respondents 0.0 8.3 16.7 25.0 3.2 0.0 20.0 9.7
2 years Number of
respondents 0 0 0 5 1 0 1 7
% of
respondents 0.0 0.0 0.0 25.0 3.2 0.0 20.0 7.5
3-5 Number of
years respondents 0 2 1 3 13 2 -2 23
% of
respondents 0.0 16.7 16.7 15.0 41.9 28.6 40.0 24.7
6-10  Number of
years respondents 5 5 1 5 11 -5 1 33
% of |
respondents 41.7 41.7 16.7 25.0 35.5 71.4 20.0 35.5
11-20  Number of
years respondents 7 4 3 2 5 0 0 21
% of
respondents 58.3 33.3 50.0 10.0 16.1 0.0 0.0 22.6
. -

|
|
|
%

Percentage of total
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Table F-6

Faculty Prior Teaching
Experience by Department

™ > <o oo 93 = =3 ® B o
g 43 g3 g2 4 g3 g2 &
D wde 0 o -~ - O de [ -1 3 0O s
Department .9 2~ B oo, 3 23 %3
| 8" 3 E 38 8<
< < < a <o
~ Prior Teaching Experience:
None Number of , .
respondents: 1 5 2 3 6 6 1 24
% of dept. 8.3 417 33.3 15.0  19.4 8.7 20.0 25.8*
1 year Number of
respondents 2 0 0 3 2 0 1 8
% of dept. 16.7 0.0 0.0 15.0 6.5 0.0 20.0 8.6
2 years Number of _
respondents 2 3 1 3 2 0 0 11
% of dept. 16.7 25.0 16.7 15.0 .-6.5 . 0.0 0.0 11.8
3-5 years Number of
respondents 2 3 3 1 9 1 0 19
% of dept. 16.7 25.0 50.0 5.0 29.0 14.3 0.0 20.4
6-10 years Number of
respondants 4 1 0 4 9 0 1 19
% of dept. 33.3 8.3 0.0 - 20.0 29.0 0.0 20.0 20.4
11-18 years  Number of
respondents 1 0 0 4 2 0 0 7
% of dept. 8.3 0. 0.0 20.0 6.5 0.0 0.0 . 7.5
Over 19 years Number of
respondents 0 0 0 2 1 0 2 5
% of dept. 0.0 0.0 0.0 10.0 3.2 0.0 40.0 5.4

efcentage of total 279 | %




Table F-7

Faculty Perceptions of the academic quality of
their department prior to open admissions by
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department
-Perception ry <§ 5§ LF s 28 F? Y
ng u_:hz o3 o Q - n 0O Q. [nd
> P O c+ QO = (7 b= b Y MY
35 %% .3® 338 > 28 39 -
- (4] [ng t - (=] w 3 - O
8= s & 55 82
< < < Q@ <0
. Very Number 0 4 2 8 1 0 0 15
High
% of .
dept. 0.0 33.3 33.3 40.0 3.2 0.0 0.0 16.1/20.5
High Number 6 6 0 5 8 3 1 29
% of 4
dept. 50.0 50.0 0.0 25.0 25.0 42.9 20.0 31.2/39.7
Average Number 5 1 1 0 16 4 2 29
% of
dept. 41.7 8.3 16.7 0.0 51.6 57.1 40.0 31.2/39.7
Low Number 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
% of ,
dept. 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 " 0.0
Very Number 0 0 0 0 0 ] 0 0
Low
% of
dept. 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.C 0.0
No Number 1 1 3 7 6 0 2 20
Response
% of -
dept. 8.3 8.3 50.0 35.0 19.4 0.0 40.0 21.5

*Percentage of total/Percentage of responses
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Table F-8

Faculty Perception of the academic quality of
their department at this time by department.

Perception 7S <K oo ¥ 3 3 S8 e )y
O 0 o 3 o3 [~} =8 -3 [ = 0O Q. [
>3 -ds ot Q ot Q - (%] = - o T -l <4
S = R S o < " - o o 30 -—
[« g) S - [T [T} 3 I~ . O -

Py o 24 g~ @ v.3 o3
2 S S 5o 8<
< < < a <o
Very Number 0 9 0 11 3 1 0 24
High
% of *
dept. 0.0 75.0 0.0 55.0 9.7 14.3 0.0 25.8/28.2

High  Number 6 2 1 6 6 4 2 27

% of

dept. 50.0 15.7 16.7 30.0 19.4 57.1 40.0 29.0/31.8
Average Number 4 0 14 1 12 2 2 23

% of : :

dept. 33.0 0.0 33.3 5.0 38.7 28.6 40.0  24.7/27.1

Low Number 1 0o 1 0 9 0 0 n

% of . :
dept. 8.3 0.0 16.7 0.0 29.0 0.0 0.0 11.8/12.9

Very Number 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Low ‘

% of '

dept. 0.0 ~ 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
No Number 1 1 2 2 1 0 1 8
Response

% of , ‘

dept. - 8.3 8.3 33.3 10.0 3.2 0.0 20.0 8.6

*Percentage of total/Percentage of responses
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Table F-9

Faculty Perception of academic quality of
students prior to open admissions by department
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Perception e &5 &% oA g 28 &7 Y
S8 3 8 = g s . S S s
3 - 1< S nEe) e (1 IR = O -
o0 3 — B - -7 =] 3 = O ~
> % ® Py g- @ “.32 o8
] S S _3a &%
< < < @ <o
Very Number 0 2 0 3 0 0 0 5
High
% of 4 *
dept. 0.0 16.7 0.0 15.0 - 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.4
High Number 0 5 2 5 2. 2 1 17
% of
dept. 0.0 41.7 33.3 25.0 6.5 28.6 20.0 18.3
Average Number 10 4 1 5 17 5 2 44
% of
dept. 83.3 33.3 16.7 25.0 54.8 71.4 40.0 47.3
Low Number 1 0 0 0 7 0 0 8
% of
dept. 8.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 22.6 0.0 0.0 8.6
Very Number 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Low
% of A
dept. 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
No Number 1 1 3 7 5 0 2 - 19
Response '
% of
dept. 8.3 8.3 50.0 35.0 16.1 0.0 40.0 20.4

*
Percentage of total
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Table F-10

Faculty Perception of academic quality

of current regular students by department

: -t O € O ™~ C — X = [we i oo ] -t 0 -
Perception 23 S3 3 §®@ 5 g3 2% 2
>3 - et O ¢t O =i wn b=~ T - -]
3 o m o ~ -~ 0 e o o 30 -
on o - WV = o = J = O =
— m o o - «a »n 3 -0
| o S 3 35 8¢
< < < @ < n

Very Number 0 4 0 1 0 1 0 6

High ‘ *
% of 0.0 33.3 0.0 5.0 0.0 14.3 0.0 6.5
dept.

High Number 1 6 0 7 1 "3 1 19
% of 8.3 50.0 0.0 35.0 3.2 42.9 20.0 20.4
dept.

Average Number 7 2 3 8 18 2 3 43
% of 58.3 16.7 50.0 40.0 58.1 28.6 60.0 - 46.2
dept. .

Low Number 3 0 0 2 8 1 0 14
% of 25.0 0.0 0.0 10.0 25.8 14.3 0.0 15.1
dept.

Very Number 0 0 0 o - 0 0 0 - 0

Low
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
dept. , . :

No Number 1 0 3 2 4 0 1 11

Response ‘

% of 8.3 0.0 50.0 10.0 12.9 0.0 20.0 11.8
dept.

-

*Péfﬁéntage of total
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Table F-11 256

Faculty Perception of academic quality of

current open admissions students by

department

Perception Py <5 bm bE g S8 7 3

S3 Sa S = g = * s SS Y
g--‘- (1 3 -] Y SO w—do [ 3 0 -l
53 3~ &~ 8= § Zz &7
8~ 3 S 5a 8%
< < < (=] < O

Very  Number 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

High ' *
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
dept.

High Number 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 3
% of 8.3 0.0 0.0 5.0 0.0 14.3 0.0 3.2
dept.

Average Number 2 3 2 4 . 6 4 0 21
% of 16.7 25.0 33.3 20.0 19.4 57.1 0.C 22.6
dept. A

Low Number 6 2 2 12 17 1 2 42
% of 50.0 16.7 33.3 60.0 54.8 14.3 40.0 45.2
dept. .

Very Number 2 0 1 1 4 1 1 10

Low
% of 16.7 0.0 16.7 5.0 12.9 14.3  20.0 10.8
dept.

No Number 1 7 1 2 4 0 2 17

Response
% of 8.3 58.3 16.7 10.0 12.9 0.0 40.0 18.3
dept.

Percentage of total

284
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Table F-12

Facyity Perception of percentage of
advanced students without necessary
knowledge or skills by department

2 Zg e % CF z 28 8 3
S8 <3 S o 3= a S S b
33 N SS So - oo 30 =
Percentage o0 2= o - o a w3 -y
O = o o wdo wde [a Nl
Q < < a’ Sa
0% Number 3 6 0 4 0 0 0 3
% of
dept. 25.0 50.0 0.0 20.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 ‘ 3.2
1-10% Number 4 5 4 9 3 2 2 4
% of '
dept. 33,3 41.7 66.7 45.0 9.7 28.6 40.0 4.3
11-25% Number 2 0 1 5 7 2 1 19
% of ' v
dept. 16.7 0.0 16.7 25.0 22.6 28.6 20.0 20.4
26-50%  Number - 0 0 2 13 1 1 18
% of
dept. 16.7 0.0 0.0 10.0  41.9 14.3 20.0 19.4
51-75%  Number o = 0 0 2 2 0 29
% of
'dept. 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.5 28.6 0.0 Ji.2
76-100%  Number 0 G 0 0 3 0 0 13
% of
dept. 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 9.7 0.0 0.0 13.9
No. Number 1 1 1 0 3 0 1 6.
Response :
‘ % of _
dept. 8.3 8.3 16.7 0.0 9.7 0.0 20.0 6.5




- Table F-13

~ Faculty Perception of AHD graduates with
- necessary knowledge and skill for satis-
factory job performance, by department

Medical

Perception Chemical Dental ' Dental Opthalmic Radiologic
Technology Hygiene Lab Lab Nursing Dispensing Technology Total .

Number - 11 12 4 20 21 6 4 78
 Percentage
- of dept. 91.7 100.0 66.7 100.0 67.7 85.7 80.0 83.9
| .
|
| x

i
b 1
e 236
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Table F-14

Faculty Perception of importance of
passing certification/licensure examination

by department

- O o —~ o — X =2 oo - 20 -y
[1: 2~ o < [ 1] o M [~ wde D (=]
S5 <ca Sa g @ s S g< &
Perception .:°:.§ . % o ag g;g é- g; g% -
Q ~ [=] Q wbe e O‘S.
< < < a“ €a
* *»
Extremely Humber 0 12 1 11 28 5 5 62
Important . N
‘ % of - 0.0 100.0 16.7 55.0 90.2 71.4 100.0 66.7/84.7
dept.

Very Number 0 0 0 4 3 2 0 9

Important
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 20.0 9.8 28.6 0.0 9.7/12.5
dept. .

Important Number 0 0 3 5 . 0 "0 0 8
% of 0.0 0.0 50.0 25.0° 0.0 0.0 0.0 8.6/6.9
dept.

Unimpor-  tumber 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1

tant
% of 0.0 0.0 16.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.1/0.0
dept. .

Not Number 12 0 1 0 0 -0 0 _ 13

Applicable
% of 100.0 0.0 16.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 13.9/0.0
dept.

P

* Certification/licensing not applicable

i Percentage of totab/hercen;age of certification/licensure department total

287
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Table F-15

Faculty perceiving influence of
. student evaluation on selected
instructional components by department

- €D ro ~—o f‘§ = o0 - O -
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Lectures HNumber 0 5 0 10 12 4 3 34
- % of 0.0 41.7 0.0 50.0 38.7 57.1 60.0 36.6
dept. :
Seminars Number 0 1 0 2 4 1 0 8
% of 0.0 . 8.3 0.0 10.0 12.9 14.3 0.0 8.6
dept.
Labora- Number 0 - 6 0 9 8 4 2 29
tories
% of 0.0 50.0 0.0 45.0 25.8 57.1 40.0 31.2
dept. :
Testing  Number 0 2 0 6 7 1 3 19
. of 0.0 16.7 0.0 30.0  22.6 14.3 60.0 20.4
dept.
Grading  Number 2 0 1 3 3 1 1 11
% of 16.7 0.9 16.7 15.0 9.7 14.3 20.0 11.8
dept. 4
Individ. MNumber 1 3 0 7 9 2 0 22
Assistance
% of 8.3 25.0 0.0 35.0 29.0 28.6 0.0 23.7 f
dept. |
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Table F-16

Faculty perceiving influence of student
evaluation on selected instructional
components by tenure

261

Component Tenured Non-tenured

Lectures Number 13 21*
% of 28.9 43.8
condition

Seminars Number 4 4
% of 8.9 8.3
condition

Labora- Number 9 ) 20*

tories -
% of 20.0 41.7
condition

Testing  Number 7 12*
% of 15.6 25.5
condition

Grading  Number 6 5
% of 13.3 10.4
condition

Individ, Number 11 11

Assistance
% of 24.4 22.9
condition

*

Chi Square P < .02
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Table F-17 ‘

Faculty Perception of occurrence of h\

cheating on examinations, by department

- X o ~— o | a4 == 90 e ]
Occurrence S a S8 &3 & a 5 o 3 a o

>3 3. o+ QO t Q i w o T = =]

(= o o o = ~ 0 - o o S o —

o0 3 — o -— [- YR Y) 3 3 — O —

—_ 1+ (ud t+ — o] v 3 -0

O i o o wde wde own

[ta) - - . S0 oy -

< < < (V=] < o0

Always Number 0 0 ., 0 0 1 0 1
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.2 0.0 0.0 1.1
dept.

Usually Rumber 0 * 0 | 1 0 0 0 2
% of 0.0 0.0 16.7 5.0 0.0 - 0.0 0.0 2.2
dept.

Sometimes Number 5 10 0 11 2 6 2 54
% of 41.7 83.3 0.0 55.0 6.4 85.7 40.0 58.1
dept.

Rarely Humber 7 2 3 7 9 1 3 32
% of  58.3 16.7 50.0 35.0  29.0 14.3 60.0  34.4
dept.

Never Number 0 0 0 1 0 ) 0 0 1
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 - 1.1
dept. . :

' No Response HNumber 0 0 2 0 1 0 -0 3
% of 0.0 0.0 33.3 0.0 3.2 0.0 0.0 3.2
dept.
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Table F-18

Relative faculty use of lectures

for general course material by

department +

Percentage of 22 &§F 5% & o £ 28 I3 o

Teaching Load S¢€ <3 g3 g w B 5= &

=~ D v -~ O -y D v 30 —t
o0 = - T ] o N =3 =~ O =
— o ct ok — =] v 3 -t O
- S 3 Sa &8s
< < < a <o
0% Number 2 6 0 3 6 0 3 20
% of 16.7 50.0 0.0 15.0 19.4 0.0  60.6 21.5*
dept.

1-25% Number 0 1 5 1 12 1 0 20
% of 0.0 8.3 83.3 5.0 - 38.7 14.3 0.0 21.5
dept.

26-50% Number 7 5 0 11 13 1, 0 37
% of 58.3 41.7 0.0 55.0 41.9 14.3 0.0 39.8
dept. -

51-75% Number 3 0 0 5 0 2 1 11
% of 25.0 0.0 0.0 25.0 0.0 28.6 20.0 11.8
dept.

76-100% Number 0 0 1 0 0 3 1 5
% of 0.0 - 0.0 16.7 0.0 0.0 42.9 20.0 5.4
dept. _

*
Percentage of total
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Table F-19

Relative faculty use of lectures
for specific certification exam
material by department

264

Percentage of s &£§ &F 3 g ST § E o
Teaching Load S8 Ca ga g @ 5S SS s
3a s o 2 R = 82, 33 -
Sy o pag a- @ ©v3 o8
8 3 3 - Z5 8%
0% Number 12 10 5 18 30 4 5 84
% of 100.0 83.3 83.3 90.0  96.8§ 51.1 100.0 90.3"
dept.

1-25% Number 0 1 1 1 0 1 0 4
% of 0.0 8.3 16.7 5.0 0.0 14.3 0.0 4.3
dept.

26-50% Number 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
% of 0.0 8.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.1
dept.

51-75% Number 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.1
dept.

76-100% Number 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 == 3
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.2 28.6 0.0 3.2
dept.

*Percentagg of total
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Table F-20

Percentage of 7S <& o6 ba g ZS8 7 )
" Teaching Load S8 <3 g 8= a BS S &
3o s= o 2 R 5 s 32 -

= ® e o~ @ %2 o8

= 3 2 g~ €3
0% Number 12 11 6 17 22 7 5 8o*
% of 100.0 91.7 100.0 85.0 71.0 100.0 100.0 86.0

dept.

1-25% Number 0 1 0 3 9 0 0 13
% of 0.0 83 0.0 150 29.0 0.0 .. 0.0 14.0
dept. '

26-50% Number 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
dept.

51-75% Number 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0-
4 of 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
dept.

". .

76-100% Number 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
dept.

.

Percentage of total

293

Relative faculty use of seminars for
general course material by department




Table F-21

Relative faculty use of seminars
for specific certification exam
material by department

266

Percentage of S 5 56 2 ba e 328 23 )
Teaching Load S Sa g g < p: 59 S o
35 3% 2= 3g 3 88 39 -
33 ¢=1> t+ o — « mg —‘8
e~ S S Sa a <.
< < < @ <o
0% Number 12 12 6 19 31 6 5 91
% of 100.0 100.0 100.0 95,0 100.0 85.7 100.0 97.8"
dept.

1-25% Number 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.1
dept.

26-50% Number 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 .
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 14.3 0.0 1.1
dept.

51-75% Number 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
dept.

76-100% Number 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
dept.

*Percentage of total
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Table F-22
Relative faculty use of laboratory

for general course material by
department

Percentage of S I8 b e £ S8 a3 S
Teaching Load S8 <3 g3 g < a BS S &
3 o o o = S0 — o o 30 —

oo 3 N oo = S = o —

—t ) 4] t ct - (=] »w 3 - O

g - o =1 Sa @aS

< < < (Ya] <0
0% Number 2 1 1 2 3 3 3 15
% of 16.7 8.3 16.7 10.0 9.7 42.9 60.0 16.1

dept.

1-25% Number 0 0 1 3 0 1 2 7
% of 0.0 - 0.0 16.7 15.0 0.0 14.3 40.0 7.5
dept.

26-50% Number 7 2 2 12 11 2 0 36
% of 58.3 16.7 33.3 60.0 35.5 28.6 0.0 38.7
dept.

51-75% Number 3 5 1 2 11 1 0 23
% of 25.0 41.7 16.7 10.0 35.5 14.3 0.0 24.7
dept.

76-100% Number 0 4 1 1 6 0 0 12
% of 0.0 33.3 16.7 5.0 19.4 0.0 0.0 12.9
dept.

295




Table F-23

Relative faculty use of laboratory
for specific certification exam
material by department

268

Teaching Load § § §g'_:, 3 g 3 5 g § E g 5_:, &
g% P g g~ @ 23 38
8 3 3 35 €%
0% Number 12 7 6 19 31 6 5 86
% of 100.0 58.3 100.0 95.0 100.0 85.7 100.0 92.5
dept. )

1-25% Number 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
dept.

26-50% Number 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 3
% of 0.0 8.3 0.0 5.0 0.0 14.3 0.0 3.2
dept.

3

51-75% Number 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
% of 0.0 8.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.1
dept.

76-100% Number 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 3
% of 0.0 25.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.2
dept.

O Z‘S)G
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Table F-24

Relative faculty use of individualized

instruction for general course material

by department

Teaching Load 33 =t S g = »n 89T .. T »

o0 S o - - 3 S = O =
oY o g a- @ .3 o8
< < <Q a” 8a
0% Number 11 7 1 10 9 4 4 46
% of - 91.7  98.3 16.7 50.0 29.0 57.1  80.0 49.5"
dept. .

1-25% Number 1 3 3 8 20 1 1 37
% of 8.3  25.0 50.0 40.0 64.5 14.3 20.0 39.8
dept. '

26-50% Number 0 0 1 2 2 -2 0 7
% of 0.0 0.0 16.7 100 6.5 28.6 0.0 7.5
dept. .

51-75% Number 0" 0 1 o 0 0 0 1
% of 0.0 0.0 16.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.1
dept.

76-100% Number 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2
% of 0.0 16.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 °~ 0.0 0.0 2.2
dept.

*Percentage of total
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Table F-25

TRe]ative faculty use of individualized
instruction for specific certification
exam material by department

Percentage of e <& e wa g 2% §nz S
Teaching Load S8 <a g a 3 < o BT S Ny
3 D -5 I ] d m 30 ot

o0 3 - [T o 3 = O

oY ® o o - @ “3 38

8 S S A a5

< "< < =1 <O
0% Number 12 8 6 19 31 6 5 87
% of 100.0 66.7 100.0 95.0 100.0 85.7 100.0 93.5

dept.

1-25% Number 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2
% of 0.0 16.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.2
dept.

26-50% N&%ber 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 2
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.0 0.0 14.3 0.0 2.2
dept.

51-75% Number 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
% of 0.0 8.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.1
dept.

76-100% Number 0 1 0 -0 0 0 0 1
% of 0.0 8.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.1
dept.
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Table F-26

Relative faculty use of evaluation
and testing for general course
material by department

Teaching Load 33 = g 3 = @ .S S = &
S 3 = o 2 o8 5 - 32 -~
- o t ct — «a v 3 -0
O — o) o wds wuds [ RTe]
Qa S 3 30 a =
< » < «< 7=} < n
0% Number 7 6 2 9 9 3 3 39
% of 58.3 50.0 33.3 45.0  29.0 42.9  60.0 41.9"
dept.
1-25% Number 5 6 4 10 22 3 2 52
% of 41.7 50.0 66.7 50.0 71.0 42.9 40.0 55.9
dept. .

26-50% Number 0 0 0 0 ) 0 0 0 0
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
dept.

51-75% Number 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 2
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.0 0.0 14.3 0.0 2.2
dept.

76-100% Number 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
dept.

%*
Percentage of total

299




272

Table F-27

Relative faculty use of evaluation

. and testing for specific certification

exam material by department

Percentage of S'g %:fg’ 5§ g.i Ef c;‘?}.%: §§ §

Teaching Load <SS 2.2 g2 g = p: 5S SS s

b~ 1} z -3 z - O 5‘ g 3‘ g 2‘ —
38 .?, 2’.. 2’,?_. (7= w 3 - O
2= g 5 & 8¢
< < < @ <0
0% Number 12 9 6 19 31 5 5 87
% of 100.7 75.0 100.0 95.0 100.0 71.4 100.C 93.5"
dept.

1-25% Number 0 3 0 0 0 1 0 4
% of 0.0 25.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 14.3 0.0 4.3
dept.

26-50% Number 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 14.3 0.0 1.1
dept.

51-75% Number 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.1
dept. :

76-100% Number 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
dept.

*

Percentage of total

3.0
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Table F-28

Relative faculty use of advisement,

library research and administrative

functions for general course material

by department

Percentage of 7y <8 25 8 3 g S8 & 3

Teaching Load S8 22 g3 g @« ©BST 5= s

3 = D o < O ‘nde [ -1 3 0 —d
o0 =~ [T [~ 1] 3 T e O wut
- ] Pg o~ « wn § - 0O
a S S s a 'S
< o< < a ea
0% Number 12 10 6 17 23 ) 4 78
% of 100.0 83.3 100.0 85.0 74.2 85.7 80.0 83.9"
dept.

'1-25%  Number 0 1 0 2 7 1 0 11
% of 0.0 8.3 0.0 10.0 22.6 14.3 0.0 11.8
dept.

26-50% Number _ 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.2 0.0 0.0 : 1.1
dept., _

51-75% Nuder 0 10 0 o 0o 1 2
% of 0.0 8.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 20.0 2.2

; dept. ‘
76-100% Number 0 0 0 1 0 0 . 0 1
% of 0.0 00 0.0 50 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.1
dept.

*
Percentage of total
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Table F-29

Relative faculty use of advisement, library
research, and adminis¢rative functions for
specific certification exam material by

274

department

Percentage of Py 5 e ba £ 58 3% S

Teaching Load S8 <3 ga g s v S$= &

3a 3% o % A = 8o, 3as -
o % o S g «Q w3 '8
3 S ER
0% Number 12 11 6 20 31 7 5 92
% of 100.0  91.7 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 98.9"
dept.
1-25% Number ‘ 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
% of ‘ 0.0 8.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.1
dept. .

26-50% Number 0 0 0 0. 0 0 0 0
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
dept.

51-75% Number 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
dept.

76-100% Number 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
dept.

*
Percentage of total

342




Table F-30

&

|
Relative faculty use of lectures for
general course material by rank

. © o> o> r~ [l
Percentage of 3 3 s -9 ]
Teaching Load > oS oa g 4
(7] [V W - [ =
2 22 28 g 2
g °s e3 g
0% Number 5 2 5 4 4
% of 38.5 11.8 15.6 25.0 26.7
dept.
1-25% Number 0 5 7 3 5
| % of 0.0 29.4 21.9 18.8 33.3
i dept.
|
\ 26-50% Number 6 7 15 5 4
| ‘
% of 46.2 41.2 46.9 31.3 26.7
dept.
51-75% Number 0 2 4 4 1
[ % of 0.0 11.8 12.5 25.0 6.7
i dept. ,
76-100% Number 2 1 1 0 1
% of 15.4 5.9 3.1 0.0 6.7
dept.

o 3u3




Table F-31

Relative faculty use of lectures for
specific certification exam material
by rank

0 0 > o > — —

Percentage of 3 3b 3o ® F

Teaching Lcad o X oo o 124

[’y N - " ct -3 | s

(74 v W v 1) O

g S % 32 K g

S

0% Numbéﬁ ““““ 10 17 29 14 14

% of 76.9 100.0 90.6 87.5 93.3
dept.

1-25% Number 2 0 0 1 1
% of 15.4 0.0 0.0 6.3 6.7
dept.

26-50% Number 0 0 1 0 0
% of 0.0 0.0 3.1 0.0 0.0
dept.

51-75% Number 0 0 0 1 0
% of . 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.3 0.0 T
dept. '

6-100% Number 1 0 2 0 0
% of 7.7 0.0 6.3 0.0 0.0

dept.
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Table F-32

Relative faculty use of seminars for
general course material by rank

Percentage of 3 3 @ 3 3 3 )
Teaching Load g -3"3 >a o o
" "o " e o &
S Se sa 3 S
: 3
0% Number 13 14 27 12 14
% of 100.0 , 82.4 84.4 75.0 93.7
dept.
1-25% Number 0 3 5 4 1
% of _ 0.0 17.6 15.6 25.0 6.3
dept. ‘ 4

26-50% Number 0 0 0 0 0
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
dept.

51-75% Number 0 0 0 : 0 0
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
dept. '

76-100% Number 0 0 0 0 0
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
dept. .

395
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Table F-33 4

Relative faculty use of seminars

for specific certification exam

material by rank

Percentage of 5 suf §§ ) =

Teaching Load e > o ot 4

n N e 0" e } [ ~4
(7] [ " o (1] O
g 3% 33 ? g
0% Number 13 17 32 14 15
% of 100.0 100.0 100.0 75.0 100.0
dept. ' .

1-25% Number 0 0 0 0 0
% of : 0.0 0.0 0.0 g.o 0.0
dept.

26-50% Number 0 0 0 1. 0
% of 0.0 « 0.0 0.0 12.5 0.0
dept. .

51-75% Number 0 0 0 0 0
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
dept. ‘

76-100% Number 0 0 0 1 0
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 12.5 0.0
dept.

38




Table F-34

_ Relative faculty use of laboratories
for general course material by rank

279

. S, . 397

Percentage of s s § 3 § Y 5
Teaching Load 2 S0 <%= a a
« a o g 5 e
g [V -] [T -1 (1] ()
S S® g3 N 8
=)
0% Number 5 2 3 1 4
% of 38.5 11.8 9.4 6.3 26.7
dept.

1-25% Number 1 0 4 1 1
% of 7.7 0.0 12.5 6.3 6.3
dept.

26-50% Number 4 6 14 7 5
% of 30.8 35.3 43.8 43.8 33.3
dept. .

51-75% Number 2 5 8 5 3
% of 15.4 29.4 25.0 31.3 20.0
dept. ’

76-100% Number 1 , 4 3 2 2
% of 7.7 23.5 9.4 12.5 13.3
dept.
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Table F-35

Relative faculty use of laboratories

for specific certification exam

material by rank

Percentage of 3 35 gf c"r: §

Teaching Load pu o o ot <

- " " o "w e o &
(o) O ¢+ o3 -3 8'
S S o S et S
0% Number 12 16 31 14 13
% of 92.3 94.1 96.9 87.5 86.7
dept.

1-25% Number 0 0 0 0 0
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
dept. '

26-50% Number 0 0 1 2 0

% of 0.0 0.0 3.1 12.5 0.0
dept.

51-75% Number 0 0 0 0 1
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.7
dept.

6-100% Number 1 1 0 0 1
% of 7.7 - 5.9 0.0 0.0 6.7
dept.

3u8
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Table F-36

Relative faculty use of individualized
instruction for general course material

_by rank
. o < > © > r~ —
Percentage of 3 3b 3 o 3
Teaching Load P =] ol e 124
(7, O - v o - [ =
n [T, w o o (]
Q Q ot Q3 e ] ot
S S o S o e
0% Number 10 10 15 2 9
% of 76.9 58.8 46.9 12.5 60.0
dept.
1-25% Number 2 5 14 12 4
% of 15.4 29.4 43.8 75.0 26.7
dept.
26-50% Number 1 1 3 2 0
% of 7.7 5.9 9.4 12.5 0.0
dept. _
51-75% Number 0o 0 0 0 1
9 of 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.7 w
I dept. ‘
76-100% Number 0 1 ' 0 0 1 1
% of 0.0 5.9 0.0 0.0 6.7 |
dept.

349
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Table F-37

Relative faculty use of individualized
instruction for specific certification
exam material by rank

Percentage of 3 I& 3& Y 5

' Teaching Load 5. a.g 5‘5 o &

o QO ct o3 - [nd
= S o S o S
0% Number ' 12 16 31 14 14
% of 92.3 94.1 96.9 87.5 93.3
dept.
1-25% Number 1 0 1 0 0

| % of 7.1 0.0 3.1 0.0 0.0
dept.

26-50% Number 0 -0 0 2 0
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 12.5 0.0
dept.

51-75% Number 0 0 0 0 1
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 . 0.0 6.7
dept.

6-100% Number 0 1 | 0 0 0

| % of 0.0 5.9 0.0 0.0 0.0
dept.

3i0
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Table F-38

Relative faculty use of evaluation

“and testing for general course .
material by rank &
© > U X [ oud —
Percentage of 3 3 3o ® 3
Teaching Load > a9 el e 54
(7] N - v -3 [ =
2 22 25 3 it
-3 i 3 ) S 95
0% Number 10 7 9 ' 4 9
% of 76.9 41.2 28.1 25.0 60.0
dept.
1-25% Number 3 10 23 10 6
% of 23.1 58.8 71.9 62.5 40.0
dept. .

26-50% Number 0 0 0 0 0
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
dept. ‘

51-75% Number 0 0 0 2 0
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 12.5 0.0
dept.

76-100% Number 0 0 0 0 0
% of , 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 ' 0.0
dept.

. 3i1
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Table F-39

- Relative faculty use of evaluation
i and testing for specific certification
exam material by rank

© > > | e —
. Percentage of 3 I 3o 3 @
Teaching Load g o8 o g g
(72 (7. ) (7 I - =
W w e (7 (1] (]
g S g2 3 g
S
0% Number 12 17 30 14 14
% of 92.3 100.0 93.8 87.5 93.3

dept.

g

1-25% Number 1 0 2 0 1

% of 7.7 0.0 6.2 0.0 6.7
. dept.

6-50% Number 0 0 0 1 0

' % of 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.3 0.0
dept. :

}1-75% Number 0 0 0 1 0
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.3 0.0
dept.

-100% Number 0 0 0 0 0
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
dept. '

312
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Table F-40
: Relative faculty use of advisement,
S library research and administrative
: functions for general course material
by rank
Percentage of 3 3 3 %3 Py 5
Teaching Load = 20 32 o o
3 a8 -3 & 3
@ wo "o o a
3 S8s sa 3 §'
0% Number 11 15 23 14 19
% of 84.6 88.2 71.9 87.5 100.0
dept.
1-25%  Number 0 2 8 1 0
% of 0.0 11.8 25.0 6.3 0.0
dept.
26-502 Number 0 0 | 0 1 0
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.3 0.0_
dept.
51-75% Number 1 0 1 0 0
% of 7.7 0.0 3.1 0.0 0.0
dept.
76-100% Number 1 0 0 0 0
% of 7.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
dept.

3i3 | ;
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Table F-41 .
Relative faculty use of advisement,
library research, and administrative
functions for specific certification
exam material by rank
o o> > — [
-3 < n S wn (1] =
(o] (=] own (] w
Percentage of g a8 iy b2y 4
Teaching Load a g - o &
o QO ct o3 “3 [ngd
. S S S S
[
0% Number 13 17 3 16 15 i
% of 100.0 100.0 %.9 < 100.0 - 100,0
dept.
1-25% Nizmber 0 0 1 0 0
% of 0.0 0.0 . 3.1 0.0 0.0
dept. ‘ .
26-50% Number 0 .0 0 -0 0
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
dept.
51-75% Number 0 0 0 0 0
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 :
dept. ‘ ?
76-100% Number 0 0 0 ‘ 5] 0
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
dept. .

314
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Table F-42

Extensiveness of use of pass/fail
examinations by department

- O X O ™~ O —3 -4 oo - 0 -

Utilization 83 ] &3 oA 5 - >

P~ wbs ¥ O * Q e (744 cT > b Y]
S ol [ 3] -~ -~ O wde D o 3 0 L
o0 S - Y Y 3 S = o =
> o g g~ & 83 28
< < < a“ Qs
~ Always Number *0 0 1 4 8 0 0 13
% of 0.0 0.0 167 200 258 0.0 0.0 13.9%
dept.

Usually  Mumber 0 0 1 2 1 1 0 5
% of 0.0 0.0 16.7 10.0 3.2 14.3 0.0 f.. 5.4
dept

Sometimes  Number 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 28.6 0.0 ° 2.2!
dept.

Rarely Number 0 3 0 1 0 1 0 5
% of 0.0 25.0 0.0 5.0 0.0 14.3 0.0 5.4
dept. ‘

Never Number 12 6 2 12 18 3 5 58
% of 100.0 50.0 33.3 60,0 58.0. 42.0 100.0 62.4
dept.

Not Number 0 3 2 1 4 0 0 10

Applicable
% of 0.0 25.0 33.3 5.0 12.9 0.0 0.0 10.7
dept.

*Percentage of total

315
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Table F-43

Extensiveness of use of curve

grading by department

-4 0O Tro o 3 =2 oo - o —

Utilization 2g <=3 %3 X 5 33 3% S

:’g wde o4 Q ot Q =i (72} b= B o T e o .,
b~ D W I T0 -do [ N 30 -l
o0 b~ [ [ 3] =3 b Q =

- o ray o - Q w3 -0

8~ s 3 55 8%

< < < Q@ <o

Always Number 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
dept. , .

Usually Number 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 4
% of 8.3 0.0 16.7 5.0 0.0 14.3 0.0 $.3"
dept. ’

Sometimes  Number 4 2 0 1 1 3 0 11
% of 33.3 16.7 0.0 5.0 3.2 42.9 0.0 11.8
dept.

Rarely Number 6 1 3 6 0 2 0 18
% of 50.0 8.3 50.0 30.0 0.0 28.6 0.0 19.4
dept.

j>Never' Number 1 7 1 12 28 1 5 55
% of 8.3 58.3 16.7 60.0 90.3 14.3 100.0 59.1
dept. :

Not Number 0 2 1 0 2 0 0 5

Applicable :

| % of 0.0 16.7 16.7 0.0 6.5 0.0 0.0 5.4
dept.

*Percentage of total
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Table F-44

Extensiveness of use of behavioral
objectives by department

-4 O X o r~ o ~—3 -— o0 - X0 -

Utilization 23 S8 5% =B £ 23 8% g

:’g —te o4 O Q = (7] = - T e [-}]
33 3= 3% 23 7 52 38 =
-t [1] [ad ct - (7=} »n 3 - O
O = o (o) —te ande O w0
< < < a”® &7

Always Number 1 10 2 2 29 1 0 45
% of 8.3 83.3 33.3° 10.0 93.5 14.3 0.0 48.4%
dept. ‘

Usually Number 2 1 1 8 2 2 4 20
% of 16.7 8.3 16.7 40.0 6.5 28.6 80.0 21.5
dept. '

Sometimes  Number 5 0 1 6 0 1 0 13
% of 41.7 0.0 16.7 30.0 0.0 14.3 0.0 19.9
dept.

Rarely Number 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 3
% of 8.3 0.0 0.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 20.0 3.2
dept.

Never Number 3 0 0 3 0 1 0 7
% of 25.0 0.0 0.0 15.0 0.0 14.3 0.0 7.5
dept.

Not Number 0 1 2 0 0 2 0 5

Applicable
% of 0.0 8.3 33.3 0.0 0.0 28.6 0.0 £.4
dept. ‘

*
Percentage of total

317
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Table F-45

Extensiveness of use of individualized
instruction by department

. —S O T o — o —= = oo — 20 -

Utilization 25 &3 &3 ¥ £ @3 g% )

3’3 et O + O = w h =2 T = o
P~ o @ 3 el -t 0 3 0 L
o0 S — o - Y s S - O =
— 1:] (2 o — (=] wn 3 - O
8= s g 55 8%
< < < @ < o
Always Number 0 2 2 2 7 1 0 14
~%of . 0.0 167 33.3 100 22.6 14.3 0.0 15.1"
dept. ‘ R

Usually ' Number 3 4 2 6 7 2 1 25
% of 25.5 33.3 33.3 30.0 22.6 28.56 20.0 26.9
dept.

Sometimes  Number 5 6 2 9 17 3 2 44
% of 41.7 50.0 33.3 - 45.0 54.8 42.9 40.0 47.3
dept.

Rarely Number 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 3
% of 8.3 0.0 0.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 20.0 3.2
dept. .

Never Number 3 0 0 1 0 0 1 5
% of 25.0 . 0.0 0.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 20.0 5.4
dept.

Not Number 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 2

Applicable
2 of 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.0 0.0 14.3 0.0 2.2
dept.

*

{ Percentage of total ~
3i8
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Table F-46

Extenisveness of use of audio/visual
media by department

Utilization 7 &§ 5& H5a g 9S8 ¥ S
S% <23 g = g< a BT S &
3a 8% 2% 38 s 32 32 -
2 &7 g~ g @ 23 3§
= < < 8 83

Always Number 0 5 0 3 5 0 1 14

*
% of 0.0 417 0.0 150 161 0.0 20.0 15.1
dept.

Usually Number 2 2 2 9 8 0 3 26
% of 16.7 16.7 33.3 45.0 25.8 0.0 60.0 27.9
dept.

Sometimes  Number 8 5 2 6 18 5 1 45
. of  66.7 417 333 300 581 714  20.0 48.4
dept.

Rarely Number 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 4
% of 8.3 0.0 167 50 0.0 143 0.0 4.3
dept.

Never Number 1 0 11 0 1 0 4

4 of 8.3 0.0 167 50 0.0 143 0.0 4.3
dept.

Not Number 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 0

Applicable ’

PP % of 00 00 0.0 00 00 0.0 0.0 0.0
dept.

*Percentage of total




292 3
 Table F-47

| Extensiveness of use of pass/fail
examinations by rank

) o> o > | gl —

Utilization 3 aa 3 a4 3 7

% O b ot o
(1] m o [ 7] [~ -
:z 45 48 3 5
Q Q o+ Q3 - [agd
= ] S et 1

Always Number 3 1 3 3 3
% of 23.1 5.9 9.4 18.8 20.0
dept.

Usually Number 0 3 2 0 0
% of 0.0 17.6 ' 6.2 0.0 0.0
dept.

Sometimes Number 1 0 1 0 | 0
% of 7.7 0.0 3.1 0.0 0.0
dept.

Rarely Number 1 . 1 ' 1 1 1
% of 7.7 5.9 3.1 6.3 6.7
dept.

Never Number .7 12 22 8 . 9
% of 53.8 70.6 68.7 50.0 50.0

. dept.

Not Number 1 0 3 4 2

Applicable .

% of 7.7 0.0 9.4 25.5 13.3
dept.
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Table F-48

Extensiveness of use of curve

grading by rank

© o> > r~ —
Utilization 3 3o 3w 3 o
- -+ 0 - - [ng [ng
[1] [1 M g D wn [ 5 .
(7] [7 w0 cr - =
(7] w o [T} [1] (o]
Q Q Q3 - [nd
= <o - ct 3

Always Number 0 0 0 0 0
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
dept.

Usually Number 0 1 1 1 1 ‘
% of 0.0 5.9 3.1 6.3 6.7
dept.

Sometimes Number 3 1 5 0 2
% of 23.1 5.9 15.6 0.0 13.3
dept.

Rarely Number 6 4 5 1 2
% of 46.2 23.5 15.6 6.3 13.3
dept.

Never Number 4 1 2 1 8
% of 30.8 64.7 65.6 68.8 53.3
dept.

Not Number 0 0 0 3 2

Applicable
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.4 13.3

dept.
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Table F-49

Extensiveness of use of behavioral »

objectives by rank ‘

- o> o> ~— -

Utilization 3 3o an 3 @

~+ “ O h = ot (g
1) o [ "] [~ -
7 " - " e+ -3 >4
w " w o o [g]
(=] O o3 e | [ng
S S0 St =1

Always ~ Number 6 9 15 10 5
% of ' 46.2 52.9 46.9 62.5 33.3
dept.

~ Usually Number 3 4 4 3 6
% of 23.1 23.5 12.5 18.8 40.0
dept.

Sometimes Number 3 1 7 1 1
% of 23.1 5.9 21.9 6.3 6.7
dept.

Rarely Number 0 . 1 1 1 0
% of 0.0 5.9 3.1 6.3 0.0
dept.

Never Number 1 1 4 0 1
% of 7.7 5.9 12.5 0.0 6.7
dept. :

Not Number 0 1 1 1 2

Applicable
% of 0.0 5.9 3.1 6.3 13.3
dept. ‘
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Table F-50

Extensiveness of use of individual
instruction by rank

© T > o> [ —
Utilization 3 3 3a s @
4 -+ O ~h - o o
(1] non M uv < -
w W - W -3 [ =4
w [7, -] v (] (2]
(=] Q ct Q3 - t
S 3o S et S

Always Number 0 1 4 4 5
% of 0.0 5.9 12.5 25.0 33.3
dept. 4

Usually Number 4 7 8 4 2
% of 30.8 41.2 25.0 - 25.0 " 13.3
dept.

Sometimes Number 8 7 17 7 5
% of 61.5 41.2 53.1 43.8 33.3
dept. '

Rarely Number 0 . 1 1 1 0

' % of 0.0 5.9 3.1 6.3 0.0
dept.

Never Number 1 1 2 0 1
% of 7.7 5.9 6.3 0.0 6.7
dept.

Not Number 0 0 0 0 2

Applicable
% of 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 13.3
dept.
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Table F-5

et

Extensiveness of use of audio/visual
media by rank

L ) o o X o> — -

Utilization 3 34 3 a 3 a

- -+ 0 —h - P o ¢
1] MmO [ IR7, ] = =3
174 [7, B [T -3 o
wn w L7 ] 1] O
o Q ct Q3 -3 [ng
S S o S oot =4

Always Number 3 4 3 2 2
% of 23.1 23.5 9.4 12.5 13.3
dept.

Usually Number 3 2 13 3 5
% of . 23.1 11.8 40.6 18.8 33.3
dept.

Sometimes Number 4 9 14 11 7
% of 30.8 52.9 43.8 68.8 46.7
dept.

Rarely Number 1 - 1 2 0 0
% of 7.7 5.9 6.3 0.0 0.0
dept.

Never Number 2 1 0 0 1
% of 15.1 5.9 0.0 0.0 6.7
dept.

Not Number 0 0 0 0 0

Applicable
% of 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
dept.
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Employer Perception Section
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In any training endeavor the ultimate measure of the quality of the
training is the ability of the trainees to perform the tasks for which
they were trained. Within the Allied Health field the "ability to
perform" is, in some cases, certified by the'state, or some licensing
entity, but actual employment conditions usually provide a much more

stringent test of the trainees' knowledge and ability.

Three-hundred-fifty employers of graduates of the Allied Health
Division of New York City Community College were asked to provide
their perceptions of the knowledge and ability of the graduates.

Thirty-two responses were received, twenty-one from present or past

employers of graduates. The data herein is based on their responses.
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Tables EP-1 and EP-2 provide data showing the number of present a;d
past employers of graduates of the Allied Health Division of New

York City Community College (N.Y.C.C.C.) by number of present or past
graduate emplcyees and department. It can be seen from these tables
that the greatest response was received from employers of Dental

Hygiene graduates.

Tables EP-3 and EP-4 present the employers' perceptions of N.Y.C.C.C.
graduates referenced to the average entry level employee of the
employer. Although responses within each department are too few to

be reliable, responses across departments indicate that 23.8% of
current employers perceive all N.Y.C.C.C. graduates to be superior to
average entry level employees and an additional 52% of current employers
to perceive some or most N.Y.C.C.C. graduates to be superior to the
average entry level employee. Table EP-4,however, indicates that

at least 23.8% of current employers perceive some N.Y.C.C.C. graduates

to be inferior to the average entry level employee.

Employers were asked to compare the number of hours of in-service
training provided to average new employees and new N.Y.C.C.C. employees.
Responses indicated no typical training period, but varied from 3 hours
(an employer of a Dental Hygiene graduate) to 1500 hours (an employer
of an Opthalmic Dispensing graduate). Of the twenty-one employers

who responded, two indicated N.Y.C.C.C. graduates required more in-service

327




training than their average new empioyee. The employers whb }ndicate
more than average training is required for N.Y.C.C.C. gra&uates are
currently employing Nursing graduates; the employers who.indicate
less than average training is required for N.Y.C.C.C. grédﬁétes.are
currently employing Medical Laboratory, Opthalmic DiSpensing,'énd

Radiologic Technology graduates.

Tables EP-5 through EP-12 present employers' perceptions of twenty
employee characteristics, and an overall employee rating, of N.Y.C.C.C.
graduate employees, across departments and by department. It can be
seen from Table EP-5 that 27.1% of respondents perceive N.Y.C.C.C.
graduates to be Excellent in employee characteristics and an additional
44.5% perceive graduates to be Very Good or Good in employee char-
acteristics. Characteristics on which graduates rated particularly
strong include Punctuality, Organizational Loyalty, and Personal
Appearance. Characteristics on which graduates rated particularly
weak include Technical Knowledge, Theoretical Knowledge énd‘éoﬁmuni-
cation Skills, Written. Tables EP-6 through EP-12, showing present
employers’ perceptions of employee characteristics by department, may
contain too few responses to be reliable, but are included herein for

information value.

Employers were requested to in-‘icate reasons for unsatisfactory per-
formance termination of N.Y.C.C.C. graduate employment, if applicable.
Three Dental Hygiene graduate employers responded indicating the

following reasons:

« 328
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Technical Competence
Technical Knowledge
Manipulative Skills
Adaptability (2)
Peer Relationships
‘Supervisor Relationships
Client-Patient Relationships (2)
Cooperation. h '
One Rad101691C‘Techn01099 graduate employer responded indicating the

employee had been “uniable to pass license exam."

Most empldyers 'indicated they do expect‘to employ future N.Y.C.C.C.-
graduates except for“two Nursing departmént employers who stated the§
will emphasize baccalaureate degree entry requirements for the fore-
seeable future. Employers commented on the need to teach "basics"

during the students' N.Y.C.C.C: training, the need for stressing

accuracy, and the need for practical or clinical practice.

301
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Table EP-1

Number of «.Y.C.C.C. graduates employed
by respondents, by department

52 g% g% Ef ¥ 2@ s 3
Graduates § Fy ‘;‘; g - E - E é" § ?.. ' ’3' 5 -
Employed -2 ® g g- s o a
8 3 3 g~ 8%
None 2 1 3 2 1 1 3 - 13
One 1 5 1 0 1 1 1 10
Two 0 1 0 2 1 0 0 4
e .
Three 0 0 0 - 1 1 0 1 3
Over Three 0 0 0 o . 1 0 1 2
Total Number 1 6 1 3 | 4 1 3
of Current ‘
Employers
{ !
£ -e ©° Y
330
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Table EP-2

Number of N.Y.C.C.C. graduates
previously employed by
respondents, by department

- O I O — o < 3 = QO -l 20 -y
(1 3=4 < o > M -4 = i T3 ] o
8 <3 g3 g% & gz g8 g
Graduates 3s & 3E 38 g 32 82 -
Previously 5 ™ o o — @ w3 =8
Employed @ 3 3 30 Q>
None 0 2 4 5 4 1 3 19
1-3 1 3 0 1 0 1 2 8
4 -6 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 2
7-10 0 1 0 - 0 0 0 0 1
Over ten 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 2
Total number 1 5 0 2 1 1 3

of employers

E@? 331
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Table EP-3

Employers’ perceptions of number
of N.Y.C.C.C. graduates superior
to average entry level employee,
by department

-f Y xr o ~Qo | = 4 - [ ¥ ) - 0 o
77 5% ¥ BR ¢ g% 1% 3
:’3 -t b gf” 8.-'- (7.} h - T b o
o3 wde 0 - <0 wde o e = O -—d
o0 3 e [T o o - PO O ww
— o ot b = (=1 w3 -0
g~ g g 7 g4
e < < [7-] e (4]
None  Number 0 0 o . o0 2 0 2 4
% 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 50.0 0.0 40.0 19.0"
Very Number 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
Few ~e N
% 000 0-0 0.0 o o-o 25-0 «»"o-o 0-0 408
Some  Number 0 2 o .. 3 "0 T -2 8
% 0.0 33.3 0.0 75.0 0.0 100.0 40.0 38.0
Most  Number 0 2 0 0 0 0 T3
9 0.0 33.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 20.0 14.3
All Number - 0 2 1 1 1 0 0 5
% 0.0 33.3 100.0 25.0  25.0 0.0 0.0 23.8°

*Percent of total 4 1
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Table EP-4 | ‘

Employers' perceptions of number
of N.Y.C.C.C. graduates inferior
to average entry level employee,
by department

-4 M o ~oQ ra = OO -t X -
> “«< & D [V ] = wde "I M Q
Og w3 [~ g~ [v K=~ N -3 W ct+ s~ o
-2 -t P Q Q e (7] wvT =T wde <]
~ el [ - - -5 O wdo [ K- 3 0 —)
o0 =& - [T [- T -T] 3 S d Q =
-t 0 [1] (g t - (V=] w3 -—t O
a = S S Sea 2 <.
< < < @ Qs
None  Number 0 3 ] 4 1 0 3 12
9 0.0 50.0  100.0 100.0 25.0 0.0 60.0 57.1"
Very Number 0 1 0 0 1 0o - 1 3
Few
5 - 0.0 16.7 0.0 0.0  25.0 0.0 20.0 14.3
Some Number 0 2 0 0 1 1 : 1 5
% 0.0 33.3 0.0 0.0 25.0 100.0 20.0 23.8
Most Number 0 0 0 e 1 0 0 1
% 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 25.0 0.0 0.0 4.8
All Number 0 0 0] 0 0 0 0 0
% ‘ 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
*
Percent of total
=. ¥ JRA
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Table EP-5

Employers' perception of N.Y.C.C.C.

graduates' employee characteristics

Veny. Not Doesn't

Characteristics Excellent Good Good Fair Poor Acceptable Apply
Technical 5 5 5 5 1 - -
competency
Technical 5 4 6 6 2 - -
knowledge
Theoretical 3 4 4 5 3 - -
knowledge
Manipulative 6 4 6 3 2 - -
skills
Communication 5 2 8 4 2 - -
skills, oral
Communication 4 2 5 4 4 - 2
skills, written
Mathematic 2 3 2 3 4 - 4
competency
Basic science - 6 2 7 3 3 - -
background
Adaptability 3 8 5 1 0 1 -
Responsibility 7 6 3 2 3 - -
Reliability 7 6 4 3 1 - -
Punctuality 6 8 5 1 1 - -
Peer relation-
ships 7 6 5 3 0 - -
Supervisor
relationships 6 4 5 3 2 - -
Client/patient
relationships 6 3 5 3 0 - -

(continued next page)
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(Tat:e EP-5 continued) .
‘ Very Not Doesn't

Characteristics Excellent Good  Good Fair Poor Acceptable Apply

Initiative 4 7 3 3 3 - -

Cooperation 6 6 3 3 1 - . -

Enthusiasm 7 5 5 3 1 - -

Organizational

loyalty : 9 4 4 1 2 - -

Personal _

appearance 10 3 5 3 0 - -

Overall

rating 6 6 4 4 1 - -

Number of

responses 114 92 95 57 35 1 6

(not including
"overall rating")

Percentage of
respondents 27.1 21.9 22.6 13.6 8.3 0.2 1.4
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Table EP-6

Employers' perceptions of
Chemical Technology.graduates'
employee characteristics

308

Very

Characteristics Excellent Good

Good

Fair

Not Doesn't
Poor Acceptable Apply

Technical
competency

Technical
knowledge

Theoretical
knowledge

Manipulative
skills

Communication
skills, oral

Communication
skills, written

Mathematic
competency

Basic science
background

Adaptability
Responsibility
Reliability 1

Punctuality . 1

Peer relation-
ships 1

Supervisor .
relationships 1

Client/patient
relationships

(continued next page)

336




(Table EP-6 continued)

309

S Very . Not Doesn't
Characteristics Excellent Good Good Fair Poor Acceptable Apply
Initiative 1
Cooperation 1
Enthusiasm 1
Organizational
loyalty 1

Personal :
appearance 1
Overall
rating 1




Table EP-7

(continued next page)

310
Employers' perceptions of Dental
- Hygiene graduates' employee
characteristics
L Very Not Doesn't
Characteristics Excellent Good Good Fair Poor Acceptable Apply
Technical 2 2 1 1
competency
Technical 2 1 2 1
knowledge
Theoretical 1 2 1 1 1
knowledge
Manipulative 3 1 2
skills
Communication 1 2 2 1
skills, oral
Communication 1 1 2 1 1
skills, written
Mathematic 2 1 3
competency
Basic science 1 1 3 1
background
Adaptability 6
Responsibility 4 1 1
Relfability 4 1 1
Punctuality 3 3
Peer relation-
ships 2 3 1
Supervisor
relationships 1 2 1 2
Client/patient .
relationships 4 3 1
338




(Table EP-7 continued)

Very Not
Characteristics Excellent Good Good Fair Poor Acceptable Apply
Initiative 1 3 1 1
Cooperation 4 2
Enthusiasm 3 2 1
Organizational
loyalty 5 1
~ Personal
appearance 5 1
Overall
rating 2 3 1




Table EP-8 312
Employers' perceptions of Dental
Laboratory graduates' employee
characteristics

. . Very | Not Doesn't
Characteristics Excellent Good Good Fair Poor Acceptable Apply
Technical 1'
competency
Technical 1
knowledge '
Theoretical , 1
knowledge
Manipulative 1
skills
Communication 1
skills, oral
Communication 1
skills, written
Mathematic
competency
Basic science 1
background
Adaptability 1
Responsibility 1
Reliability 1
Punctuality ' 1
Peer relation-
ships , 1
Supervisor
relationships 1
Client/patient
relationships 1

319
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(Table EP-8 continued)
¥ Very : Not - Doesn't
Characteristics Excellent Good Good Fair Poor Acceptable Apply
Initiative 1
Cooperation 1
Enthusiasm 1
Organizational
loyalty 1
Personal
appearance 1
Overall
rating 1
]
)
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Table EP-9

. 314
Employers' perceptiuns of
Medical Laboratory graduates'
employee characteristics
s Very Not Doesn't
Characteristics Excellent Good Good Fair Poor Acceptable Apply
Technical 1 2 1
competency
Technical 1 1 2
knowledge
Theoretical 1 1 2
knowledge
Manipulative 1 2 1
skills .
Communication 1 3
skills, oral
Communication 1 3
skills, written
Mathematic 1 1 2
competency
Basic science 1 1 2"
background
Adaptability 1 2 1
Responsibility 1 2 1
Reliability 1 2 1
Punctuality 1 2 1
Peer relation-
ships 1 2 1
Supervisor
relationships 2 1
Client/patient '
relationships 2 1
312
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(Table EP-9.cont1nu¢d)

315

Very ' Not - Doesh‘t

‘Characteristics Excellent Good Good Fatr Poor Acceptable Apply
Inftiative 1 2 1

‘Cooperation 1 2 1

Enthusiasm 1 2 1

‘Orgnnizational

loyalty 2 1 1

Personal ~

appearance 1 2 1 +

Overall

‘rating y

~
1
| | _
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Table EP-10

Employers' perceptions of 316
Nursing graduates' employee
characteristics
Very Not Doesn't
Characteristics Excellent Good Good Fair Poor Acceptable Apply
Technical 1 2 1
competency
Technical 1 2 1
- knowledge
Theoretical 1 1 1 1
knowledge
Manipulative 1 1 2
skills
Communication 1 2 1 )
skills, oral '
Communication 1 1 1 1
skills, written
Mathematic | 3 \
competency
Basic science 1 2 1
background
Adaptability 1 1 1 1
Responsibility 1 3
Reliability 1 2 1
Punctuality 1 1 1 1
Peer relation-
ships 1 2 1
Supervisor
relationships 1 1 2
Client/patient
relationships 1 1 2

31t
(continued next page) ' :




- (Table EP-10 continued)

: Very Not Doesn't
Characteristics Excellent Good Good Fair Poor Acceptable Apply
Initiative 1 2 1

. Cooperation 1 2 1
1
Enthusiasm 1 1 1
Organizational
loyalty 2 2 1
Personal
appearance 1 1 2
Overall
rating 1 2 1




Table EP-11

Employers' perceptions of
Opthalmic Dispensing graduates'’
employee characteristics

318

Characteristics Excellent

Very
Good

Not
Good Fair Poor Acceptable

Doesn't
Apply

Technical
competency

Technical
-knowledge

Theoretical
knowledge

Manipulative
skills

Communication
skills, oral

Communication
skills, written

Mathematic
competency

Basic science
background

Adaptability
Responsibility
Reliability

Punctuality

Peer relation--
ships

Supervisor
relationships

Client/patient
relationships

316

(continued next page)




(Table EP-11 continued)

319

Very Not Doesn't
Characteristics Excellent Good Good Fair Poor Acceptable Apply
Initiative 1
Cooperation 1
Enthusiasm 1
- Organizational
loyalty 1
Personal
appearance 1
Overall
rating 1




Table EP-12

Employers' perceptions of 320
Radiologic Technology graduates’
employee characteristics

o Very Not Doesn't
Characteristics Excellent Good Good Fair Poor Acceptable Apply
Technical v 1 2 1
competency
Technical i 2 1
knowledge
Theoretical 1 2 1
knowledge _
Manipulative 1 2 1
skills
Comnunication 1 2 1
skills, oral
Communication 1 1 1
skills, written '
Mathematic 1 1 1
competency
Basic sciencé 1 1 1
background
Adaptability 2 2
Responsibiiity 2 1 1
Reliability 2 1 1
Punctuality 2 2
Peer relation-
ships 1 1 1 1
Supervisor
relationships 1 1 1 1
Client/patient
relationships 2 1 1

(continued next page)

248 :




- (Table EP-12 continued)
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Not

- Very Doesn't

- Characteristics Excellent Good Good Fair Poor Acceptable Apply

Initiative 2 1 1

Cooperation 1 1 1 1

Enthusiasm 1 1 1 1
- Organizational
loyalty 1 1 1 1
i.Personal
- appearance 1 1 1 1
Overall
rating 1 1 1 1

.‘

)
T 319




322
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Introduction

The Allied Health Léarning Center (AHLC) provides various services to
students and faculty of New York City Community College, and has been
providing these services for over two years. During this period some of
the original functions of AHLC were modified, others were added, and

many clients, both student and faculty, were served.

Service may vary both quantitatively and qualitatively and may be evaluated
in many ways, but primarily it must provide the client with the results
desired with a minimum of extraneous effort, time, and procedural waste.
This report provides the results of an evaluation of the services

provided to students and faculty by AHLC.
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BACKGROUND OF AHLC

Many facets of education have become highly systematized, and with systemiza-
tion has come specialization and technology to assist in both smoothing
process flow and diminishing system input deficits. This phenomenon is
particularly apparent in community colleges where all manners of specialized
functions and technological assistance are employed to assure proCess success:
graduation of an individual meeting at least the minimum academic standards
of the institution. Difficult as the educational process is, the difficulty
is intensely aggravated by extreme heterogeneity of process input, that is,
the diverse proficiency in basic skills possessed by entering students.

A comprehensive support system is required to reduce the degenerative effects
of wide variation of student skills. The Allied Health Learning Center (AHLC)
of New York City Community College was established during the 1972-1973
academic year to provide such support for the Division of Allied Health and

Natural Sciences.

The Division is one of four divisions at New York City Community College
and consists of approximately 1800 students and 180 faculty. The Health
Services programs currently offered by the Division are:

Chemical Technology

Dental Hygiene

Dental Laboratcry Technology

Medica] Laboratory Technology

Nursing

Opthalmic Dispensing

Radiologic Technology.
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AHLC has developed «nd implemented methods and techniques to increase the
probability of academic success of students in the Division. Additionally,
materials have been developed to assist faculty in achieving instructional
goals. The major services of AHLC are:
1. Preparation of Instructional Aids --
primarily a faculty assistance service, includes assistance in
development and preparation of charts, teansparencies, models,
slides, etc.
2. Student Services --
includes freshman learning skills program, effective reading program,
open learning lab, peer futuring, adjunct tutoring, and certification
study seminars
3. Faculty Workshops --
for Division faculty; given by AHLC personnel and/or outside
consultants
4. Student Record Services --
for department chairmen, advisors, etc.; includes record review,
computerized student reporting, etc.
5. Audio/Visual Equipment --

includes supplying audio/visual equipment to faculty on request.

oo
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ORGANIZATION

To reduce student skillvvariation in Allied Health programs, the Allied
Health'Learnihg Center provides training and remediation in freshman
learning skills and reading in addition to open learning labs, study guides,
certification seminars; and assisiance to the faculty for development of
instructional aids, faculty workshops, student record services, etc. Thé
research reported herein examines clients of the Allied Health Learning
Center (AHLC), their utilization patterns, perceived effectiveness of the
Center, and provides a synthesis of open ended responses and suggestions.
The results reported are in four sections:
Analysis of AHLC clients
Patterns of utilization
Perceived effectiveness
Synthesis and comments.
Sections IV, V, and VI are further divided into two subsections:
A. Faéulty
B. Student.

A1l data herein have been obtained from questionnaires completed by faculty
and students in the Allied Health Division of N.Y.C.C.C. It.is assumed
that respondents are representative of the entire faculty and student body

of the division . Possible sampling errors should be considered

when examining the data. All tables will be found in the appendix.
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Analysis of AHLC Clients

A. Faculty _ :

A total of 92 members of thé faculty responded to the AHLC'Auestio?naire.
These faculty members were divided by department, position, rankiépd‘ténure
as shown in Tables 1 through 4, and by position, rank and tenur;}‘cﬁﬁgs tabu-
lated by department in Tables 5 through 7. Twp aqditional‘factors were
considered relative to faculty ihteraction with AHLCi length_of service at

N.Y.C.C.C. and prior teaching experience. This data is shown in Tables 8 and 9.

B. Students '
A total of 495 questionnaires were received from student respondents.
O0f these, 52 were discarded because responden;s 1istgd their departménts as
other than Allied Health Division departments (secretarial science, liberal
arts, etc.), leaving a valid sample of 443 studen;s. As stated above no
responses were received from students of Opthalmic Dispensing. Students
we}e divided by departmént as shown in Table 10. Students were further
subdivided by attendance category, enroliment pattern, year pf_graduation.
year of start, age, and credits transferred into N.Y.C.C.C. This informa-
tion is presented in Tables 11 through 16. Additional demographic informa-
tion relativ; to prior experience and employmeﬁt was requested of respondents.

This information is presented in Tables 17 and 18.
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*

Patterns of Utilization

A. Faculty
For this investigation the various services of AHLC were divided into
five major categories:
1. Preparation of Instructional Aids
2. Student Services, including certification seminars, freshman
learning skills program, effective reading program, open learning
lab (student assistance, faculty and graduate.éSSistance)
3. Student Record Services (record review, computerized student
reporting) |
4. Use 6f audio/visual equipment
5. Faculty workshops
Faculty use and/or recommendation of the above “HLC services, by department,
were as shown in Table 19. Faculty use of AHLC services was further
analyzed by rank, tenure, and length of service. These results, with
percentages of category are as shown in Tables 20, 21, and 22. It can be
seen from Tables 20, 21, and 22 that, with statistica]]y insignificant
fluctuations, faculty use of AHLC sérvices increases, with rank and tenure,
and, to some extent, with length of service. A mean of approximately 71%
of all responding professors utilize AHLC services with 100% of all responding
professors indicating they use and/or recommend AHLC Student Services. The
percentage of responding faculty using AHLC services decreases to 48.56% for

instrizctors. Faculty use of AHLC services decreases from 65.22% for tenured

respondents to 56.96% for non-tenured respondents.
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A similar pattern, although not as definitive, can be seen in Table 22
showing AHLC services utilization by length of service. Responding faculty
with one year service use AHLC services 42.65%. The utilization increases
sharply to 62.86% in the second year of faculty service and remains within
10% of that figure with continued longevity.

A principal servicg of AHLC is to provide aid to students with academic
problems. An investigation was'made as to whether faculty recommended the
services of AHLC to such students.  The results are shown in Tables 23 through
26.. It can be seen that almost all categories of faculty make extensive
use of AHLC remedial services. The sole exception is Dental Laboratory

faculty whose utilization rate is 33.3%.

A function of AHLC specifically Qvailable to faculty is that of modular
instruction development for both classroom and independent study use. An
investigation of the utilization of this function provided results as shown
in Tables 27 through 30. Nursing and Opthalmic Dispensing faculty appear
to make far greater use of AHLC facilities for modular instruction develop-
ment than any other department. No other pattern of utilization by faculty

subdivision is indicated.

Another measure of AHLC utilization, the number of professional coﬁtacts
between faculty and AHLC personnel per semester was investigated. The
results are shown in Tables 31 through 34.‘ It 15 apparent that mean numbers
of professional contacts between faculty and AHLC personnel, per semester,

vary widely on all faculty subdivisions:
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by Department - from a low of 2.5 (Dental Laboratory) to a high of

7.1 (Opthalmic Dispensing)

by Tenure - from a Tow of 2.5 (Non-tenured) to a high of 5.7
(Tenured)

by Rank - from a Tow of 2.2 (Lecturer) to a high of 6.8
(Frofessor) '

by Length of
Service

from a Tow of 1.6 (1 year) to a high of 5.3 (11-30

years)

Since there is a relatively high correlation® between Length of Service,
Rank and Tenure, it is not unexpected that these three faculty subdivisions
would provide the same relatiqnships with mean number of AHLC personnel
contacts. The wide disparity in contacts by department does not present

-,

such obvious relationships. ™

To determine whether utilization of AHLC services were largely a result

of knowledge of availabi]ity of those services or some other factor

or factors, faculty awareness of AHLC services was investigated. The results
are shown in Tables 35 through 38. 1In each faculty subdivision, with the
single exception of Dental Laboratory in the Department subdivision, the
percentage of the subdivision having moderate to complete awareness of
available AHLC services is 60 to 100 percent.‘ With the same exception, no
faculty subdivision exceeds 20% in the percentage that claim no awareness

of available AHLC services.

*
Pearson r = 0.79, P > 0.001
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B. Students

Of the five major categories of AHLC service, one interacts directly
with students: Student Services. In this study four components of Student
Services were investigated for student utilization:

1. Freshman Learning Skills Program

2. Effective Reading Program

3. Open Lab Program

4. Certification Seminars

In order to become aware of the services available to them at AHLC, students
generally require an explanation of those services and/or a recommendation

of the services. The pattern of explanation/recommendation of AHLC by
department is shown in Tables 39 through 44. It is apparent from Tables 39
through 44 that most students become familiar with AHLC services available

to them from explanations and recdmhendations by their instructors. Table 39
indicates a total of 66.4% of students receive explanation of the services

from their instructors. If Dental Laboratory Department students, who appar-
ently have very little contact with AHLC, are not included in the computatidns,
the percentage of students receiving explanation of AHLC services from their

instructors becomes approximately 70%.

Actual use of AHLC services by students is provided in Tables 45 through 50.
From the data in these tables it can be seen that AHLC serves at least 25%
of Allied Health Division students in at least 3 of its Student Services
subcategories. Additionally, the low percentage shown for students attending

Certification seminars may reflect circumstance that those students most
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1ikely to have attended certification seminars, those students currently

graduating, probably did not receive gquestionnaires to complete.

In‘order to further investigate patterns of utilization, a series of Chi
Square procedures were performed on the facfors of source of explanation/
recommendation of AHLC services and attendance at AHLC programs. The results
are shown in Table 51. The Chi Square statistic is an‘indication of one

(or more) groups' deviation from a "no difference" condifion on some measure,
and the Probability (P) ipdicates the relative certainty that deviation was
caused by chance factors alone. In condition #1 above it is shown that those
students whose instructors explained the services available at AHLC attended
Freshman Skills Lab to a significantly greaterylevel than did those whose
instructors did not. The probability that this greater attendance level was
caused by chance factors alone is less than 0.0000. Condition #2, above,
shows that when instructors recommended‘AHLq services,‘the attendance.level
is even greater. These same relationships hold true to a lesser extent, for
Student Personnel Services Counselors, and, to the same extent, for Department
Academic Advisors. The effect of advising and/or recommending on Open Lab
attendance is considerably smaller but still significant. There is no effect
of advising and/or recommending on Certification Seminar attendance, most

likely for the reasons stated in the remarks concerning Tables 45 through 50.
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Perceived Effectiveness of AHLC Services

A. Faculty

Perceived effectiveness, of student and faculty services of AHLC,
by members of faculty has been investigated as a part of this research.
Faculty were questioned about their assessment of the value and usefulness
of each major category of AHLC service and several subcategories of those

services.

The results, shown in Tables 52 through 60, indicate number of faculty
responding to each category. Percéntages are based on number of faculty
that reported actual use of each service. Because there were no significant
deviations from faculty subdivision percentages, results are reported for

the division as a whole. "Not Applicable" responses are not reported.

In each response in Table 52 (except "red tape"), 75% to 90% of the users of

" Instructional Aid Préparation Service believed the service was Always or

Usually helpful,

From the data in Table 53 it can be seen that over 90% of the reporting
faculty believe that student learning was increased as a result of Instruc-

tional Aids prepared by AHLC.

For each of the subcategories analyzed in Table 54, approximately 80% of
faculty responding to the questions believe the'service to be necessary
Always or Usually. In each case, however, a slightly smaller percentage

believe the service to be effectively provided Always or Usually. When
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queried as to the advisability of expanding Student Services of AHLC,

45 faculty, 63.4% of those responding, were in favor of such expansion.

It can be seen.from the data in Table 55 that a considerably smaller per-
centage of faculty utilize Student Record Services than use most other AHLC
services. Although 39.1% of faculty report using these services (Table'19)
on)y'28.3% of faculty responded to this section of the huestionnaire. These
services are perceived very effective by over 90% of the users in every
aspect except "sufficient detail” where the percentageAdropslto 80%.

87.5% of responding faculty believe Student Record Services of AHLC facili-

tated their efforts in student placement.

It can be seen in Tables 56 and 57 that both the perceived effectiveness and
benefits of AHLC A/V Equipment Services are high. Over 90% of responding
faculty perceive the schéduling and mechanical quality of the equipment to
be satisfactory and over 80% believe that increased student learning is

attributable to the use of the A/V Equipment Services.

If the No Opinion responses in Table 58 are assumed not to have attended
the workshop in question, the percentage of faculty perceiving Faculty

Workshops of AHLC to be Very Useful or Somewhat Useful is approximately 75%.

It can be seen from Table 59 that 85% to 95% of those faculty utilizing
AHLC Modular Instruction Services believed it to be Always or Usually

effective.
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To investigate perceived effectiveness of AHLC as a unit, one of the final
questions asked of faculty was their rating of AHLC value to students and
faculty of N.Y.C.C.C. This question was asked toward the end of the
questionnaire to allow faculty the opportunity of reviewing their percep-
tions while answering questions about individual AHLC services. The results
of this question, by department and total faculty are shown in Table 60.

It can be seen from Table 60 that 64.2% of all responding'faculty consider
AHLC services Fxtremely Valuable or Very Valuable, and 34.6% consider the
services Somewhat ¥Valuable. Only one individual respondent cénsiders AHLC

services Not Valuable.

B. Students

Perceived effectiveness by Allied Health Division students of various
subcategories of Student Services was investigated as a part of this study.
Students were surveyed-to determine their belief as to the help and/or
improvement gained as a result of using the service. Results are provided
in Tables 61 through 66. In each table, percentages are based on those

students using the service and responding to the question.

It can be seen from Table 61 that approximately 71% of thoée students
attending the Freshman Learning Skills Program believe the program increased
their reading skill and improved their study skills, and 83% believed the
program was providing a necessary service. As is shown in Table 62, approx;
imately 70% of those students attending the Effective Reading Program
balieved their reading rate and comprehension was improved, and 76% believed

the program wasiproviding a necessary service. In“both of these instances,
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however, a smaller percentage believed the program increased their confidence
in their ability. Confidence in one's ability and/or awareness of one's
confidence may not be a function of an improvement in that ability, but may

be related to success when using that ability competitively.

Table 63 indicates that approximately 80% of students attending the Open
Lab Program believed assistance obtained was sufficient and helpful. Table

64 provides information that while only 10 students responding to the ques-

 tionnaire attended certification seminars, 80% believed them to increase

knowledge in specific subject areas. Of those students responding, 45% plan

to attend future seminars.

Tables 65 and 66 provide an indication of student beliefs as to responsiveness .
and effectiveness of AHLC in toto. Approximately 70% of those students
responding believe AHLC is responsive to student needs all or some of the

time and 84% believe AHLC is somewhat, very or extremely helpful.
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Synthesis and Comments

As might be anticipated, faculty were considerab]y more expressive than
students in open ended responses, but a sufficient number of responses were
obtained from both groups to justify an analysis. There were, of course, a
great many comments from both faculty and students expressing appreciation
for assistance provided by AHLC, for the quality of that assistance, and for
‘the time and effort expended in behalf of many individuals. The overall
acceptance and appreciation of AHLC has been documented in Section III:

64% of faculty and 84% of students are shown to believe serviées of AHLC

are valuable and useful. This section, therefore, must not be construed as
censure of what is obviously a well accepted and valued service, but is a

~ compilation of the suggestions, comments, and a few criticisms.

Because ultimately the function of AHLC is to increase students ' learning,

? both indirectly through faculty assistance and directly through various |
student programs, it is appropriate to initially examine student comment
and use the analysis of their comments as a base to discuss faculty remarks.
Students, and their comments, can be divided into two groups, and each
primary group divided into two subgroups. The basic groups are, obv%ously.
those vno used AHLC serQices and thoée who didn't. The students who did
not use AHLC services did not do so for two reasons, the basis for subdivi-
sion: those who believe they did not need AHLC services and those who never
knew about AHLC services. The students who did use AHLC services can be.
subdivided into those who attended voluntarily, believe they were helped,

and desire additional functions to be made a part of AHLC; and those who

attended under duress and have only criticism of AHLC.
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Those students who did not utilize AHLC because they believe they did not
need additional help provided many favorable comments about AHLC, comments
usually based on the help provided to friends and/or fellow classmates.
These comments included "helpful for those with problems," "help when
needed," and similar remarks. This subdivision of students provided a
large percentage of the "Very Helpful" and "Somewhat He]pful"'responses to
the questionnaire ftem pertaining to overall effectiveness of AHLC. Even
though these students may never have visited AHLC they were well aware of

the help AHLC was providing to their peers in academic.difficulty.

Students who did not utilize AHLC because they did not know about AHLC were
mor: than a small minority and lead one to believe that AHLC's existence
may be one of the better kep secrets at N.Y.C.C.C. Comments from this
subgroup included "Never heard of AHLC," "no knowledge of seminars,"
"instructors should tell us about these programs," and the plaintive

“where were you when I needed you?" These students represent those who
could be helped if a systematic and consistent path of communication could
be established between AHLC and the student body, without bypassing the
faculty.

Students who attended AHLC anq attended voluntarily are those who provided
the most positive responses as to the effectiveness of AHLC, and also the
most constructive criticism. Comments included "need more people to help,"
"need more tutors for specific subjects," "should have films for each subject,"

"should have more tapes," and "should provide a place to type reports."
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These comments indicate acceptance of AHLC as a student oriented study
center and the belief that it should be expanded to include many of the

functions of a multi-media library.

Students who attended AHLC involuntarily were, for the most part, quite
bitter about the experience. Most of this subgroup appear to be Dental
Hygiene students and they provided 64% of the "Not Very Helpful and
"Useless" responses to the questionnaire item pertaining to peﬁceived
effectiveness of AHLC. Their comments ranged from mild: "too ho€syﬁy§%5
“sometimes very boring," through moderately antagonistic: "no one there

who knows anything," to outright hostility: "a complete waste of time,"

and "close it down." A large number of this subgroup believe that compulsory

attendance is an encroachment on their personal time which would be better

spent studying individually.

With the above analysis of student comments and beliefs about AHLC as a
reference, faculty comments can be examined and discussed. The most often
repeated comment appeared as response to questionnaire items pertaining'to
expanded and improved Student Services: increased and expanded tutoring
services. Among the suggestions were:
More individual assistance
Saturday and Sunday tutoring sessions
Increased daily hours of operation
Manual skills tutoring

Professional tutors
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Rotating faculty as tutors %
Technical language tutoring
Tutoring for non-English speaking students
Mandatory tutorial attendance. ‘
A1l suggestions except the final one concur with student beliefs about
utilization of AHLC Student Services. Mandatory AHLC attendance by students
will probably not achieve increased learning. AHLC attendance should be
perceived as both voluntary and valuable by students prior to their initial

attendance; from that point on AHLC should be interesting and effective to

maintain attendance.

Many suggestions for additional AHLg services were received from faculty.
These included:
| Reports to faculty recommending students as to students' progress,
services used, attendance, etc.

Published 1ist of available services

Published list of A/V aids for each department

Additional departmentally oriented A/V aids

Student academic counseling

Separate departmentally oriented tutoring laboratories

Pre-acceptance interview for applicants with learning difficulties
These suggestions for expanded AHLC services also concur with students'
percepticn of AHLC as a multi-purpose learning laboratory and additionally
reflect the lack of general knowledge of AALC services among some faculty
as well as students. For the most part there is concordance between faculty_

and students who make use of AHLC student services as to form and direction

of expansion.
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The questionnaire item pertaining to AHLC Faculty Norkshop-lmﬁroveméﬁt
generated a number of suggestions. These included: _ -
Summer workshops when faculty have more free time |
Workshops by outside "experts"
Workshops providing more faculty involvement
Future workshops on:
current job markets -
current field information
test construction
non-medical healing
health insurance
mental health
alcoholism
modules for student use
modules For faculty use
AHLC facilities |
The few negative comments about Faculty Workshops included "insufficient

notice" and "uninteresting."

The questionnaire item referencing AHLC Instructional Aid production drew
almost no response. Several "very satisfactory" and similar comments appeared
along with one suggesting "shorter production time" and one suggesting "more
help." Those faculty using this AHLC service are generally content with its

operation.

When responding to the question pertaining to the future role of AHLC most

faculty believe AHLC'should serve functions of remediation and tutorially




343
meet specific learning needs of students. Many faculty additionally believe
AHLC should serve as an academic information center Or resource center for

faculty. One faculty member neatly summed up the suggestions (and provided

a future motto) with "help students and help faculty help students."

There are, and may always be, those faculty and students who do not want,
nor believe they need, any help teaching or 1eafning. With diligence and
patience many of these individuals may be made aQare of the benefits of
AHLC services and some of them may eventually come to use the services.
Most of the faculty and students are aware of AHLC services, use at least
some of them, and believe they are'helpful. beneficial, and shoulid be

expanded.

Q ‘ . 371,




Table 1

Faculty Raspondents
by Department

Chemical  Dental Dental Medical Opthalmic Radiologic
Department Technology Hygiene Lab * Lab Nursing Dispensing Technology Total

Number of
 Respondents 12 12 6 19 31 ? : 5 R

Percent of

Total 13.0% 13,08 6.5 20,76  33.7%  7.6% 5.4% 100,08




Table 2

L4

Faculty Response
by Position

345

Nuw>er of Percent of

Position: _ Respordents Respondents
Full time faculty 86 93.5%
Part time faculty : 4 #.3%
Department chairmen 2 2.2%
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Table 3
Faculty Response
by Rank
Number of. Percent of
Ranks Respondents Respordents
Professor 15 . | 16.3%
Associate Professor : 16 ‘ 17.44
Assistant Professor ' 32 34,86 N
Lecturer 15 16.3% ‘

Instructor 14 15.,2%
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Table 4

Faculty Response

by Tenure
' r of ' Percent of
Tenures : Resporndents Respondents
Tenured . 46 ~ 50,0%
Non-tenured ué 50,0%
Q. R 375
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Table 5

Faculty Position

by Depsrtment
Chemical Dental Dental Medical —_ Upthalmic  Radiologic

Positions Technology Hygiene Lab Lab Nursing Dispensing Technology
Pull tine NOSRSRaShts 12 11 6 18 N b 4
faculty  g'of dept,’, 100,06 91,78 100,08 9476 100,08  57.1% 80.0%

% of tot&l 1300% 12.0¢ 605% 1906% 3307$ ’4.3$ '4.3’
Part time "8”‘88?:18?.1:3 0 1 0 0 0 2 1
faculty g o dept.® 0,08  B.3% 0.0 0,08  0.0f  28.6% 20,0%

$ of total**  0.,0% 114 0,08 0,06 o0,0% 2,2% 1.1%
D"}:;' re“"‘BSinSﬁts 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
¢ rman % of dOpto 0.0% 0.0$ 0.0$ 503% 0.0% 1“.3% 0.0f

% of tOt&l Oo% 000% 0, 10’»% ooo% 10’»% oo“

Throughout this report "Percentage of department” is defined as percentage of a
department‘'s total response,

- **Throughout this report "Percentage of tdﬁal“ is defined as percentage of total
response, ,
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Table 6
Faculty Rank
by Department '
Chemical Dental Dental Medical Opthalmic Rndiolog:lo
Ranks Technology Hygiene Lab Ladb Nursing Dispensing Technology
' }

Professor Numpapifes s 3 1 2 3 1 o,

$ of dept. 41,76 25,08 16,78 10.58 9.7 14,34 0.0%

% of total 5.4% 3.3 1,18 2,24 3.3% 1.14 0.0%
Associate #2?38&: Sﬁts 3 4 2 2 1 1
Frofessor giof dept, 2506  33.08 3.0 10,58  9.7% 14,38 20,0%

% of total 3.3% 4,38  2.26 2,26  3.3¢ 1.1% 1.1%
Assistant N 1 14 2 2
Professor ?‘Egggig&s 33‘:35 16?75 16.,7% 36?8’ 45,24 28,6% 40,0%

4 of total 4,3% 2,24 1194 7.66 15,24 2,2% 2.2%
Lecturer rofie 0 1 2 8 2 2

;O:f dQ;:. 0.0$ 803% 10, 5’ 2508% ' 28°6% ug‘g;

4 of total 0.0% 1.1% 2.2% 8.7% 2.2% .
Instructor Num La8fss 0 2 2 6 3 1 0

% O?dep'rtlo 000% 16.7% 33.3% 31 o6¢ 9.7% 14.3’ 0.

% of total 000% 202$ 202% 6°5$ 3'3$ 1'1‘ 0.“
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Table 7

Faculty Tenure

by Department
Chemical Dental Dental Medical c 1
Tenures ‘ Technology Hygiene Lab Lab  Nursing Dispensing Technology 1
' |
Tenured g‘ené‘}'%SFﬂS&s 120% " 3“ 678% 4139’ . 3% 10’ \
of dept. 100. 03 500 3 ) ° 20 20.
£ of total 13,04 7.66 3.3%  7.6%  14,1% 3.3% 1.1%
respo
tenured % of dept. 0.0$ 41 o?% 50.0’ 63 02$ 901’ 570 1% 8000‘
% of total 0.0% 504% 303% 130“ 1906$ &.3% 4.3’

|
Non- Numbe 8£ ts 0 5 3 12 18 4 i




Table 8

Faculty Length of

351

Sﬁnica at NOY.C.C.C.
by Department )
Chemical Dental Dental Medical Opthalmic Radiologic
Technology Hygiene Lab Lab Nursing Dispensing Technology
1 year ;l'ggngsgﬂggts 0 1 1 L 0 0 2
% of dopt. ’ 0.0$ 8.3% 16.# 21.1’ 0.0% 0.0% 40.0’
$ of total 0.0¢ 1.1% 1.1’ l"oB’ 0.0’ 0.0$ 2.2’
2 years  Number:3fts 0 0 0 5 1 0 1
% of dopt. 0.0% 0.“ 0.0% 2603’ 3.2’ 0.0$ 20.“
4 of total 0.0% 0,04 0.08  5.4% 1.1% 0,0% 1.1%
3-5 years Numbop 9fts 0 1 3 13 2 1
4 of dept. 0.0% 16,74 16.7% 15,88 41,98 28,6% 20,08
% of total 0.,0% 2,26 1,19 3.3% 14,19 2.2¢% 1,14
6-10 years i‘o"sngsfﬂggts . 57% . 57% 61% D 11 . . 1”
of dept. 1, 1. 16, 2643 35.5 714 20,
4 of total 5.44 5.8 1,14 544 12, 5.4% 1.1%
11-30 ngsggdoﬁ
re ehts 7 [ 2 6 0 0
yoars 4 of dept.  B.3%  33.3% 50,08 10.55  19.4% 0,06  0.0f
% of total 7.6% l"oB’ 303’ 2.2% 6.5’ 0.0$ . 0.0‘
Mean 15.9 12.5 15.3 5.6 7.0 . 7.0 3.2
Standard A1l respondents - 8,92
tanda
Deviation 8,04 9.75 12,97  5.67  3.59 2,71 2,95
A1l respondents - 7,52
379
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Table 9
Faculty Prior Teaching
Experience by Department
s Chemical Dental Dental Medical Opthalmic Radlologic
Technology Hyglene Ilab - Lab Nursing Dispensing Technology
None NumbeRashits 1 5 2 5 ? 6 1
% of dept. 8.3% 41,74  33.3% 26,38 22,64 85.7% 20,0%
% of total 1.1* 5.’"" 2.2‘ SQL“¢ 7.6’ 6.5* 101‘
1 year  Numberiofis 2 0 0 3 1 0 1
¢ of dept. 16.7% 0,04 0,04 15.,8% 3.2% 0.0% 20,09
% of total 2.2‘ 0.0$ 0.0% 3.‘3* 1.1‘ o.oﬂ 1.1‘
2 years  Number 8fts 2 3 1 2 2 ‘o 0
4 of dept. 16,7% 25,06 16.7% 10.5% 645% 0,0% 0.0%
¢ of total 2,2% 3.3 1.14% 2,24 2,2% 0,08 0.0%
3-5 years Number jof s 2 3 0 8 1 1
% of dept, 16.7% 25,086 50,06 O, 25.8% 14,3 20,08
% of total 2.2$ 3.3$ 303’ 0.0% 807‘ 101 101$
6-10 Number.of
respg éents L 1 0 3 9 0 1
YO8rS 4 of dept.  33.3% 8.3 0,06 158% 29,06 ~ 0,0% 20,0%
¢ of total = 4,3% 1,14 0,08 3.3 9.8% 0.0% 1.1%
;i;zg ge‘”é'%g"mgﬁts 1 . 00% oO’ 6“ uo‘}‘ oo$ | 1“
of depte. 8.3 0. 0. 31. 13, .0, 20,
4 of total 1,14 0,04 0,08 6.5% 4,3% 0.0% 1.14
Mean L".é 2.2 2.3 7.“’ ) 5.3 0.6 7.0
. A1l respondents - 4,47
Standard .
Deviation 3.63 2,91 2,07 10,01 5,10 1.5 8.25

All respordents - 6,23

330
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Table .» 0

Studernt Respondents
by Department

| Chemical Dental Dental Medical Radiologie Ophthalxaic
| Department Technology Hygiene Labt Lab Nursing Technology Dispensing
Number of
Respordents 3 71 17 175 130 47 L6
Percent of : :
.H.G»...WH Ooom ;om* wom& wm. m“ NO.GN Wo@* WOE

381
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Table 12

Student Enrollment
Pattern by Department

Enrollment Chemical Dental Dental Medical Zadiologic  Ophthalaig
Patterns Technology Hygiene Lab Lab Nursing Technology Dispensing
Continuous Zr—.—.awmrﬂdﬁm w mﬂ 16 162 116 by g
% of dept. 100.0% 4% G414 92,66  B89.2% 93.6% 95.7%

* of ﬁGE Oomﬂ Hh—or w.g wrom.ﬂ, NP.W“ Wom& Womu
mmmup:cc:m FeTR8RaShts 0 0 1 6 L 0 2
con= % of dept. 0.0% 0,08 5.9% 3,4% 3.1% 0,0% L.3%

% of total - 0,08 0,04 0.28 1.3% 0.9% 0,0% 0.L%

™
0
™
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Ta-Ze 14

Stuient Starting Year
by Zepartment

Chemical Dental Dental Medical Radiologic Ophthalmic

Stz>ting Years Technology Hygiene Lab Lab Nursing Technology Dispensing
1972 Numberidhts 0 0 3 6 0 1

R of Qﬂﬁﬁ.- O-% u.oF* O-Oﬂ U.Fﬂ Com* O-O* NOM‘

4 of total 0,0% 0.8% 0.0¢4 1.2% 1.2% 0.0% 0.2%
1672 Numberi8fts 0 1 1 36 29 3 1

% of dept. 0,0% 1,49  5.9% 20.1% 22.3% 6.4% 2,2%

% of total 0.0% 0,26 0.28 7.k  6.0% 0.6 0.2%
1672 Nembehashts 1 1 3 70 3 5 L

ﬂ of QOﬂﬁ. ww-wﬂ Ho?* Hﬂ-m* CO-O& Nm-Nm HO.Q& Ooﬁ

.N of ﬁCﬁﬂH Q-Mﬁ . Q.N.N O-@m F-—.—“ ﬂns H.Q& OOQ“
17~ Numberi8fts 1 66 6 42 55 36 19

ﬂ of QGﬂd- ww-w* WU-% FH-N* mou* FN-w* ﬂ@-?* ?Pcu*

& of total Oo”ﬂ H.Uom* H.-M* m-a ..—.HQU* Qoﬁ an
1ens Numberi8fits 1 2 ? 9 3 3 21

% of dept. 33.3% 2.8%  41.,2%  5.1% 2,3% 6.4% 4S.6%

% o° total 0.2% 0.4$ 1. 4% 1.9 0.6% 0.6% h.3%
Otrer NunberaShits 0 0 0 9 3 0 0

% of dept. 0.0% 0,04  0,0% 5.1% 2.3% 0.0% 0.0%

% of total 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1,9% 0.6% 0.0% 0.0%

and 1970.

Respondents designating "Other" as their starting year specify 19363, 1963,

H
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Table 16

Student. Credits Transferred
In by Department

359

Chemical Dental Dental Medical Radiologic Ophthalmic
Crodits: Technolopy Hypiene  Lab Lab Nursi ng Technology  Dispensing
0 Numbera8hits 3 60 9 143 114 39 L0
¢ of dept. 100,0% 84,58 52,9 81,7 87.7 83.0 83.3
1 Nymberigits 0 0 1 0 1 0 0
4 of dept. 0.0% 0,06 5.9  0.0% 0.8% 0.0% 0,0%
4 of total 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0%
2 Numbehi8hts 0 0 3 6 0 0 0
% of dept. 0.0% 0.0% 1706% 3.“% 000% 0.0‘; 000’
4 of total 0.0% 0.0% 0.6% 1.% 0,0% 0.0% 0,0%
3 Namberagfts o 1 0 2 5 3 0
1 of dept. 0.0% 1.4% 0,06 1.1% 3.8% 6.4% 0.0%
% of total 0.0% 0.24 0.04 0.l 1.0 0.6% 0.0%
4 Nunber18fts 0 y 1 ? 3 2 "o
4 of dept. 0.0% 5.66 5,95 4,04 2.3% u.{%‘ 0.0%
4 of total 0,0% 0. % 0.2% 1.4 0.6 0, 4% 0.0%
g Nymberyshts 0 o 1 7 2 0 0
% of dept. 0.0% 0.0% 5-9% U.O% 1.‘;% 0.0% 0.“
1 of total 0.0% 0.04 0.2 1.u%  o.k? 0.0% 0.0%
6 Numberelis 0 1 0 5 y 1 0
% of dept. 0.0% 1.“% 0.0% 209% 301% 2.1% Oooz
4 of total 0.0% 0.2% 0,05 1,08 0.8 0.2% 0,0%
7 Nymber 8fts 0 2 1 3 1 1 0
¢ of dept. 0,0% 2,86  5,9% 1.2 0.8% C2.1% 0,0%
¢ of total 0.0% o.ld 0.2% 0. 0.2% 0.2% 0,0%
8 Nuoberiefes 0 2 0 2 0 0
% of dept. 0.0% 2.8% 0.0% 1,19 0.04 0.0% 0.0%
4 of total 0.,0% 0. k47 0.0% 0. ¢ 0.0% 0.04 0,0%
9 or more gg’é‘BS’rhgﬂts 00% 1 19% 0 0 1 6
of dept. 0. 1.4% s, 0.0% 0,0% 2.1% 16,7
% of total 0.0% 0.26 0.2% 0.04 0,09 0.2% 1:2;
Mean Credits Trans-
ferred by Department 0.0 0.9 1.9 0.8 ‘0.5 0.9 1.2
Mean Credits Transferred
of Those Students Trans- 0.0. 5.8 4.1 b€ 4,3 5,0 9.0
ferring Credits
Q
EMC "Pnrcentage of total 387

IToxt Provided by ERI
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Table 18

.Student Salaried Enployment
by Department

Chemical Dental Dental Medical Radiologic Ophthalmic
Hours Employeds Technology Hyglene Lab Lab Nursing Technology Dispensing
None NuobehaStte 2 39 ° 9 8 53 27 14
ﬂ of QOﬂ.ﬁo mmoﬂﬂ MF-@* MN-W* g-mﬂ FO-@* MV.F* wo.ﬁ
% of total 0.4% 7.9% 1.8% 16.0  10.8% 5.5% 2.9
1-10 TiTBSRaghts 0 15 2 11 3 . 4 5
* of Qmmuﬁ- O-O* NH-H.& HH.@* m-wm N-w‘* m-ﬁ 10.9 n
% of total 0.0% 3.4 0.4% 2,84 o.vm - 9. 1.0%
11-20 Nuoberihits 1 14 3 24 23 10 7 »
& of QQU&- ' ww-wm HO.P* H.N.&N ﬂw-ﬂ& H-\:-V& NH.W% 15.2 ﬂ , iy
% of total 0.24 2.9¢ 0.64 L.9%  L.8% 2,0% 1.5% ™.
21-30 Numbenighits 0 2 2 11 13 4 6
ﬁw GM— nmmﬁﬁo ch Nom* RHomm m.u* HO.% m-m& HN.O *
% of total 0.0% O.uf O uE 2.2 2,7 0,584 1.2 8
31-40 RumBShadhis 0 ;1 r . u 3 1 10
% of dept. 0.0% 1.4% 5.9 25.1% 26.2 2.1% 21.7 %
% of total 0.0% 0.2% 0.2% 9.1% 7.0 0.2% 2.1 %
Over 40 Kymber:8fts 0 0 0 ? 4 1 4
% of Qo.bd- O-Oﬂ O-Oﬂ O-O\& N.F-Q& woﬂﬂ N-H“ 8.7 ‘
% of total 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.4  0.8% 0¢2% 0.8 %
Mean hours 5.0 52 8e2 14,5 15.8 7oit 17.1
employed :
m o
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Tail~ 19

)

Faculty Use of AHLC
Services by Department

Chem, Dental Dental Medical Opthalmic  Radio,

Services: Tech, Hygiene Lab Lab Nursing Dispensing Tech, Total
{:i:{u:;s retBsRaghts 5 6 0 12 15 6 4 16

% of dept. 25,08 50,06  0,0% 63.2% U48.4% 85.7% 80,08 50,0
22‘::223 rg"‘BSEdSnts 11 10 3 17 30 6 3 80

% of dept. 91,64 83.3% 50,04 89.5¢ 96,84 85,7% 60,04 86,
SR:‘:::;: NgmB8haghits 5 5 2 6 12 n 2 36

% of dept, 41,74 81,74 33.,3% 31,64 38.7% 57.1% Lo,0% 39.1{
A/V Equip- I\umbezr-'dogt 5 9 © W ol 5 3 61
ment % of depte 41,74 75,08 . 16.7% 73.7%  77.44 71.4% 60,06  66.3F

Facult; Number :
Wo rksths re qwm ent 7 9 1 14 23 5 2

1
% of depte 58,371 75,04 16.7% 73.7%  74.2% N4% 40,08 66,38

‘Percent of tutal

‘ 330




Table 20

Faculty Use of AHLC
Services by Rank

363

Associate Assistant
Services: Professor Professor Professor Lecturer Instructor
i:::{uc A:;s :mf?:',ﬁffs u()?ﬂ 50?0% 5;?14 us'.’?% 35??%
Services r*"“:?s&ﬁ:fs 100,08 Bresk  Beud 868 7.6
:;::2:;: ;uf,?s?:;? ° 60?0$ 31?3% l&;lreﬂ 33?3% 21?‘*3‘
:ﬁtsquip-. :"2?3&,8,2?5 6};?71 6&8; 721:% 60?05 50?0%
orkshops %"f?*ﬁﬁﬁ“ 8oc0 .54 .54 5.8 5718
Mean Percent Use 70,68 61,28 66,28 56, 0% 48,56
391




" Table 21

" Faculty Use of AHLC
. Services by Tenure

Non-ﬁonurod

-+ 392

. Servicess Tenmuired

B 2 21

 lonal Alds £t dept. 52.1% 45.7%
Student quﬁts 41 38
Services Of d‘pto 89.1’ 82.6‘
Student. '}8"88&8&3 21 15

| Records ¢t dept. 45.7% 32.6%

| :{ :t&xuip- W&Sﬁts 32 8 -

‘ 4 of dept, 69, % 60.9%
Faculty %ngbomgg -
PO ts 32 29

Workshops 4" ¢ dept. 69.6% 63.0%
Mean Percent Use 65,22 56,96




l'able 22

Faculty Use of AHLC
Services by Length of Service

365

Servicess 1 yoar 2 years 3-5 years 6-10 years 11-30 years
Instruct- J?SSfdggts " 3 "9 21 9
ional Aids 4 of depte 50.0%. 142,9% 40,9% 63.6% 40,9%
Student Numggdgg

res ts 7 6 18 29 20
Services 4 of depte 87.5% 85,7% 81,84 87.9% 90,9%
Student Number .of

respondents 0 3 7 16 10
Records % of dept. 0.0% UZ.% 31 .8’ “805’ u5o5%
A/V Equip- Nuxg%gdggt 4 6 12 26 13
ment % of depte 50,05  85.7% S4¢5% 78.8% 59"'%
Sac;.:l;y Numbohadhits 2 4 16 23 16

orkshops & ¢ dept. 25,0% 57,1% 72,7% 69.7% 72, 7%
Mean Percent Use 42,65 62,86 56,32 69,7 61.82
. |
393
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Table 23

- Faculty Recommendation of AHLC
Services to Students with Academic
Problems by Department

Chemical Dental Dental Medical Opthalmic Radiologie
Technology Hygiene Ladb Lab Nursing Dispensing Technology
¥ozRsRashts 9 - 11 2 17 30 6 4
% by dept. 75.0% 91.7% 33.3%  89.5%  96.9% 85.7% 80,0%

394




Table 24

Faculty Recommendation of AHLC
Services to Students with Academic
Problems by Tenure

367

Tenured Non=tenured
Number of
respondents 39 39
4 of Tenure
Condition 84,84 84,.8%

395
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Table 25

Faculty Recommendation of AHLC .
Services to Students with Academic
Problems by Rank

Associate Assistant
Professor Professor Professor Lecturer Instructor
Number of : -
respordents 13 12 29 14 11
4 of rank 86.7% 75.0% 90,6% 93.3% 78.6%

396
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Table 26

Faculty Recommendation of AHLC
Services to Students with Academic
Problems by Length of Service

1 year 2 years 3-5 years 6=10 years 11-30 years
Number of
- respondents ? 6 20 29 , 17
€ of category . 87.5% 85.7% 90,9% 87.9% 100.0%

| ERIC 397,
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Table 27

Faculty Use of Modular
Instruction Development
by Department

Chemical Dental Dental Medical Opthalmic Radiologic
Modular Instructions Technology Hygiene Lab Lab Nursing Dispensing Technology

For class- ;{grsngg&lggts 1 2 0 3 20 3 1
room use 4 o dept. 8.,3% 16.7% 0,04 15,89 64, 5% 42,9% 20,0%
For inde-~ N“”Bgﬁj"f

réspondents 1 3 1 3 17 L 1
Py vse BOf dept.  B3% 2508 1676 1588 8% 57.1 20.0%

398




Table 28

Faculty Use of Modular
Instruction Development
by Tenure

371

Tenured Non=tenured
For class- PYSBSHshts 14 16
4 of category 30,4% 34,84
gg;:‘r’i"‘ NymBeR8hts 17 13
Study use 4 of category 36.,9% 28,3%

399




Table 29

Faculty Use of Modular
Instruction Development

372

by Rank
Associate Assistant
Professor Professor Professor Lecturer Instructor

for Sl WS, 2 s L

% of categ. 13.3% 31,3% 50, 0% 40, 0% 14,3%
For inde- Number .o

respondents L 8 12 5 1
pendent study% of categ. 26.7% 53,2% 37.5% 33.3% 7.1%

use
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Table 30

Faculty Use of Modular
Instruction Development

,, by Length of Service -
1 year 2 years 3-5 years 6~10 years 11-30 years
For class- Nungfdgf
re nts 1 0 9 16 L
Toom use 4 . categ. 12.5% 0.0% 40,1% 48,5% 18.9%
For inde- Numbors®fts o 1 ? 16 6
P e % of categs  0.0% 14,3% 31.8% 48.5% 27.3%

study use

'ERIC 4,1 | -
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Table 31

Professional Contact Between

- Faculty and AHLC Personnel per

Semester by Department

: Chemical Dental Dental Medical Opthalmic Radiologic
Number of Contacts: Technology Hyglene Lab Lab Nursing Dispensing Technology
None Wﬂlonts 5 5 3 b 4 2 2

4 of dept. 41,7% 41,74 50,08 21,14 12,95 28,68 40,0%
2 oom  NumsRaghes  u 1 2 8 18 ! 2
tacts/sems ¢ ¢ dept.  33.3% 8.3F 33.3% 42.1% B8 14.3% 40,08
3-5 con-  Nurber ofts 3 3 0 2 1 0 0
tacts/sem. £ of dept. 25,0% 25,0% 0,06 10.5% 3.2% 0.0% 0.0%
6-8 con- Number

esporﬂents 0 3 0 3 2 2 0
tacts/senh % of dOpto 000% 25.0’ oo“ 15.8’ 6.5$ 28.6% 000%
9-11 con- ps}:d '

es ents 0 0 0 1 2 1 0
tacts/sem, % of dept, 0.0% 0,06 0,08 5.,3% 6.5% 14,3% 0.0%
12 or more Number.of »

espondent 2 2 1 3 4 2 1
contacts/ f'of depte 16,78 16,76 B8 15.88 12,95 28.68 20,04

Mean number of

contacts per 305 uo9 205 406 305 7.1 300
faculty member

402
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Table 32

Professional Contact Between
Faculty and AHLC Personnel per
Semester by Tenure

Tenured Non-tenured

0 ¥g§bp8fﬂggts 7 11

4 of categ. 15.2% 23,9%
1-2 Numbers8its 11 25

4 of categ. 23.9% H.3%
3=5 Nunbehighits 6 3

£ of categ. 13,0% 6.5%
6-8 ¥3’£B8’ﬁd8£ts 7 3

£ of categ. 15.2% 6.5%
9-11 %fdggts 3 1

’ £ of catege 6.5% 2.2%

Over 12 Number8fts 12 : 3

¢ of categ. 26.1% 6.5%
Mean Number of
Contacts by Tenure 57 2,5

4)3
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Table 33

'Professional Contact Between
Faculty and AHLC Personnel per
Semester by Rank

= ———

Associlate Assistant
Professor Professor Professor Lecturer Instructor

Fone Nombsradfts o 2 5 2 5
% of categ, 26,7% 12,5% 15.6% 13.34% 35.7%
1-2 Numberidfts 1 4 14 11 ' 6
% of C‘tego 607% 2500’ l"308$ 703’ 42.9%
3-5 Ngmberigfes 1 3 3 1 1
% of Catego 607% 1808% 9.4% 6.7% 7.1$
6-8 Netborafts 3 3 3 0 1
€ of catege 20,0% 18,84 9.4% 0,06 7.1%
9-11 Ngnberadits o 1 3 .0 0
% of categ, 0.0% 6.3% 9.4% 0,04 0.0%
Over 12 Numberi@fes 6 3 4 1 1
% of categ. U0.0‘% 1808% 12.5$ 6.7% 7.1%
Mean Number of Contacts
per Faculty Member 6e6 5¢3 b,1 2,2 2.3

o 404




Table 34

Professional Contact Between

Faculty and AHLC Personnel per

‘Semester by Length of Service

377

405

1 year 2 years 3-5 years 6-1C years 11-30 years

None Nymberights s 0 3 n 6

% of c&tego 6205% 000% 13.6% V 1201% : 901%
1-2 Nombsragfts 1 6 15 10 y

% of categ. 12.5% 8507% &oZ% 3003% 1802%
3=5 NumbShashts 1 0 1 4 3

4 of catege 12.5% 0,0% b4, 5% 12,14 13.6%
&8 Numbersdfes 1 - 0 1 6 2

% of categ. 1205% 0.0% 4.5% 1802% 901%
9-11 Numbera8fts o 0 1 3 0

% of categs 0,0% 0,0% 4,5¢% 9.1% 0,0%
Over 12 lumber:3fts o 1 1 0 7

% of categ. 000% 1“.3% L"o5% Oom 3108%
Mean Number of Contacts
by Length of Service 1.6 3.0 2,5 3.2 5.3
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Table 35

Faculty Awareness of AHLC
Services by Department

Chemical Dental Dental Medical Opthalmic Radiologic
Awarenesss Technology Hygiene Lab Lab Nursing Dispensing Technology
i“;dk:”" Numberashts f2 1 3 0 2 1 1
g ‘Z of dept. 16.7% 803% 5000% 000% 605% 1"’03% 200%
Little ‘
knowledge gg’é‘i’ﬁﬁiggts 1 0 2 1 3 0 1
% of dept, 8.3% 33.3% 5.3% 9.7% 0.0% 20,09
:gg:{:;"e Nymberi9fits 8 4 1 12 19 3 2
€ % of dept. 66.7% 3303% 16.7% 6302% 6103% )4-2.9% L"OCO%
¢
ﬁﬁZ‘SiEE"e Namberi8fts 1 ? 0 6 7 3 1
B % of dept. 8.3% $B.3% 0,06 31,6 22,6% 42,9% 20,0%
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Table 36

Faculty Awareness of AHLC
Services by Tenure

Tenured Non-tenured

Lo inou= NgEBSRAGHe 5 6

4 of tenured 10.9% 13,04
o iodge LZBBRaghes 2 6

% of tenured 4,3% 13.0%
Moderate Number.o 21 27
knowledge ;ezg‘)g:gtsi 4s5,7% 58.7%
Complete  Number of 18 : ?
knowledge ;e(s)?o;‘;::]t'; 3901% ' 1502$
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Table 37
Faculty Awareness of AHLC
Services by Rank
Associate Assistant
Professor Professor Professor Lecturer Instructor
No know-  Number.of ;
respordents 3 1 3 1 2
ledge % of rank  20,0% 6.3% 9.8% 6.7% 14,3%
Little Number .of .
reéspondents 1 0 2 2 3
knowledge 4° & ank 6.7% 0.0% 6.3% 13.3% 21,4%
Moderate Number.of
respondents L 8 18 12 7
knowledge ¢° " " ag.08 50,04 56.3% 80.0% 50,0%
gggﬁ:};ee NembSastts ? 7 9 0 2
€ #or rank 4647% 43,7% 28.1% 0.0% 14,3%
i O ‘ 8
- ERIC 10




Tabl> 38

Faculty Awareness of AHLC
Services by Length of Service

381

1 year 2 years 3=5 years. 6-10 years 11-30 years
o know- Mumbgrigfi. 1 o 2 : :
£ % of category 12.5% 0,0% 9.1% 9.1% 18.2%
e . TEESRagfts 1 2 2 2 1
B8 o of category 12,5% 28,6% 9.1% 6.1% b,5%
f(‘:g:{:;"e Nomosmasies s 5 14 15 10
g g of category 62,5% 71.4% 77.8% 4s5,5% bs, 5%
ggzﬁgge Namberi8tts 1 o’ 4 13 2
8% ¢ of category 12,5% 0.0% 18,2% 39,44 31.8%
Q 409
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Table 39

Explanation of AHLC Services
From Instructors by Department

Chemical Dental Cental Modiecal Radiologie
Technology Hygiene Lab Lab Nursing Technology Total
Yes NTRSmShts 2 €0 1 10 97 30 294
¥ of dept. 65,74 84,58 5,98 59.4%  7b.6% 63.8% 66.4%
Mo Namber of

respordents 1 11 16 17 149

71 33
% of dept. 3303% 1505% 9’401% 40.6% 250"’% 3602% 3306$
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Table 40
Recommerdation of AHLC Services
From Instructors by Department
Chemical Dental Dental Medical Radiologic
Technology Hygiene Lab Lab Nursing Technology Total
Yes FurbeaShts 1 63 2 101 86 30 283
% of dept. 33.3%  88.7% 11.8  57.7%  66.2% 63.8% 63.9%
No Nembehi8tts 2 8 15 7 iy 17 160
% of dept. 66.7% 11.3% 88,2% 42,3%  33.8% 36.2% 36.1%
L 3
Q. 411 o )




Table 41

Explanation of AHLC Services
~ From Student Personnel Services
Counselors by Department

Chemical Dental Dental Medical Radiologic Total
Technology Hygiene Lab Lab Nursing Technology
Yes Number 1fts 1 32 1 45 38 17 134
% of dept. 33.3% . 45.%  5.9% 25,74 29,24 36.2% 30.2¢
No Ngabshi8Lt s 2 39 16 130 92

30
% of dept. 66. 7% Su'o 9% %o 1% 7’403% 7008% 63 08%

309
69.8%
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Table 42
Recommerndation of AHLC Services
From Student Personnel Services
Counselors by Department
Chemical Dental Dental Medic&l
Technology Hygiene Lab Lab Nursing Technology Total

Yes - Numbohaghts 1 28. 0 ) B 15 123

% of depto 3303% 3901“'% 000% 230""% 2902% 31 09% 2708$
No Numberihts 2 43 17 13 92 32 320

% of dept. 66.7% 6006’ 100.0¢ 7606% 7008% 68.1% 72'2$
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Table 43

Explanation of AHLC Services
From Departmental Academic
Advlisors by Department

Ghemical Dental Dental Medical Radiologic
, Technology Hygiene Lab Lab - Nursing Technology Total
Yes Tohshagfes 2 51 0 o B 17 182
% of depto 66.7% 71.8% 0.0% 3009% woé% 31 09% uiol’
No . Nombers8hts 1 20 17 121 72 30 261 )
% of dept. 33.3% 28,24 100,0% 69.1% 65.4% 68.1% 58,9%

ERIC 414
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Table 44

14

Recommerndation of AHLC Services .
From Departmental Academlc
Advisors by Department :

Chemical Dental Dental Medlcal Radiologic
Technology Hygiene Lab Lab Nursing Technology Total
Yes Numberigfis 1 47 0 47 57 19 169
% Of dept. 3303% 66.2% 000% 2609% 43.8% 3109% 3801.%
No Numberi8its 2 2 17 128 7B 30 27
% of dept.  66.7%  43,8% 100,04  73.1%  56,2% 68.1% 61.9%
1 415
LS .




388

Table 45

Students Attending Freshman
Learning Skills Laboratory J
by Department
- |
|

Chemical Dental Dental Medical Radiologic |
Technology Hygiene Lab Lab Nursing Technology Total |
|
Yes s ST 1 8 0 9 w9 6 113 -
% of dept. 33.38  67.66  0,0% 5.1%  37.7% 12,8% 25.56
No TebSRahits 2 23 17 166 81 11 330

1
|
4 of dept. 664 7% 32,4% 100,04  H.9%  62,3% 87.2% P4 5% 1
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Table 46

Students Attending Effective
‘Reading Program by Department

Chemical Dental Dental Medical Radiologic
Technology Hygiene Lab Lab Nursing Technology Total
Yes Numbera8fs 0 67 0 13 62 6 148
‘}” of dept. Oo 0% %ou% 000% 7."“% 4707% 1208% 33 ."’%
No Nymberi8fts 3 bo17 162 68 11 295
¢ of dept., 100, 0% 5,66 100,08  92.6%  52,3% - 87.2% 66.6%

ERIC 417
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Table 47

Students' Atterndance of Effective
Reading Program Sessions by Department

Chemical Dental Dental Medical Radiologic
Technology Hygiene Lab Lab Nursing Technology Total
1 0 5 0 1 3 0 9
2 0 3 0 1 7 0 11
3 0 0 0 1 4 0 5
4 0 0 0 0 5 0 5
5 0 2 0 0 4 1 8
6 0 5 0 1 7 0 13
7 0 40 0 1 8 0 50
8 0 1 0 1 3 0 7
9 0 2 0 0 3 0 5

ERIC | 418
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Table 48
Students Atterding Open Lab
Program by Department
Chemical Dental Dental Medical Radiologic
Technology Hyglene Lab Lab Nursing Technology Total
Yes NembS St 2 27 1 31 39 11 111
% of dept. 66.7% 38.06  5.9% 17.7%  30.0% 23.4% 25,1%
No Vb eRadhts 1 1 16 144 91 36 332
V % of dept. 33.35 62,04 .18 82,3%  70.7% 76.6 .9
‘
o 419
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Table 49

Students' Use of Open Lab
Facility by Department

Chemical Dental Dental Medical Radiologic

Assistance Obtaineds  Technology Hygiene Lab Lab Nursing Technology Total
i:‘;ge‘s“s' elR8Rashts 2 4 0 20 17 4 47

% of dept, 6647% 5.6% 0,04 11,44 13,14 845% 10,6%
g;‘:ﬁi‘i;e/ Mymberihts 1 9 0 7 11 3 31
Ascistance Fof dept.  33.3% 12,7% 0,04 4,04 8.45% 6.4% 7.0%
stany (U PEEBSRaCRes 2 19 1 17 34 8 81
Moduwles P of dept.  66.7%  26.7%  5.9% 9.7 26.2% 17.0% 18,34
Stuy . PEIBSRa8hte o 8 0 9 19 1 37

% of dept. 0.0% 11,39  0.08  5.1% 14,69 2.2% 8,44
?I::Cel:r{ials umbersgfts 0 15 0 12 22 4 53

% of dept., 0,0% 21.1% 0,03  6,9%  16,9% 8.5% 12,0%

!




Table 50

Students Attending Certification
Seminars by Department

Chemical Dental Dental Medical Radiologic
Technology Hygiene Lab Lab Nursing Technology Total

Yes Number:9hits 0 2 1 5 2 0 10
% of dept. 0.0% 2.8% 5.9 2,9% 1.5% 0,0% 2.3%

No Numberi9fts 3 €9 16 170 128

L7 433
% of dept.  100,0% 97.2% %1% 97.1%  98,5% 100, 0%
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Table 51
Results of 2x2 Chi Square Procedures
On Source of Information vs, Use of
AHLC Services
Chi
Condition Source Service N Square P
1 Instructor Explained Attended Fresh, Skills Lab 452 29,188  0,0000
2 " v " Effective Reading Prgm. bhé6 39,661  0,0000
3 " " " Open Lab 433 9.912  0,0016
Uy " " " Certification Seminar 299 0,69 00,4045
5 Instructor Recommended " Fresh, Skills Lab Lhsh 45,568  0,0000
6 " " " Effective Reading Prgm, Lhs 57,144 0,0000
7 " " " Open Lab 434 8,349  0,0039
8 " " " Certification Seminar 299 0.155 0,6937
9 S.P.S. Counselors " Fresh, Skills Lab 4z 23,650 0,0000
Explained
10 . " " Effective Reading Prgm. 435 20,497 0.0000
11 " " " Open Lab 425 8,473  0,0036
12 o " " Certification Seminar 290 0.106 0,7445
13 .P.S. ggggselors " Fresh, Skills Lab b6 13,061  0,0003
Recomme
14 " " " Effective Reading Prgm, 434 20,114  0,0000
1¢ " " " Open Lab 422 8,061  0,0045
16 ” . " Certification Seminar 290 0.001 0,9707
17 Dept, Acad. Advisors " Fresh, Skills Lab 4ss 43,943  0,0000
Explained
18 " " " Effective Reading Prgm. Lhé 60,252  0,0000
19 " " " Open Lab 434 12,293  0,0005
20 " " " Certification Seminar 299 0.431 0,5115
21 Dept. Acad, Advisors " Fresh, Skills Lab 449 40,288  0,0000
Recommended
22 " " " Effective Reading Prgm. 438 s4.963  0,0000
23 " " " Open Lab 430 13,012 0,0003
24 " " " Certification Seminar 295 0.091  0,7629

122
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Table 52

Perceived Effectiveness in
Instructional Aid Preparation

Effectiveness Always Usually Sometimes Never
Was assistance in development §gm1};’8r of
X spéndents 33 9 5 1
of materials provided 4 of fac, 68,84 ~ 18.8% 10,49 2.1%
Were materials correctly ¥3’§‘§8£d3€ts 28 . 12 5 0
produced % of fac, 62,26  26,7% 11.1% 0.0%
Were materials produced - Numb £
:ff ectgwlr.e P ) respgﬁdgnts 29 u v °
% of fac, 65.9% 25.0% 901% 000%
Did materials arrive on time %‘8’5‘}58&8&;5 25 10 7 0
% of fac, 5905% 23.8% 16.6% 0.“
Was reproduction and distri- ggrggggdgﬁts 28 7 6 0
bution of materials
satisfactory % of fac. 63.3% 17.13 15.6% 0.0%
Was "red tape" excessive ¥3’£‘88?ﬂ8£ts 1 1 7 28
% of fac. 2,7% 2.7% 18,9% 75.7%

423




Table 53

Perceived Banefit of
Instructional Aid Preparation

396

Benefit Yes Sometimes No
Allowed use of materials Number ,of
. . respordents 21 15 13
not otherwise available 4 of fac. 42,99 30.6% 26,58
Students learning was Number . of
increased by these QGSPOEdentS o ? 4
teetsle of fac, 72.3% 19.1% 8.5%
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Takle 54

Perceilved Effectiveness of
AHLC Student Services

Effectiveness: .

Certification Seminars Always Usually Sometimes . Never
Provnz.de a necessary gg{g%g;dggts 22 ” 2 0
serviee % of fac. 45.8% 50, 0% 4.2% 0. 0%

’
Increase student, Number ,of
knowledge ;e‘s)?o;x:z?ts 14 27 9 000%
forevce ertific lmbgnle 1 1 :
test passing pro- % of fac. 31.3% 43.7% 25.0% 0.0%
bability
. J

frorence sortort gmienghs 16 oz 1 :

Sene % of fac. 32,7% b, 9% 22.4% 0.0%

Freshman Learning

Skills Program
e s WSR2 2 1 :

% of fac. 42,4% 37.3% 20,3% 0.0%

Increases student Number .of :

. spondents 16 22 20 1
reading and stud respo
skills Y % of fac. 27.9% 37.9% 34.5% 1.7%
Increases certifi~  Number of

. . rdents 13 24 14 0
cation/licensure respo
test passing pro- % of fac. 25, 5% 47.1% 27.5% 0.0%
bability

Effective Reading

Program
Provn:.des a necessary Ilvlgrsnggzr;dggts 27 16 11 !

v
serviee # of fac, 50, 0% 29.6% .20.4% 1.9%
forseses stent MRl 5w s z
comprehension - . # of fac. 32.7% 36.4% 27.3% 3.6%
frorsees shent [gighafs 16 s ,
% of fac. 30.2% 39.6% 28.3% 1.9%

(continued next page)




(Table % continued)

338

Open Learning Lab Always Usually Sometimes ~Nsvar—
Prov::x‘des a necessary ggxgggrmgg ts 21 27 13 0
service % of fac, 3 4% 44 3% 21.3% 0.0%
Inoreases studont  Mumberiofes 45 26 20 0

nowedge 4 of fac, 24 64 42 ,6% 32.8% 0.0%
Increases stwent  F¥TRSRa8hts 17 26 18 1
contiqdence % of fac, 27-9% uzné% 29-5% 1-6%
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Table 55

Perceived Effectiveness df‘ AHLC
Stwdent. Record Services

Effectivanesss

Student Data and Record
Review Schedules have

been Always Usually Sometimes Never
Prompt. gl'ggﬂ:p)g!r;dggts 16 9 ' 1 0
4 of fac, le5% 3he6% 3.8% 0.0%
Helpful NurhaRaghts 14 11 1 0
"7) of fae, 5308% : uzoB% 308% 000%
In useable format gggxlﬁgrmggts 13 11 2 0
% of fac,  50.0% h2,3% 7.7% 0,0%
In sufficient ﬁglggg!r;dggts 12 9 L

: 1
detail % of fac, 46,28 3h,6% 15.4% 3.8%




Table 56

»

Perceived Effectiveness of
AHLC A/V Equipment Services

400

Effectiveness:

When requesting A/V

Always

Equipment, was it Usually . Sometimes Never
dvallavle as  Jgmbshasfes 26 9 2 0
% of fac, 70.3% 33.3% 704% 0. 0%
In good PUTRSRASHes 26 11 1 0
£ of fac, €8.4% 28.9% 2.6% 0,0%




Table 57

Perceiverd Benefits of AHIC
A/V Equipment Services

Benefitsi Yes Sometimes No
Allowed use of more A/V ﬁggsgﬁdggts - 1"

equipment than other- ) 7
wise possible b of fac, 55.0% 27.5% 17.5%
Students' learning was Number .of - 26 ?

increased by use of gez?o?gz?ts 68.4% 18,4% 13?2%

equipment

401
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Table 58

Perceived Effectiveness of -
AHLC Faculty Workshops

Very Somewhat No

Faculty Workshops for: Useful Useful Useless Opinion
Writing instructional %‘-3’&'88&18&3 18 10 y 9
objectives 4 of fac, 43,9% 24 44 9.8% 22,08
Design and prepara- pSﬁ‘ ss 16 16 6
tion of instructional o 3
materials §of fac 39,08 39.0% 7.3% 14,6
Design and production ‘l..xr\ﬁsrd

. T et i ents 10 18 5 6
Of modwlar fnstrues  L1Of fac,  25.6 46,24 12,84 15.4%
Allied Healt!. faculty N"Pbprﬂegts 14 10 . s 12
orientaticn % of fac, 3,19 24,49 12,2% 29.3%
Determination of Number.of
vl vemed respondents 10 15 3 8
textbook rezadability % of fac, 27.8% l&l.?% 8.3% 22.2%
Systems approach to NumBS ndg 6 8 5 16
instruction %of fac.  17.1% 22,9% 14.3% b5.7%
Techniques for valid Number .of
ndehts 7 10 5 14
tudent perf £ospo
ovaluation . Tee % of fac. 19.4% 27.8% 13.9% 38.9%
N 430
ERIC
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Table 59

Perceived Effectiveness of AHLC
Modular Instruction for Student Use

Modular Instruction was Always Usually Sometimes Never
Helpful - Nymberaglhts 9 13 1 0
% of faCO 3901% 560 5% uOB% 000%
}‘:rl:::able Numgg;-dofts 8 13 1 0
' 4 of fac. 36,4% 59.1% b.5% 0.0%
e Mg, o L
% of fac, 51“’05% . 3108% L"05% 9-1%

431
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Table 60

Perceiverd Value of AHLC to
Students and Faculty of N,Y,(,C.C,

Chemical Dental Dental Medical Opthalmiec TRadlo,
Technology Hygiene Lab Lab Nursing Dispensing Tech, Total
Extremely Number. of
7 respondents 0 5 0 1 10 1 0 17
valuable 4 of dept. 0.04 45, 54 0.0% 5.3%  35.7% 16.7% 0.0%
% of total 000% 602% ()oo% 102% 1203% 102% 000% 2100%
vory valu- JgmBSEadhts o 5 2 1 5 5 3035
% of dept. 40,0 45,58 66,78 57.9% 17,95 83,3% 75.0%
fﬂ. of total ["09% 6.2% ?.5% 13067‘ 602% 602% 307% 1’302%.
somewnat  eTBSRaghes 6 1 1 7 12 0 1 28
valuable % of dept. 6000% Q.l% 33.3% 3608% uzo% 000% 2500%
'Z of total 6.9% 1.2% 1.2% 8.6% 1“"'.8% 0.0% 1.2% 3“%6%
Yot valu=  NmbSRights 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
abte % of dept. 0,04 0,06 0,06 0,06 3,64 0.0% 0,0%
% of total 0,0% 0.7 0,06 0,06 1,2% 0,0% 0,04 1.2%

- 432




Table f1

Student, Ferceived Effectiveness of

Freshman Learning Skills Program

Objective:
Helped Yes Sometimes No
I ) " £ )

Improve readine skill gzgrg}qggdghts €5 17 30
' % of students 8,0% 15.,2% 26 .8%

Improve studv skills gv_gglﬁgrmggts R 30 37
% of students 37.6% 27.5% 33.9%

e uoratistic TuTbgRatles 3 £ 39
b i of students 30.1% 32,0% 37.9%

Increase corfidence fr\igrgggrxhggts 39 25 39
# of students 37.9% 24,3% 37.9%

l:;:zir{j‘zs a necessary ggggggﬂggts 43 Ll 17
- ' % of students 41,3% 42,3% 16.3%

433.
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Table 62 ;
Student Perceived Effectiveness
of Effective Reading Program )
Objectives
Hel ped Yes Sometimes No
¥
i ]
Improve reading rate ll\l_gxglﬁg&]ggts 29 25 37 !
% of students 56,0% 17.7% 26.2% !
Inprove reading. con- Funhersghes 7 3 2 |
P 4 of students 49,3% 21,5% 29,24 ;
: !
’]if}r;;;'iise confidence in ggrglﬁgrmggts 55 35 48 :
M % of students 39.9% 25,49 34,8% |
Provides a necessary service ggrglﬁg&ggts 67 35 31
4 of students 50.4% 26,3% 23.3%
!
|
|
}
i
|
]
i
Q . '
ERIC 434 |




‘fable A3

Student Perceived Effectiveness

of Open Lab Program

Ob jectives Yes Sometimes No
Wak assistance helpful ﬁg’g}ﬁgﬁiggts ol 22 12
# of students 68, 5% 20.4% 11,1%
Was assistance sufficient ‘r“-g’g}’,&‘?ﬂgﬁts 60 31 13
% of students  57,7% 29.8% 12, 5%
Were study rwides helpful ;!ewg%grrhggts 4y 16 16
4 of students 58 44 20,8% 20,8%
; .
Nere study materials helpful ¥3’sn}38!rhggts 53 23 15
% of students 58,2% 25,3% 16,5%

435
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Student Perceived Effectiveness

of Certificatior Seminars

403

Objectives

Increased Yes Nes

Knowledre in subject areas ggggondent 8 2
¢ of students 80,0% 20,0%

Confidence in ability Ngxg 8rnrie£t ” 3
4 of stulents 70, 0% 30,0%

Plan to at.tend future seminars zbigrsngondents 99 117
% of students b5, 84 sl 24

436
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Table _6 5

- Student Perceived Responsive-

ness of AHLC
Yeos Sometimes No
Responsive to students' needs Number of _
respondents 82 109 86
4 of students 29,68 39.4% 31,09

| ERIC 437




Chemical Dental Dental Medical ‘Radiologle
Ratings Technolopy Hygiene Lab Lab Nursing Technology Total

Extremely Numbegdggts 0 3 0 8

respo 13 9 33
helpful 4 of dept. 0,04 4, 2% 0,0% 4,6% 10,0% 19.1% 1.2.6%I.l

Jery help- NembSaghts o 10 t 32 34 1

88
flll 'X' of dept. O-O% 1“’-1% 5-9% 18-3% 2602% 23-“’% 33'6{

somewhat  MeERSRaSls 1 2 34 6 99 *

27 29
helpful — 4"of dept.  33.3% 38,08 11.8% 16,68  26.2% 12,8% 37.8%

Not very  MaTBSRadfts o 1 5 2 L 23

14 .
helpful — g° X" fopt. 0,08  19.7% 5.9 2,94  1,5% 2.1% 8.8

Useless  Numberiofis 0 13 1 2 1

2 19
% of dept. 0,04  18.3% 11,884 0.66  1.5% 2,1% 2.34"

*
Percent of total responding to this item

g
. 410 o
Table &6 :
Students Perceived Effectiveness
of AHLC by Department ‘
; 438
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Appendix
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E Graduate Biography and Perceptions Questionnaire
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10.

11.

‘19 12.

New York City Community College

OF THE CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK, 300 JAY STREET, BROOKL YN, N.Y. 11201
A ALLIED HEALTH PROGRAM SURVEY

Please CIRCLE the number of the response that is your current answer to
each multiple choice question. If the question requires a write-in
answer, please PRINT your response.

Name:

Social Security Number:

Program:

What was your predominant attendance category?

1. Full time/Day 2. Part time/Day 3. Full time/Evening' 4. Pa}t timé/EVehing ’
What was your enrollment pattern? |
1. Continuous 2. Non-continuous

What was your year of graduation?

1. 1968 2. 1969 3. 1970 4. 1971 5. 1972 6. 1973 f. 1974 8. 1975

Which year did you start New York City Community College (N.Y.C.C.C.)?
1. 1965 2. 1966 3. 1967 4.-1968 5. 1969 6. 1970 7. 1971 8. 1972 9. 1973

Did you transfer into N.Y.C.C.C. from another college and how many credits
did you transfer .

0. Did not transfer in HNumber of credits transfered: 2

If you transfered into N. Y. C. C. C., from what college did you transfer?

What is your present age? y
1.19 2.20 3.21 4. 22 5. 23 6.24 7. 25-30 8. 30-40 9. over 40

What type of experience in the Health Field did you have before op during your
enroliment in N. Y. C. €. C.? - _

0. None 1. Aide 2. Licensed Practical Nurse 3. Technicial 4. Orderly(civiliap)

5. Corpsman(military) 6. Transfer from Associate program

7. Transfer from BS program 8. Other

On the average, hom many hours per week were you employed for a salary
during your enroliment at N. Y. C. C. C.?

0.0 hours 1.1 to 10 hours 2. 10 to 20 hours 3. 20 to 30 hours 441

4, 30 to 40 hours 5. more than 40 hours pér week




13.

]4.
15.
16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

-

Are you currently employed in the field directly related to’the department
in which you were trained at N. Y. C. C. C.?

0. No 1. Yes, full time 2. Yes, part time

Who is your current employer?

What is your job title?

If you are not currently employed in the ffeld for which you were directly
trained at N. Y. C. C. C. indicate the main reason:

1. Continuing education 2. Serving in Armed Services 3. Inadequate salary
4. Married and/or raising children 5. Health reasons 6. Loss of interest

7. No jobs available 8. Not certified 9. Other (explain)

If you are not currently employed in the field for which you were trained and
have changed to another health related field indicate the main reason:

0. Did not change fields 1. Better salary 2.More opportunity for advancement

3. More jobs available 4. More interesting Work ‘ : §
What is your current salary?

0. $0.00 1. Below $5000.00 2. $5000 - $7000 3. $7001 - $9000 4. $9001-$11,000
5. $11,001 - $13,000 6. $13,001 - $15,000 7. $15001 - $17,000 8. Over $17,000
How many different positions have you had since you graduated'from N. Y. C. C. C.

0. None 1. One 2. Two 3. Three 4. Four 5. Five ’6. More than Five

What additional education after graduation from N.Y.C.C.C. have you.
undertaken (University, college, medical school, technical school etc.)?

0. None 1. Now attending full time 2.Attended full time, degree completed
3. Attended full time, withdrew 4. Now attending part time

5. Attended part time, degree completed 6.Attended part time, withdrew

If you continued your education and completed it, what degree did you receive?

0. None 1.B.A. 2.B.S. 3. MA. 4. MS. 5. MD/PhD 6. Other

If you continued your education, which institution(s) did you attend?

——

If you continued your education, what was your major field of study?

412




27

30

31

32

33

y

35

36

37

24,

25,

26.

27.

29.

415

If you attended another 1nsi1tution, how many credits did you transfer from N.Y.C.C.C;?
0. None 1.1-10 2.11-2 3.21-30 4.31- 40 5.41-5 6. Oveﬁ'SO

In the performance of your duties in a health related position, are any of the
techniques you use significantly different from those taught to you at N.Y.C.C.C.?

1. Yes 2. No.

If your answer to Question #25 was yes, identify the areas of greatést difference:

What is your overall impression of your N.Y.C.C.C. curriculum as preparation
for your career?

1. Excellent 2. Very good 3. Good 4. Fair 5. Poor

For the following questions please check ONE box in each row

Please rate the following components of your General Educationcourses at
N. Y. C. C. C. as a learning experiencs:

Excellent Very Good Fair Poor Does not
Good Apply
1 2 3 4 5 6

Lectures

Class Discussions

Laboratories

Reading Materials

Written Assignments

Teacher Comments.

Examinations

Which of the following educational activities helped you most to complete
your curriculum at N. Y. C. C. C.?

1. High School 2. Biology Audio-tutorial laboratory

3. Allied Health Learning Center activities (certification seminars,
freshman study skills course, study guides, open labs, etc.)

4. Developmental skills program 5. Other

443




45. Please comment on any question in this study that you feel deserves
additional comment:

414
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l 30. Please rate the following components of your Career Learning courses at
o N. Y. C. C. C. as a learning experience:
' Excellent Very Good Fair Poor Does not
' Good : Apply
ll 1 2 3 4 5 6
8 Lectures
'9 Class Discussions
lo Laboratories
i Reading Materials
lz Written Assignments
':3 Teacher Comments
4 Examinations
31. Please rate the following components of your Career Learning courses at
N. Y. C. C. C. as to the amount of difficulty they presented to you:
Extremely Very Somewhat Not - Easy Does not
Difficult Difficult Difficult Difficult 5 App&y
‘ 1 2 3

-7

wn

Lectures

Class Discussions

~

Laboratories

-

Reading Materials

0

" pn us En om o

Written Assignments

w
<

Examinations

On the following scales please circle the one rating that
best describes MOST of your Career Learning instructors

wn
)

* 32. Your Career Learning instructors as Teachers:

1. Inspirational 2. Very Interesting 3. Interesting 4. Uninteresting 5. Dull

w
~n

33. Your Career Learning instructors in Class:

1. Very well prepared 2. Well prepared 3. Moderately prepared 4. Unprepared

wm
w

34, Your Career Learning instructors regarding their Subject:

1. Enthusiastic 2. Interested 3. Some interest 4. Not interested 5. Negative

445




54 35. Your Career Learning instructors regarding their Students:

1. Very concerred 2. Concerned 3. Some concern 4. Unconcerned 5. Antagonistic

Please rate your Career Learning instructors according to the amount
of extra help they provided to you.

Very Often Few Seldom Never
often times
1 2 3 2 5

55 36. How often did you seek individual
help from your instructors?

56 37. Did they provide extra
assistance when needed?

57 38. How often did your instructors
offer individual help?

58 39. Please rate your Career Learning instructors on each of the following:

Alwa{s Usual%y Sometimgs Seldgm Nevgr “

59 Available for
consultation
tasy to

talk to

Helpful with
Problems

Helpful n
Planning program
Accurate
Information

40. If you have had an outstanding instructor, please write his/her name here:

41. How often did you see a College Counselor (other than your departmental
Academic Advisor) during your enrollment at N.Y.C.C.C.?

0. Never 1.1 -2 times 3. 3 -5 times 4. 6-10 times 5. 11-15 times 6. over 15

42. To the best of your knowledge, how often did cheating take place during
examinations of Career Curriculum subjects at N.Y.C.C.C.? )

0. Never 1. Rarely 2. Sometimes 3. Often 4. Very often 5. Always

43. List the three courses you have taken at N.Y.C.C.C. that have helped you most
in your job experience:

44 List the three courses you have taken atrN.Y.C;c.t. that have helped you least
in your job experience: '

116
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66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

46.

47.

48.

49,

50.

51.

-»
. . ’ 420
New York City Community College ALLIED HEALTH PROGRAM SURVEY
OF THE CITy UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK, 200 JAY SYRIEY, BROOKLYN. N V. 11209 Dent.] "ygiene Li cens’ng secti on

Did you take the National Board Dental Hygiene Licensing (NBDHL) Examination
appropriate to your curriculum?

1. Yes 2. No
How many examination attempts were required for you to obtain licensing?
1. One 2. Two 3. Three 4. Four 5. Five 6. More than five 7. Did not pass

What is your overall impression of your N.Y.C.C.C. curriculum as preparation
for the National Board Dental Hygiene Licensing (NBDHL) examination?

1. Excellent 2. Very Good 3. Good 4. Fair 5. Poor

How could you have been better prepared for Licensing? Please be specific.

Did you take any of the féllowing examinations?

1. None 2. New York State Practical Examination (performance).

3. Northeast Regional Board Exam (performance) 4. Both

In the chart below, rate each section of the National Board Dental Hygiene
Licensing examination in terms of your preparation at N.Y.C.C.C. and how

difficult you found each section. Use the numbers on the following scale for
ratings, placing one number in each box.

1 2 3 4 5
very poor - poor adequate good excellent
preparation/ preparation/ preparation/ preparation/ preparation/
very difficuit difficult fair section easy section very easy section
section section '

your preparation difficulty
Section at N. Y. C. C. C. of section

Oral Inspection

Radiographs

Diagnostic Aids
Prophylaxis
a. Hand Scaling

b. Ultrasonics

Topical Agents
(fluorides)

Oral Health Instruction

!Nutrition. Plaque Contrl)
upportive Treatment
(Dental Materials)

Emergencies 448
Community Health




30

3

32

52.

53.

Please check the component of your Career Learning courses that was the
best preparation for each section of the NBDH Licensing Examination:

Labs Reading Written Exams Review Lectures Discussion
Material assignments seminars ;
1 2 3 Y4 5 6 7
Oral
Inspection
Radiographs
Diagnostic
Aids
Prophylaxis

a. Hand Scalin

b. Ultrasonics
Topical Agents
?uor ides)

0' 1H .
Nﬂ%ri 132 Inst

Emergencies

S tive T
ehbal Material

ommunity
Health [

On the following chart please check the item that was most helpful as
preparation for ‘each section of the NDBH Licensing Examination: ,

Subject Presentation Response Teachers Individual Teaching
matter of material to comments assistance aids
stressed 1 2 questions 3 b 5 6

Oral
Inspection - —

Radiographs

D1agnostic
Aids

Prophylaxis
a.Hand Scalin

EJUltrgsonics

I ica] Agents

Oral Hith.Ins{
(ug;rition}

Emergencies

AR

Community
Health
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. Please rate each of your Career Learning courses
as preparztion for each section of the NDBH Licensing Exam.
54. For the Oral Inspection section:
Very Useful Useless Very Does not
Useful Useless apply .
1 2 3 y 5 l
Oral Hygiene :
3 Theory
Oral Hygiene
35 Practice 1
36 Oral Anatomy
37 Microbiology
Oral Hygiene
38 Practice II
Dental
39 . Assisting
0 Human Anatomy
Organic
4l Chemistry
b2 Pathology
Oral Hygiene
4“3 Practice III
sb Pharmacology
Dental
45 Radiology Lab I
46 Periodontics
w7 Public Health
Oral Hygiene
8 Practice IV
N Dental
3 Materials
50 Dental
Radiology Lab II
51 Current Concepts
in Dentistry
52 Dental
Specialties

450




55
56
57
S8
59°
60
61
62
63
6L
65
66
67
68
69
70
71

72

73

Please rate each of your Career Learning courses

as preparation for each section of the NBDH Licensing Exam.

55. For the Radiograph section:

Very Useful Useless Very Does not
Useful Useless apply
l 2 [N [3

Oral Hygiene
Theory

Oral Hygiene
Practice 1

Oral Anatomy

Microbiology

Oral Hygiene
Practice 11

Dental
Assisting

Human Anatomy

Organic
Chemistry

Pathology

Oral Hygiene
Practice III

Pharmacology

Dental
Radiology Lab I

Periodontics

* Public Health

Oral Hygiene
Practice IV

Dental
Materials

Dental
Radiology Lab II

Current Concepts
in Dentistry

Dental
Specialties

451




12

13

14

15

16

17

18

18

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

Please rate each of your Career Learning courses

as preparation for each section of the NBDH Licensing Exam.

56. For the Diagnostic Aids section:
Very Useful Useless Very Does not
Useful Useless apply
1 2 3 b
Oral Hygiene —
Theory
Oral Hygiene
Practice I

Oral Anatomy

e

Microbiology

Oral Hygiene
Practice 1!

Dental
Assisting

Human Anatomy

Organic
Chemistry

Patholoqy

Oral Hygiene
Practice III

Pharmacology

Dental
Radiology Lab I

Periodontics

Public Health

Oral Hygiene
Practice IV

Dental
Materials

Dental
Radiology Lab II

Current Concepts
in Dentistry

Dental
Specialties

424




i3

3

35

36

37

39
40
w1
w2
3
by
45

46

. W7

48

49

50

5

38

Piease rate each of your Career Learning courses

as preparation for each section of the NBDH Licensing Exam.

57. For the Prophylaxis section a. Hand Scaling:

Very Useful Useless Very Does not
Useful Useless apply
1 2 3 £,
Oral Hyqgiene "
Theory
. Oral Hygiene
Practice I

Oral Anatomy

Microbiology

Oral Hygiene
Practice 11

Dental
Assisting

Human Anatomy

Organic
Chemistry

Pathology

Oral Hygiene
Practice III

Pharmacology

Dental
Radiology Lab I

Periodontics

Public Health

Oral Hygiene
Practice IV

Dental
Materials

Dental
Radiology Lab II

Current Concepts
in Dentistry

Dental
§nacia1ties
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Please rate each of your Career Learning courses
as preparation for each section of the NBDH Licensing Exam,
58. For the Prophylaxis section b. Ultrasonics:
Very Useful Useless Very Does not
Useful Useless apply
1 2 3 Y
DOral Hygiene
Sh Theory
, Oral Hygiene
35 Practice I
56 Oral Anatomy
57 Microbiology
Oral Hygiene
58 Practice II
Dental
59 Assisting
60 Human Anatomy
Organic
61 Chemistry
62 Pathology
Oral Hygiene
63 Practice III
64 Pharmacology
Dental
65 Radiology Lab I
66 Periodontics
67 Public Health
. Oral Hygiene
68 Practice IV
Dental
69 Materials
Dental
70 Radiology Lab II
Current Concepts
7 in Dentistry
Dental
72 Specialties
451




Please rate each of your Career Learning courses
as preparation for each section of the NBDH Licensing Exam.

59. For the Topical Agents (fluorides) section

4 Very Useful Useless Very Does not
Sn- Useful Useless apply
1 2 Y 5
Oral Hygiene
12 Theory
Oral Hygiene
13 Practice 1
14 Oral Anatomy
15, Microbiology
: Oral Hygiene
16 Practice 11
Dental
17 Assisting
18 Human Anatomy
Organic
19 Chemistry
20 Pathology
Oral Hygiene
21 Practice IlI
22 Pharmacology
Dental
23 Radiology Lab I .
24 Periodontics .
25 Public Health
Oral Hygiene
26 Practice IV
Dental
27 Materials
Dental
28 Radiology Lab II
Current Concepts
29 in Dentistry
Dental
30 Specialties




"60. "

Please rate each of your Career Learning courses

as preparation for each section of the NBDH Licensing Exam.

For the Oral Health Instruction (Nutrition, Plaque Control) section:

Very Useful Useless Very Does not

Useful Useless apply
1 2 3 4 5

0?a1dHygiené
Theory

Oral Hygiene
Practice 1

Oral Anatomy

Microbiology
Oral Hygiene

Practice 11

Dental
Assisting

Human Anatomy

Organic
Chemistry

Patholoqgy

Oral Hygiene
Practice III

Pharmacology

Dental
Radiology Lab I

Periodontics

Public Health

Oral Hygiene
Practice IV

Dental
Materials

Dental

Radiologg Lab II
Current Concepts
in Dentistry

Dental

Specialties

456 .

428
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52

53

S4

55

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69 .

70

PR

Please rate each of youigfareer Learning courses

as preparation for each section of the NBDH Licensing Exam.

61. For the Supportive Treatment (Dental Mater¥als) section:

Very Useful Useless Very Does not
Useful Useless apply
1 2 3 b 5

Oral Hygiene
Theory

Oral Hygiene
Practice I

Oral Anatomy

Microbiology

Or>? Hygiene
Practice II

Dental
Assisting

Human Anatomy

Organic

Chemistry
Pathology

Oral Hygiene
Practice III

Pharmacology

Dental
Radiology Lab I

Periodontics

Public Health

Oral Hygiene
Practice IV

Dental
- Materials

Dental
Radiology Lab Il

Current Concepts
in Dentistry

Dental
Specialties
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Please rate each of your Career Learning courses
as preparation for each section of the NBDH Licensing Exam.

62. For the Emergencies section:

Very Useful  Useless  Very Does not
sn-s = Useful , Useless apply
. 1 2 ' 3 Yy 5
Oral Hygiene 1
12 Theory
’ Oral Hygiene
3 Practice I
4 Oral Anatomy '
3 Microbiolo
t Oral Aygiene
6 Practice 11
i Dental
7 Assisting
18 Human Anatomy
9 Organic
i Chemistry
0 Pathology
Oral Hygiene
1 Practice 11l '
2 Pharmacology
3 Vental
Radiology Lab I
" Periodontics
3 Public Health
6 Oral Hygiene
Practice IV . : .
7 Dental .
Materials
Dental
8 Radiology Lab II
Current Concepts
9 in Dentistry
' Dental
0 Specialties

Q | 4558.




I
32
33
34
35
36
37
18
39
40
41
42
43
Y4y
WS
46
47

48

49

63.

Please rate each of your Career Learning courses

as preparation for each section of the NBDH Licensing Exam.

For the Community Health section:.

Very Useful Useless ' Very Does not

Useful Useless
1 2 3 u

apply

S

Oral Hygiene
Theory

Oral Hygiene ™
Practice I

Oral Anatomy

Microbiology

Oral Hygiene
Practice II

Dental
Assisting

Human Anatomy

Organic
Chemistry

Pathology

Oral Hygiene
Practice III

Pharmacoldgy

Dental
Radioloqgy Lab I

Periodontics

PuB]ic Health

Oral Hygiene
Practice IV

Dental
Materials

Dental
Radiology Lab II

Current Concepts
in Dentistry

Dentai
Specialties
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64. Please rate your Career Learning courses as preparation for the Real World:

Very Useful Useless - Very Does not
Useful . Useless apply
i 1 2 3 " 5
Oral Hygiene
50 Theory
Oral Hygiene
51 Practice I
52 Oral Anatomy
53 Microbiology
Dral Hygiene
Sh Practice 11
Dental
55 Assisting
56 Human Anatomy
Organic
57 Chemistry
58 Pathology

Oral Hygiene

59 Practice 111
60 Pharmacology
Dental
61 Radioloqgy Lab I
62 Periodontics
- 63 Public Health
' Oral Hygiene
64 Practice IV
Dental
63 Materials
Dental
66 Radiology Lab 11
67 Current Concepts
in Dentistry
Dental
68 Specialties

160




65. Please rate your Career Learning instructors for their heip in prepafing
you for the Certification Examination sections: ’

Excellent Very Good Fair  Poor
, Good, 3 b 5
69 Oral Inspection
70 Radiographs
.
2 a. Hand Scaling
73 b. Ultrasonics
74 Topical Agents
75 Oral Health Instruct.
76 Supportive Treatment
77 Emergencies
78 Community Health

66. Which year did you take the National Board Dental Hygiene Licensing Exam?
79 0. Did not take 1. 1968 2. 1969 3. 1970 4. 1971 5. 1972
6. 1973 7. 1974 8. 1975

If the exam was taken more than once, please circle all years in which
it was taken. ' '
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Medical Laboratory Certification Questionnaire
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f

i

O

46.

66

67

68

69

70
+ 71
!

72

73

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.
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New York City Community College
OF THL CITY UMIVERBITY OF NEW YORS 300 JAY STREFT SRDOKRL YN N Y 11200 ALLIED HEALm PRmMM SuRva

T T Medical Laboratory Certification Section

Did you take the MLT/ASCP Certification Examination appropriate to your
curriculum?

1. Yes 2. No

How many examination attempts were required for you to pass the MLT/ASCP
Certification Examination?

1. One 2. Two 3. Three 4. Four 5. Five 6. More than five 7. Did not pass

What is your overall impression of your N.Y.C.C.C. curriculum as preparation
for the MLT/ASCP Certification Examination?

1. Excellent 2. Very good 3. Good a. Fair 5. Poor

How could you have been better prepared for certification? Please be specific.

Did you take any of the following examinations?

1. None 2. Medical Tech/ASCP 3. N.Y.C.Dept. of Health Certificate (Med. Technologist)

4. N.Y.C. Dept. of Health Cert. (Med. Technician) Other

1n the chart below, rate each section of the Certification Examination MLT/ASCP
in terms of your preparation at N.Y.C.C.C. and how difficult you found each
section. Use the numbers on the following scale for ratings, ptacing one

number in each box.

1 2 3 4 - 5
very poor ' poor adequate good excellent
preparation/ preparation/ preparation/ preparation/ preparation/
very difficult difficult fair section easy section very easy section
section section -

your preparaiion difficulty
at N. Y. C. C. C.| of section

Microbiology

Serology
Clinical
Chemis try

Hemotology

Urinalysis

Blood Banking

Parasitology 463




sn-2

12
13
14
15
16-
17

18

19
20
21
22
23

24

25

52.

53.

| Hemotology

Please check the component of your Career Learning courses that was the
best preparation for each section of the MLT/ASCP Certification Examination.

Labs Reading Written Exams Review Lectures Discussions

Material Assignmengs Seminagf
2

4

1 6 7

Microbiology

Serolo
C11n1ca‘

Chemistry
Hemotology
Urinalysis
Blood Banki

Parasitology

On the following chart please check the item that was most helpful as
preparation for each section of the MLT/ASCP Certification Examination.

Subject Presentation Response Teachers Individual Teaching
matter of material to comments assistance aids

stressed questions
T 2 3

I 5 [3
Microbiology

Serol .
CTinical

Chemistry

Urinalysis

Blood Banking

Parasitology :
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l Please rate your Career Learning courses as preparation
for each section of the Certification exam.

! 54. For the Microbiology section:

| Very Useful Useless Very Does not
} , Useful Useless apply

_ 1 2 _ 3 -
6 Clinical Lab : :
6 Science 1 (Hemotlgy)

7 Microbiology I
. Clinical Lab
- Science 1T (C1.Chem)

Histology

Microbiology II
. Clinical Lab
! Practice (Hospital)

s ki e g

55. For the Serology section:

Very Useful Useless Very Does not

useful’ Useless . apply
1 2 3 4 5

Clinical L?b
Science I (Hemotlgy)

Microbiology I
3 Clinical Lab
Science I1 (C1.Chem)

Histology

Microbiology II
Clinical Lab
Practice (Hospital)

56. For the Clinical Chemiétry section:

Very Useful Useless Very Does not

Useful ' Useless apply
, 1 2 3 Y 5

CTinical Lab
Science 1 (Hemotlgy)

Microbiology I
Clinical Lab
Science II (C1.Chem)

Histology

Microbiology II
Clinical Cab
Practice ?Hospital)




by

4s

46

w7

Lo

49

S0

S1

S2

53

S54.

55

57.

58.

59.

. Clinfca ~ 00

Please rate vour Career Learning courses as preparation
for each section of the Certification exam.

For the Hemotology section:

Very Useful Useless Very Does not

Useful Useless apply
| 2 3 Y ]

Clinical Lab
Science I (Hemotlgy)

Microbiology I <
inical Lab ' T

Science 11(C1.Chem)

Histology

Microbiology Il
Clinical Ea{ “

Practice (Hospital)

For the Urinalysis section:

Very Useful Useless Very Does not
useful Useless apply

1 3 Y
Clinical Lab
Science 1 (Hemotlgy)

Microbiclogy I

CTinfcal La ¥
Science 11 (C1.Chem)

Histology

Microbiology I1I

Clinical Lab
Practice (Hospital)

For the Blood Banking section:

Very Useful Useless Very Does not
Useful Useless apply
| 2 3 4 5

CTinical Lab
Science I (Hemotlgy)

Microbiology I
Clinical E b

in a
Science II (€1.Chem)

Histology

Microbiology I1

Practice (Hospital)




60.

62
63
6h
65
66

67

61.

68

69

70

71

72

73

62.

sn-3

12
13
1%

18

-Science II (C1.Chem)

439

Please rate your Career Learning courses as preparation
for each section of the Certification exam.

For the Parasitology section:

Very Useful Useless  Very Does not
Useful Useless apply
1 2 3 4 5

Clinical Lab
Science I (Hemotlgy)

Microbiology I
Clinical Lab

Histology

Microbiology Il
Clinical Lab
Practice (Hospital)

Please rate your career learning courses as preparation for the Real World: -

Very Useful Useless Very Does not

useful Useless apply
1 2 3 N 5

Clinical Lab
Science I (Hemotlgy)

Microbiology I
Clinical L

ab
Science II (C1.Chem)

s [3
I S
e

Histology

Microbiology 11 .
Clinical Lab -
Practice (Hospital)

Please rate your Career Learning instructors for their help in preparing
you for each Certification Exam section:

Excelléent Very Good Fair  Poor
1 Good 2 3 4 5

Microbiology

Serolo
Clinica‘

Chemistry

Hemotology
Urinalysis

Blood Banking | . 4

Ca
-3

Parasitology




63. Which year did you take the MLT/ASCP Certification Examination?
19 0. Did not take 1. 1968 2, 1969 3. 1970 4. 1971 5. 1972
6. 1973 7. 1974 8. 1975

\
4
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. - ALLIED HEALTH PROGRAM SURVEY
New York City Community College Nursing Licensure Section
7

OF THE CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORS, 300 JAY STRELT, BROOKLYN.N V. Hnae

46. Did you take the New York State Board Licensure Examination appropriate to
66 your curriculum?
1. Yes 2. No

47. How many examination attempts were required for you to:pass the New York
67 State Board Licensure Examination?

1. One 2. Two 3. Three 4. Four 5. Five 6. More than five 7. Did not pass

48. What is your overall impression of your N.Y.C.C.C. curriculum as preparation
68 for the New York State Board Licensure Examination?

1. Excellent 2. Very good 3. Good 4. Fair 5. Poor

49. How could you have been better prepared for licensure? please be specific.

50.

PTease note: all references to Licensure refer to the
New York State Board Licensure Examination.

51. In the chart below, please rate each section of the licensure examination
in terms of your preparation at N.Y.C.C.C. and how difficult you found
each section. Use the numbers on the following scale for ratings, placing
one number in each box.

1 2 3 4 5
Very poor poor adequate - good excellent
preparation/ preparation/ preparation/ preparation/ preparation/
very difficult difficult air section easy section very easy section
section section
your preparation difficulty
at N. Y. C. C. C. of section

70 Medical
7 Surgical
72 Obstetrics
73 | Pediatrics

7u Psychiatry ' : 470




52. Please check the component of your Career Learning courses that was the
best preparation for each section of the Licensure Examination.

sn-2 77 Labs Reading Written Exams Review Lectures Discussions
' material assignments seminars
1 : % — 5 3 |
12 Medical
13 Surgical
14 Obstetrics
15 Pediatrics
16 Psychiatry

53. On the following chart please check the item that was most helpful as
preparation for each section of the Licensure Examination.

Subject Presentation Response Teachers Individual Teaching

matter of material to comments assistance aids
stressed questions '
‘ 1] 2 3 4 5 6
17 Medical
18 Surgical -3
13 Obstetrics i
20 Pediatrics ' et
21 Psychiatry

ERIC B
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Rate your Career Learning courses as preparation for each section of the Examination

54. For the Medical section:

Very Useful Useless Very Does not
Usefull 2 3 Useless u apply s
2 Fundamentals
' of Hursing
3 Microbiology
N intro. to
. Psycholoqgy
S Maternal Health
6 Psychiatric
Nursing
, Anatomy and
Physiology I
8 Child Psychology
9 Adult and Child
Nursing |
0 Aduit and Child
Nursing II -
1 Anatomy and
Physiology II
» Psychology of
Adolescence
3 Adult and ChiTd
Nursing III
Adult and Child
Mursing IV

55. For the Surgical section: ;

Very Useful Useless Very Does not
Useful ! 2 3 Useless & apply s

Fundamentals
of Nursing

Microbiology
Intro. to

Psychology

Maternal Health
Psychiatric
ilursing
Anatomy and
Physiology I -

Child Psychology : ‘ L
Adult and Child " z
Nursing I
Adult and Child
Nursing Il
Anatomy and
Physiotogy 11 ‘ N
Psycnology of ~
Adolescence :
AduTt and ChiTd- -

 Nursing {11 , 472 g

E T(j Adult and Child T ‘ S T

,MEKVE Nursing IV '




] Rate your Careet Learning courses as preparation for each section of the Examinatiu: '

56. For the Obstetrics section:

Very Useful Useless Very Does not
. Useful 1 2 3 Useless & . apply s
48 Fundamentals . '
of Hursing
49
Microbiology
50 intro. to
Psychology
51 Maternal Health
57 Psychiatric )
Nursing
53 Anatomy and
Physioloay I
54

Chiid Psychology
Adult and Child

55

nursing [
s6 Adult and Child
Nursing Il
57 Anatomy and
Physiology II
58 Psvchology of
Adolescence
59 Adult and Child
Nursing III
6o Acult and Child
Nursing IV
57. For the Pediatrics section: o
Very Useful Useless Very Does not
Useful 1 2 3 Useless & apply 5
61 Fundamentals
ot Nursing
i Microbinlogy
o)
' -.-:"ology
G4 Mater~al Health
cs Psycniatric
' Nurs‘ag
66 Anatomy and
Phvsiology I
57 Child Psychology
Adult and Child
€8 Nursing I
Aduit and ChiTd
62 Nursing Il
Anatomy and
70 v Physiology I1I
Psycnology of
71 Adolescence
Adult and Chitld ..
72 Nursing 1ii
Q. Adult and Child R
FRIC  tursing IV : 473
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Rate your Career Learning courses as preparation for each section of the Examination"-]

2y

58. For the Psychiatry section:

. sn-3 Very Useful Useless Very Does not
Useful 1 2 -3 Useless u apply s
12 Fundamentals
of Hursing
13 Microbiology
Tntro. to
14 Psychology
15 Maternal Health
Psychiatric
16 - Nursing
Anatomy and
17 Physiology I
18 Child Psychology
_ Adult and Chiid
19 Nursing 1
Adult and Child
20 Nursing 11
Anatomy and
21 Physiology II
Psychology of
22 Adolescence
Adult and Child
23 Nursing 111l
Adult and Child
Mursing IV
59. Please rate your Career Learning courses as preparation for the Real World:
Very Useful Useless Very - Does not
: Useful , 2 3 Useless g apply =
25 Fundamentals
of Nursing
28 Microbiology
Intro. to ‘
27 Psychology
28 Maternal Health
Psychiatric
29 Nursing
Anatomy and
30 Physiology I
31 Child Psychology
AduTt and Child \
32 Nursing I
RduTt and ChiTd \
33 Nursing II
Anatomy and ‘ |
34 Physiology 11 . ' |
Psycnology of |
35 Adolescence |
Adult and Child |
36 l Nursing 11i 4,.4 |
QO Adult and Chiid : {
E%BJ}; Nursing IV ’ ‘ i




38

39

40

41

w2

43

60.

61.

Please rate your Career Learning instructors for their help in preparing
you for each section of the Licensure Examination.

Excellent Very Good Fair Poor
Good ,
1 2 3 A 5
Medical
Surgical
Obstetrics
Pediatrics
Psychiatry

Which year did you take the New York State Board Licensure Examinatibn?

0. did not take.

6. 1973

7. 1974

1.

1968 2. 1969 3. 1970 4. 1971 5. 1972
8. 1975




Opthalmic Dispensing Licensure Questionn‘aivr’e

476

448




46.
€6
67 47.
48.
68
49.
50.
69
51.
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
Q
ERIC

449

. N C. o .
ew York City Community College ALLIED HEALTH PROGRAM SURVEY

Contact Lenses

Opthalmic Dispensing Ltcensure Section

Did you take the New York State Board for Opthalmic Dispensary Licensure
Examination?

1. VYes 2. No
How many examination attempts were required for you to pass the N. Y. S. Bd. Exam.
1. One 2. Two 3. Three 4. Four 5. Five 6. More than five 7. Did not pass

what is your overall impression of your N. Y. C. C. C. Curriculum
as preparation for the N. Y. State Board for Opthalmic Dispensary Licensure?

1. Excellent 2. Very Good 3. Good 4. Fair 5. Poor

How could you have been better prepared for Licensure? Please be specific.

Did you take the American Bd. of Opticianary Certification Examination?
1. Yes 2. No

In the chart below, please rate each section of the N. Y. State Board for
Opthalmic Dispensary Licensure Examination in terms of your preparation at
N.Y.C.C.C. and how difficult you found each section. Use the numbers on the
following scale for ratings, placing one number in each box.

1 2 3 4 5
very poor poor adequate good exceilent
preparation/ preparation/ preparation/ preparation/ preparation/
very difficult difficult fair section easy section very easy section
section section

your preparation difficulty
at N. Y. C. C. C] of section

Theoretical
Optics
Anatomy/
Physiology -
Opthalmic
Dispensing
Opthalmic
Materjals
Upthaimic
Optics
Practical
Dispensing

Written

Contact Lenses
Oral Procedures
Contact Lenses
Fitting
Contact Lenses , 47 7.
Practical -




Please Note: all reference to licensure refers to the
New York State Board for Opthalmic Dispensary Licensure Examination

52. Please check the component of your Career Leafning courses that was the
best preparation for each section of the Licensure Examination.

Labs Reading Written Exams Review Lectures Discussion

sh-2 Material assignments seminars
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Theoretical
12 Optics
Anatomy/
13 Physiology
Opthalmic
14 Dispensing
Opthaimic
5 Materials
Opthalmic
16 Optics
Practical
17 Dispensing
Contact Lens
18 Written
Contact Lens
19 Oral
0 Contact Lens
Fitting
Contact Lens
21 Practical
53. On the following chart please check the item that was most helpful as
preparation for each section of the Licensure Examination.
Subject Presentation Response Teachers Individual Teaching
matter of material to comments assistance aids
stressed questions
, Theoretical 1 2 3 4 5 .
22 Optics.
Anatomy/
23 Physiology
‘ Opthalmic
.24 -~ Dispensing
Opthalmic
25 Materials
Opthalmic
26 Optics
Practical
27 Dispensing
_Contact Lens
28 Written
Contact Lens —— .
23 Oral :
Contact Lens
Fitting
Contact Lens r
Practical ' : 478
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please rate your Career Learning courses as preparation
for each section of the Licensure Examination.

54, " For the Theoretical Optics section:

Very Useful Useless Very Does not
Useful Useless apply
1 2 3 5

Opthaimic
materials I
Opthaimic
materials II
Anatomy and
Physiology of Eye
Principles of
Optics 1
Opthaimic
materials III
Opthalmic
Dispensing I
Principles of
Qotics II
Contact
Lenses I
Opthalmic
Dispensing I1I
Special
Visual Aids
Contact
Lenses 11

32

33

4

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

b2

55. For the Anatomy/Physiology section:

Very Useful  Useless Very Does not
Useful Useless apply
1 3 b

N

Opthalmic
materials I
Opthaimic
materials II
Anatomy and !
Physioiogy of Eye
Principles of
Optics I
Opthalmic
materials III
Opthalmic
Dispensing I
49 Principles of
Optics II
Contact
Lenses 1T
Opthaimc
Dispensing II

Special

Visual Aids - 479
Contact ' :
Lenses II

43

by

45

46

47

48




Please rate your Career Learning courses as preparation
for each section of the Licensure Examination.

56. For the Opthalmic Dispensing section:

Very Useful Useless Very Does not
Useful Useless apply

1 2 3 4 -

Opthalimic
materials I
Opthalmic .
materials II
Anatomy and
Physiology of Eye
Principles of
57 Optics I
Opthalmic
materials IIl
Opthalmic
Dispensing 1
60 Principles of
Optics II
Contact
Lenses I i
Opthalmic
Dispensing II
Special
Visual Aids
Contact
Lenses I1I

S4

55

56

58

59

61

62

63

6

57. For the Opthalmic Materials section:

Very Useful Useless Very Does not
Useful Useless apply
1 2 3 Y 5

Opthalmic

65 materials I
Opthalmic

66 materials 11
Anatomy and

67 Physioiogy of Eye
Principlies of

68 Optics I ~

pthalmic

69 materials III
Optnalmic

70 Dispensing I
Principles of

71 Optics II

Contact

- 72 Lenses I

’ Opthalmic

\

|

|

|

73 Dispensing II
Special

74 Visual Aids

Contact Qo

Lenses 11 4 3




58.

Sn=3

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

18

20

21

22

59.

23

24

25

26

27

28

2%

30

Please rate your Career Learning courses as preparation
for each section of the Licensure Examination.

For the Opthalmic Optics section:

Very Useful Useless Very Does not
Useful Useless apply
1 2 3 4

5

- Principles of
< Qptics 11

" Lenses I
~Opthalmic

- Special

“Lenses IT_ 431

Opthaimic
materials I

Opthalmic
materials 11

Anatomy and
Physiology of Eye

Principles of
Optics I

Opthalmic
materials III

Opthalmic
Dispensing I

Principles of
Optics 11

Contact
Lenses I

Opthaimic
Dispensing II

Special
Visual Aids

Contact
Lenses Il

For the Practical Dispensing Section:

Very Useful Useless Very Does not
Useful Useless apply
1 2 3 4

Opthalmic
materials [

Opthalmic
materials II

Anatomy and
Physioiogy of Eye

Principles of
Optics I

Opthaimic
materials III

Opthalmic
Dispensing I

Contact

Dispensing 11

Visual Aids

Contact

&

45




Please rate your Career Learning courses as ?regaration
for each section of the Licensure Examination.

60. For the Contact Lenses written section: ' -

Very Useful Useless Very ~ Does not
Useful Useless apply
1 2 3 4 5

Opthalmic
materials 1
Opthalmic
materials Il
Anatomy and
Physiology of Eye
Principles of
Optics I
Opthaimic
materials 1l
Opthalmic
Dispensing I
Principles of
Optics II

Contact

Lenses I
Opthalmic
Dispensing 11
Special

Visual Aids 7
Contact
Lenses II

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

by

61. For the Contact Lenses Oral Procedured section:

Very Useful Useless Very Does not
Useful ' Useless apply
1 2 3 4

Opthalmic
45 materials I
Opthalmic \
46 materials 11
Anatomy and
47 Physioiogy of Eye
Principles of
48 Optics I
Opthalmic
49 materials I1I
Opthaimic
Dispensing I
Principles of
S1 Optics II
Contact
Lenses 1
Opthalmic
Dispensing 11
Special
>4 Visual Aids
Contact

EMC Lenses II 4 82

50

52




56

57

58

59

60

61

62..

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

A\

72

73

74

75

62.

63.

‘Contact

45

Please rate your Career Learning courses as preparation
for each section of the Licensure Examimation.

For the Contact Lenses Fitting section:

Very Useful Useless Very ~ Does not
Useful Useless apply
1 2 3 4 5
Opthalmic
materials I
Opthalmic

materials_II .. __
Anatomy and
Physiology of Eye
Principles of
Optics I
Opthalmic
materials III
Opthaimic
Dispensing I
Principles of
Optics Il
Contact

Lenses I
Opthalmic
Dispensing 11
Special

Visual Aids
Contact

Lenses 11

e~y

For the Contact Lenses Practical section:

Very Useful Useless Very Does not
Useful = Useless apply
1 2 3 4 5

Opthaimic
materials !
Opthaimic
materials Il
Anatomy and
Physioiogy of Eye
Principles of
Optics I
Opthalimic
materials I1I
Opthalmic
Dispensing I
Principles of
Optics II
Contact
Lenses I
Opthalmic
Dispensing 11
Special ‘

Visual Aids 433

A




64. Please rate your Career Learning courses as preparation for the Real W6r1d.

Sn-4 Very Useful Useless Ver - Does not
Useful Useless apply
1 2 3 Y 5
12 Opthalmic
materials I
13 Opthalmic
materials II
. Anatomy and
T T Physiology of Eye [~ p i
15 Principles of
Optics I
16 Opthalmic
materials III
17 Opthalmic
Dispensing I
18 Winm'p]es of -
Optics Il
19 Contact
Lenses I
20 0@tha1mjc
Dispensing 11
21 Special
Visual Aids
Contact
22 Lenses 11

65. Please rate your Career Learning instructors for their help in preparing
you for each of the Licensure Examination sections:

Excellent Xery Good Fair Poor
1 ood » 3 5
23 Theoretic Optics
2h Anatomy/Physiology
25 Opthalmic Dispensing
26 Opthalmic Materials
27 Opthalmic Optics
28 Practical Dispensing’
29 " Contact Lens,Written
30 Contact Lens, Oral
31 Contact Lens, Fitting
32 Contact Lens,Practicl

66. Which year did you take the N. Y, S. Bd. Opthalmic Dispensary Examination?
0. Did not take 1. 1968 2. 1969 3. 1970 4. 1971 5. 1972

33

6. 1973 7. 1974 8. 1975

4381
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™ New York City Community College ALLIED HEALTH PROGRAM SURVEY
;"J OF THE CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK, 308 JAY STREET, SROOKLYN, N.Y 11201 Radiol Ogic Technol ogy Licensure Section

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

Did you take the New York State Licensing Examination appropriate to
your curriculum?

1. Yes 2. No
How many examination attempts were required for you to pass the Licensing Exam.
1. One 2.Two 3. Three 4. Four 5. Five 6. More than five 7. Didn't pass

What is your overall impression of your N.Y.C.C.C.curriculum as preparation
for the New York State Licensing Examination?

1. Excellent 2. Very Good 3. Good 4. Fair 5. Poor

How could you have been better prepared for Yicensing? Please be specific.

Did you take the American Registry of Radiologic Technologists registry exam?

1. Yes 2. No.

In ‘the chart below, please rate each section of the New York State Licensing
Examination in terms of your preparation at N.Y.C.C.C., and how difficult
you found each section. Use the numbers on the following scale for ratings,
placing one number in each box.

1 2 3 4 5
very poor poor adequate good excellent
preparation/ preparation/ preparation/ preparation/ preparation/
very difficult difficult fair section easy section . very easy section
section section )

your preparation difficulty
at N. Y. C. C. C. of section

Radiographic
Techniques
Standard
Position
Anatomy/
Physiology

X-ray Physics
Radiation
Therapy
Special
Procedures
General
Physics

Therapy

4386




12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

53.

Please check the component of your Career Learning courses that was the
best preparation for each section of the Licensing Examination:

Labs

1

Reading
Material

2

Written
assignments

Exams

3

4

Review

seminars

5

Lectures

Discussion

7

Radiographic
Techniques

Standard
Positioning

Anatomy/
Physiology

X~ray
Physics

Radiation
Therapy

Special
Procedures

General
Physics

Therapy

On the following chart please check the item that was most helpful as
preparation for each section of the Licensing Examination:

Subject
matter
stressed

Presentation
of material

Response
to
questions

Teachers
comments

Individual
assistance

Teaching
aids

Radiographic
Techniques

1

3

5

Standard
Positioning

Anatomy/
Physiology

X-ray
Physics

Radiation
Therapy

Special
Procedures

General
Physics

Therapy

487



=

i
i
1
i
i
1
1
i
i
i
i
i
i
|
1
i
1
1
i
i
1
i

34

35

36

37

38

39

uo

41

42

43

L

us

L6

u7

L8

L9

50

S1

52

53

Sh

54.

460

Please rate your Career Learning courses as preparation
for each section of the Licensing Examination.

For the Radiographic Techniques section:

Very Useful Useless Very Does not

useful Useless apply
1 2 S b 5

Radiologic Technic I

Radiologic Technic
Lab I

Positionong I o

Gross Anatomy I

Radiologic Technic Il
Radiologic Technic
Lab Il

Positioning Il

Clinical Practice I

Gross Anatomy II

Clinical Practice Il
Medical/Surqgical
Diseases

Positioning III

Patient Care

Radiologic Technic 111

Clinical Practice 111

X-ray Physics

Radiation Therapy

Dental Radiography

Special Procedures

Clinical Practice IV

Clinical Practice V

488




55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65

66

[og)
~

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

55.

Please rate your Career Learning courses as preparation
for each section of the Licensing txamination.

For the Standard Positioning section:
Very Useful Useless Very

useful Useless
. 1 2 -3 4

Does not
apply5

|
Radiologic Technic I

Radiologic Technic
Lab [

Positionong I

Gross Anatomy I

Radiologic Technic 11

Radiologic Technic
Lab Il

Positioning II

Clinical Practice I

Gross Anatomy 1

Clinical Practice II

Medical/Surgical
Diseases

Positioning III

Patient Care

Radiologic Technic III

Clinical Practice 11l

X-ray Physics

Radiation Therapy

Dental Radiography

Special Procedures

Clinical Practice IV

Clinical Practice V

489

.




3
]
w

~ 3] wn & w N

- O Iy ) < » w ry w N — o

N

GED GNS OGNS .0NN UEN.OND 0NN . JED UD . GN D TN 00N G N AN G N BN N =
Y]

n
(=,

462

Please rate your Career Learning courses as preparation
for each section of the Licensing Examinatior..

For the Anatomy/Physiology section:

Very
useful

Useful

1 2

Useless Very Does not
Useless apply
3 4 5

Radiologic Technic 1

Radiologic Technic
Lab |

Positionong I

Gross Anatomy I

Radiologic Technic Il

Radiologic Technic
Lab Il

Positioning II

Clinical Practice [

Gross Anatomy II

Clinical Practice II

Medical/Surgical
Diseases

Positioning III

Patient Care

Radiologqic Technic II1I

Clinical Practice III

X-ray Physics

Radiation Therapy

Dental Radiography

Special Procedures

Clinical Practice IV

Clinical Practice V

490




Please rate your Career Learning courses as preparation l

for each section of the Licensing Examination, -

57. For the X-ray Physics section- '

| Very Useful I'seless  Very Does not l

useful Useless apply ]

1 2 3 4 5 i

| ]

33 Radiologic Technic I -

Radiologic Technic

34 Lab I .

35 Positionong I i

36 Gross Anatomy I '

37 Radiologic Technic 11 '

Radiologic Technic :

38 Lab II ‘ |

39 Positioning 11 .

40 Clinical Practice I .

41 Gross Anatomy II |

4? Clinical Practice II l

Medical/Surgical 4

h3 Diseases '

H Positioning I1I
" Patient Care

o Radiologic Technic III l

"7 Clinical Practice II1I l
48 X-ray Physics

*2 Radiation Therapy I

i Dental Radiography '

> Special Procedures :

52 Clinical Practice IV l

>3 Clinical Practice V '

| Q 5 ‘

- ERIC 491 '




“

Please rate your Career Learning courses as preparation f
for each section of the Licensing txamination. o

58. For the Radiation Therapy section: :
' Very Useful !'seless Very Does not :

useful Useless apply i

1 2 3 N s |

Radiologic Technic I
Radiologic Technic
Lab I

Positionong I

Gross Anatomy I

Radiologic Technic Il
Radiologic Technic
Lab Il

Positioning I

Clinical Practice |

Gross Anatomy Il

Clinical Practice I : :
Medical/Surgical :
Diseases ‘

Positioning III

Patient Care

Radiologic Technic I1I

Clinical Practice [l

X-ray Physics

Radiation Therapy

Dental Radiography S

Special Procedures

Clinical Practice IV

e

Clinical Practice V

GES OGNS DEE NN NN GUN NN GUN NN G ANy OgD AN N D G I D !lll
‘:!

492 | i




Please rate your Career Learning courses as preparation I
for each section of the Licensing Examination.
59. For the Special Procedures section:
Very Useful Useless Very Does not I
Sn-4 ‘ useful Useless apply
1 2 3 b 5
] i
12 Radiologic Technic I d
Radiologic Technic _
13 Lab 1 l
14 Positionong I l
15 Gross Anatomy I ;
15 Radiologic Technic I1I , l
_ Radiologic Technic i
17 Lab II '
18 Positioning [l o
19 Clinical Practice I '
20 Gross Anatomy I l'.
=1 Clinical Practice Il
, Medical/Surgical
22 Diseases 'j
23 Positioning III l
24 Patient Care :
25 Radiologic Techni¢ Iil l
26 Clinical Practice III '
=7 X-ray Physics
28 Radiation Therapy l ‘
<3 Dental Radiography l
30 Special Procedures |
3 Clinical Practice IV l
32 Clinical Practice V '
433 l
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l

Please rate your Career Learning courses as preparation
for each section of the Licensing Examinatior.

For the General Physics section:

' Very
useful

Useful Useless

1 2 3

Does not
app1y5

Very
Useless
N

Radiologic Technic I

Radiologic Technic
Lab [

Positionong I

Gross Anatomy I

Radiologic Technic II

Radiologic Technic
Lab II

Positioning 11

Clinical Practice I

Gross Anatomy II

Clinical Practice 11

Medical/Surgical v ‘
Diseases : T

Positioning III

Patient Care

Radiologic Technic III

Clinical Practice IlI

X-ray Physics

Radiation Therapy

Dental Radiography

Special Procedures ' :

Clinical Practice IV iﬁ_'~ ¢

Clinical Practice V

466
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55

56

57

58

59

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

61.

Please rate your Career Learning courses as preparation
for each section of the Licensing Examination.

For the Therapy section:

Very
useful

1

Useless

3

Very
Useless
N

Does not

apply
5

Radiclogic Technic 1

Radiologic Technic
Lab I

Positionong I

Gross Anatomy I

Radiologic Technic 11

Radiologic Technic
Lab II

Positioning II

Clinical Practice 1

Gross Anatomy Il

Clinical Practice Il

Medical/Surgical
Diseases

Positioning III

Patient Care

Radiologic Technic III

Clinical Practice III

X-ray Physics

Radiation Therapy

Dental Radiography

Special Procedures

Clinical Practice IV

Clinical Practice V




1

468

Pl

62. Please rate your Career Learning courses as preparation for the Real World:
n-s Very Useful Useless Very Does not
useful Useless apply
1 2 3 [ 5

* Radiologic Technic I
Radiologic Technic
Lab I

Positionong I

Gross Anatomy I

Radiologic Technic Il
Radiologic Technic
Lab II

Positioning II

Cl?nica]'Practice I

Gross Anatomy I1I

Clinical Practice II
Medical/Surgical
Diseases

Comli ol dm el Gmcml ¢ o Em Em

Positioning 111 v ;

[

. N
N

Patient Care ;

Radiologic Technic I!I

N

Clinical Practice III

N

X-ray Physics

N

Radiation Therapy

N

Dental Radiography

L7

Special Procedures

Y

] ; w
Bl Il aE"EE -

Clinical Practice IV

Clinical Practice V

496




63. Please rate your Career Learning instructors for their help in preparing
you tor each_section of the Licensing Examination:

1
Excellent Very Good Fair Poor j
Good 1
1 2 3 4 5 |
Radiographic ?
33 Techniques 1
Standard 1
3 Positioning |
Anatomy/ |
B Physiology
- X-ray |
Physics |
37 Radiation |
Therapy
" Special |
Procedures
39 General
' Physics |
"o Therapy
64. Which year did you take the New York State Licensing Examination?
“1 0. Did not take 1. 1968 2. 1969 3. 1970 4. 1971 5. 1972

6. 1973 7. 1974 8. 1975

497
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Faculty Perceptions Questionnaire

Q - 498




1.
1

2.
2

3.
3

4.
5

5.
7

6.
8

7.
9

471

New York City Commumty College

OF THE CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK, 300 JAY STREET, BROOKLYN, N.Y. 11201

ALLIED HEALTH PROGRAM SURVEY
Faculty Perception Questionnaire

Please CIRCLE the number of the response that is your current answer to
each multiple choice question. If the question requires a write-in
answer, please PRINT your response.

What is your position?
1. Faculty, full time 2. Faculty, part time, day 3. Faculty, part time,evening
4. Faculty, adjunct 5. Other (specify)

What is your rank?
1. Professor 2. Associate Prof. 3. Assistant Prof. 4.ALecturer

5. Instructor 6. Other (specify)

What is your length of service at N.Y.C.C.C.?
years

What is your teaching experience prior to coming to N.Y.C.C.C.?
years

What department are you in?

1. Chemical Tech. 2. Dental Hygiene 3. Dental Lab. - 4. Medical Lab.
5. Nursing 6. Opthalmic DiSpensing 7. Radiologic Tech.

8. Other (specify)

Are you tenured?
1. Yes 2. No

What courses do you teach during the academic year?

499




42
43
by
45

46

47

48

|
|
l
l
!

L9
50

51

11.

52

10.

Please complete the following chart indicating the approximate percentage of your
teaching load required for each function.

Percent for Percent for
Function Classroom and/or Lab Certification Exam
Lectures
" Seminars
Laboratory

Individualized Instruction

Evaluation and Testing

Other (specify)

Please indicate the extensiveness of your use of the following techniques in your
courses.

Not
Always Usually Sometimes Rarely Never Applic.
1 2 3 4 5 6

Pass/Fail Examinations

Curve Grading

Behavioral Objectives

Individualized Instruction

Audio/Visual Media

Please indicate your perceptions of the academic quality of the department and students
entering the program as listed below.

Very Very
High High Average Low Low
1 2 3 4 5

Department, prior to
open admissions
Students, prior to
open admissions
Department, currently

Current students,
regular admission
Lurrent students,
open admission

How important do you believe it is for students in your department to pass the
appropriate certification/licensure examination?

1. Extremely important 2. Very important 3. Important 4. Unimportant
5. No opinion 6. Not applicable

5.0
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12.

13.

15.

16.

473

Please indicate which is most important to graduates of your department relative
to the certification/licensure examination. -

1. Passing 2. Obtaining a high score 3. Not applicable

What is your perception of the occurrence of cheating on examinations in your
department?

1. Always 2. Usually 3. Sometimes 4. Rarely 5. Never

Has the implementation of student evaluation influenced your instructional practices
in any of the following areas?

Yes No

Lectures

Seminars

Laboratories

Testing

Grading

Individual Assistance

How many students do you believe have advanced through the program without having
received the necessary knowledge or skills for advanced courses?

1. 75%-100% 2. 50%-75% 3. 25%-50% 4. 10%-25% 5. less than 10%

6. none

Do you believe graduates of the program have acquired the necessary knowledge
and skills to perform satisfactorily on the job?

1. Yes 2. No

%

In answering the following questiohs, please be as specific as possible.
17.

What criteria do you use to determine when a student is ready for advancement
from one laboratory course to a more advanced laboratory course?

531




18. What do you perceiVe to be weaknesses in the program and how can they be corrected?

70

19. How can the students be better served by the department?

73

20. Please describe your perceptions of the typical open admissions student entering
your department.

942
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™ New York City Community College i
DEPARTMENT

OF THE CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK, 300 JAY STREET, BROOKLYN, N.Y. 11201 SURVEY

EMPLOYER EVALUATION

MEDICAL LABORATORY TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT

Please consider graduates of the above referenced program ONLY when responding.

Please CIRCLE the number of the response that is your current
answer to each multiple choice question. [f the question req-
a write-in answer, please PRINT your response.

1. Organization name

Your name

Address

2. Do you have any graduates of the above program of New York City Community College (N.Y.C.C.C.) in
your employ at this time?

1. VYes 2. No

3. How many graduates of the above program of New York City Community College are you currently employing?
graduates

4, Have you employed any graduates of the above program of N.Y.C.C.C. in the past?
1. Yes 2. No

5. What is the total number of graduates of the above program at N.Y.C.C.C. that you have employed,
not including those currently employed?

graduates

6. How many graduates of the ~above program of N.Y.C.C.C. have been superior to the average entry level employee?
1. None 2. Very few 3. Some 4, Most 5. AN

7. How many graduates of the above program of N.Y.C.C.C. nave been inferior to the average entry level employee?
1. None 2. Very few 3. Some 4. Most 5. AN

8. How much orientation and/or in-service training do you expect to provide the average new employee?

. AR

number of hours

9. How much orientation and/or in-service training is required for a typical N.Y.C.C.C. graduate of the above

program?
number of hours
10. Do you expect to employ future graduates of the above program of N.Y.C.C.C. if you hire specialists in the
future?

1. VYes 2. No

11. Please indicate where your hiring emphasis will be for the next five years.
1. Associate degree level 2. Baccalaureate degree level 3. No elphasis

4. Can't forecast 5. Don't plan to hire 6. Other:
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12. On the chart below, please rate the Initial Entry Characteristics of most of the
N. Y. C. C. C. graduates in Your employ, in each area specified.

very Not Doesn't
Excellent good Good Fair Poor Acceptable Apply .

Technical competency

Technical knowledge

Theoretical knowledge

Manipulative skills

Communication skills, oral

Communication skills, written

Mathematic competency

Basic science background

Adaptability

Relponlibiiitz

Reliability

Punctuality

Peer relationships

Supervisor relationships

Client/patient relationships

Initiative

Cooperation

Enthusiasm

Organizational loyalty

Personal appearance

0

Overall rating

13. If you have terminated the employment of a NYCCC graduate for unsatisfactory performance, circle the reasons:
1. Technical competence 2. Technical knowledge 3. Theoretical knowledge 4. Manipulative skills
5. Communication skills, oral 6. Communication skills, written 7. Adatability 8. Responsibility
9. Reliability 10. Punctuality 11. Peer relationships 12. Supervisor Relationships 13. Injtiative
14.Client/patient relationships 15. Cooperation 16.Enthusiasm 17. Organizational loyalty

18.Personal appearance 19. Other (please specify)

14. Have you had opportunities to make your employment needs known to the appropriate departments at N. Y. C. C. C.?
1. VYes 2. No

15. If the means were available, would you make your needs and opinions known to N.Y.C.C.C. on a regular basis?
1. VYes 2. No '

16. Please tell us how we may better prepare our graduates for employment in your organization. Please be specific.

ERIC 595
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New York City Community College g

OF THE CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK, 300 JAY STREET, BROOKLYN, N.Y. 11201 SURVEY

EMPLOYER EVALUATION

DENTAL LABORATORY DEPARTMENT

Please consider graduates of the above referenced program ONLY when responding.

Please CIRCLE the number of the response that is your current
answer to each multiple choice question. If the question req-
a write-in answer, please PRINT your response.

1 1. Organization name
Your name _
5. Address
2. Do you have any graduates of the above program of New York City Community College (N.Y.C.C.C.) in

your employ at this time?
10 1. Yes 2. No

3. How many graduates of the above program of New York City Community College are you currently employing?

»

it graduates
4. Have you employed any graduates of the above program of N.Y.C.C.C. in the past?
13 1. Yes 2. No
5. What is the total number of graduates of the above program at N.Y.C.C.C. that you have employed,
not including those currently employed?
1 graduates
6. How many graduates of the above program of N.Y.C.C.C. have been superior to the average entry level employee?
16 1. None 2. Very few 3. Some 4. Most 5. AN
7. How many graduates of the above program of N.Y.C.C.C. have been inferior to the average entry level employee?
17 1. None 2. Very few 3. Some 4. Most 5. AN
8. How much orientation and/or in-service training do you expect to provide the average new employee?
18 ' number of hours
9. How much orientation and/or in-service training is required for a typical N.Y.C.C.C. graduate of the above
21 progran? number of hours
10. Do you expect to employ future graduates of the above program of N.Y.C.C.C. if you hire specialists in the
24 Future? 1. Yes 2. No
11. Please indicate where your hiring emphasis will be for the next five years. .
1. Associate degree level 2. Baccalaureate degree level 3. NJ emphasis
2 4. Can’t forecast 5. Don’t plan to hire 6. Other
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12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

On the chart below, please rate the Initial Entry Characteristics of most of the
N. Y. C. C. C. graduates in your employ, in each area specified.

Very Not Doesn't
Excellent good Good Fair Poor Acceptable Apply

Technical competency

Technical knowledge

Theoretical knowledge

Manipulative gkills

Communication skills, oral

Communication gkills, written

Mathematic competency

Basic science background

Adaptability

Responsibility

Reliability

Punctuality

Peer relationships

Supervisor relationships

Client/patient relationships

Initiative

Cooperation

Enthusiasm

Organizational loyalty

Personal appearance

Overall rating

If you have terminated the employment of a NYCCC gra&ugte for unsatisfactory performance, circle the reasons:
1. Technical competence 2. Technical knowledge 3. Theoretical knowledge 4. Manipulative skills

5. Communication skills, oral 6. Communication skills, written 7. Adatability 8, Responsibility

9. Reliability 10. Punctuality 11. Peer relationships 12. Supervisor Relationships 13. Initiative
14.Client/patient relationships 15. Cooperation 16.Enthusiasm 17. Organizational loyalty

18.Personal appearance 19, Other (please specify)

Have you had opportunities to make your employment needs known to the appropriate departments at N. Y. C. C. C.?
1. VYes 2. No

If the means were available, would you make your needs and opinions known to N.Y.C.C.C. on a regular basis?

1. Yes 2. WMo

Please tell us how we may better prepare our graduates for employment in your organization. Please be specific,
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New York City Community College  in
: DEPARTMENT

OF THE CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK, 300 JAY STREET, BROOKLYN, N}Y. 11201 SURVEY

€

EMPLOYER EVALUATION 7

DENTAL HYGIENE DEPARTMENT -

P]easglconsider graduates of the above referenced program ONLY‘When'responding.

12

10.

i1,

Please CIRCLE the number of the response that is your current
answer to each multiple choice question. If the question rey-
a write-in answer, please PRINT your respcrse,’

-

Organization name

Your name

Address

Do you have any graduates of the above program of New York City Community College (N.Y.C.C.C.) in
your employ at this time?

1. VYes 2. No

How many graduates of the above program of New York City Community College are you currently employing?

graduates
Have you employed any graduates 6f the above program of N.Y.C.C.C. in thé‘paJt?
1. Yes 2. No ’
What is the total number of graduates of the above program at N.Y.C.C.C. that you have employed,
not including those currently employed?
graduates

How many graduates of the above program of N.Y.C.C.C. have been superior to the average entry level employee?
1. None 2. Very few 3. Some 4. Most 5. All

How many graduates of the above program of N.Y.C.C.C. have been inferior to the average entry level employee?
1. None 2. Very few 3. Some 4. Most 5. Al

How much orientation and/or in-service training do you expect to provide the average new employee?

number of hours

How much orientation and/er in-service training is required for a typical N.Y.C.C.C. graduate of the above
program?

number of hours
Do you expect to employ future graduates of the above program of N.Y.C.C.C. if you hire specialists in the
future?

Yes 2. No

Please indicate where your hiring emphas3s will be for the next five years.
1. Associate degree level 2. Baccalaureate degree level 3. No emphasis

4. Can't forecast S, Don't plan to hire 6. Other
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12. On the chart below, please rate the Initial Entry Characteristics of most of the

13.

14,

18.

16.

N. Y. C. C. C. graduates in your employ, in each area specified.

Very Not Doesn't
Excellent good Good Fair Poor Acceptable Apply

Technical competency

Technical knowledge

Theoretical knowledge

Manipulative skills

Communication skills, oral

Communication skills, written

Mathematic competency

Basic science background

Adaptability

Responsibility )

Reliability

Punctuality

Peer relationships

Supervisor relationships

Client/patient relationships

Initiative I I N S o

Enthusiasm

Organizational loyalty

Personal appearance

i

Overall rating

If you have terminated the employment of a NYCCC graduate for unsatisfactory performance, circle the reasons:
1. Technical competence 2. Technical knowledge 3. Theoretical knowledge 4. Manipulative skills

5. Communication skills, oral 6. Communication skills, written 7. Adatability 8. Responsibility

9. Reltability 10, Punctuality 11. Peer relationships 12. Supervisor Relationships 13. Initiative
14.Client/patient relationships 15. Cooperation 16.Enthusiasm 17. Organizational loyalty

18.Personal appearance 19. Other (please specify)

Have you had opportunities to make your employment needs known to the appropriate departments at N. Y. C. C. C.?
1. Yes 2. No

If the means were available, would you make your needs and opinions known to N.Y.C.C.C. on a regular basis?

1. Yes 2. No

Please tell us how we may better prepare our graduates for employment in your organization. Please be specific.
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York City C ity Coll REALTH
New York City Community College
DEPARTMENT

OF THE CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK, 300 JAY STREET, BROOKLYN, N.Y. 11201 SURVEY

EMPLOYER EVALUATION

" CHEMICAL TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT

Please consider graduates of the above referenced program ONLY when responding.

Piease CIRCLE the number of the response that is your current
answer to each multiple choice question. If the question req-
1 write-in answer, please PRINT your response.

1. Organization name
Your name o . ‘
Address e
o
2. Do you have any graduates of the above program of New York City Community College (N.Y.C.C.C.) in
your employ at this time?
9 }—Yes——2+H0 T
3. How many qgraduates of the above program of New York City Community College are you currently employing?
1 . L graduates
4. Have you employed any gqraduates of the above progé;m of N.Y.C.C.C. in the past?
3 1. Yes 2. Ho
5. What is the total number of graduates of the above program at N.Y.C.C.C. that you have employed,
not including those currently employed?
) i et i er e i e graduates
6. How many graduates of the above program of N.Y.C.C.C. have been superior to the average entry level employee?
5 1. None 2. VNery few 3. Some 4. Most 5. Al
7. How many graduates of the above program of N.Y.C.C.C. nave been inferior to the average entry level emp]oyee?v
4 1. None 2. Very few 3. Some 4. Most 5. Al
8. How much orientation and/or in-service training do you expect to provide the éverage new employee?
8 L o number of hours
9. How much orientation and/nr in-service training is required for a typical N.Y.C.C.C. graduate of the above
program?
1 e, number of hours
10. Do you expect to employ future graduates of the above program of N.Y.C.C.C. if you hire specialists in the
r future? 1 Ies 2. Mo
11. Please indicate where your hiring emphasis will be for the next five years,
1. Associate degree level 2, Baccalaureate degree level 3. No emphasis
i 4, Can't forecast 5. Don't plan to hire 6. Other ’
Q

EE
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On the chart below, please rate the Initial Entry Characteristics of most of the
N. Y. C. ¢. C. yraduates in your employ, in each area specified.

Very Not Doesn't
Excellent good Good Fair Poor Acceptable Apply

Technical competency

Technical knowledge

Theoretical knowledge :

Manipulative skills

Communication skills, oral

Communication skills, written

Mathematic competency

Basic science backg;bund

Adaptability .

Responsibility

Reliability .

Punctuality

Peer relationships

Supervisor relationshigps

Client/patient relationships

Initiative

Cooperatisn

Enthusiasm

Organizational loyalty

Personal appearance

Overall rating

If you have terminated the emp]byment of a NYCCC graduate for unsatisfactory performance, circle the reasons:
1. Technical competence 2. Technical knowledge 3. Theoretical knowledge 4. Manipulative skills

5. Communication skills, oral 6. Communication skills, written 7. Adatability 8. Responsibflity

9. Reliability 103. Punctuality 11. Peer relationships 12. Supervisor Relationships 13. Initiative
14.Client/patient relationships 15, Cooperation  16.Enthusiasm 17. Organizational loyalty

18.Personal appearance 19. Other (please specify)

Have you had opportunities to make your employment needs known to the appropriate departments at N. Y. C. C. C.?
1. Yes 2. Hho

If the means were available, would you make your needs and opinions known to N.Y.C.C.C. on a regular basis?

1. Yes 2. Mo

Please tell us how we may better prepare our graduates for employment in your organization. Please be specific.
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New York City Community College it
OF THE CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK, 300 JAY STREET, BROOKLYN,N.Y. 11201 ”“5&5’25"

EMPLOYER EVALUATION

NURSING DEPARTMENT

Please consider graduates of the above referenced program ONLY when responding.

10.

11.

Please CIRCLE the number of the response that is your current
answer to each multiple choice question. If the question req-
a write-in answer, please PRINT your response.

Organization name

Your name

Address

Do you have any graduates of the above program of New York City Community College (N.Y.C.C.C.) in
your employ at this time?

1. Yes 2. No

How many graduates of the above program of New York City Community College are you currently employing?

graduates

Have you employed any graduates of the above program of N.Y.C.C.C. in the past?
1. Yes 2. No

What is the total number of graduates of the above program at N.Y.C.C.C. that you have employed,
not including those currently employed?

graduates

How many graduates of the above program of N.Y.C.C.C. have been superior to the average entry level employee?
1. None 2. Very few 3. Some 4. Most 5. Al

How many graduates of the above program of N.Y.C.C.C. nave been inferior to the average entry level employee?
1. None 2. Very few 3. Some 4. Most 5. All

How much orientation and/or in-service training do you expect to provide the average new employee?

number of hours

How much orientation and/or in-service training is required for a typical N.Y.C.C.C. graduate of the above
program?

number of hours
Do you expect to employ future graduates of the above program of N.Y.C.C.C. if you hire specialists in the
future?

1. Yes 2. No

Please indicate where your hiring emphasis will be for the next five years.
1. Associate degree Jevel 2. Baccalaureate degree level 3. No emphasis

4, Can't forecast 5. Don't plan to hire 6. Other

512 |
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12. On the chart below, please rate the Initial Entry Characteristics of most of the
N. Y. C. C. ¢. dYraduates in your employ, in each area specified.
Very Not Doesn’'t
Excellent good Good Fair Poor Acceptable Apply
26 Technical competency
77 Technical knowledge e
28 Theoretical knowledge
29 Manipulative skills
30 Communication skills, oral
3 Communication skills, written
32 Mathematic competency
33 Basic science background
u Adaptability
2 Responsibility
38 Reliability
37 Punctuality . _
38 Peer relationships
39 Supervisor relationships
“0 Client/patient relationships
41 Initiative
42 Cooperation
“3 Enthusiasm
el Organizational loyalty
45 Personal appearance
8 Overall rating '

13. If you have terminated the employment of a NYCCC graduate for unsatisfactory performance, circle the reasons:

W7 1. Technical competence 2. Technical knowledge 3. Theoretical knowledge 4. Manipulative skiils

51 5. Communication skills, oral 6. Communication skills, written 7. Adatability 8. Responsibility

55 9. Reliability 10. Punctuality 11. Peer relationships 12. Supervisor Relationships 13. Initiative
60 14.Client/patient relationships  15. Cooperation 16.Enthusiasm 17. Organizational loyalty

64 18.Personal appearance 19. Other (please specify)

14, Have you had opportunities to make your employment needs known to the appropriate departments at N. Y. C. C. C.?

&6 1. Yes 2. No
15. If the means were available, would you make your needs and opinions known to N.Y.C.C.C. on a regular basis?
67 1. Yes 2. No

16. Please tell us how we may better prepare our graduates for employment in your organization. Please be specific.

ERIC 5.3 _
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- e ALLIED

New York City Community College i3
DEPARTMENT

OF THE CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK, 300 JAY STREET, BROOKLYN,N.Y. 11201 SURVEY

EMPLOYER EVALUATION

OPTHALMIC DISPENSING DEPARTMENT

Please consider graduates of the above referenced program ONLY when responding.

10

11

13

14

16

17

10.

11.

Please CIRCLE the number of the response that is your current
answer to each multiple choice question. If the question reg-
a write-in answer, please PRINT your response.

Organization name

Your name

Address

Do you have any graduates of the above program of New York City Community College (N.Y.C.C.C.) in
your employ at this time?

1. Yes 2. No

How many graduates of the above program of New York City Community College are you currently employing?

‘graduates

Have you employed any graduates of the above program of N.Y.C.C.C. in the past?
1. Yes 2. No

What is the total number of graduates of the above program at N.Y.C.C.C. that you have employed,
not including those currently employed?

graduates

How many graduates of the above program of N.Y.C.C.C. have been superior to the average entry level employee?
1. None 2. Very few 3. Some 4. Most 5. AN

How many graduates of the above program of N.Y.C.C.C. have been inferior to the average entry level employee?
1. None 2. Very few 3. Some 4, Most 5. Al

How much orientation and/or in-service training do you expect to provide the average new employee?

number of hours

How much orientation and/or in-service training is required for a typical N.Y.C.C.C. graduate of the above
program?

number of hours
Do you expect to employ future graduates of the above program of N.Y.C.C.C. 1f you hire specialists in the
future?

1. Yes 2. No

Please indicate where your hiring emphasis will be for the next five years,
1. Associate degree level 2. Baccalaureate degree level 3. No emphasis

4, Can't forecast 5. Don't plan to hire 6. Other
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12. On the chart below, please rate the Initial Entry Characteristics of most of the

13.

14,

15.

16.

N. ¥. C. C. C. graduates in your employ, in each area specified.

Very ' Not Doesn't
Excellent good Good Fair Poor Acceptable Apply

Technical competency

Technical knowledge

Theoretical knowledge

Manipulative skills

Communication skills, oral

Communication skills, written

Mathematic competency

Basic science background

Adaptability

Responsibility

Reliability

Punctuality

Peer relationships

Supervisor relationships

Client/patient relationships

Initiative

Cooperation

Enthusiasm

Organizational loyalty

Personal appearance

Overall rating

If you have terminated the employment of a NYCCC graduate for unsatisfactory performance, circle the reasons:
1. Technical competence 2. Technical knowledge 3. Theoretical knowledge 4. Manipulative skills

5. Communication skills, oral 6. Communication skills, written 7. Adatability 8. Responsibility

9, Relfability 10, Punctuality 11, Peer relationships 12. Supervisor Relationships 13. Initiative

14 Client/patient relationships 15. Cooperation 16.Enthusiasm 17. Organizational loyalty

18.Personal appearance 19, Other (please specify)

Have you had opportunities to make your employment needs known to the appropriate departments at N. Y. C. C. C.?
1. Yes 2. No
If the means were available, would you make your needs and opinions known to N.Y.C.C.C. on a regular basis?

1. Yes 2. No

Please tell us how we may better prepare our graduates for employment in your organization. Please be specific.
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Co ] ll ALLIED
New York City Community College 7
OF THE CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK, 300 JAY STREET, BROOKLYN,N.Y. 11201 Dsgﬁg'gm
EMPLOYER EVALUATION
RADIOLOGIC TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT
Please consider graduates of the above referenced program ONLY when responding.
Please CIRCLE the number of the response that is your current :
answer to each multiple choice question. If the question req-
a write-in answer, please PRINT your response.
1. Organization name
Your name
Address
2. Do you have any graduates of the above program of New York City Cormunity College (N.Y.C.C.C.) in
your employ at this time?
1. Yes 2. No
3. How many graduates of the above program of New York City Community College are you currently employing?
graduates
4. Have you employed any graduates of the above program of N.Y.C.C.C. in the past?
1. Yes 2. No
5. What is the total number of graduates of the above program at N.Y.C.C.C. that you have employed,
not including those currently employed?
_graduates
6. How many graduates of the above program of N.Y.C.C.C. have been superior to the average éntry level employee?
1. None 2. Very few 3. Some 4, Most 5. Al
7. How many graduates of the above program of N.Y.C.C.C. nave been inferior to the average entry level employee?
1. Nome 2. Very few 3. Some 4. Most 5. Al
8. How much orientation and/or in-service training do you expect to provide the average new employee?
number of hours
9. How.m;ch orientation and/or in-service training is required for a typical N.Y.C.C.C. graduate of the above
pfogram? number of hours
10. Do you expect to employ future graduates of the above program of N.Y.C.C.C. if you hire specialists in the
future? 1. Yes 2. No
11. Please indicate where your hiring emphasis will be for the next five years.

1. Associate degree level 2. Baccalaureate degree level 3. No emphasis

4. Can't forecast 5. Don't plan to hire 6. Other
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12. On the chart below, please rate the Initial Entry Characteristics of most of the
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N. Y. C. C. C. graduates in your employ, in each area specified.

Very Not Doesn't
Excellent good  Good Fair Poor Acceptable Apply

Technical competency

Technical knowledge

Theoretical knowledge

Manipulative skills

Communication skills, oral

Communication skills, written

Mathematic competency

Basic science background

Adaptability

Responsibility

Reliability

Punctuality

Peer relationships

Supervisor relationships

Client/patient relationships

Initiative

Cooperation

Enthusiasm

Organizational loyalty

Personal appearance

Overall rating

If you have terminated the employment of a NYCCC graduate for unsatisfactory performance, circle the reasons:
1. Technical competence 2. Technical knowledge 3. Theoretical knowledge 4, Manipulative skills

5. Communication skills, oral 6. Communication skills, written 7. Adatability 8. Responsibility

9, Reliability 10, Punctuality 11. Peer relationships 12. Supervisor Relationships 13, Initiative
14.Client/patient relationships 15. Cooperation  16.Enthusiasm 17. Organizational loyalty

18.Personal appearance 19. Other (please specify)

Have you had opportunities to make your employment needs known to the appropriate departments at N. Y, C. C. C.?
1. Yes 2, No

If the means were available, would you make your needs and opinions known to N.Y.C.C.C. on a regular basis?

1. Yes 2. No

Please tell us how we may better prepare our graduates for employment in your organization. Please be specific.
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New York City Community College

OF THE CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK, 300 JAY STREET, BROOKLYN, N.Y. 11201

ALLIED HEALTH PROGRAM SURVEY
Allied Health Learning Center Student Questionnaire

Please CIRCLE the number of the response that is your current answer to each
multiple choice question. If the question requires a write-in answer, please
PRINT your response.

What is your program?
1. Chemical Technology 2. Dental Hygiene 3. Dental Laboratory 4, Medical Lab.
5. Nursing 6. Opthalmic Dispensing 7. Radiologic Technology

Wwhat is your predominant attendance category?

1. Full time/Day Z. Part time/Day 3. Full time/Evening 4, Part time/Evening

What is your enroliment pattern?

1. Continuous 2. Non-continuous

What is your expected year of graduation?

1. 1975 2. 1976 3. 1977 4, 1978 5. Other (specify)

What year did you start New York City Community College (N.Y.C.C.C.)?
1. 1971 2. 1972 3. 1973 4. 1974 5. 1975 6. Other (specify)

. 'Did you transfer into N.Y.C.C.C. Allied Health program from another program at N.Y.C.C.C.

or another college and how many credits did you transfer?

0. Did not transfer in 1. Number of credits transferred:

If you transferred into N.Y.C.C.C., from what college and/or what program did you
transfer?

College /Program

What is your present age?
1. Below 19 2. 19-20 3. 21-23 4, 24-26 5. 27-29 6. 30-35 7. 35-40
8. Over 40
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11

10.

12

11

13

12.

14

13.

15

14,

16

15.

17

16.

18

17.

19

18.

What was your experience in the Health Field before your enrollment in N. Y. C. C. C.?
0. None 1. Aide’ 2. Licensed Prectical Nurse 3. Technician 4. Corpsman (military)
5. Orderly 6. Transfer from Associate Program 7. Transfer ffom BS pgm 8. Other

On the average, how many hours per week have you been employed for a salary while
you have been a student at N. Y. C. C. C.?

0. 0 hours 1. 1-10 hours 2. 11-20 hours 3. 21-30 hours 4. 31-40 hours 5 over 40 hrs

. Have any of your instructors ever exg]ained the services available to you at

Allied Health Learning Center (called A in this questionnaire)?

1. Yes 2. No.

Have any of your instructors ever recommended the services of AHLC to you?
1. Yes 2. No.

Have any of your Student Personnel Services Counselors ever explained the
services available to you at AHLC?

1. Yes 2. No.

Have any of your Student Personnel Services Counselors ever recommended the
services of AHLC to you?

1. Yes 2. No.

Have any of your Departmental Academic Advisors ever explained the services
available to you at AHLC?

1. Yes 2. No.

Have any of your Departmental Academic Advisors ever recommended the services
of AHLC to you? -

1. Yes 2. No

Have you attended the FRESHMAN LEARNING SKILLS/PROFESSIONAL LEARNING SYSTEMS
course (for Allied Health students in Pearl 503)?

1. Yes. 2. No.
If your answer to #17 was Yes, please complete the following by chécking the boxes;

The Freshman Learning Skills/Frofessional Yes Sometimes No
Learning Systems course: 1 2 3

Provides a necessary service

Heiped improve your reading skill

Helped improve your study skills
Helped i1ncrease your
biostatistic understanding
Helped increase your confidence
in your overall ability
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25

27

Y

31

113

3y

- 35

36

37

38

39

%9

41

b2 -

43

Wb

19.

20.
21.
22,

- Helped 1increase your confidence

23,

24.

493
Have you attended the EFFECTIVE READING PROGRAM using the reading accelerator?

1. Yes 2. No.
IF your answer to question #19 was Yes, please answer questions 20 thru 22.

How many times did you attend?

How many passages did you read?

Piease complete the following chart by checking the appropriate boxes:

Yes Sometimes No.
The Effective Reading Program: 1 2 3

Provides a necessary service

Helped improve your reading rate
Helped improve your reading
comprehension

in your overall ability

Have you attended the OPEN LAB in Pearl 506 for assistance in Allied Health courses?
1. Yes 2. No. A
IF_ your answer to question 23 was Yes, please answer questions 24 thru 29.

What type of assistance did you obtain?

Student assistance 1. Yes 2. No
. Graduate of faculty assistance 1. Yes 2. No.
Individual use of materials : 1. Yes 2. No.

25.

26.

45 27. How many Certification Seminar sessions did you attend?
Q

Please evaluate the assistance by checking the boxes in the chart below:

Yes Sometimes No
1 T2 3

Was the assistance helpful?

Was the assistance sufficient?
Did you request the use
of Study Guides?

Were the study guides helpful?
Did you use materials in the
AHLC?

Were the materials helpful?

Have you attended Certification Seminars?

1. Yes 2. No.

921
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IF you did attend Certification Seminars, please answer questions 28 & 29,

28. Did the Certification Seminars help to increase your knowledge in the subject
areas they covered?

L7 1. Yes 2. No.

29. Did the Certification Seminars help to increase your confidence in your ability
to pass the Certification Exam?

48 1. Yes 2. No.

30. Do you plan to attend Certification Seminars in the future?
49 1. Yes 2. No.

31. Has the Allied Health Learning Center been responsive to your needs?
50 1. Yes 2. Sometimes 3. No.

Please explain your answer.

32, How helpful do you believe the Allied Health Learning .Center is?
51 1. Extremely helpful 2. Very helpful 3. Somewhat helpful
4. Not very helpful 5. Useless |

Please explain your answer.

33. What additional services can the Allied Health Learning Center provide to
students at N, Y. C. C. C.? Please be specific.

-
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New York C‘ty Communl‘y CO'I? e Allied Health Learning Center

OF THE CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK, 300 JAY STREET, BROOKLYN, N.V. 11101 Faculty Questionnaire
ALLIED HEALTH PROGRAM SURVEY

Please CIRCLE the number of the response that is your current answer to each multiple choice question.
If the question requires a write-in answer, please PRINT your response.

. What is your position?

1. Facuity, full time 2. Faculty, part time, day 3. Faculty, part time, evening

4. Faculty, adjunct 5. Department Chairperson 6. Other

. What is your rank?

EE

2 1. Professor 2. Associate Prof. 3. Assistant Prof. 4 Lecturer 5. Instructor 6. Other
. What is your length of service at New York City Community Coliege (N. Y. C. C. C.)?
3 years
. What is your teaching experience prior to coming to N. Y, C. C. C.?
5 _years
. What department are you in?
7 1. Chemical Tech. 2. Dental Hygiene 3. Dental Lab 4. Medical Lab 5. Nursing
6. Opthaimic Dispensing 7. Radiologic Tech 8. Other
. Are you tenured?
8 1. Yes 2. HNo
. What courses do you teach during the academic year,
9
. Have you used, or recommended that your students use the services of the A111ed Health Learning Center (AHLC)
in any of the following five major service categories?
Yes No
1 2
21 A. Preparation of Instructional Aids
Student Service, inciuding certification seminars, freshman Tearning skills
22 B. program, effective reading pgm., open learning lab, peer and adjunct assistance
23 €. Student Record Services {record review, computerized student reporting)
24 D. Use of audio/visual equipment
25 E. Faculty Workshops
IF you have used AHLC services for the preparation of INSTRUCTIONAL AIDS, please answer questions 3 thru 12
. Please indicate your assesment of AHLC Instructional Aids preparation by checking the boxes in the chart below.
A]ways1 Usually ) Sometimes3 Never“ Not App]icab]g
Assistance Tn the deveiopment
28 of materials was provided
27 Materials were produced correctly
28 Materials produced were effective
29 Materials arrived on time
Reproduction and distribution of
e maganlils_uas_snxisfactnny
o ‘Bed tape' was excessive

RIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:
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10. Did the Instructional Aid services provided by AHLC allow you to use materials that would otherwise have
been unavailable to you? .

32 1.  Yes 2. Sometimes 3. No

11. Do you believe your students learning was increased by your use of Instructional Aids prepared by AHLC?
13 1. Yes 2. Sometimes 3. No ‘

Please explain

12. How can the production of Instructional Aids by AHLC be improved? Please be specific,

1F you have recommended that your students use the AHLC STUDENT SERVICES, Please answer questions 13 thru 16

13. Please indicate your assesment of components of AHLC Student Services by checking the boxes in the chart below.

Not
Component Always Usually Sometimes Never Applicable

b 2 3 4 -1

CERTIFICATION SEMINARS

3 A. Provide necessary service

15 8. Increase student knowledge
Increase certification

36 C. passing probability

17 D. Increase student confidence

FRESHMAN LEARNING SKILLS PRUGRAM

{(Professional Learning Systems)

18 A.- Provide necessary service
Increase student reading

9 B. and study skills
Increase certification/

+c C. licensure passing probability

EFFECTIVE READING PROGRAM

+1 A. Provides necessary service )
. ~* Increases student reading
S0 B. rate and comprehension

-3 C. Increases student confidence
OPEN LEARNING TAB {Student assistance, facult
& graduate instruction, Instructional modules

A A. Provides necessary service
7 B. Increases student know!edge .
wE C. Increases student confidence

14, Do you believe the Student Services of AHLC should be expanded?
- 1. Yes 2. No.

15. If your answer to question #14 was Yes, please provide your suggestions for expansion.

; lfl{j?:‘ 525H
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16. In what other ways can. Student Services of AHLC be improved? Please be specific.

IF you have used the STUDENT RECORD SERVICES of AHLC please answer questions 17 thru 19.

17. Please indicate your assesment of AHLC Student Record Services by checking the boxes in the chart below.

-~

. Student Data/Record Review Always Usually Sometimes Never- Not Applicable
Schedules have been: ! 2 3 b 5
48 Prompt
49 Helpful
50 In usable format
51 In sufficient detail
18. Did the Student Record Services provided by AHLC facilitate your efforts, in student placement?
52 1. Yes 2. Sometimes 3. No.
19. How can Student Record Services provided by AHLC be improved? Please be specific.
IF you have used AHLC services for AUDIO/VISUAL EQUIPMENT, please answer questions 20 thru 23.
20. Please indicate your assesment of AHLC Equipment Services by checking the boxes in the chart below.
Alwaysl Usually \ Sometimgs Neve: App??gable
53 Equipment available as scheduled
54 Equipment in good condition
21. Did the serv{ces provided by AHLC allow you to use more audio/visual equipment than you would have
without the existence of these services?
55 1. Yes 2. Sometimes 3. No.
22. Do you believe your students learning was increased by your use of audio/visual equipment from AHLC?
56 1. Yes 2. Sometimes 3. No.

23. How can the audio/visual equipment services of AHLC be improved? Please be specific.

-

IF you have participated in any FACULTY WORKSHOPS sponsered by AHLC please answer questions 24 & 25

24. How can AHLC Faculty Workshops be improved and what additional topics can you recommend?
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58
59
60

61
62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69
70

71

72

73

74

75

25,

26.
27.

28,

29,

30.

31.
32.
3.
34,

35.

36.

., TechnTques for valid evaluation

Please check the box that indicates your opinion of AHLC Faculty Workshops you have attended.

Very Somewhat No
Useful . Useful ) Useless Opinion
3 y

Writing instructional objectives
Design and preparation of
instructional materials

Design and production of
modular instruction

Division of AlTied Hea:ich
faculty orientation
Uetermination of readabiTity

of curriculum textbook

Systems approach to instruction

of student performance
Other

In your opinion, which method is most effective to inform students of available services of AHLC?

1. Handouts 2. Classroom announcements 3. Posters 4. Classroom orientation by AHLC representatives
Do you advise students with academic problems to use AHLC Student Services?

1. Yes 2. No.

Have you participated in the development of modular instruction for use in:

Classroom 1. Yes 2. No., .
Independent study in AHLC 1, Ye; 2. No.

If you answered Yes to question #28, please rate modular instruction in the chart below.

Modular instruction was: Always | Usually ,  Sometimes, Never ,  Don't Know .

Helpful

In useable format

Available for student use

How can the development of modules to support instruction be expanded and improved?

How many times do you have professional contact with personnel of AHLC per semester?

0. None 1. one - three 2, four - six 3. six - eight 4, nine - eleven 5. twelve or more
Overall, how valuable is AHLC to students and faculty of N. Y. C. C. C.?

1. Extremely valuable 2, Very Valuable 3, Somewhat valuable 4. Not valuable 5. Valueless

Have you been made aware of the full range of services offered by AHLC?

1. Yes 2. No,

To what degree are you aware of the full range of services offered by AHLC?

1. Completely aware 2._Somewhat.aware 3. Little awareness 4. No knowledge

What additional services can AHLC provide to assist you and/or increase your students knowledge? Be specific.

What role do you think AHLC should play in the future of the Allied Health Division? Please be specific.

Y-




